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Minnesota businesses appraise current conditions,
future plans and government roles in the 1990s.

Executive Summary




Table 1

Group Sample Size

Small/High
Growth
Number of Surveys Mailed 512
Number of Surveys Returned 293
Rate of Return 57%

Greater High
Minnesota Exporters Technology Lavge
507 456 314
240 223 155
47% 49% 49%

verview and Findings
Minnesota’s businesses look ahead
to the 1990s as a time of growth
and change. The change will
challenge the way they do business
and the setvices they require of employees,
suppliers and government. Their chief
concerns center on human resources — the
skill and availability of skilled labor and the
cost or effectiveness of employee benefit
programs. They will demand an increasingly
skilled laborforce. Reflecting their concern
over the future of the workforce, they see a
critical need for improving education —
especially in primary and secondary schools.
Workers’ compensation and unemployment
insurance levies, together with liability
insurance requirements, are perceived as the
most burdensome taxes or regulatory
impositions. While wishing to hold down the
costs of public services, they are willing to pay
more for those that benefit them in tangible
ways. Quality and productivity improvement
strategies are apparent in both human and
capital investment, They are actively involved
in developing products and seeking
technological solutions through research and
development (R&D). They are satisfied with
the state’s physical and capital infrastructure.

These findings are among the results of The
1990 Minnesota Enterprise Business Survey. The
study was conducted throughout 1990 by the
Minnesota Department of Trade and Economic
Development. Surveys were distributed to
businesses in March and April of 1990. The
survey, undertaken to assess business concerns
and projected needs for the 1990, is the most
comprehensive business attitudes study
undertaken in Minnesota in the past decade,
(See Appendix for complete survey.)

Reflecting the major business constituents of
the Department, survey samples were drawn
from large firms, small to medium-sized
fast-growing firms, Greater Minnesota
manufacturers, high technology firms, and
small-to-medium-sized exporters. More than
2,300 companies in the five groupings
returned nearly 1,200 questionnaires, a
response rate of almost 50 percent. Table 1
presents the sample size and return rate for the
five groups. Samples were selected based on an
expected rate of return of 50 percent. Thus,
the rate of return allows a 95 percent
confidence level that the margin of error of
the results is within 5-7 percentage points.

Focus group sessions with company executives
from the five groups were used to design the
survey questionnaire. The same groups were
also brought together after the survey was
completed to assist in the interpretation of
results.

In the body of this report, findings for each
group are presented in considerable detail.
The objective in this chapter is to summarize
the findings of the survey and to highlight and
discuss the major themes that emerged from
this effort. Findings and themes are organized
into three categories: 1) Current business
conditions and issues; 2) Plans for the 1990s;
and 3) Impact and role of government.
Selected comments gained from business
executives during the second set of focus
group sessions helped the interpretation of the
survey results and are included to illustrate
and explain some results.




Table 2 Satisfaction with Energy Service (percent “somewhat satisfied” — rating 3 or 4)
Smallfidigh Greater High
Growth Minnesota Exporters Technology Large
Cost 61% 57% 53% 58% 68%
Reliability 91 88 84 89
Availability 92 93 90 92

Table 3 Importance Ratings of Energy Service Characteristics (percent distiibution)
Smalli/iHiglh Greater Higih
Growth Minnesota Exporters Technology Large
Cost 668% 1% 68% 57% 72%
Reliability 80 83 74 84
Availability 74 77 66 80
| ajor Themes: Energy
Current lssues and Natural gas is used as the predominant source
Concerns of heating energy by Minnesota’s

The 1990 Minnesota Enterprise
Business survey included
questions about current business operating
conditions, including adequacy of
infrastructure, capital access, and laborforce.

MINNESOTA’S BUSINESSES
ARE VERY SATISFIED
THE STATE’S
INFRASTRUCTURE:

Companies in the five groups rated their
satisfaction with their energy service systems

and with their primary modes of transportation.

manufacturers; more than 50 percent of firms
in each group reported using it. Among
manufacturing firms, electricity is the
most-used process energy, followed by natural
gas. Satisfaction levels with cost, reliability,
and availability of energy systems were very
high for all five groups (Table 2). The groups
were most satisfied with the energy service
characteristics that were also rated as most
important — reliability and availability
(Table 3). However, a majority of all five
groups were also satisfied with the cost of their
energy service.

|
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Table 4

Primary Transportation Mode (percent distribution)

SmallfHigh
Growth
Truck 60%
Air i5
Rail 3
Barge/Ship 1
Freight Services 21

Greater High
Minnesota Exporters Technology Large
52% 55% 53% 60%
4 20 17 16
8 4 6 i2
5 2 3 2
31 19 20 10

Table 5 Satisfaction with Transportation Mode (perceni rating “satisfied” 3 or 4)
Swnall/High Greater High

Growth Minnesota Exuporters Techneology Lavoge
Truck 89% 93% 91% 92% 96%
Air 87 60 920 91 85
Rail 40 44 44 30 65
Barge/Ship 57 57 56 50 57
Freight Services 80 82 81 83 91

“Upkeep of rural roads is of special imporiance
to firms in rural areas because, often, they
supply rural markets and need good roads for
acecess.” (Focus group member)

Transportation

Businesses identified and evaluated their
primary mode of transportation. Transportation
modes included in the survey were truck, air,
rail, barge/ship, and commercial freight services.
As presented in Table 4, truck transport was
the most important mode, with from 52 percent
to 60 percent of firms in the five groups
identifying it as their primary mode. Freight
services were identified as the primary
transportation mode used second most often,
followed by air transport, rail, and barge/ship.

Levels of satisfaction with transportation
service were also quite high. All groups
expressed the highest satisfaction with truck
service, with 90 percent of each group
indicating that they were satisfied or very
satisfied. More than 80 percent also reported
that they were satisfied with the second most

important mode — freight services. In four of
the five groups a majority reported that they
were dissatisfied with rail, with from 70

percent to 56 percent reporting that they were
dissatisfied with the mode (Table 5).

ST FIRMS ARE ABLE T
ECURE NEEDED CAPITAL
INVESTMENT; SOME HA
EXPERIENCED SEVE
PROBLEMS.

With the exception of Greater Minnesota
firms, roughly two-thirds of the companies in
each group sought to obtain capital during the
past five years, Small-to-medium-sized growing
companies were more likely to have sought
capital than the others, but generally the
pattern is the same across the groups (Table 6).




Table 6

Percent Seeking Capital in Past Five Years

SmalifHigh Greater High
Growth Minnesota Exporters Technology Large
78% 58% 63% 64% 64%

|
i
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Table 7 Level of Difficulty in Securing Capital

Small/High  Greater High f
Levels Growth Minnesota Exporters Technology Lavge
i-Low 34% 36% 30% 30% 49%
2 33 28 26 29 30
3 21 19 24 22 14
4-High 12 17 20 19 7

More significantly, the respondents were
generally successful in finding capital. Not
surprisingly, 79 percent of large firms reported
little or no problem getting capital. A
majority of each group had a low or moderate
level of difficulty securing capital. However, a
small but significant proportion of each group
reported severe problems finding adequate
capital. Of these, the highest share of
small-to-medium-sized exporters (20 percent)
and high tech firms (19 percent) reported
severe problems (Table 7).

These low levels of difficulty may in part be
due to the sound financial profile of the
sample. Very few are highly leveraged. Nearly
half of each group reported a debt-to-equity
ratio of 1:1 or less; and almost three-fourths
had ratios of less than 2:1. Only 10 percent
reported debt-to-equity exceeding 4:1. This
profile suggests that those respondents
experiencing difficulties may already carry a
heavy burden of debt.

Barriers to Funding

Businesses were asked to rate the severity of
12 bartiers to obtaining capital. Based on the
responses to this question, most barriers were
not rated as problematic and the chief
roadblocks were high collateral or offsetting
deposit requirements; prohibitive costs in the
form of interest rates and loan origination
fees; and cash flow requirements. Exporters,
high technology companies, and
small-to-medium growing companies cited the
collateral/deposit problem as the most severe;
large companies and Greater Minnesota firms
cited capital costs as the leading barrier.

Since these areas of friction are, largely,
functions of the competition in credit
markets, it is instructive to look at other
barriers. As presented in Table 8, these
include lending limits imposed by banks and
local availability of funds. Exporters and high
technology firms cite the amount of business
control required by equity investors and cash
flow requirements as problematic. Lack of
knowledge about funding sources and local
availability are barriers for some Greater
Minnesota companies.




Table 8 Barriers to Capital (percent rating “high”)

Small/iHigh Greater High
Growth Minneseta Exporters Technology Large

Cost 21% 28% 29% 22% 7%
Collateral Reguirements 25 29 34 37 14
Lending Limits 20 22 24 20 15
Cash Flow Requirements 18 14 27 23 8
Know Where to Go 10 16 17 14 10
Local Availability 17 20 22 20 11
Risk of Project 10 9 17 17 3
Discrimination 2 1 4 2 -
Return Requirements

by Equity Investors 12 6 12 10 7
Control Requirements

by Equity Investors i3 6 28 i4 8
Lack of Market for Public Offering 10 8 19 7 11

Table 9 Satisfaction with Sources of Capital (percent “somewhat salisfied” — score of 3 or 4)
Swall/iHigh Greater High

Growth Minnesota Exporters Technology Large
Stock Off 33% 19% 26% 34% 76%
Venture Capital 22 23 26 31 44
Personal Equity 62 46 63 69 50
Retained Earning 57 53 46 55 82
Bond Sale 29 22 40 40 32
Commercial Paper 42 16 35 28 77
Commercial Loan 73 67 62 66 90
Government Loan 41 22 45 25 43
Grant 21 27 15 18 30
Again, it should be noted that the severity of Sources and
these barriers was reported to be relatively Uses of Capital
low. No more than one-third of the Businesses were also asked to rate their
respondents in each group ranked any single satisfaction with various sources of capital. As
barrier as severe., presented in Table 9, the most commonly

used sources — personal equity and
commercial loans — were also rated as the
most satisfactory source of capital, The
proportion of firms reporting that they were
satisfied with commercial loans ranged from a
high of 90 percent of the large firm group to
62 percent of the exporters group.




Table 10

Uses of Capital (percent by type)

Uses

Working Capital
Inventory

New Equipment
R&D Expenses

Land
Building

Extinguish Debt
Refinance Debt

Small/iHigh
Growth

64%
44
63
12

20
49

Greater High

Minnesota Exporters Technology Large
54% 65% 65% 54%

56 55 51 24

61 60 59 65

15 29 32 17

12 16 13 32

36 39 35 a7

6 20 13 13

16 24 19 23

“Yenture capital is guite difficult to secure in
Minnesota, especially if the venture is risky. In
such cases, seelking money from outside the
state is imperative.” (Focus group member)

“Exporters have special problems because
lenders are reluctant to include international
sales as part of the borrowing base.” (Focus
group meimber)

Among private sector sources, venture capital

received the lowest satisfaction rating. Only
22 percent to 44 percent of the firms in the
five groups rated it as even somewhat

satisfactory. Government financing, especially

grants, also received low satisfaction scores.

Funds were used primarily for purchasing new
equipment, working capital, financing
inventories, and purchasing buildings (Table
10). Surprisingly, nearly one-third of
exporting and high-technology firms reported
using capital for R&D expenses.

|
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Table 11

Importance of Labor Groups (percent rating “very imporiant”)

Snrall/digh
Groups Growth
Management 73%
Professional/Scientists/Engineers 25
Technical/Skilled 46
Clerical/Sales 44
Unskilled 14

Greater Higl
Minnesota Exporters Technology Large
70% 69% 63% 79%
15 45 43 50
34 36 42 48
28 24 29 42
18 12 12 19

Table 12 Difficulty Recruiting (percent rating “somewhat difficult” — score 3 or 4)
Small/High Greater iHigh
Groups Growth Minnesota Exporters ‘Technology Large
Management 63% 61% 68% 64% 59%
Professional/Scientisis/Engineers 60 67 66 68 69
Technical/Skilled 61 71 60 53 51
Clerical/Sales 39 35 a3 35 29
Unskilled 22 23 15 13 15
Difficulty Retaining
Small/High Greater Figh
Groups Growth Minnesota Exporters Technoiogy Large
Management 30% 39% 38% 33% 23%
Professional/Scientists/Engineers 29 50 33 40 33
Technical/Skilled 36 44 31 38 33
Clerical/Sales 29 24 24 23 26
Unskilled 38 32 29 23 28

MINNESOTA BUSH
REPORT DIFFICULTY
RECRUITING THE MOST
IMPORTANT AND HIGHLY
SKILLED LABOR GROUPS,
BUT LITTLE PROBLEI
RETAINING WORKERS.

Businesses in each of the groups rated the
importance of, and difficulty in, recruiting and
retaining five occupational groups. At least 59
percent of each group reported some difficulty
recruiting management — the occupational
group rated as most important by all five
groups (see Tables 11 and 12).




Table 13 Current Personnel Issues (percent rating “very important”)

Swmnall/High Greateor Higls
issues Growth Minnesota Exporters Technology Lavge
Rising Labor Costs 56% 55% 48% 7% 39%
Lack of Skills 31 26 21 23 29
Declining Labor Supply 28 18 4 12 30
Drug/AIDS Testing 11 12 7 4 i4
Health Benefits 56 a7 51 50 53
Parking/Commuting 4 1 2 0 4
Day Care 3 3 3 3 7
Organized Labor i4 12 11 5 i9
Work Force Diversity 8 5 3 5 7
Retirement/Pensions 15 14 11 i2 13
Alternative Work Schedules 6 6 5 6 4

“Lack of skilled labor prevenits selectivity in
hiring — with negaltive conseguences for
productivity.” (Focus group member)

“Relocation of dual worker families is becoming
a problem: the spouse of the relocated worker
cannot always find appropriate work.” (Focus
group meimber)

A vast majority also reported difficulty
recruiting the two next most important
groups as well. From 60 petcent to 69 percent
of the firms in the groups reported some
difficulty recruiting employees in the
professional/scientists group. From 53 percent
to 71 percent of the firms in the five groups
reported difficulty recruiting skilled and
technical workers.

Minnesota’s manufacturers viewed the costs of
employee health benefits and the rising costs
of labor generally as their top-ranking
personnel issues at the time of the survey, and
they see no relief in the next five years

(Table 13). Reflecting this general concern
with personnel costs, workers’ compensation
and unemployment insurance are the
government costs cited as having the greatest
impact on companies (see further discussion in
Role of Government Section).

In comparison, a far smaller proportion of
firms reported difficulties retaining staff.
Nearly two-thirds of firms in all groups
reported little difficulty retaining the
occupational groups rated most important, and
less than 10 percent reported severe difficulty.
The one exception is firms in Greater
Minnesota, with 50 percent reporting some
difficulty retaining professionals and scientists.

i




Table 14

Formal Training

Srnall/High Greater High
Growih Minnesota Exporters Technolegy Large
Percent Providing Forimal Training 81% 61% 73% 4% 86%
(percent rating very imporiant)
Small/iHigh Greater High
Reasons Growsth Minnesota Exporters Technolegy Large
Meet Increased Complexity of Jobs 42% 34% 30% 35% 42%
Teach Company Procedures 40 31 25 28 31
Correct Basic Skills Deficit 19 17 15 15 15
Encourage Career Advancement 20 13 18 17 20
Improve Quality/Productivity 67 62 67 53 66
Manage Employee Turnover 24 21 14 13 15
Reduce Absenteeism i3 17 11 9 8
Increase Workplace Safety 40 52 43 30 34

“Health benefits are a major concern, but it is
not clear how the state government can address
the issue.” (Focus group meimber)

Aside from costs, skill and availability of labor
also emerge as significant concerns for firms in
all five groups. Other issues, such as drug
testing and day care, are not rated as very
important.

HINNESOTA COMPANIES
APPEAR TO BE

STRATEGIES —
THROUGH HUNM N
CAPITAL INVESTMENTS.

Survey participants identified frequently
offered training topics and reasons for offering
training. As presented in Table 14, the vast
majority of the firms in all of the groups
provided formal training and the most
common reason given was to improve the
quality of goods and services and worker
productivity. It is not surprising, then, that
the two most frequently offered topics were
quality control for manufacturing processes
and customer service (see Table 15).

Business participants were also asked to rate
the importance of four groups of technologies.
The majority of firms rated systems to improve
quality/productivity as currently important
and three-fourths projected that they will be
important to their business in the next five
years (see Table 16).




Table 15

Training Topics Covered (percent indicating “often”)

Small/High Greater High
Growth Minnesota Exporiers Technology Large

Manufacturing

Processes/Equipment 38% 36% 41% 41% 39%

Engineering/Scientific Technology 14 9 19 24 20

Quality Conirol 47 a7 a7 47 a8
Marketing/Sales

Customer Service 54 38 40 40 50

International Sales 5 2 5 6 2

Foreign Language 0 0 0 2 0

Marketing/Sales 37 20 22 31 30
Administrative

Clerical/Office 15 10 i2 16 15

Computer Skills 17 19 25 26 27
Managerial

Strategic Planning 21 21 22 26 25

Supervisory 36 27 32 38 43
General

Basic Skills 12 11 7 8 7

Communication 23 i3 i4 17 16

Career Development 6 9 7 10 8

Interpersonal 18 9 16 15 20

Table 16 Importance of Quality Improvement Systems

Percent Reporting Small/kligh Greatey High

Important: Growth Minnesota Exporters Technology Large
Currently 65% 56% 70% 69% 82%
In § years 78 68 84 80 92

“Whether or not firms are fully commitied toe the
guality movement, the important thing is that
they are at least saying that quality is
important.” (Focus group member)

10




Table 17

Changes in Staffing (percent reporting “no change")

Simall/idigh Greater High
Growth Minnesota Exporters Technolegy Large
25% 51% 25% 3% 24%
(percent increasing — score of 3 and 4)
Srinall/High Greater Higlh
Groups Growth Minnesota Exporters Technology Large
Management 70% 57% 61% 68% 65%
Professional/Scientisis/Engineers 67 57 74 80 69
Technical/Skilled 82 75 85 86 74
Clerical/Sales 67 43 54 58 47
Unskilled 59 41 58 46 39

“The unskilled worker will becoime extinet.”
(Focus group member)

‘“l.ack of skilled workers is becoming a crisis in
the state.” (Focus group members)

ajor Themes: lssues
and Plans for the
1990s

Participants in the survey were
asked a series of questions regarding
their plans for the 1990s and were asked to
identify issues of importance to them in the
years ahead. Minnesota's businesses are poised
for change and growth in the 1990s. Two-thirds
of the companies surveyed will introduce new
products and three-fourths will change the
basic profiles of their staffing within the next
five years. One-half will change transportation
modes. Firms in Greater Minnesota appear to
be the exception to this pattern, with fewer
companies reporting plans for change of any type.

Two-thirds to three-fourths of the firms
surveyed reported plans to change staffing in
the next five years. Greater Minnesota firms
were the exception to this, with 51 percent
reporting no plans for staffing changes. As
presented in Table 17, within the next five
years, companies planning changes in staffing
are most likely to increase their employment
of technically skilled staff (between 74
percent and 86 percent plan to do so);
professionals, scientists, and engineers (from
59 percent to 80 percent anticipate increases);
and managerial-level people (57 percent to 70
percent will expand this group). In contrast,

11




Table 18

Percent Introducing New Product/Service

Simall/High
Growth

64%

Greater High
Minnesota Exporiers Technology Large
53% 83% 82% 78%

Table 19 Importance of Research and Development in Five Years
Swmnall/High Greater High
Growtl Minnesota Exporters Technology Large
Percent Rating “Very Important” 34% 29% 57% 55% 53%
fewer than one-half of the firms in the Greater NNESOTA’S

Minnesota, high technology and large firms
groups report plans to add unskilled labor to
the payroll.

Cleatly the laborforce will become much more
technical in the 1990s. Not surprisingly, the
highest share of high technology companies
expect to add technically trained staff.
However, all groups without exception see the
trend and expect to respond to it.
Management employees rank third on the list
of occupations to be increased. With some
exceptions clerical/sales and unskilled labor
will decline in relative proportion. Although a
majority of small-to-medium-sized high growth
and exporting companies plan to increase
unskilled workers, higher shares plan to
increase skilled and professional staff.

This shift up the skill hierarchy is likely to
cause skill shortages and strain training
institutions. Companies foresee lack of skill to
be the most important non-cost personnel
issue of the future. Nearly one-third of firms
from each business group rate skill shortages as
a very important problem to their business in
the next five years.

12

INCREASINGLY IMPORTANT
AND PLAN TO INVEST
SIGNIFICANTLY 1IN
RESEARCH AND
DEVELOPMENT.

The vast majority of firms from all of the
business groups, except Greater Minnesota
manufacturers, plan to introduce a new
product or service in the 1990s. As displayed
in Table 18, from 64 percent of small,
fast-growing firms, to more than 80 percent of
high technology and expotting firms reported
plans to develop a new product or service in
the next five years. Only 53 percent of
Greater Minnesota firms reported such plans.

Similarly, more than one-half of the
companies in the exporters, high technology
and large firm groups consider R&D
investments as very important to their
businesses in five years (Table 19).
Small-to-medium growing companies and
Greater Minnesota companies see technology
as somewhat less central to their enterprises
— now and in the future, Only 29 percent of
Greater Minnesota firms reported that R&D




Table 20

Importance of Technologies in Five Years (percent rating “very important”)

Sall/High Greater High
Growth Minnesota Exporters Technology Large
Automation Equipment 47% 40% 49% 40% 57%
Communication Equipment/Systems 44 29 30 31 53
Quality/Productivily Equipment/Sysiems 46 34 45 40 48
Advanced Materials (Composites) 30 3 34 35 32

“Research and development investiment
forecasts in the survey may seem high but are
likely to turn out to be too low. High tech
companies must continuously innovate to stay
up with technology.” (Focus group member)

“Low reliance on the university as an R&D
supplier is surprising. Orne reason, perhaps, is
academic reluctance to engage in the
development aspect of research and
development.” (Focus group member)

“l.ow levels of research and development and
introduction of new products in Greater
Minnesota reflects the nature of the typical firm.
it is a simall shop mass-producing components
for other firms.” (Focus group meinber)

will be very important to their business
operations in the next five years.

According to survey respondents, the bulk of
research, generally more than 80 percent, is
petformed in-house. Less than 10 percent is
conducted by or with academic or government
institutions. As R&D investments increase in
importance in the next five years, it will
continue to be conducted in-house.

Very large majorities in each group plan to
increase R&D expenditures over current levels
in the next five years. A majority of the

companies in the large, high technology and
exporters groups reported that R&D will be
very important to them in the next five years,
Small, fast-growing companies and Greater
Minnesota companies also suggest that
innovation will play a much greater role in
their operations in the future. Firms in these
groups increased their ratings of R&D by 20
percentage points, from “current” importance
to importance “in five years.”

Surveyed firms not only plan to develop and

introduce new products, they also plan to use
new technologies in the production and

13




Table 21 Changes in Transportation

Percent Planning Simali/High Greater High

Change Growti Minnesota Exporiers Technology Large
Truck 50% 1% 46% 45% 46%
Air 67 28 59 66 61
Rail 67 23 59 63 63
Barge 69 19 64 64 66
Freight 67 37 63 63 60

Table 22 Severity of Future Transportation Problems  (percent raiing “very severe”)
Small/lHigh Greater High
Girowth Minnesota Exporters Technology Large

Reduction of Air Service Availability 17% 10% 21% 23% 25%
Reduction of Air Service Quality 15 13 19 16 16
Alrport Congestion 9 7 16 i5 16
Lack of Rail Service 7 16 6 7 9
Deterioration of Roads/Bridges 25 33 29 24 27
Inadequate Shipping Services 25 24 39 27 13
Poor Road Access 25 30 20 16 10
Road Congestion 26 27 17 16 20
Lack of Mass Transit 10 9 2 5 4
Transportation of Hazard Waste 1 11 11 12 10
Increasing Cost 49 44 50 47 35
Reduction in

Trucking Service Availability 29 39 a7 32 22

delivery of goods and services. When asked to
rank the importance of four categories of
technologies to their business operations in
the next five years, at least one-third of
businesses in all groups rated them as very
important and more than two-thirds rated
them as somewhat important. As displayed in
Table 20, this pattern held true even for
Greater Minnesota manufacturers.

The majority of firms in each business group
surveyed, except the Greater Minnesota

14

group, expect changes in transportation in the
next five years. As displayed in Table 21, 60
percent of firms plan changes in air, freight,
barge and rail use. The majority of firms
planning changes intend to increase use of
truck, air and freight services while decreasing
use of barge and rail transportation.

Firms also rated the severity of future
transportation problems. After cost issues,
which always rank high, deteriorating roads
and inadequate trucking services were ranked
as most severely affecting their business in the
next five years as displayed in Table 22,
Exporters, high technology firms and large
firms also rated reduction of air service
availability as problematic. Evidently,
Minnesota businesses fear that increasing
demands for transportation services in the
years ahead may strain current transportation
systems.




Table 23 Overall Impact of Taxes and Regulations

Small/ldigh Greater iHigh
Impact Growth Minnesota Exporters Technology Large
4 (Very Significant) 61% 60% 55% 53% 59%
3 29 26 32 35 35
2 6 6 7 7 5
1 (No Impact) 4 8 6 5 1

Table 24 Rank of Taxes (raling 1 - 8, 1 equals “highest”)
Small/High Greater Higlh
Taxes Growth fMinnesota Exporters Technology Large

Workers’ Compensation
Unemployment Insurance

Corporate Income Taxes
Commercial/lndustrial Property Taxes
Personal Income

Residential Property

Sales Taxes

R&D Tax Credit

O NOADNO W=
CONTWEN=
DN DWN =
DB NC D WD -
OEINDEDEN W=

“Government should recognize that Minnesota
businesses are increasingly playing in an
international marketplace; they need a level
playing field.” (Focus group member)

NESOTA COMPANIES
VIEW TAXES AND OTHER
IMPOSED COSTS AS

| Many business climate studies,
including the 1990 Minnesota
Enterprise Business Survey, ask businesses to
report on the impact of tax costs and regulations
on their business operations. The Enterprise
Survey is unique, however, because it also
attempts to evaluate the quality of government
technical assistance and to understand
businesses’ priorities for government services
and recommendations for government spending.

The majority of Minnesota businesses
surveyed in each of the groups rated taxes and
other governmentally-imposed costs as having
a very significant impact on the costs of doing
business (Table 23).

In order to differentiate among various taxes

and government costs, businesses ranked the
impact of eight separate taxes for their impact
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Table 25

Impact of Regulations (percent rating “very signiiicant”)

Small/High
Growth

Pollution Control Regulations

Air Pollution 15%

Water Pollution i4

Toxic Waste i4

Solid Waste 25
Employment Regulations

Hiring and Selection 21

Hours and Wage 27

Civil Rights 10

Health and Saiety 20
Liability Insurance 48

Greater High

Minnesota Exporters Technology Large
22% 12% 22% 21%

25 15 27 23

18 18 29 19

27 20 28 27

19 12 16 33

24 5 13 20

8 6 6 22

38 21 37 26

a8 a5 46 28

on their operations. Workers’ compensation
ranked highest by far — with every group
ranking this category as having the most
impact. Unemployment insurance levies were
ranked second by three groups: Greater
Minnesota firms, high technology firms and
exporting companies, The corporate income
tax ranked second for the small, high-growth
firms and large firms groups (Table 24).

Somewhat surprisingly, personal income taxes,
which have received sharp criticism from
business groups, ranked fifth. This was
especially surprising given the difficulty
reported in attracting management and skilled
employees. One reason reported by the survey
respondents for recruiting difficulties is high
personal income taxes in Minnesota.

PERCEIVED AS HIGHLY

The surveyed companies rated the impact of
regulations — specifically, pollution control,
employment and liability insurance regulations —
on the successful operation of their businesses.
Only a minority of businesses rated regulatory
programs as having a significant or very significant
impact, With the exception of liability insurance,
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far smaller proportions of firms rated these
regulations as having a very significant impact
than taxes and regulations as a whole, as displayed
in Table 25. Employment regulations and product
liability insurance were perceived as more
burdensome than environmental compliance.

Pollution Control gulation
The most significant impact from pollution
control regulations reported by the companies
in all groups was solid waste management. As
presented in Table 25, roughly one-quarter of
the firms from each group rated it as very
significant, most likely because it touches the
majority of operations and is a frequently
encountered, recurring cost. Other pollution
control regulations were rated similarly, with
from 14 percent to 25 percent of firms rating
their impact as very significant and less than
50 percent typically rating their impact as
even somewhat significant (score of 3 and 4).

As presented in Table 26, technical assistance
support from government for help in
complying with pollution regulation was
generally rated fair to poor by the majority of
firms. No significant differences between
programs (air, water, etc.) appeared, suggesting
general difficulties in dealing with regulatory
agencies. Large firms gave technical assistance
far better ratings than the other groups, with a
majority rating all programs good or excellent.




Table 26

Quality of Technical Assistance (percent raling “good” or “excellent” — score of 3 or 4)

Suall/High
Growth

Pollution Control Regulations

Air Pollution 32%

Water Pollution 36

Toxic Wasie 40

Solid Waste 35
Employment Regulations

Hiring and Selection 37

Hours and Wage 42

Civil Rights 35

Health and Safety a5
Liability Insurance 43

Greater High

Minnesota Exporters Technology Large
39% 40% 40% 63%
49 50 42 61
42 51 41 55
45 a5 39 57
39 ai 37 59
45 47 35 65
43 40 33 57
61 48 42 69
51 40 34 62

“The computer industry has serious disposal
problems. Survey resulis do not adeqguately
refleet this fact.” (Focus group member)

“OSHA is a reformed operation and very helpful
— gervice and client oriented.” (Focus group
member)

Employment Regulation
The survey also investigated the impact of
four programs that regulate employment
standards. Of these, the program with the
most significant impact was occupational
health and safety standards (OSHA) with
from 20 to 38 percent rating the impact as
very high. Large firms reported hiring and
selection regulations to be the most
burdensome of all regulations.

On the whole, employment regulations were
viewed as having somewhat more impact than
rules associated with pollution control. In
light of the companies’ strongly-expressed
concerns over the employment issue —
availability, cost, skills, etc. — this result is
not surprising.

Companies rated technical assistance available
in each of the areas in roughly the same way
as they rated compliance assistance received
in the pollution area (Table 26). The OSHA
ptogram stands out, with 69 percent of large
firms and 61 percent of Greater Minnesota firms
rating technical assistance as good or excellent.
This finding is especially notable given the
high impact these particular regulations are
reported to have on business operations.

Liability Insurance

Liability insurance requirements were rated as
the most burdensome regulatory issues by far
by four of the five groups. More than

40 percent of firms rated the impact of these
requirements as “very significant” in the small,
fast-growing, Greater Minnesota, high
technology and exporters groups.
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Table 27

Satisfaction with Training Providers (percent saiisfied, score of 3 or 4)

Small/iHigh
Growth
&
In-House 82%
Vo-Tech Education 58
University/College 59
Primary/Secondary (Basic Skills) 41

Greater
Minnesota

Higl
Exporters Technology Large
7% 70% 68% 82%
67 44 55
67 46 56
45 27 42

“The education system is not teaching the
appropriate skills. Emphasis on soft subjects or
irrelevant vocational specialties does not
prepare students well for the workplace.” (Focus
group memibey)

Surprisingly, only 28 percent of large firms
rated this area as having significant impact on
their operations. Technical assistance for this
area is not highly rated, with as few as
one-third of the high technology group rating
it as good or excellent (see Table 26).

BUSINESS GROUPS HAVE
NTENSE CONCEIR
ABOUT THE QUALITY AND
EFFICIENCY OF [P /
AND SEC ARY SCHOOLS.

Aside from in-house training programs,
Minnesota companies consider primary and
secondary schools as the most important
source of formal training — and are also least
satisfied with the performance of this segment
of the educational establishment. Other public
institutions — vocational schools, community
colleges and universities — were all rated as
more satisfactory than the primary/secondary
education system. For example, only 27 percent
of high technology firms rated primary/secondary
institutions as even somewhat satisfactory.
Greater Minnesota companies were more
satisfied with their elementary and high
schools than the other groups (Table 27).

The reasons for corporate dissatisfaction with

the primary and secondary education system
are not clear. For example, when asked why
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they provided training, the response
“Correction of Basic Skills Deficits” was
rated relatively low, ranking sixth of the eight
reasons listed. Furthermore, among the
training topics they offer most frequently, the
topic “Improvement of Basic Skills” ranked
among the lowest now, and also for the future,

As will be discussed below in detail, the firms
in the survey consider primary and secondary
education to be the most important service of
government and are willing to spend more
money on these services. Low satisfaction with
a government function considered to be so
important by the business respondents suggests
serious deficits in the current system.

USINESSES RECOMMEND
DECREASED PUBLIC

THAT A IPORTANT TO

USINESS.

Drawing from categories listed in the
United States Department of Commerce
publication Government Finances, exporters
were asked to rate the importance of,

and recommend spending changes for,




Table 28

Imporiance of Government (perceni rating “very imporiant”)

Simnall/iHigh
Growth

Education

Elementary/Secondary 69%

Higher Education 49

Libraries 26
Social Services

Public Welfare 10

Hospitals i8

Health 21

Employment Security 13
Transportiation

Highway 34

Air 16

Water 3
Public Safety

Police Protection 26

Fire Protection 28

Corrections i1

Protective Regulations 8
Environment and Housing

Natural Resources 22

Parks & Recreation 16

Housing and

Community Development i3
Sewerage 14
Other Sanitation 10

Greater High
Minnesota Exporters Technology Large
59% 63% 57% 67%
39 47 52 58
i4 20 22 15
8 7 8 7
16 14 24 22
25 21 28 28
12 10 9 7
a4 34 35 37
6 23 27 26
4 3 4 5
24 29 25 3
35 37 32 40
9 14 15 10
8 7 9 9
27 19 22 21
15 11 16 19
14 9 11 16
19 14 17 17
17 i1 16 10

“Willingness to spend more is a function of the
objective and the benefit it may bring.
Reluctance to spend more reflects doubt about
effectiveness — elther of the policy or its
execution.” (Focus group member)

19 government service categories. The survey
provided both United States and Minnesota
expenditures per capita for all 19 categories to
allow comparisons of current spending levels.

As shown in Table 28, a majority of
Minnesota companies in all five groups rated
elementary and secondary education as the
most important public sector activity, with
roughly 60 percent rating it very important.
Next in importance came higher education
with between 40 percent and 50 percent of

firms in each group rating it very important,
followed by highway construction/maintenance
and fire and police protection. Roughly
one-quarter of firms rated public health
services and natural resource development as
very important as well.

Government services rated least important
were water transportation, employment
security and public welfare programs, each
with 5 percent or less of firms rating them as
very important to their operations.
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Table 29

Government Spending (percent rating “increase spending” — score of 3 or 4)

Srnall/High
Growth

Education

Elementary/Secondary 66%

Higher Education 60

Libraries 41
Social Services

Public Welfare 7

Hospitals 32

Health 44

Employment Security 13
Transporiation

Highway 58

Air 32

Water 8
Public Safety

Police Protection 53

Fire Protection 51

Corrections 33

Protective Regulations 18
Environment and Housing

Natural Resources 49

Parks and Recreation 42

Housing and

Community Development 29
Sewerage 36
Other Sanitation 38

Greater High
Minnesota Exporters Technelogy Large
56% 63% 58% 65%
51 55 57 59
32 40 a3 35
9 7 11 11
32 25 30 30
39 41 45 45
19 16 13 13
63 58 56 56
21 39 40 40
14 10 9 9
51 56 54 57
52 53 56 59
3i 34 36 32
20 18 20 20
42 51 40 a7
33 40 36 33
31 24 6 24
46 36 8 39
54 37 8 37

As displayed in Table 29, the majority of
companies recommended less public spending
on most of the programs listed in the survey.
However, a majotity was willing to spend at
least slightly more on those programs they
rated as the most important to their business
operations: elementary and secondary
education, higher education, highways, and
police and fire protection. Together, these
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programs accounted for 40 percent of all state
spending in 1988, Forty percent or more of
the firms in each group also recommended
somewhat increased spending on natural
resource development and health care. Very
small proportions of firms, generally less than
20 percent, recommended significantly
increased spending, with a rating of 4, on any
government service, even education.




onclu
Minnesota firms in key groups

5 appear to find the state a good
place to conduct business in terms
of the physical and capital
infrastructure. They report some difficulty
recruiting key, specialized personnel but little
problem retaining them. They are attempting
to improve the quality of their goods and
services.

They look to the future as a time of growth
and appear to be planning for, and even
embracing, change — in staffing, in product
development and in technological innovation.
Firms in Greater Minnesota do not report
plans to change to the same extent planned by
firms in the other groups.

Firms are planning increased employment in
skilled and professional occupations, relative
to unskilled groups. This shift up the skill
hierarchy may strain existing training
institutions and firms are concerned about
skill shortages.

The overall cost of government is considered
burdensome and firms do not support
increased government activity in general.
Their responses suggest a view of government
as laying the foundation that enables business
to operate, rather than an activist to influence
business decisions.

However, they perceive government playing
an important role in providing basic public
services, maintaining the infrastructure and
educating the workforce, and they are willing
to pay for those services.
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Challenge to

Minnesota businesses appraise current conditions,
future plans and government roles in the 1990s.

Introduction




urpose of the Study
The mission statement of the
Department of Trade and Economic
Development (DTED) states that
“Based upon an understanding of
regional and structural economic strengths,
DTED develops and implements policies and
programs that create a favorable environment
for economic development.”

In order to meet that mission, the Office of
Information, Analysis and Evaluation
undertook the Minnesota Enterprise 1990
Survey of Business to improve the
Department’s understanding of businesses’
views of current conditions and their plans for
the 1990s. The Department had not
conducted a business attitudes survey since
1984 and had never conducted one that
assessed the distinct views of the department’s
vatious business constituents.

As the 1980s have drawn to an end, the
fundamental structure and operation of the
economy is changing. Markets are becoming
increasingly internationalized. Minnesota’s
exports to international markets increased by
nearly 40 percent in just two years, between
1987 and 1989, Whether or not firms export
to international markets, they increasingly
compete with international goods available in
domestic markets. Technology is also
changing at an increasing pace. For example,
the 1980s saw the maturation and decline of
the mainframe computer industry and its
resulting impact on the Minnesota economy.

If Minnesota public policy is to support
continued economic growth in the decade
ahead, it is critical to understand how business
leaders plan to respond to these changing
economic conditions and whether or not the
state’s business environment is adequate to
suppott that response. The Minnesota
Enterprise 1990 Survey of Business represents
DTED’s most extensive effort in the past
decade to identify factors which businesses
consider likely to affect their success.

iming and Process

The Office of Information, Analysis
and Evaluation initiated the study in
late 1989. First, a survey instrument
was drafted with questions designed
to address the adequacy of basic factors of
production — labor, capital and material and
service inputs, especially government services
and costs. Focus group sessions with leaders
representing five of DTED’s chief business
constituent groups — small high-growth firms,
exporting firms, Greater Minnesota
manufacturers, high technology firms and
large firms — were conducted to review the
survey. Based on their feedback, the survey
was revised, with increased emphasis on plans
for the future among the resulting changes.

Survey samples were drawn independently for
each of the five business groups from
commercially available business lists. A
precise definition of each group is included in
the introduction to each chapter. Samples
were designed, with an expected rate of return
of 50 percent and based on a 95 percent
confidence level that the margin of error
would be plus or minus 5 percentage points.

Surveys were distributed and completed in
March and April of 1990. The timing turned
out to be advantageous, avoiding both the
political campaigns and economic downturn
that occurred in the late summer and fall of
1990. As a result, the survey responses are
more likely to reflect broader views and
opinions, rather than cyclical problems or
desired political outcomes.

In order to achieve the targeted 50 percent
return rate, two sets of surveys were mailed.
All businesses that had not completed their
survey after two mailings were given a
reminder telephone call. The resulting
response rates, reported in the individual
chapters and in the Executive Summary, range
from 46 percent of Greater Minnesota firms to
57 percent of small high-growth firms. This
rate of return allows a 95 percent confidence
level that the margin of error of the results is
within 5 to 7 percentage points for all groups.
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Data entrv and initial tabulations were
completed over the period of June through
August, with analysis and chapter drafts
prepared from September through November,
1990. After initial analysis, focus group
members were reconvened in early October to
help interpret the results and give focus to the
final analysis. Selected comments from these
focus group sessions are included in the
Executive Summary.

urvey Structure
~ The final survey instrument, in
Appendix A, includes questions in
7 the following categories: background
information, labor availability and
costs, employee training, impact of taxes and
regulations, finance issues, energy and
transportation, and technology and research
and development investments. The
small-to-medium-sized exporters survey also
contained a section on international trade.

Most of the questions in the survey asked
businesses to rate an issue or factor of
production on a four point scale: a score of “4”
means very important or very satisfied and a
score of “1” means not important or not
satisfactory. The scale allowed firms to
discriminate among levels of satisfaction or
severity of problem, but did not provide a
neutral point. Thus, it required survey
participants to determine whether they
viewed an issue as marginally problematic or
not; or rate a factor as marginally satisfactory
or not.

As with most business attitudes surveys,
businesses were asked to rate the impact of
taxes and regulations on their businesses. The
Minnesota Enterprise 1990 Survey of Business
is unique, however, because it also seeks
business views on the importance of
government services and recommendations for
spending on those services. Based on the U.S.
Department of Commerce, Bureau of Census
publication Government Finances, firms were
asked to rate the importance of 19 categories
of government programs on a four point scale
from “4"- very important to “1”- not
important. They were also provided 1988 per
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capita spending levels for Minnesota and the
United States and were asked to recommend
changes in government spending. Again, the
four point scale was used, with"4”- spend more
and “1” - spend less. No “spend the same”
option was provided.

nalysis

Analysis and results are presented
for those responses that could be
described as having a low
probability that random variation
alone could have caused the observed
differences. Thus, when confidence intervals
for results overlap, differences are generally
not reported.

At the 95 percent confidence level, intervals
range from plus or minus 5 percent for groups
with a 50 percent response rate to plus or
minus 7 percent for the group with the lowest
response rate of 46 percent. The survey result
that 63 percent of exporters plan to introduce
a new product or service in the next five
years can be interpreted that 95 percent of
the time the response to the same question
would be between 56 percent and 69 percent
(63 percent, plus or minus 7 percent).

Nonrespondents are excluded in calculating
proportions. Thus, reported percentages are of
those firms actually completing the question.
However, to avoid nonrespondent bias, we
omitted all questions where more than

25 percent of the firms did not complete the
question. Overall nonresponse for the vast
majority of questions was low, generally less
than 10 percent.

tructure of the Report
Detailed results from the five
) business groups ate presented in the
five following chapters. In each
chapter, results are organized into
the following sections: introduction/review of
the literature; current conditions and issues;
future plans and issues; priorities for
government and summary/conclusions.
Intergroup comparisons are provided in the
Executive Summary.




fedium-Sized High Growth Companies

by Kevin L. Olsen, Economic Analyst




ntroduction

In the 1980s state and local development
strategies focused on “growing their own”
local businesses and encouraging the
start-up of small businesses that would
grow up to be the major corporations of
tomorrow. However, the small business sector
proved to be very turbulent. Many jobs were
generated by small businesses but many jobs
were also lost. Challenging though it may be,
small business assistance remains the focal
point of Minnesota’s economic development
approach.

escription of Small and
edium-Sized Firms in
Minnesota

According to the U,S. Small Business
Administration, small and medium-sized
businesses, those with 20 to 499 workers,
employed more than half a million Minnesota
workers, or 32 percent of the workforce, in

1986.

While small and medium-sized firm (SMF)
employment grew at a slower rate than total
national employment, the lag was even
greater in Minnesota. At the national level,
total employment grew by 13 percent and
SMF employment increased 10 percent
between 1984 and 1986. Employment growth
for Minnesota SMFs grew only 4 percent
compared to a state growth rate of 10 percent
for the same time period.

SMFs constitute a significant share of
employment in all of Minnesota’s industries.
SMFs employ 37 percent of service industry
workers and 36 percent of wholesale and
retail trade workers. SMFs are least important
in agricultural services where their share of
employment is only 18 percent. The rest of
the industries have shares that fall between
20 and 30 percent.

The picture changes when looking at the
distribution of firms. Here manufacturing has
the largest share of SMFs comprising more
than one-quarter of all manufacturing firms.
Next is transportation (21 percent), followed
by trade (19 percent), services (18 percent),
and finance, insurance and real estate (FIRE)
(18 percent). The agricultural services and

mining/construction industries are dominated
by large-sized firms. Minnesota's distribution
is similar to the nation’s.

Shares of employment held by very small,
small and medium, and large firms shifted
somewhat between 1976 and 1984, with very
small firms and small and medium firms
declining moderately and large firms
increasing slightly. However, after 1984 this
trend accelerated with very small firms
actually losing more than 5,800 jobs, causing
their share of total employment to drop 12
percent. SMFs declined moderately losing 5
percent of their share. Large firms showed an
increase in share of 9 percent. This may have
been caused in part by the fact that large
businesses tend to rebound more quickly after
a recession than smaller businesses.

Employment shares for the United States
remained relatively stable, showing the same
trends, but to a much lesser extent.

Despite this lagging employment growth
Minnesota has been consistently recognized as
a “good place” for fast-growing small and
medium businesses.

For example, Minnesota consistently ranks
high in Business Week magazine’s annual
ranking of high-growth small firms. Only
California and Florida have had more high-
growth companies on this list in the past
three years. Minnesota ranks highest on a per
capita basis. Minnesota also does well in
INC.’s annual list of 100 fastest growing small
firms. In a 1988 INC. article, Minneapolis
ranked number nine in the country as a “hot
manufacturing center” with its high
concentration of fast growing small

firms. (Kotkin, Tomlinson)

The Importance of Small and
Medium-Sized Firms

Birch states that most cities in the U.S. lose
about 7 or 8 percent of their job base every
year, regardless of their economic condition.
The difference is how successful cities are in
replacing the jobs that are lost.{Birch 1987)
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While the importance of small and medium-
sized businesses in job growth has probably

been overblown, they still provide more than
half of net new jobs in Minnesota. (Venegas)

Innovation

According to some studies, smaller firms may
be more innovative because they are more
adaptable and flexible. Unlike large firms
which are sometimes burdened with layers of
creativity-stifling bureaucracy, smaller firms
can be more entrepreneurial. (Brock and

Evans, OTA)

While the evidence is mixed, some research
shows that firms with less than 500 employees
generate more innovation per employee than
larger firms, especially in manufacturing.
(Brock and Evans, SBA)

Innovation can also differ by industry mix.
Smaller firms are more innovative in
industries with high proportions of skilled
labor. Other industries where smaller firms
have high innovation rates are characterized
by low capital intensity, low concentrations,
low unionization and standardized

products. (Acs and Audretsch, Brock and
Evans)

Competitiveness

The economy is becoming more competitive
and subject to changes from abroad. These
new economic conditions demand that firms
be more flexible. Larger establishments’
advantage in terms of scale efficiencies, where
larger size leads to lower costs, is giving way
to the need for flexibility which is more
characteristic of smaller firms.(Brock and
Evans)

Entrepreneurship booms in time of decline.
Some studies show that small businesses
generally do better in a recession because they
do not decline as fast as large industries. This
helps to even out the effects of an economic
downturn.

“Stable or declining industries (such as steel,
textiles, or paper) tend to engender large
concentrations of rapidly growing companies,”
according to David Birch, an economist with
Cognetics, Inc. in Cambridge, Massachusetts.
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Conversely, successful industries are
dominated by large companies. (Birch 1988b)

Labor

Smaller businesses tend to hire types of
people that are less likely to be hired by
larger firms. This helps reduce dependence on
large businesses for employment. Smaller
businesses hire more part-time, women,
blacks, teenagers, older, low-skill, entry level,
previously unemployed workers. “The
differences are greatest for women. Women
who have left their previous job for ‘personal
or family reasons’ . . . are far more likely to
be hired by small companies.”(Brock and
Evans, SBA)

Beyond purely economic reasons, SMFs are
important because they represent an
important value in American society: working
for oneself. This value is reflected in the
political process where all levels of
government have acted to assist small
businesses.

States’ efforts to influence small business
formation and growth gained prominence in
the early 1980s when large corporations were
laying off thousands of workers and wreaking
havoc on local economies. Also at this time
Birch came out with his landmark study on
the importance of small businesses in job
growth.

State programs to assist small businesses
through loan funds, technology parks,
incubator programs and tax incentives have
proliferated. According to Brock and Evans,
however, “development and implementation
of small-business policies have quickly
outpaced economic research that might help
guide these policies.”

The growth in programs is evidenced by the
U.S. Small Business Administration’s
directory of state small business programs
which contains more than 400 pages of
program listings. The Corporation for
Enterprise Development (CfED) reports that
all but four states offer small business
financing, and all but four have small
business development centers. (Mangelsdorf,

CfED)




In Minnesota, too, programs have been
implemented to help small and medium
businesses with planning, financing,
managing, procuring government contracts,
product researching and exporting. These
services are provided by state departments,
public agencies and public-private
partnerships.

The Department of Trade and Economic
Development (DTED) has programs
specifically targeted at certain geographic
areas and industries, and offers broader
sources of assistance through the Minnesota
Small Business Assistance Office and a
statewide system of Small Business
Development Centers. Aside from the efforts
of state government there is widespread
activity on the local and private, non-profit
levels.

Problems Facing Minnesota
Small and Medium-Sized
usinesses: Location

Location has always been important but cost
alone is not the only consideration when
choosing a site for business creation or
expansion. Some cities are expanding rapidly
despite high costs for businesses. The
important question is whether the costs are

justified. (Birch 1987)

Smaller firms are more sensitive to location
because they do not have the resources to
provide all the services they need themselves.
Smaller firms are more dependent on
government setvices to provide snow removal,
security, garbage disposal and airports.{Birch

1987)

There is a cost savings for small firms that
locate near other smaller firms in similar
industries. This lowers the cost of information
and recruiting, and increases access to
suppliers, distributors and business services.
Also important, especially for high-growth
high technology firms, are access to major
research universities and independent research
institutes and good telecommunications
facilities. (Satterhwaite, OTA, Birch

1987)

Labor and Wages

Smaller firms are generally labor-intensive. If
labor becomes scarce small businesses will be
hurt because they cannot compete with the
higher wages and benefits paid by larger firms.
Already in some areas the declining number
of young workers is hurting small business
growth. (Brock and Evans)

Small businesses are more dependent on the
local labor supply and are less able to bring in
the workers they need from outside the
region.

Finance

Much of the literature reveals that smaller
firms have a harder time getting capital to
finance their operations, especially in rural
areas. The reasons given include: the high
costs/low return of small loans, skeptical or
conservative bankers and the frailty of small
businesses. Research suggests that not only is
it harder for smaller businesses to get credit,
but credit is likely to dry up more quickly
when money is tight. (Brock and Evans, Evans
and Jovanovic, Fazzari, Hubbard and
Petersen)

Government Policies

Government provides a mixture of constraints
and benefits for small and medium businesses.
Studies show that taxes and regulations may
be more burdensome for smaller businesses
due to their small capacity and the overhead
required by some taxes and regulations. These
requirements impose a fixed cost that appears
to bear more heavily on smaller firms. (Brock
and Evans)

Susan Suran, Oregon’s first small business
advocate, in her survey of Oregon's small
businesses found that what most small
businesses wanted from government was less
hassles. However, she states that “politicians
have built-in incentives to add new
programs.”(Mangelsdorf)
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Description of Sample

In selecting the sample of small and medium
high-growth firms, the DTED Economic
Analysis Unit used the U.S. Small Business
Administration’s definition of 20 to 499
employees. Very small firms (less than 20
employees) were not included because their
growth rates would be disproportionate to the
actual number of jobs created. The other
criterion for size was annual sales of at least
$1 million. This was used to overcome the
bias towards labor-intensive industries that an
employment-only size criteria would entail.

High growth is defined as above average
growth for the period from 1984 to 1987, the
years covered by Dun’s Market Identifiers
(DMI). Average employment growth in
Minnesota was 8 percent while average sales
growth was 14 percent for the same period.

The sample was taken from DMI because this
business data base reports both sales and
employment over time. The list includes
private and public U.S. companies that have
five or more employees and companies with
$1 million or more in sales. Firms are more
likely to be listed in DMI if they have applied
for credit, which may bias the sample toward
successful and older companies.

DMI lists 48,841 firms in Minnesota and
10,339 firms in the 20-499 employee size
category.! Of these, 1,232 Minnesota
companies met the criteria for a small or
medium-sized high-growth firm. Surveys were
sent out to 512 firms and 293 were returned
for a response rate of 57 percent.

Aside from the previously mentioned
limitations, the number of firms selected from
DMI were further reduced by the fact that
companies were eliminated if no sales or
employment figures were given in either of
the years to calculate growth. The sample was
also biased against recent start-ups because
only firms in business since 1984 were
included.

County Business Patterns shows 14,124 Minnesota
establishments in 1987 and data from the U.S. Small
Business Administration lists 16,259 establishments in
Minnesota for 1986.
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The sample was stratified by type of industry
based on two-digit Standard Industrial Code
(SIC) definitions. The largest industry in the
sample was manufacturing with 35 percent of
all small and medium-sized firms. Trade had
the next largest share with 30 percent,
followed by services with 15 percent. The rest
of the industries all had shares of less than 10
percent. They were: mining/construction (9
percent), transportation (7 percent), FIRE (3
percent) and agricultural services (1 petcent).

escription of the
Respondents

The median age of the firms in the sample
was 14 years. Eighty-seven percent of the
firms were independent. Nearly three-quarters
of the firms in this sample employed between
20 and 99 workers in Minnesota. Almost
one-half of the high-growth firms reported
annual revenues between $1 million and $4.9
million and another 31.5 percent of the firms
had revenues of $5 million to $24.9 million.

Markets for these firms tended to be local. A
surprising 22.5 percent of the firms reported
that all their sales were in Minnesota. At the
other end of the scale, 74.4 percent reported
that they had no foreign sales and 43.6 said
they had no national sales. Of the non-
exporting firms only 11.3 percent were
planning to export in the next five years.

In its continuing efforts to assist business
development in Minnesota, the Department
of Trade and Economic Development
formulated a survey to assess the attitudes of
Minnesota businesses toward current
operating conditions, the future and the role
of government.




Table A-1

Importance of Occupational Groups

Nuniber of Very
Occupational Groups Respondents lmportant
Management 284 73%
Professional/Scientists/Engineers 252 25
Technical/Skilled 270 a6
Clerical/Sales 274 a4
Unskilled 262 14
n=289

mportance of and Recruiting

Satisfaction with
Operating Factors

As part of this survey, businesses were
asked to evaluate their current business
conditions. These conditions included labor,
training, government, finance, energy,
transportation, technology, and research and
development.

Labor

As capital and technology become
increasingly footloose, labor becomes the
deciding criteria in growth and development.
Constraints in the labor force constrain
overall growth for business and the general
economy.

One of the first questions examined was
which occupational groups small and medium
high growth firms considered the most
important, and of these important
occupational groups were these firms
experiencing difficulty recruiting or retaining
workers. This question is especially important
for expanding firms since it is likely that they
may continue to expand in the future.

According to the firms surveyed, the most
important labor group is management. This
occupational group was cited as “very
important,” rating a 4 on a four point scale,
by 73 percent of firms (Table A-1). This
group was followed by technical/skilled
workers which were rated by 46 percent of
firms as very important and clerical/sales with
a 44 percent very important rating. Only a
quarter of firms considered professionals/
scientists/engineers very important and just 14
percent said unskilled labor was important.

Small and medium firms provide a special
niche in the overall employment picture.
These firms tend to hire workers with a more
temporary attachment to the labor force. New
or re-entrants to the labor force, part-time,
working parents, and minorities are more
likely to be hired by smaller firms.{Brock and
Evans, SBA)

Recruiting is of special interest to small and
medium firms, because they are more
sensitive to labor costs and suffer more as
labor becomes scarce. Already smaller firms
that have traditionally recruited from certain
labor groups (high school students, for
example), have had their growth constrained
by this factor. Generally, smaller firms are less
able to compete with larger firms in terms of
wages and fringe benefits, (Brock and Evans)

Although the top three and bottom two
occupational groups were close together in
terms of difficulty in recruiting, there seems
to be a relationship between the skill level of
an occupation and the difficulty in recruiting
(Table A-2). The lower skilled occupational
groups of clerical/sales and unskilled appear to
be much easier to recruit.

Of the groups considered important to small
and medium high-growth firms (SMHGF),
management and technical/skilled were seen
as the most difficult to recruit with 25
percent and 21 percent, respectively, of firms
answering that these occupational groups were
difficult (score of 4) to recruit. The third
most important occupational group, clerical/
sales, was reported to be difficult to recruit by
only 8 percent of firms in the sample. Of the
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Table A-2

Difficulty in Recruiting and Retraining Staff

Number of Recruiting Number of Retaining
Occupational Groups Respondents Difficult Respondents Difficult
Management 271 25% 267 6%
Professional/Scientists/Engineers 147 22 150 6
Technical/Skilled 237 21 231 7
Clerical/Sales 265 8 264 6
Unskilled 233 6 231 16
n=289

remaining occupational groups, 22 percent of
the firms said that professional/scientific/
engineers were difficult to recruit while only
6 percent said that unskilled workers were
difficult to recruit. In fact, nearly one-half of
the firms said that unskilled workers were easy
to recruit.

These patterns of importance of occupation
and difficulty in recruiting were consistent
across all size groups, industries and firm

types.

Retaining

More and more companies are beginning to
follow workers rather than vice versa. Areas
that already have a highly skilled workforce
that is reluctant to move will have the
advantage in recruiting firms. (Birch 1987)

Retaining workers was much easier than
recruiting them for Minnesota'’s small and
medium high-growth firms. Except for
unskilled workers, less than 8 percent of the
firms thought that retaining was difficult (4).
It appears that once small and medium firms
acquire the workers they consider important,
these firms have little difficulty in keeping
them. The only exception is unskilled
workers, which are not considered an
important occupational group by most
SMHGFs. It could be that the characteristics
of this occupational group lead to high
turnover or that since unskilled workers are
easy to recruit, this makes them easy to
replace.

Another reason for the high level of difficulty

in retaining unskilled workers is that
according to the firms in our focus group,
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some smaller firms prefer to hire people with
basic skills and then bring them up to the
skilled level by providing training in their
own production methods and promoting from
within.

However, of the 80 firms that do consider
unskilled workers important (rating them
either a 3 or 4 on a four point scale), 26
percent said they have difficulty in recruiting
this occupational group. There was no
difference from the average for the other
occupational groups

Reasons for Difficulty in Recruiting
and Retaining

Small and medium high-growth firms were
asked to cite reasons for their difficulty in
recruiting and retaining staff. Firms were
given a list of five possible reasons and asked
to rate their importance on a four point scale

(Table A-3).

Cost of labor (76 percent) and lack of skills
(71 percent) were cited by about three-
quarters of firms as being important reasons
for difficulty in recruiting. Shortage of labor
was given as an important reason by 55
percent of firms having difficulty, and
personal taxes was cited as important by 45
percent of firms having difficulty recruiting.

Further analysis did not reveal many
significant differences by importance of
occupational group. However, 81 percent of
the firms having difficulty in recruiting
technical/skilled workers consider lack of skills
an important reason, as compared to 71
percent for the overall group.




Table A-3

Reasons for Difficulty in Recruiting by lmportance of Occupational Group

Reasons for Mumber of *

Bifficulty Respondents All Management
Cost of Labor 198 76% 76%
Lack of Skills 166 71 71
Labor Shoriage 194 55 52
Personal Tax 187 45 49

* = jraportant occupational groups
n=236

Professional/ * *
Scientists/ Technicall Clevicall
Engineers Skilled Sales Unskilled

69% 76% 75% 85%
74 81 75 62
55 55 60 76
56 49 44 52

Table A-4

Reasons for Difficuliy in Retaining by importance of Occupational Group

Reasons for Mumber of *

Difficulty Respondents AN Management
Cost of Labor 151 87% 87%
Lack of Skills 141 71 69
Labor Shortage 144 56 57
Personal Tax 138 44 64

* = important occupational groups
n=189

Professional/ ¥ ®
Scientists/ Technicall Clerical/
Engineers Skilled Sales Unskilled

79% 86% 81% 85%
70 64 56 70
46 55 48 64
39 46 44 52

For the unskilled labor group, the least
important labor group, firms said that cost of
labor and labor shortage were important
reasons for difficulty in recruiting this labor
group. SMHGFs also rate lack of skills as
somewhat more important for difficulty in
recruiting unskilled workers than the group as
a whole. It is interesting to note that small
and medium high-growth firms may be
concerned about unskilled workers’ lack of
skills. Also SMHGFs that said technical/
scientific/engineers were an important
occupational group reported that personal
taxes were more of a problem than did the
group overall.

Firms were also asked to rate four possible
reasons for difficulty retaining employees
(Table A-4). Firms rated the importance of
reasons for difficulty in retaining much the
same as they rated the reasons for difficulty in
recruiting, except for cost of labor which
jumped to 87 percent.

The only difference from the overall group

was in management and clerical/sales. Sixty-
four percent of firms having difficulty in
retaining management said that personal taxes
were an important reason, while only 44
percent of firms overall said it was important.
Also lack of skills was less important to firms
that had difficulty in retaining clerical/sales
workers than average, 56 percent versus 71
percent rating this reason as important.

For the relatively small number of firms rating
technical/scientific/engineers as an important
occupational group, they were less concerned
about cost of labor and labor shortage than
the overall sample. Apparently the supply of
these workers is adequate for these firms that
consider them important.

Because labor is so important to small and
medium high-growth firms, the firms were
asked what personnel issues were important to
them. These issues were listed and firms
ranked them on a four point scale from
“important” to “not important” (Table A-5).
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Table A- 5

Importance of Personnel Issues

Number of Importance
Personnel Issues Respondents 4 4
Rising Labor Costs 282 3% 56%
Lack of Appropriate Skills 272 8 3i
BDeclining Labor Supply 272 15 28
Drug/AIDS testing 273 41 11
Employee Health Benefits 278 3 56
Employee Parking/Commuting 273 62 4
Day Care 274 45 3
Organized Labor Issues 273 51 i4
Work Force Diversity 261 a5 8
Retirement/Pension 273 15 15
Flexible/Aliernative Work Schedule 269 28 6
n=289
The most important current personnel issues, Training

with more than 50 percent of the firms giving
a rating of very important, were employee
health benefits (56 percent) and rising labor
costs (57 percent). Third and fourth in order
of concern were lack of appropriate skills (31
percent) and declining labor supply (28
percent).

Retirement/pension issues were in the middle
with 15 percent saying they were very
important and 15 percent saying they were
not important. The least important issues,
those with at least 25 percent of the firms in
the sample rating them as not important,
were flexible/alternative schedules (28
percent), work place diversity (35 percent),
drug/AIDS testing (41 percent), day care (46
percent), organized labor (51 percent), and
employee parking/commuting (62 percent).

Three of the top issues dealt with basic labor
costs and supply issues. Lack of skills suggests
that there may be a mismatch between the
skills people have and the skills employers
need. When importance of personnel issues
was examined for the various occupational
groups few differences emerged. Forty-three
percent of firms valuing technical/skilled
workers said that lack of appropriate skills was
an important problem. Also, those firms
saying clerical/sales staff were important were
more concerned about tising labor costs than
the overall sample (66 percent versus 56
percent).
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Training is important to businesses in order to
retrain workers for new jobs and to increase
productivity, among other reasons. Training
adds value to, what is for most firms, a
relatively finite resource. SMHGFs were asked
a series of questions regarding their training
programs and practices.

Training is becoming increasingly important;
only 19 percent of SMHGFs offer no formal
training. Of firms offering formal training, 62
percent were doing more or much more than
five years ago and less than 1 percent were
doing less training than five years ago.

Nearly all firms that provide formal training
do so to improve quality and productivity
(Table A-6). Meeting increased technical
complexity of jobs and teaching company
procedures were listed as important reasons
for training by more than three-quarters of
the firms in the sample. Further down in
importance were increasing work place safety
and encouraging career advancement.

Less important, but still considered important
by more than 50 percent of the firms, were
correcting basic skills deficits and managing
employee turnover. Less than one-half of the
firms said that reducing employee absenteeism
was an important reason for providing formal
training.

The next series of question dealt with the
topics that firms covered in their training




Table A-6

Why Firms Provide Formal Training

Reasons for Providing
Formal Training

Meet increased technical

complexity of jobs 192
Teach company procedures 200
Correct basic skills deficit 189
Encourage career advancement 189
Improve productivity/quality 208
Manage employee turnover 192
Reduce absenteeism 184
Increase work place safety 196
n=235

Number of
Respondents (Score of 3 or 4)

lmportance

Table A-7 Frequency of Topics Covered in Training Programs
Number of Often
Topics Respondents (Score of 3 or 4)

Manufacturing

Processes/Equipment (including computer skills)

Engineering/Scientific techniques
Quality improvement/control
Marketing/Sales
Customer service
International skills (customs regulations, etc.)
Foreign languages
Marketing/Sales techniques
Administrative
Clerical/Office skills
Computer skills for administrative functions
Managerial
Strategic planning
Supervisory/leadership techniques
General
Baslc skills (reading, writing, math)
Communication skills
Career development
Interpersonal/personat skills
n=235

155 68%
141 37
163 81
199 87
156 1
153 1
186 73
181 57
181 71
181 64
191 75
166 25
179 57
167 37
178 55

programs (Table A-7). Clearly, the most
important training topic is customer service
(87 percent). Other important topics include
quality improvement/control (81 percent),
supervisory/leadership techniques (75
percent), marketing/sales techniques (73
percent), computer skills for administrative
functions (71 percent), and processes/
equipment (68 percent). Other training
topics considered important by more than
one-half of the respondents were strategic
planning (64 percent), clerical/office skills

(57 percent), communications skills (57
percent), and interpersonal/personal skills (55
percent).

Despite increasing global markets and
competition, firms said that international
skills and foreign languages were not
important. Sixty-nine percent of firms said
that international skills were not important as
did 90 percent of firms regarding foreign
languages. This coincides with where these
firms’ markets are located. Only 26 percent of
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Table A-8

Sources of Formal Training

tmportant Imepeortant
Number of {Score of Number of {Score of
Sources Respondents 3or 4) Respondents 3 or 4)
In-House 213 94% 208 82%
Apprenticeship/Internship for Licensure 165 25 124 36
Consultant/Commercial Course 181 36 154 42
VocationalTechnical Education 192 63 171 58
Community College 172 31 141 49
University/College 177 43 138 59
Primary/Secondary Institutions
(Basic Skills) 171 63 146 4

the firms reported any foreign sales, and of
the remaining 74 percent, only 11 percent
said that they plan to start exporting in the
next five years.

The most important source of training is by
far in-house (Table A-8). Ninety-four percent
of respondents thought this was important. Of
these firms, 82 percent were satisfied with
this training. Next was vocational/technical
education which was rated by 63 percent of
firms as important and 58 percent of them
were satisfied with it. Primary/secondary
institutions (basic skills) were cited as
important by 63 percent of the respondents,
but just 41 percent were satisfied with the
eraining. University/college was listed by 43
percent as important and 59 percent were
satisfied with this training.

Clearly the least important source of formal
training was apprenticeship/ internship for
licensure which was listed as not important by
75 percent, and only 36 percent of firms were
satisfied with this training. Community
college training was also considered less
important by 69 percent of employers,
Community colleges provided satisfactory
training to 49 percent of firms that
considered this type of training important.
Consultant/commercial courses were not
valued highly either and were listed by 65
percent of firms as not important.
Consultant/commercial training was found
satisfactory by 42 percent of those who said it
was important.

Satisfaction was highest for in-house (82
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percent), university/college (59 percent), and
vocational/technical education (58 percent).
Sources of training that were seen by firms to
be less satisfactory were community colleges
(49 percent), consultant/commercial courses
(42 percent), primary/secondary institutions
(41 percent) and apprentice/internship for
licensure (36 percent).

Capital Access

Many studies show that small and medium
businesses have a difficult time securing the
capital they need to grow and expand.
However, this was not the case for most of
this sample. Bias may exist in the sample
because it was taken out of Dun and
Bradstreet Market Identifiers, a major source
for small business financial information. It is
likely that only firms having sought capital
will show up in DMI. The type of firms being
studied also could bias the results. Perhaps
these firms were experiencing high growth
because they were able to secure capital or
because they had a good track record.

In this sample of small and medium high-
growth firms, 78 percent of firms had sought
capital for investment or working capital in
the last five years.

Of these firms that sought capital, only 12
percent found the level of difficulty high (4).
Another 21 percent said the level of difficulty
was 3. On the other hand, 67 percent said
they had a low, or close to low, level of
difficulty in getting capital.




Table A-9

Primary Sources of Investment or Working Capital

MNumber of
Sources Respondents Primary
Stock offering 4 18%
Venture capital 35 i5
Personal equity 95 42
Refained earnings 107 a7
Bond sale 35 i5
Commercial paper 39 17
Commercial loan 181 79
Government loan 46 20
Grant 24 11
n=228

Satisfaction Source

High
{Score of 3 or 4)

The most common primary source of
investment/working capital was commercial
loans (Table A-9). Nearly 80 percent of firms
had used this source. Other commonly used
sources of capital included personal equity (42
percent) and retained earnings (47 percent).
No other source of capital was used by more
than 20 percent of the sample.

Commercial loans had the highest satisfaction
level at 73 percent. Personal equity and
retained earnings also had higher ratings of
62 percent and 55 percent, respectively. No
other sources had satisfaction levels over 50
percent. Oddly, the source of capital that was
the least satisfactory was grants, with 71
percent of firms rating satisfaction at low or
1. However, the number of respondents was
very small. Also unsatisfactory were bond
sales (60 percent) and venture capital (57
percent). Other unsatisfactory ratings, near
50 percent, were stock offerings (49 percent)
and commercial paper (49 percent).
Government loans also had a fairly low
satisfaction level with 41 percent of firms
rating it at 1.

Most (62 percent) of the firms that raised
capital through a commercial loan secured
that loan with hard assets such as equipment
or buildings. Another popular security was
accounts receivable, used by 57 percent of
firms. Inventory was used by 48 percent of
firms to secure commercial loans and cash was
used by 22 percent.

Thirty-seven percent of SMHGFs had a debt-

to-equity ratio of less than 1:1. Firms with a
ratio of less than 2:1 made up 66 percent of
the total. At the other end of the scale, 12
percent of firms had a debt-to-equity ratio of
greater than 4:1.

Most (87 percent) firms had four or less non-
trade secured creditors and nearly half (46
percent) had only one. Six percent had more
than six non-trade secured creditors.

Firms with high debt-to-equity ratios had
more difficulty in securing capital. Twenty-
two percent of firms having difficulty in
getting financing had debt-to-equity ratios of
greater than 4:1 while overall this percent
was 12.

Firms having difficulty getting financing also
were more likely to have more non-trade
secured creditors. One-quarter of these firms
had more than four non-trade secured
creditors while only 11 percent of the sample
had more than four non-trade secured
creditors.

The most frequently cited barriers to
obtaining financing include collateral
requirements and deposit requirements (57
percent), cost (54 percent), and lending
limits {53 percent) (Table A-10). Other
barriers cited less often were cash flow
requirements (45 percent), local availability
(39 percent) and risk of project (37 percent).
Of less concern were cost of public offering
(30 percent) and knowing where to go (29
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Table A-10

Barriers in Obtaining Investment and/or Working Capital

MNumber of High
Barriers Respondents (Score of 3 or 4)
Cost (interest rates and loan origination fees) 160 54%
Collateral requirements and/or offsetting deposit requiremenis 155 57
Lending limits 153 53
Cash flow requirements 152 45
Knowing where to go 145 29
Local availability 146 39
Risk of project 41 37
Discrimination 133 6
Amount and timing of return required by equity investors 116 24
Amount of control required by equity investors 114 24
Lack of Market for public offering 96 18
Cost of public offering, limited offering or private placement 94 30
None of the above 21

n=228

percent). Nine percent of firms said that
none of these factors were a barrier to them.

Of those firms having sought investment
capital and of those barriers listed by more
than one-half of respondents, more than 50
percent responded that three barriers—
collateral requirements and offsetting deposit
requirements, cost {interest rates and loan
origination fees) and lending limits—were
high. Following closely was cash flow
requirements (45 percent). Below this were
local availability (39 percent) and risk of
project (37 percent).

Of those having difficulty in getting capital,
83 percent said that collateral was a high
barrier. Overall it was seen as a high barrier
by only 57 percent. The next four barriers:
cash flow requirements, lending limits, cost,
and local availability, were all cited as high
barriers by at least 60 percent of firms having
difficulty raising capital. Not surprisingly,
most of the barriers were higher for those
firms experiencing difficulty in raising capital
except risk of project which was virtually the
same for those having some or no difficulty.

When firms do obtain capital, they are most
likely to use it for working capital (64
percent) or buying new equipment (63
percent) (Table A-11). Other common uses
for new capital include buying or improving
new buildings (49 percent) and inventory (44
percent).
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Energy

Of the 203 firms listing a primary heating
source, 64 percent named natural gas, 17
percent listed electricity and 11 percent cited
fuel oil as their primary source of heating.

Of the 123 firms responding with a primary
source of processing energy, 78 percent listed
electricity, while 17 percent said natural gas.

Reliability was the energy characteristic given
the highest very important rating. It was cited
by 80 percent of the firms as very important.
Other energy characteristics, availability and
cost, were rated at 74 percent and 68
percent, respectively. Surprisingly, cost was
given the lowest importance rating of the
three characteristics.

Reflecting businesses’ general satisfaction with
Minnesota’s infrastructure, more than one-
half of the sample was very satisfied with
availability of energy. Less were very satisfied
with reliability (43 percent). Cost, as usual,
was the least satisfactory with 18 percent
saying they were very satisfied. However, over
one-half (61 percent) said they were satisfied.

Energy does not seem to be of great concern
to SMHGFs in Minnesota. They give very
high ratings to availability and reliability
which are important energy issues. Firms are
less satisfied with cost but it is also of less
importance to them.




Table A-11

Uses of Capital

Number of Percent

Uses Respondents Yes
Inveniory 100 44%
Acquisition or improvement of land 46 20
Acquisition or improvement of buildings 111 49
Acquisition of new equipment 144 63
Research and development procedures 28 12
Extinguish existing debt i0 4
Refinance existing debt 43 19
Working capital (io include uses for basic operations, rent, leases,

salaries and wages, costs of goods, markeiing and the like) 145 64

n=228

Table A-12 Primary Mode of Transportation of Products

Mode of Primary 8ode High Satisfaction

Transportation Number Percent {Score of 3 or 4)

Truck 147 60 89%

Freight Services 21 21 80

Air 15 i5 88

Rail 8 3 40

Barge/Ship 2 1 57

Transportation traditional manufacturers may be involved in

Because businesses need to transport their
product to market and they are faced with the
increasing importance of international trade,
firms were asked to describe their major
modes of transportation and what
characteristics were most important to them.

Fifty-nine percent of firms said that the
transportation of products was very important
(score of 4) to the operation of their business.
Seventy-six percent said it was important.

Some interesting differences came out when
the importance of transportation was broken
out by industry. Only 46 percent of high tech
firms said that transportation was very
important to their business, while non-
durable and durable manufacturing rated the
importance of transportation quite high, 92
and 90 percent, respectively.

High technology firms often produce high
value items that are easy to ship, making
transportation costs less important while

producing either lower cost products or larger
items. In this case transportation costs
become an issue.

The most often cited primary mode of
transportation for product shipment was by
rruck at 60 percent, followed by freight
services with 21 percent (Table A-12). Air
was the primary mode of product
transportation for 15 percent of firms, rail was
3 percent, and barge was less than 1 percent.

Firms were most satisfied with truck and air
transportation, somewhat less satisfied with
freight services, and relatively dissatisfied with
rail and barge/ship, which, not surprisingly,
are used infrequently.

Almost all the transportation characteristics
are considered important, but reliability is
considered the most important (Table A-13).
At mid-60 percents were speed, cost and
quality of service. As far as satisfaction, the
only real difference occurred in cost. Only 11
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Table A-13

Imporiance and Satisfaction of Transportation Characteristics

Transportation Number of
Characteristics Respondents
Speed 213

Cost 216
Frequency 195
Reliability 210
Traceability 194
Safety 189
Quality of service 199
Preferred mode unavailable 92

Importance Satisfaction
{Scorve of 4) (Score of 4)

64% 24%
66 11
53 20
78 23
55 21
a7 21
65 19
27 8

Table A-14

Importance of Selected Technologlies

Technologies

Number of lmportance (Score of
Respondents (Secore of 4) 3 or 4)

Equipment for more fully automating your production process

(e.g. computer integrated manufacturing)

Equipment/Systems for communication of information

(data, voice, or visual)

Other equipment/sysiems to improve quality or productivity

(e.g. computer aided design)

Advanced materials to improve product or processes

(e.g. composites)

255 36% 60%
258 33 67
258 31 65
242 19 50

percent of firms were satisfied with cost,
compared to ratings of 18 percent to 24
percent for the rest of the characteristics.

Business travel was very important to the
operation of SMHGFs for 25 percent of the
respondents. It was not important to 26
percent of the respondents.

Of those listing primary modes of business
travel, 54 percent cited air, and 46 percent
said automobile. Only 16 percent of air
travelers were very satisfied with this mode of
transportation while 32 percent of automobile
travelers said they were very satisfied.
Surprisingly, business travel use and
satisfaction did not vary by industry.

Technology and Research
and Development

With increasingly competitive markets, these
expanding businesses were asked about the
importance of technology, and research and
development investments to their firms.
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For high-growth firms the lack of importance
for research and development was surprisingly
low with 40 percent saying it was not
important and only 20 percent saying it was
important.

There were, however, some differences in the
importance of research and development
depending on the type of industry involved.
High technology firms said research and
development was important (37 percent).
R&D was important to 29 percent of durable
goods manufacturers and to 24 percent of
non-durable goods manufacturers. In service
and trade sectors, only 12 percent of firms
said that research and development was
important.

Of 148 respondents, 88 percent of the firms
listed in-house/internal as their primary
method of research and development. Nine
percent listed subcontracting or ventures with
other firms, and only 3 percent listed
subcontracting or ventures with academic




Table A-15

Impact of State and Local Taxes

Ranking Taxes

Worker's Compensation

Corporate Income Tax

Unemployment Insurance
Commercial/lndustriat Properiy Taxes
Personal Income Tax

Sales Tax

Residential Property Tax

Research and Development Tax Credit

NS WN -

institutions. No one claimed to be conducting
research and development with the federal
government.

Between 84 percent and 89 percent of firms
in the sample responded to the questions on
the importance of four specified types of
technology (Table A-14). Of those who listed
importance of the technologies, about one-
third listed equipment for automation,
communication, improvement of quality and
productivity as very important. Only 19
percent said advanced materials to improve
product or processes was very important.

Services and trade tended to value technology
less than manufacturers. Sixty-one percent of
non-durable firms rated automation processes
as very important, while other industries were
close to the norm of 36 percent. Thirty-six
percent of non-durable goods manufacturers
also said that advanced materials technology
was very important.

The importance ratings given equipment/
systems for communication of information
were surprising. Durable and non-durable
goods only rated this as very important, 19
percent and 20 percent, respectively. High
tech firms and service and trade were close to
the average.

There were no significant variances by
industry for the other types of equipment
technology.

lmpact of Taxes and
Regulations

Increasingly, government has come to play a
role in economic growth and development
either directly through tax incentives, loans,
etc., or indirectly through tax policy and
regulations. State governments have taken on
a larger role in this area as the federal
government has delegated or cut funding for
various services. These moves have led
governments to assess the effectiveness and
quality as well as the impact of some of these
programs. Business development programs
targeted at smaller businesses remains a
popular method of assisting business.

However, most businesses (61 percent) said
that state business taxes and regulations have
a very significant impact on their business
operating costs. Nearly all (90 percent) said
the impact was at least somewhat significant.

Not all small and medium high growth firms
said that government taxes and regulations
had a significant impact. Fifty-one percent of
high technology firms said that taxes and
regulations had a very significant impact
while 81 percent of durable goods
manufacturers felt that taxes and regulations
had a very significant impact.

Because not all taxes are likely to have the
same impact, we asked firms to rank the
impact of taxes on their business (Table

A-15).

The top four categories were taxes associated
directly with the firms. They were: worker’s
compensation, corporate income tax,
unemployment insurance and commercial/
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Table A-16

Impact of Regulations

Number of Significant

Regulations Respondents (Score of 3 or 4)
Pollution Control Regulations

Air pollution 200 15%

Water pollution 204 14

Toxic waste 218 14

Solid waste 217 25
Employment Regulations

Hiring and selection practices 265 21

Hours and wages regulations 264 27

Civil rights (discrimination) 262 10

Health and safety standards (OSHA) 264 20

Liability insurance 266 48

industrial property tax. Those with the lowest
ranking were all taxes on individuals, except
for the research and development credit
which few firms said had any impact.

While taxes have been the government’s
major impact on business, regulations are
probably catching up in terms of impact. The
businesses in our sample were asked to assess
the impact pollution control and employment
regulations had on their firms (Table A-16).

Between 16 percent and 21 percent of the
respondents said that pollution control
regulations were not applicable to their
business. Of those who said they were
applicable, solid waste had the highest impact
with 25 petcent giving it a very significant
rating. Air and water pollution had the
lowest impact with 47 percent of the
respondents in both cases giving it a 1. Toxic
waste had 36 percent of respondents rating it
as low impact.

Employment regulations had a greater impact
on businesses. The highest impact was from
liability insurance which was rated at 4 by 48
percent of respondents. The second tier
which rated hiring and selection, 21 percent;
hours and wages, 27 percent; and health and
safety standards, 20 percent; were too close to
call. The regulations with the least impact
were civil rights which was cited as having no
impact by 42 percent of firms.

Toxic waste regulations were seen as having
more impact (score of 4) by high tech firms
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(27 percent versus 14 percent) while these
same firms felt that solid waste impacted
them less (16 percent versus 25 percent).
Hiring practice regulations had very little
impact on durable goods manufacturers (3
percent versus 21 percent) nor did hour and
wage regulations for high technology firms
(16 percent versus 27 percent). Civil rights
regulations were generally seen by few firms as
having severe impact (10 percent) but it had
licele impact on the manufacturers and more
impact on the service and trade firms. This
same breakout is seen for liability where the
most sever impact was felt by service and
trade while lesser impacts were felt by durable
and non-durable manufacturing (39 percent
and 32 percent versus 48 percent overall).
The rating for OSHA was surprisingly evenly
distributed except for durable manufacturers
where it was 11 percent points higher (31
percent versus 20 percent).

Between 20 percent and 28 percent felt that
pollution control regulation assistance was not
applicable to their businesses. Of those who
said that these regulations impacted their
businesses, between 32 percent and 40
percent of firms said that the technical
assistance was excellent (Table A-17).

Ratings were generally higher for employment
regulation technical assistance, especially
OSHA. The lowest ratings were for hiring
and selection practices and civil rights
technical assistance.




Table A-17 Quality of Technical Assistance

Number of

Regulations Respendents
Pollution Control Regulations

Air pollution 89

Water pollution 90

Toxic waste 108

Solid wasie 58
Employment Regulations

Hiring and selection practices 183

Hours and wages regulations 184

Civil rights (discrimination) 136

Health and safety standards (OSHA) 193

Liability insurance 212

Excelient
{Score of 3 or 4)

Table A-18 Planned Changes in Staff

Number of Decrease Increase
Occupational Group Respondents ({Score 1) {Score 4) (Score 3 or 4)
Management 186 5% 8% 70%
Professional/Scientists/Engineers 122 7 14 67
Technical/Skilled 180 3 18 82
Clerical/Sales 178 3 10 67
Unskilled 152 8 15 59
No Changes Planned 71 25% of sample

usiness Changes for
the 1990s

After examining current
conditions, we asked businesses
about the future and their plans in
five years. It is clear that Minnesota
businesses are both adjusting to expected
changes and acting as change agents.

Labor

Again, labor is a major consideration.
Business growth and hence economic growth
are dependent on the availability of a skilled
and productive workforce. As the growth of
the Minnesota labor force slows, gains in the
economy and personal incomes will have to
come through greater productivity.

Small and medium high-growth firms are
especially vulnerable to changes in the labor
market. As the labor markets tighten, smaller
businesses will have a difficult time competing
with larger firms in terms of wages and fringe
benefits. Smaller firms have traditionally

hired more workers that have had less
involvement in the permanent workforce.
These firms may be particularly vulnerable if
they employ large numbers of young
employees, or labor groups that already have
high participation rates in Minnesota, such as
women.

Despite the fact that these are high-growth
firms, 25 percent of the sample said that they
do not plan to make any changes in their
staffing in the next five years (Table A-18).

Of those firms that are planning changes,
they are predominately planning to increase
their staff. The biggest increase is planned for
technical/skilled workers—82 percent of firms
are planning to hire more of these workers.
The weakest growth will be for unskilled
workers but 59 percent of firms still plan to
hire more of these workers. Between 67
percent and 70 percent of firms are expecting
to increase hires in the rest of the
occupational groups.
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Table A-19 Personnel issues—Importance in Five Years

By Occupational Group
Professionall Tech-

Personnel Number of Overall Manage- Scientists/ mnieall Clericall
Issues Repondents lmportance ment Engineers Skilled Sales Unskilled
Rising labor

cosis 267 66% 63% 57% 61% 62% 66%
Lack of

appropriate

skills 256 35 36 49 39 3 29
Declining labor

supply 257 31 30 31 29 30 32
Drug/AIDS

testing 255 5 5 14 15 12 i4
Employee

health

benefits 262 57 66 58 63 57 59
Employee

parking/

commuting 254 4 7 5 6 6 4
Day care 255 6 4 i 3 4 8
Organized

labor issues 253 13 14 i2 i 13 14
Work force

diversity 244 9 10 6 7 7 16
Retirement/

pension 253 24 27 31 29 27 23
Flexible/

Alternative

work

schedule 248 9 i1 i2 9 10 i2
n=289
A detailed look at the industry break-down appropriate skills and declining labor supply.
showed that service and trade firms plan to These were the same top four personnel
hire fewer professional/scientists/engineers, concerns that firms said they currently had.
technical/skilled and unskilled workers than
the overall group. The manufacturing groups Rising labor costs jumped in importance from
of high technology, durable and non-durable 56 percent presently to 66 percent in five
showed the same expansion expectations as years. Retirement/pension also increased in
the group as a whole, importance, from 15 percent to 24 percent.

Other issues increased only modestly in
Occupational groups are more important to importance.
those that plan to increase staff for
professionals/scientists/engineers and unskilled Personnel issues of little interest in five years
only. However, these groups are the least continued to be employee parking/commuting
important to SMHGFs overall. which was not important to 55 percent of
firms and organized labor issues which were

Rising labor costs are expected to be the most not important to 44 percent of the sample.
important personnel issue in five years for
two-thirds of the firms in the sample (Table When personnel issues were analyzed by
A-19). Second in importance is employee occupational group, the only differences that
health benefits. Other issues of concern to emerged were that firms increasing
about one-third of firms were lack of professionals/scientists/engineers were more
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Table A-20

Importance of Training Topics in Five Years

Training Topics

Manufacturing

Number of Importance
Respondents (Score of 1) (Sceore of 4)

Processes/Equipment (including computer skills) 154 10% 58%

Engineering/Scientific techniques 1414 23 3

Quality improvement/control 160 8 64
Marketing/Sales

Customer service 201 2 69

Internationat skills (customs regulations, etc.) 152 57 12

Foreign languages 150 71 2

Marketing/Sales techniques 193 4 60
Administrative

Clerical/Office skills 191 3 31

Computer skills for administraiive functions 189 5 40
Managerial

Strategic planning 191 4 48

Supervisory/leadership techniques 195 2 58
General

Basic skills (reading, writing, math) 171 29 29

Communication skills 189 5 51

Career development 175 10 23
n=235
concerned about lack of appropriate skills Transportation

than the group overall (49 percent versus 39
percent). These firms also tended to be less
concerned about rising labor costs for

professional/scientists/engineers than overall.

Changes In Training

Labor availability and skills needed will
undoubtedly change in the future. Businesses
have the most influence over the composition
of their labor force in the area of training.
Currently, 81 percent of SMHGFs offer
formal training to their employees and less
than 1 percent are offering less training than
they did five years ago.

About two-thirds of firms said customer
service and quality improvement and control
would be very important training topics in
five years (Table A-20). Also considered very
important were marketing/sales,
manufacturing processes/equipment and
supervisory/leadership training. Again, least
important were foreign languages and
international skills. Other less important
training included basic skills and engineering/
scientific techniques.

The least change is expected in truck
transportation which is the most frequently
used (60 percent) and has the highest level of
satisfaction (88 percent). Of those firms that
do expect change in their use of trucking, 91
percent expect to increase use significantly
(Table A-21). One-third of firms expect no
change in the other modes of transportation.
Air and freight service transportation will be
used more by 88 percent and 80 percent of
firms, respectively. Fifty percent of firms
expecting change in their use of barge/ship
transportation said they would use less in five
years, as did 38 percent of rail users.

Trucking is the most stable form of
transportation and will increase the most.
There will be more change in the other
modes but the increases will be slightly less
for air and freight service and much less for
rail and barge/service. This seems to
correspond with satisfaction and current
usage.

Firms were also asked what transportation
problems would inhibit their economic
growth in five years (Table A-22). Eighteen
percent of firms said that they did not expect
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Table A-21

Change and Amount of Change for Transportation

Mode of Number of Mo
Transporiation Respondents Change
Truck 125 50%
Air 82 33
Rail 81 33
Barge/Ship 76 31
Freight Services 81 33
n=246

Number of
Respondents Significantly

Increase

101 1%
64 88
21 62
20 50
66 80

Severity

{Score of 4)

17%
15

9

7
25
25
25
26
10

i
49

29
i8

Table A-22 Transportation Problems in Five Years
Number of

Transportation Problems Respondents
Reduction of air service availability 121
Reduction in air service quality 116
Airport congestion 112
Lack of rail service 96
Deteriorating roads and bridges 124
Inadequate shipping services 110
Poor road access 107
Road congestion 118
Lack of mass transit 100
Problems in transporting

hazardous maierials and waste 100
Increasing cosis 132
Reduction in trucking service

availability 122
None expected 39
n=215

any of the following transportation problems
to inhibit their economic growth.

Of those firms that foresaw some problems,
increasing costs were of the greatest concern
with 49 percent of firms expecting this
problem to inhibit their growth severely
(Table A-22). One-quarter of the firms were
also concerned about highway transportation
issues. Deteriorating road and bridges (25
percent), poor road access (25 percent) and
road congestion (26 percent) would all
severely inhibit their economic growth. Other
problems cited by at least 25 percent of the
sample included reduction in trucking service
(29 percent) and inadequate shipping services
(25 percent). Air travel is of less concern
with all three air transportation questions
getting responses between 9 percent and 17
percent.
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Of least concern to SMHGFs was
transportation of hazardous waste (11
percent), lack of mass transit (10 percent)
and lack of rail service (7 percent).

Not surprisingly, firms whose primary
transportation mode is trucking said that the
following problems would severely inhibit
their growth more than the group overall.
These problems were poor road access, road
congestion, increasing costs and reduction in
trucking service availability.

Technology

Rapidly changing technology is a major factor
in modern business and Minnesota firms need
to keep on top of these changes or be left
behind. Smaller businesses are especially
affected as technology, particularly computers,
enables these firms to compete with larger




Table A-23

Increase/Decrease in Primary Mode of Research in Five Years

Mode of Research

In-house/Internal

Subcontract or venture with other firms
Subconiract or venture with academic institutions
Subcontract or venture with federal government

Mumber of Decrease Increase
Respondents 1 2 3 4
123 1% 14% 59% 26%
i2 0 8 75 17
5 20 40 20 0
0 0 0 0 0

Table A-24 Importance of Technologies in Five Years
Mumber of Increase Now
Technologies Respondents Buture {Score of 4)

Equipment for more fully automating your production

process (e.g. computer integrated manufacturing)

Equipment/systems for communication of information

(data, voice, or visual)
Other equipment/systems to improve quality or
productivity (e.g. computer aided design)

Advanced materials to improve product or processes

{e.g. composites)

237 a7% 36%
241 44 33
239 46 31
225 30 i9

firms. Some studies state that smaller firms
are more innovative and so we would expect
to find these firms to be changing more
rapidly or introducing new products and
services.

In this case, however, Minnesota SMHGFs
appear to be less innovative than some of the
other groups studied including large firms,
high technology firms and exporting firms.
Only 64 percent of SMHGFs plan to
introduce a new product in the next five
years.

Thirty-four percent of firms said that research
and development investments would be very
important to the success of their business in
five years. This compares to 20 percent who
said it was currently important. Firms citing
research and development as important
totaled 36 percent currently and 59 percent
said it would be important in five years.

While they make up only 19 percent of the
sample, 40 percent of the firms that rated the
importance of research and development as
very important were high technology firms.
The durable and non-durable manufacturers
both had roughly the same proportions, while

services and trade which make up 59 percent
of the sample only account for 39 percent of
the firms which consider research and
development important in five years.

Twenty-six percent of firms conducting in-
house/internal research and development
expected to be increasing it significantly in
the next five years (Table A-23). For those
primarily conducting subcontracts or joint
ventures, 17 percent expected it to increase
significantly. For those few firms working with
academic institutions, not one expected to be
increasing R&D significantly, and 20 percent
said they would decrease R&D significantly.

Close to one-half of the firms said that the
first three of the four technologies listed
below would be important in five years (Table
A-24). Advanced materials was seen as less
important both now and in the future. All
the technologies listed increased in
importance in five years between 11 percent
and 15 percent.
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Table A-25

Importance of Government Services and Recommendations for Spending

MNumber of
Government Respoi- Importance
Services dents {Scove 1)
Education
Elementary/

Secondary 271 3%
Higher Education 268 6
Libraries 256 17

Social Services and
Income Maintenance
Public Welfare 266 46
Hospitals 263 17
Health 266 i3
Employment Security 263 22
Transporiation
Highway 268 8
Air 264 24
Water 260 63
Public Safety
Police Protection 269 8
Fire Protection 270 6
Corrections 264 27
Protective Regulation 261 29
Environment and
Housing
Natural Resources 263 20
Parks and

Recreation 262 22
Housing and

Community

Development 265 23
Sewerage 262 i7
Other Sanitation 249 17

n=209

Number of
Respon- Spending
{Score 4) dents (Score 1} (Score 4)

69% 253 6% 26%
49 248 6 i8
26 234 9 8
10 252 64 2
18 249 19 4
21 249 i5 6
13 248 40 2
34 251 8 14
16 246 20 5

3 244 48 1
26 251 6 14
28 251 6 10
11 249 16 7

8 248 29 3
22 241 15 12
16 242 16 10
13 246 22 7
14 247 9 7
10 235 11 6

he Role of Government
Government plays a significant role
in the operation of businesses
through services like infrastructure
and education to regulations and
taxes. While businesses sometimes perceive
government as a problem especially in the
area of taxes, they also realize that it provides
services they would otherwise have to provide
for themselves. This may be particularly true
of smaller businesses where taxes can be more
burdensome, yet they depend on government
for protective services and employee training.
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In Table A-25, firms were asked to rate the
importance of 19 government services and
whether spending should be increased or
decreased for these services. Government
services of greatest importance to SMHGFs
were elementary/secondary education (69
percent), and higher education (49 percent).
Other services considered important were
highway transportation (34 percent), fire
protection (28 percent), police protection (26
percent) and libraries (26 percent).




Those services considered least important
were water transportation (63 percent), public
welfare (46 percent), protective regulations
(29 percent) and corrections (27 percent).
Natural resources were evenly split in
importance (20/22 percent).

Businesses that considered a particular service
important were generally willing to follow up
that concern with increased spending. More
than one-quarter (26 percent) of firms wanted
to spend more on elementary/secondary
education. Eighteen percent of firms said that
more should be spent on higher education.
At least 10 percent of firms said they were
willing to spend more on highway
transportation (14 percent), police protection
(14 percent), natural resources (12 percent),
parks and recreation (10 percent) and fire
protection (10 percent).

Again those areas considered less important
were targeted for less spending. The services
that firms wanted to cut were public welfare
(64 percent), water transportation (48
percent), employment security (40 percent)
and protective regulation (29 percent).

Education

Businesses showed strong interest in and
support for education, reflecting their desire
for a highly skilled labor force. Education is
already a major budget item for the state of
Minnesota, yet SMHGFs said more should be
spent on education. This is surprising since
Minnesota already spends 16 percent more
than the U.S. average on elementary
education and 28 percent more than average
on higher education.

While elementary education was very
important to 69 percent of the firms in the
sample, it was particularly important to non-
durable manufacturers, 81 percent of whom
gave it a very important rating.

Firms that want to spend more on
elementary/secondary education also tend to
value in-house training. Overall, 63 percent
of firms want to spend more on elementary
education while 74 percent of firms that said
in-house training is important want to spend
more on this type. Of the firms that want to
spend less on elementary education, only 55

percent rate in-house training as important,
This is also true to a lesser extent with higher
education and libraries.

The overall very important rating for higher
education was 49 percent. High technology
firms rated it at 61 percent but only 31
percent of durable goods manufacturers said it
was very important.

Those firms that would like to see more
spending on higher education also value
university/college training more than the
overall group.

Firms that were labor-intensive said higher
education was very important (62 percent
versus 49 percent overall). Twenty-eight
percent of labor intensive firms wanted to
spent more on higher education than the
firms overall (18 percent). Only 38 percent of
those firms that were capital-intensive said
higher education was very important. Higher
education was also of slightly greater
importance to firms which said that research
and development would be very important in
five years.

Social Services

This is another major program area for the
state, however, social services are not
considered important by many firms and very
few want increased spending in this area. In
fact, most firms would like decreased spending
especially in welfare (64 percent) and
employment security (40 percent). Minnesota
spends 58 percent more on employment
security than the U.S. average, 37 percent
more than the nation on public welfare, 19
percent mote on hospitals, and about the
same in health. There was no variation in
firms wanting decreased social services by
industry, firm type or age.

Transportation

A topic of major importance for more than
one-third of the firms, transportation is
dominated by the importance of highways.
Despite the fact that Minnesota spends nearly
50 percent more on highways than average,
14 percent of firms still wanted to spend
significantly more. For increased highway
spending (58 percent), firms relying on truck
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transportation did not vary much from the
average but freight services wanted more
spent (68 percent) and those firms using air
transportation wanted less spent (45 percent)
on highways. Only 22 percent of high
technology firms said that highways were very
important while the overall importance rating
was 34 percent.

Air transportation was surprisingly
unimportant., Nearly one-quarter of firms
considered air transportation “not important.”
In fact, 20 percent wanted the state to spend
less. This is interesting considering that
compared to the United States, Minnesota
already spends 38 percent less on air
transportation. Not surprisingly, firms who
said that their primary mode of transportation
is air wanted more spending on air (42
percent versus 32 percent). Trucking firms
want the same amount spent on air. In the
case of air transportation, given an
importance rating of 16 percent overall, 33
percent of durable goods manufacturers said
air transportation was very important.

Water transportation is “very important” to
only 3 percent of firms, the lowest
importance rating of any government service.
Not surprisingly, nearly one-half of the
sample said that spending on water
transportation should be greatly reduced. One
reason for the strong reaction against water
transportation in the survey may be the fact
that Minnesota spends 271 percent more on
water transportation than the national
average.

Public Safety

In the area of public safety both fire and
police protection are considered important
with corresponding ratings for more spending.
More than one-quarter of the firms said fire
and police protection were “very important.”
Fourteen and 10 percent of firms wanted to
increase spending for police and fire
protection, respectively. Corrections and
protective regulations, however, did not
follow this pattern. Both of these areas had
low importance ratings and very few firms
said to increase spending, especially in
protective regulations. Minnesota underspends
the United States in all categories of public
safety.
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Environment and Housing
These services ranged in importance from 10
percent for other sanitation to 22 percent for
natural resources. Firms tended to be evenly
split on spending for parks and natural
resources, and sewerage but wanted less spent
on housing and community development, as
well as other sanitation.

While the overall very important rating for
natural resources was 22 percent, non-durable
goods manufacturers gave it a very important
rating of 34 percent. On the other hand, 20
percent of firms overall rated natural resources
as not important while only 7 percent of
durable goods manufacturers did.

Of those firms that said natural resources were
very important, only 44 percent were trade
and service firms although they made up 59
percent of the sample.

unnimary/Overview

Small and medium-sized firms are a
critical part of the Minnesota
economy, accounting for half a
million jobs in the state. These
firms represent an important source of
employment and future economic growth.

Minnesota has been recognized nationally by
various business publications as providing a
good environment in which small and
medium-sized business can grow. However,
the number of small and medium-sized firms
has been growing at a slower rate than overall
business growth.

Throughout the nation, state involvement in
small business development has increased
dramatically over the last decade. Minnesota
has also recognized the importance of small
and medium-sized businesses, encouraging
business development as an integral part of
the state’s overall economic development
efforts.

The results of the survey show that
Minnesota’s small and medium-sized
businesses seem optimistic about their futures.
While they face obstacles common to many
smaller businesses such as increasing labor
costs, scarcity of skilled workers and




government taxes and regulations, they
generally foresee a future of continued growth
and consolidation.

A majority of SMHGFs (firms of 20 to 499
employees with above average growth in
employment and sales) in the survey sample
were in service and trade industries. More
than one-third of the firms were
manufacturers. Nearly one-fifth of the firms
were high tech. SMHGFs primarily serve
local markets and seem to have little interest
in developing international skills or markets.

Management, technical/skilled, and clerical/
sales are the most important labor groups to
small and medium-sized high growth firms.
SMHGFs have more difficulty in recruiting
management and technical/skilled workers,
but little problem retaining workers.
Recruiting difficulties arise from cost of labor
and lack of skills in the labor force. The
major personnel concern for SMHGFs is the
cost of health benefits for employees. Other
areas of concern are cost of labor, lack of
appropriate skills and declining labor supply.
Of the 75 percent of the firms increasing
their employment, technical/skilled workers
will be in the greatest demand. The cost of
labor and cost of health care benefits will
remain issues of concern in the future, as will
lack of appropriate skills and declining labor

supply.

Most firms offer training and more than one-
half will offer more in the future. Nearly all
the firms offering training do so to improve
quality and productivity as well as customer
service, marketing/sales, and processes and
equipment. These firms prefer to do their
training in-house.

Contrary to many studies, SMHGFs in
Minnesota say they do not encounter high
barriers to capital. They have sought capital,
have successfully obtained it and were
relatively satisfied with the process. The
capital raised is used for new equipment and
working capital.

SMHGFs appear to be relatively satisfied with
the major modes of transportation in
Minnesota. The predominant transportation
mode is truck followed by air and freight

services. All of these will increase in use in
the future.

Research and development is less important
to these high growth firms than to the other
business groups surveyed. This may reflect the
high number of service and trade firms in this
sample compared to the other industries. Just
over one-half of these firms will introduce a
new product in the next five years.

Over half of the sample rated government’s
influence on their business as very significant.
They are especially concerned with workers’
compensation. Other issues of concern are
corporate income tax, unemployment
compensation and commercial property tax.
Firms rated the impact of other government
actions, such as regulation, surprisingly low.

Aside from the areas of education,
transportation and fire and police protection,
these firms do not see a broad role for
government. SMHGFs prefer to do their own
research, seldom working with academia or
the federal government. Training is done
primarily in-house. They do use some
government training programs but are less
satisfied with the results. Very few firms use
government-sponsored capital sources and
those firms that do are very dissatisfied with
them.

SMHGFs do, however, see that the
government services in education,
transportation and protection are important
enough to warrant higher spending even
though Minnesota already spends more than
the national average in education and
transportation.

Overall, Minnesota's SMHGFs appear to be

doing well and are preparing for the
challenges of the future.
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Table B-1 Greater Minnesota Unemployment Rates: 1980-89
Year State Non-Metro Metro

1980 59% 4.3% 7.8%

1983 8.2 6.4 102

1986 53 41 6.9

1989 44 3.7 52

SOURCE: Minnesota Department of Jobs and Training, Research and Statistics Office.

ntroduction

Throughout the 1970s, U.S. farm exports

drove a vigorous agricultural economy

until world demand contracted. The

recession caused farmland values ro
decline and increased financial stress in the
early 1980s. Mineral extraction industries
benefitted during the 1970s from rising
worldwide energy and materials prices, but
these industries too have declined, losing
two-thirds of their jobs between 1979 and
1987. In 1990, mining has recovered slightly
and is at 41 percent of its 1979 level.

In 1989, the Greater Minnesota economy
supported just over half as many jobs as held
in the Twin Cities Metropolitan area. Overall
employment growth in Greater Minnesota has
traditionally been slower, by one or two
points, than in the metropolitan regions. In
1983, unemployment in Greater Minnesota
was 10.2 percent compared with 6.4 percent
in the Twin Cities (Table B-1).
Unemployment has fallen since then across
the state to 5.2 percent in Greater Minnesota
and 4.4 percent in the Twin Cities. In more
recent years, growth in both regions has been
more balanced; employment has increased an
average 2.6 percent annually in Greater
Minnesota. Twin Cities metro area
employment grew slightly more slowly at 2.3
percent.

In 1989, the Greater Minnesota average
income was $17,984 —about two-thirds of the
average income in the Twin Cities.
Furthermore, the nominal average incomes in
Greater Minnesota and metropolitan
Minnesota have been diverging ar slightly less
than | percent annually over the decade due

the slightly slower non-metropolitan income
growth.

In 1985, metropolitan businesses began
outnumbering non-metropolitan counterparts.
Since 1983, the number of establishments has
grown in the Twin Cities metropolitan area
by an annual average of 3.3 percent totalling
67,165 in 1989. During the same time period
in Greater Minnesota, the number grew only
1 percent per annum to a rotal of 60,500.
The average firm in Greater Minnesota
employed 13 people in 1989, less than its
average metropolitan counterpart with 19
employees.

Greater Minnesota
Manufacturing

Changing patterns in worldwide demand have
weakened food production and resource
extraction, two traditionally strong industries
in Minnesota. While these industries are still
of special importance to the economy of
Greater Minnesota, there are concerns about
sustaining viable Greater Minnesota
communities.

Of particular interest to Greater Minnesota
are manufacturers that provide more than
one-third of the manufacturing jobs in the
state. Manufacturing jobs typically pay higher
wages, generate more exports to other states
and countries, and produce more indirect
income than other sectors. Furthermore, each
manufacturing job indirectly creates 1.5 other
jobs in contrast to 0.2 indirect jobs created by
service industries. Modern manufacturing
industries create special demands on local
labor forces and institutions. This chapter
examines Greater Minnesota's business
climate and some of the major concerns
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Table B-2

Non-Agricultural Employment in Non-Metro Minnesota, 1980-1989

Total Manufacturing Employment

State State Non-Metro
Year {000) {000} {060}
1980 1,770.2 371.2 126.8
1981 1,761.3 364.0 123.8
19282 1,707.3 346.8 115.3
1983 1,718.2 346.1 115.0
1984 1,819.8 373.8 124.7
1985 1,864.8 375.3 125.2
1986 1,892.0 368:7 125.5
1987 1,958.4 376.4 130.7
1988 2,022.1 393.6 139.4
1989 2,021.7 399.0 144.5

Non-Metro Manufacturing Growth

Share of Annual Average
State Total Metro Non-Metro

34.1%
34.0 1.8% -2.3%
33.3 -3.6 -6.9
33.2 0.2 -0.3
33.4 7.8 8.5
33.4 0.4 0.4
34.0 -2.8 0.2
34.7 1.0 4.2
35.4 3.5 6.7
36.2 0.1 3.7

SOURCE: Minnesota Covered Employment and Wages, Department of Jobs and Training

facing manufacturers in Greater Minnesota in

the 1990s.

Government Responses

The disparity of economic performance
among Twin Cities and Greater Minnesota
communities has concerned Minnesota
policymakers throughout the 1980s. One
legistative response to these concerns was to
enact Chapter 386 of the 1987 Minnesota
Session Laws (West) in order to provide a
comprehensive rural economic development
strategy for Greater Minnesota.

The basic responsibility of coordinating
Greater Minnesota development programs was
assigned to the Rural Development Board of
the Department of Trade and Economic
Development which administers two targeted
finance assistance programs.

The Greater Minnesota Corporation was
created to stimulate technology development
and transfer in Greater Minnesota. Four
regional research facilities were authorized,
including the Agricultural Utilization
Research Institute, to develop new uses for
agricultural products.

Other elements of the legislative strategy
promote natural resource management,
employment in innovative technology
businesses, and diversification of development
financing.
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Essentially, the legislation attempts to target
and develop sustainable future sources of
employment and earnings for Greater
Minnesota residents. The broad scope of this
legislation underscores a variety of Greater
Minnesota economic issues and addresses the
comprehensive nature of any strategy designed
to sustain a viable Greater Minnesota
economy confronted by a changing world
environment.

nereased Economic
ivity and Labor
hortages

Roughly one-third of
Minnesota’s manufacturing jobs are with
Greater Minnesota firms. Non-metropolitan
manufacturing employment has grown
approximately 4 percent annually between
1986 and 1989, more than three times the
metropolitan rate of growth (Table B-2). At
the same time, average manufacturing wages
in Greater Minnesota have remained
approximately 30 percent lower than in the
Twin Cities area. Manufacturing industries in
Minnesota have rebounded from the
recession.

Given these high levels of growth, production
facilities seem functionally viable in non-
metropolitan areas where traditional inputs
such as land and labor are less costly. Non-
metropolitan locations are preferred for




routinized manufacturing. Production facilities
of mature manufacturers are therefore locating
in Greater Minnesota areas, while
administrative, sales, and development
functions often remain in urban centers.'
However, reduced unemployment can become
a two-edged sword since it is the availability
of labor which significantly influences
manufacturing employment growth.? As
Greater Minnesota manufacturing firms
expand and unemployment falls, decreasing
Greater Minnesota unemployment may lead
to future labor shortages constraining
sustainable Greater Minnesota manufacturing
growth.

Technology and Worker
Education

Greater Minnesota businesses face another
basic dilemma: the benefits of lower Greater
Minnesota labor costs as well as increased
availability of technology may be simply

outweighed by inappropriate and inadequate
skill levels.?

Traditional Greater Minnesota industries have
been served by a workforce with a broad
variety of skills but new technologies which
historically substituted for labor, especially
information technologies, can now play a
broader role.*

Innovations in technology can now be
substituted for all factors of production
allowing increased economic activity, reduced
costs, shortened turnaround times, and
decreased energy consumption.’

In order to facilitate adoption of new
technologies in production increased skill
levels—especially in basic math, reasoning,
and problem solving—are required at all
levels in the work force.® Increasing adult
education to change the level and
composition of skills in the workforce acts as
a complement to investments in technology.
There have been concerns that skill levels
and occupational mixes in Greater Minnesota
may not be appropriate as modern
manufacturing businesses adopt new
technologies.

Credit and Finance

Although few non-metropolitan firms employ
computer-integrated manufacturing systems,
most firms planned to invest in new
technologies as part of a long-term strategy to
modernize routine production functions of
assembly, material handling, and fabrication.”
However, in order to update or expand into
new technology and capital equipment, many
companies need access to credit.

There is some debate about whether or not
Greater Minnesota firms have a harder time
obtaining credit for their business activities
than their Twin Cities counterparts. One
study of credit markets finds only small
differences between credit availability for
business activity in metropolitan and non-
metropolitan areas. Nevertheless, more
barriers to credit confront non-metropolitan
firms due to banker inexperience and higher
collateral value variance—the range of values
assets can be sold for in the market-place.®
On the other hand, others attribute changes
in bank loan growth in non-metropolitan
areas simply to changes in regional business
conditions rather than an institutional
reluctance to lend.”

If Greater Minnesota manufacturers indeed
experience significant barriers to credit, these
barriers would inhibit the Greater Minnesota
manufacturing firm’s ability to take advantage
of new production and information
technology to sustain growth and compete in
the world market.

Transportation

One obvious disadvantage to Greater
Minnesota production is remoteness from
populous markets. As manufacturing firms
continue to grow and output increases, there
is greater demand for transportation. The
larger the manufacturing plant, the more
important the transportation factor influences
location decisions. '

According to an analysis of road networks in
[linois, Minnesota, Ohio, and Wisconsin, 43
percent of county-maintained roads have
barely adequate or inadequate surfacing.
Engineers consider traffic levels on these
roads high enough to justify maintaining
them but the cost to the average county
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Table B-3

Major Industrial Activity of Sampled Manufacturers

SiC Primary Product or Service

20 Food and Kindred Producis

32 Stone, Clay, and Glass Products

34 Fabricated Metal Product

a5 Industrial Machinery and E¢uipment
24 Lumber and Wood Products

Other

Percen

& of

Sample

21.4
i7.9
14.6
14.6

8.8
23.7

%

would exceed $27 million dollars or $81,000
per mile, County administrators consider cur-
rent revenues inadequate to cover these needs.

Administrative options include increasing
revenues, reducing or eliminating services,
and improving service productivity. 1
Although Minnesota has the lowest amount
of intolerable county road surfacing in the
Great Lakes region, the dilemma remains for
Greater Minnesota administrators and
businesses on how to balance maintenance
tevenues and transportation business costs to
sustain a growing manufacturing sector.

Sample Description

The sample of Greater Minnesota
manufacturers consists of 240 manufacturing
firms outside the seven-county Twin Cities
metropolitan area out of approximately 2,000
manufacturing establishments in the state.
Five hundred twenty three firms, stratified by
location within the state based on the
regional proportion of manufacturing
employment in each region according to the
Minnesota Directory of Manufacturers, were
asked to complete the survey. The return rate
was 46 percent. The sample was designed to
establish a 95 percent statistical significance
level with a 5 to 7 percent margin of error.

Greater Minnesota
Manufacturing Firm Survey
Profile

The typical Greater Minnesota manufacturing
firm is independent with 23 years experience
marketing locally within the state with light
sales across the Midwest. Few companies have
national or international markets. The typical
firm employs fewer than 20 people and has
annual sales of less than $1 million. Primary
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Greater Minnesota manufacturing industries
include: food and kindred products; lumber
and wood products; stone, clay, and glass
products; fabricated metal products; and
industrial machinery and equipment. Produc-
tion methods are predominantly labor intensive.

The median age of Greater Minnesota firms is
23 years; the sample mode is 20 years. The
lower quartile of the sample firms have
existed for less than 13 years while the upper
quartile range from 45 to 130 years in
business. Relatively few firms surveyed have
been in business less than five years; only 2.9
percent or seven of the firms surveyed. The
low proportion of young firms may reflect
inherent bias in the directory sources
although it confirms the findings of other
researchers: Manufacturing businesses have a
low start-up success rate but high survivability
once established. The study ranked one
hundred fifty eight most commonly started
rural business activities using a national
sample of 281,000 firms. Only three activities
ranked in the top 50 businesses in entry,
survival, and growth categories; miscellaneous
machinery manufacture, electrical
contracting, and petroleum wholesale. Eight
of the top 10 rural growth business activities
are in the manufacturing sector. '2

Greater Minnesota firms are typically
independent companies (84.6 percent) or
subsidiaries of U.S. companies (9.2 percent).
Less than 2 percent of the sample are a U.S.
parent company or a subsidiary of a foreign
parent.

The major industrial activity in the Greater
Minnesota sample of manufacturers involves

food and kindred products (Table B-3).




Table B-4

Most Important Occupational Groups for Greater Minnesota Manufacturers

Percent of Sample Responding

Very
Occupational Group Important
Management 70%
Professionals/Scientisis/Engineers 16
Technical/Skilled 33
Clerical/Sales 28
Unskilled 18

Important and
Very Important

Most Greater Minnesota manufacturers in the
sample produce durable goods (46 percent)
along with just over one-third (37 percent)
manufacturing non-durable goods. A smaller
population (15 percent) of firms produce high
technology goods.

Greater Minnesota firms are small with 88
percent employing fewer than 100 people;
more than half have fewer than 20
employees. Almost half have annual revenues
less than $1 million.

Greater Minnesota firms tend to concentrate
on local or Minnesota markets with only
light sales to the Midwest region. More
than 30 percent of the firms sell all their
products locally. Half of the firms sell 6
percent ot less of their products in the
Midwest region.

Terminology

Firms were asked to rate the importance of,
or their satisfaction with, a particular factor
or issue on a scale of one to four with one
representing the lowest and four the highest
rating. For the most patt in the text of this
chapter, the four ratings have been
consolidated to ease description of issues. For
example, ‘important’ or ‘satisfied’ represents
the aggregation of scores 3 and 4. The text
will show when the analysis diverges from this
scheme.

Correlation coefficients were standardized
into three categories: weakly, moderately and
strongly. ‘Weakly correlated’ indicates a range
of values from-0.3 to 0.3; ‘moderately
correlated’ covers from-0.67 to-0.33 and from
+0.33 to +0.67; ‘strongly correlated’

describes the ranges-1.0 to-0.67 and 0.67 to
1.0. ‘Positively’ and ‘negatively’ refer to the
sign of the correlation coefficient.

urrent Conditions and
ssues

Labow

Local economies can be distinguished by
“what they make” versus “what they do” or
industry versus occupational mix. Local
occupational mix determines education and
skill levels of the workforce which in turn
influence a region’s propensity for economic
growth and diversity, !®

Traditionally, human resources and land are
less costly in Greater Minnesota. This creates
a comparative advantage for firms and
branches performing routinized manufacturing
functions outside the Twin Cities
metropolitan area. Administrative, sales, and
development functions often remain in

urban centers although these functions

are also performed by firms in Greater
Minnesota. '

However, it is the availability of labor which
significantly influences manufacturing
employment growth, ®

The mix of occupations staffing Greater
Minnesota firms provide insight into the
present and future demands on the labor
force, educational and training priorities, and
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Table

Difficulty Recruiting and Retaining Important Occupational Groups

Al Samiple
Oeccupational Group Firms
Management 61%
Professionals/Scientists/Engineers 67
Technical/Skilled 7i
Clerical/Sales 35
Unskilled 23

Difficulty Recruiting
if Occupation All Sample If Occupation

Difficulty Retaining

Is Important Firins Is Important
53% 39% 33%
66 50 41
67 a4 38
54 24 22
30 32 44

NOTE: “All sample Firms” column reporis responses 3 or 4 (difficult and very difficult) as a percentage
of all that responded to the question; and, the column ‘If Occupation Is Important’ reports responses 3 or
4 as a percentage of those firms that considered the particular occupational group imporiant or very

important and responded to the question.

potential for future manufacturing
employment growth,

Benefits of lower rural labor and real estate
costs as well as increased availability of
technology may be offset by lower skill levels.
Rural growth is inhibited mainly by labor and
skill shortages. '

This section explores the important
occupational groups for Greater Minnesota
manufacturing firms and the firms’
experiences recruiting and retaining these
groups.

Important Human Resources

Firms were asked to rate the importance of
five aggregated occupational classes on a scale
of one to four from unimportant to very
important. The ratings are summarized in
Table B-4. Workers with managerial,
technical, or sales skills were the most
important occupational groups to Greater
Minnesota manufacturers.

Management, technical and skilled workers,
and clerical and sales personnel were
important (scores of 3 or 4} to significantly
more of the Greater Minnesota manufacturing
firms than the professional and unskilled
groups. Almost every firm, or 95 percent of
the respondents, considered management
important or very important. The most
important non-management occupational
groups were technical/skilled (82 percent) and
clerical/sales personnel (72 percent).
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The importance of management far
outweighed the importance of any other
occupational group since managers were rated
as very important (score of 4) by 70 percent
of the firms. Only 33 percent of the
respondents considered the second ranked
group— technical/skilled — very important.

Professionals (including scientists and
engineers) and unskilled employees were
reported to be important by a minority of
firms.

The sample of Greater Minnesota firms relied
heavily on two non-management occupational
groups, skilled/technically trained workers and
clerical/sales personnel. This profile indicates
dominant production, administrative, and
sales functions for most firms in Greater
Minnesota with little precision operation or
research and development activity.

Recruiting and Retaining Important
Human Resources

Non-metropolitan locations are most typical
for routinized manufacturing requiring lower
production costs in a mature firm.'" However,
these activities require sufficient availability
of management and technically trained and
skilled personnel to meet labor demands
without driving up wages for those important
groups. Some studies conclude that growth is
inhibited mainly by two factors—labor and
skill shortages. '® This section explores the
level of recruiting and retention difficulty
expetienced by manufacturers in Greater




Table B-6

Reasons for Difficulty in Recruiting Human Resources

Percentage of Firms with Important Oceupational Group

Percent
of
Reason Sample Management
Cost of Labor 79% 76%
Lack of Skills 69 67
Labor Shortage 39 32
Personai Taxes 51 47

Professionals, Technical

Secientists and amnd Clevical
Engineers Skilled and Sales Unsikilied
53% 88% 45% 32%
52 88 39 23
22 32 20 17
36 60 32 13

NOTE: The first column indicates the percent response important and very important in the whole sample
(score of 3 or 4); each subsequent column reporis the same responses by those firms where the
occupational group is of some importance (score of 3 or 4).

Minnescta. Firms were asked to rate the
difficulty experienced recruiting and retaining
five standard occupational classes. The
responses are summarized in Table B-5.

Greater Minnesota firms reported technical
and skilled employees were significantly more
difficult to recruit than management
personnel. Seventy-one percent of the
respondents reported difficulty recruiting
technical and skilled labor. To a lesser degree,
managers were difficult to recruit with 61
percent reporting difficulty. Clerical and sales
staff were considered difficult to recruit by
only 35 percent of the firms.

Professionals and scientists, although
reportedly less important than management or
skilled workers, were also difficult to recruit.
The least important group, unskilled workers,
were the least difficult to recruit. More than
77 percent reported little or no difficulty,
even in firms where unskilled labor is
important. This suggests there were no
perceived shortages in the Greater Minnesota
general labor market.

Interestingly, firms that considered
management important had marginally less
difficulty recruiting management than the
sample experienced, possibly evidencing
internalized recruiting practices. However,
such interpretation is limited due to the
predominant importance of managers in the
sample.

Retention appears to be less difficult than
recruiting for all groups. No occupational
group was considered very difficult (score of

4) to retain by more than 13 percent of the
firms.

The most difficult group to retain among
Greater Minnesota firms were the
professionals, scientists, and engineers. Fifty
percent indicated difficulty retaining this
group despite its relative unimportance as an
occupational group.

Two of the most important occupational
groups, the technical/skilled and management
personnel were most frequently reported
difficult or very difficult to retain by 44 and
39 percent respectively of Greater Minnesota
manufacturers. There were no statistical
differences in the level of difficulty between
these two groups or in the levels experienced
by sub-groups where these groups were
important.

Forty-four percent of firms that rated
unskilled labor as important also rated
unskilled labor as difficult to retain.

Reasons for Difficulties in
Recruiiing and Retaining
Occupational Groups

Forty-five percent of the firms in the sample
had been in business for more than 25 years.
Studies of location decisions before and
during the early 1970s suggest that new and
expanding traditional industries had located
in Greater Minnesota to take advantage of
higher un-and under-employment rates and
the consequently lower labor costs than were
available in dense metropolitan labor
markets. ' Labor market concerns were
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Table

Reasons for Difficulties in Retalning Occupational Groups

Percentage of Firms with Important Occupational Group

Percent Professionals, Technical
of Scientists and and Clerical
Reason Sample Managemenmnt Engineers Skilled and Sales Unskilled
Cost of Labor 83 89 79 98 53 77
Lack of Skills 62 67 61 75 38 51
Labor Shortage 42 50 39 63 32 48
Personal Taxes 21 50 46 52 30 41

especially important factors for new branch
plants,2°

Furthermore, while non-metropolitan
entrepreneurs feel they exercise little control
over economic conditions, they express
frustration about the level of skills or
expertise in the workforce especially for
administrative occupations.”! The availability
of skilled labor influences decision-making
more than the cost of labor for high
technology firms.

The following section investigates the major
reasons given by firms regarding their
recruiting and retention difficulties. Firms
were asked to rate five common reasons for
difficulties encountered in recruiting and
retaining five occupational classes. The
responses to the top four issues are
summarized in Tables B-6 and B-7. Climate
was rated unimportant by almost all firms.

A significant majority of the sample of
manufacturers cited the cost of labor (79
percent) and lack of appropriate skills (69
percent) as the main obstacles to recruiting
employees (Table B-6). The impact of
personal taxes on recruitment was distributed
uniformly across the responses (51 percent)
and only 39 percent of the firms cited
shortages in labor for their overall difficulty in
recruiting employees.

The cost of human resources was considered
the major factor in retention by a significant
majority (83 percent) of the responding
sample firms, followed closely by lack of skills
(62 percent) as shown in Table B-7.
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On closer inspection of important
occupational groups as shown in Table B-6,
lack of appropriate skills and cost of labor
emerged as the major recruiting obstacle
regardless of important occupational

group.

For most Greater Minnesota manufacturing
firms, (88 percent) technical and skilled
employees were difficult to recruit mainly
because of the lack of skills in the workforce.
Firms considered cost of obtaining skilled
labor a barrier to recruitment to an equal
extent (88 percent). Only 32 percent of
skilled labor-dependent firms indicated
shortages in labor as a recruitment barrier.
Apparently, there are sufficient workers to
meet staffing requirements although the
occupational profile of the Greater Minnesota
workforce has inadequate shares of
appropriately skilled and technically-trained
workers.

Interestingly, it is only among firms that
considered skilled and technical workers
important that personal taxes were considered
a significantly high barrier (60 percent) to
their recruitment.

Firms considering management important
followed a similar profile as those considering
skilled labor but the importance of taxes and
lack of skills as reasons for recruiting difficulty
were significantly less.




Table B-8

Difficulty Recruiting Important Occupational Groups in Firms of Different Ages

{Percentage Group Reporting Difficulty —score of 3 or 4)

Professionals,
Scientists and
Engineers

Age Management

Less than 5 43% 28%
5to 10 48 39
10 to 25 a5 34
Greater than 25 40 34

Technical
and Clevical
Skilled and Sales WUnskilled
28% 0% 57%
a8 30 18
63 24 16
56 30 18

Difficulty Recruiting Importani Occupations in Different Types of Firms

{Percent Reporting Difficulty Recruiting—score of 3 or 4)

Professionals,
Scientists and

Eirm Type Management Engineers
independent 47% 33%
Branch 55 a1

Technical

and Clerical

Skilled and Sales Unskilled

57% 27% 17%
50 41 32

On closer examination of retention (Table
B-7), two reasons—cost of labor and shortage
of skills—were reported as important
significantly more often by firms where
skilled/technical employees were important
than among any other group. Only among
firms where skilled and technical employees
were important (63 percent) was shortage of
labor cited as a majority contributor to
difficulty in retaining personnel. This suggests
that inadequate skill levels in the Greater
Minnesota workforce may cause greater
demand on the limited skilled and technical
pool than other groups.

Personal taxes were of some importance to
less than one-quarter (21 percent) of the
respondents.

The firms reporting difficulties in recruiting
and retaining the different occupational
groups were categorized according to major
characteristics of the sample such as firm age,
firm type, industry type and firm size. Tables
B-8 through B-11 summarize the percent
responses of those firms having difficulty
recruiting their important occupational groups
by firm characteristics.

Younger firms reported more difficulty
recruiting unskilled labor than older firms.

Almost 60 percent of the firms less than five
years old had difficulty recruiting unskilled
labor, This group constituted only 3 percent
of the respondents and may not provide
significant information (Table B-8),

Firms older than 10 years reported difficulty
recruiting skilled workers more frequently
than younger firms. A majority of firms over
10 years old expressed difficulty. These older
firms constituted 84 percent of the
respondents.

Independent companies appeared to have
marginally less difficulty recruiting all types of
labor than branches of U.S, firms except
skilled and technical personnel. At 17
percent, independents had significantly less
difficulty recruiting unskilled workers than
branch establishments (32 percent).
Independent firms made up 85 percent of the
respondents (Table B-9).

A significant majority of high technology
firms (63 percent) reported having some
difficulty recruiting managers. Across all
industry types, firms reported having the most
difficulty recruiting technical and skilled
employees, especially the high technology(66
percent) and durable goods (57 percent)
manufacturets (Table B-10).
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Table B-10

Difficulty Encountered Recruiting Important Occupations by Industry

{Percent Reporting Bifficulty Recruiting—score of 3 or 4)

Professionals,

Selentists and
Industry Management Engineers
High-Tech 63% 48%
Non-durable 53 36
Durable 38 30

Technical
and Clerical
Skilled and Sales Unskilled
66% 29% 17%
51 31 21
57 23 16

Table B-11

Difficulty Recruiting lmporiant Occupations by Firm Size

{Percent Reporting Difficulty Recruiting—score of 3 or 4)

Professionals,
Scientists and
Employee Size Management Engineers
Fewer than 20 38% 26%
20-99 60 42
100-499 55 45
More than 500 71 58

Technical

and Clerical
Skilled and Sales Unskilled

50% 3% 18%
68 27 18
60 20 25
57 0 14

Only 38 percent of small firms (those with
fewer than 20 employees) had difficulty
recruiting managers. In contrast, a majority of
larger firms had difficulty recruiting this
group. Small firms also had the least difficulty
recruiting skilled workers although a majority
of all sizes of firms reported difficulty. The
relative ease of unskilled and clerical/sales
personnel recruitment appeared uniformly
distributed across all size classes (Table B-11),

The level of difficulty encountered by large
firms in recruiting their important labor
classes is not surprising. Even if larger firms
have more recruiting expertise than smaller
firms, greater difficulty stems from their
heavier demands on the limited workforce.

Major Personnel Issues

Many personnel issues facing Greater
Minnesota manufacturers are linked with
declining rural and non-metropolitan
populations, although the decline has slowed
since the 1970s. Another trend facing
Greater Minnesota since the 1970s is an
aging population.?®> Greater Minnesota
manufacturers were asked to rate the
importance of 13 personnel issues.
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Not surprisingly, the major issues were the
same reported important during the discussion
of recruiting and retention, cost of labor and
the lack of appropriate skills. In addition,
increasing health costs emerged as an issue of
more frequent concern than the lack of skills
in the workforce.

Current and future personnel issues followed a
common statistically-indistinguishable profile.
However, the most important (score of 4)
issues of labor costs, skill levels and health
costs were expected to increase in severity
among the respondent firms. This section
confines itself only to current issues.

Of most concern to manufacturers in Greater
Minnesota were rising labor costs (85
percent), employee health benefits (75
percent), and lack of appropriate skills (61
percent). The combined importance
responses— important and very important— to
these three major issues cannot be statistically
separated. However, by considering reports of
extreme importance (score of 4), the issues
can be significantly ranked in order of
importance: 1) cost, 2) health benefits, and
3) skills (Table B-12).




important and
Very Important
{Score of 4} (Score of 3 or 4}

Table B-12 lmportance of Current Personnel lssues
Very
Important
lssues
Rising Labor Costs 55%
Lack of Appropriate Skills 26
Employee Health Benefits a7

Importance of Personnel Issues by Important Occupational Groups

(Percent Reporting Bifficulty Recruiting—score of 3 or 4)

Percent
of

issues Sample Management
Rising Labor Costs 85% 87%
Lack of Appropriate Skill 61 60
Declining Labor Supply 47 a7
Employee Health

Benefits 75 75

Professionals, Technical

Scientists and and Clevical
Engineers Skilled and Sales Unskilled
82% 86% 88% 87%
75 66 61 56
51 47 51 55
76 78 79 82

NOTE: The first column describes the importance (response 3 or 4) of a particular issue to the whole
sample whereas the subsequent columns describe proportions of firms that considered the particular

oceupation imporiant.

Only 24 percent of the responding firms rated
otganized labor important.

The various personnel issues, scrutinized with
respect to important occupational groups, are
summarized in Table B-13.

All occupational groups rated the same three
issues as most important with the exception
of lack of appropriate skills. It was rated an
important issue to significantly more firms
which considered professionals, scientists, and
engineers important (75 percent) than the
sample as a whole (61 percent).

Training

Recent studies have shown that few rural or
non-metropolitan firms employ computer-
integrated manufacturing systems although
most firms plan to invest in new technologies
as part of a long-term strategy to modernize
assembly, material handling, and fabrication.
Foreign and domestic competition as well as
the availability of technologies stimulate
incentives to automate in order to reduce

costs, improve quality, and increase capacity.
In order to facilirate adoption of new
technologies in production, increased skill
levels, especially in basic math, reasoning,
and problem solving, are required at all levels
in the workforce. Adult education and
training complement investments in
technology. **

This section investigates the extent and uses
of formal training in Greater Minnesota
manufacturing firms. Firms indicated the
changes they had made in formal training
compated with five years ago. Table B-14
summarizes sample responses.

A majority (61 percent) of Greater
Minnesota manufacturers provide formal
training for their employees and compared
with five years ago, most firms have increased
their level of training. Sixty-four percent of
the respondents reported an increase in
training. Although one-third of the
respondents had not changed training levels,
only 2 percent had reduced their training
programs over the last five years (Table B-14).
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Table B-14

Current Extent of Formal Training Compared with Five Years Ago

Percent of Sample

Table B-15

Percent of Firans with Fermal Training
Changes from Five Years Ago
No Formal Formal Pluch
Training Training Same RMore More
39% 61% 33%

45%  19%

Increase in Training by Recruiting and Retention Difficulty of Occupation Groups

Percentage of Firms with Important Occupational Group Reporting Difficulty
and Offering More Training

Professionals, Technical
Scientists and and Clerical
Management Engineers Skilled and Sales Unskilled
If Difficulty
Recruiting 66% 75% 64% 73% 70%
If Difficulty
Retaining 65 65 66 67 66

Conceptually, firms may respond to
difficulties in recruitment with increased
training of existing staff to meet shortfalls.
However, no significant correlation exists
between difficulty in recruiting particular
groups and changes in training over the last
five years. Reported increases in training by
important occupational group is summarized

in Table B-15.

Firms experiencing difficulty recruiting
professionals/scientists/engineers, clerical/sales
and unskilled labor have increased their
training programs significantly more than the
group as a whole. There is no significant
difference in increased training for groups
experiencing difficulty retaining their most
important employees and the group as a
whole.

While manufacturers do not appear to have
changed the extent of formal training to
respond to recruiting and retention
difficulties, intuition suggests that firms select
training topics in response to market
demands. A broad body of literature describes
the motivation for selecting particular
training topics. Businesses use a wide variety
of information sources to solve market
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problems. > Since information substitutes or
complements all types of productive input,
the topics covered in training programs
provide insight into the relative importance
of factors of production and marketing and
skill deficits in the workforce. Greater
Minnesota firms were asked how often 15
major topics were covered in company
training programs. Table B-16 summarizes the
responses.

Almost nine out of 10 employers providing
formal training were committed to improving
and controlling the quality of their products
through educating their workforce. Most
frequently, Greater Minnesota manufacturers
reported quality improvement and control (85
percent) as a frequently covered training
topic. In fact, 47 percent of the sample
reported that quality improvement and
control were very often (score of 4) covered
in training courses.

Training was also predominantly used to
impart knowledge of production processes,
equipment and computer skills (74 percent)

and customer service (74 percent).

Topics of secondary importance were



16 Frequency of Training Topics Covered in Employee Education Programs

Table
Very

Topics Often
Manufacturing

Processes/Eguipment 36%

Engineering/Scientific Techniques 9

Quality Improvement/Control a7
Marketing/Sales

Customer Service 38

International Skills 2

Foreign Languages 0

Marketing/Sales Techniques 20
Administrative

Clerical/Office Skills 10

Administrative Computer Skills 19
Managerial

Strategic Planning 21

Supervisory/Leadership Techniques 27
General

Basic Skills (Reading, Writing, Math) 11

Communication Skills 13

Career Development 9

Interpersonal Skills 9

Faivly and
Very Often

74%
39
85

39
62

62
60

25
50
27
46

administrative computer skills (62 percent),
strategic planning (62 percent), leadership
techniques (60 percent) and marketing and
sales (57 percent).

Some studies indicate that information is
becoming the major factor of production in
the economy but non-metropolitan areas are
slow to use the new information
technologies. 2 Whereas information has
historically been used to substitute only labor,
it now also substitutes for energy, natural
resources,’’ and capital allowing increased
production at lower prices in shorter
timespans.”® A majority of the Greater
Minnesota manufacturers sampled provided
frequent training in administrative computer
skills in addition to production computer
skills.

Strategic planning and personnel
management are also thought to have been
overlooked in non-metropolitan industry.
Supposedly, few non-metropolitan firms
practice strategic planning or only plan
occasionally, possibly as a temporary measure,
despite evidence that planning improves
survivability and prosperity.?® Other studies
found the emphasis of business activity placed

on production planning and management,
capital management, financial planning,
budgeting, and manager-employee training
rather than inventory purchasing and control
which are stressed in the academic business
literature.>® In Greater Minnesota, a
significant majority of sampled firms
frequently covered strategic planning and
supervisory and leadership training.

However, the response of the sample adds
little credence to previously studied
management beliefs that marketing and
personal selling consumes most time, requires
the most skill and training, but contributes
most to business success.’! While a majority
of Greater Minnesota manufacturers that
offered formal training frequently covered
marketing and sales topics, it was not the
primary training topic.

Other topics were reportedly covered often by
only a minority of firms. Basic skills normally
addressed in the elementary and secondary
levels of education were frequent topics in
only one-quarter of the firms.

Greater Minnesota manufacturing firms were
asked to rate the importance of eight major
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Table B-17

Reasons for Offering Employee Training

Very
Reasons
Increase Technical Complexity 34%
Teach Company Procedures 3
Correct Basic Skills Deficit 17
Career Advancement 13
Quality, Productivity 62
Manage Turnover 21
Reduce Absentegism 17
Increase Safety 52

fmportant and
Important Yery lmpeortant

78%
82
63

Table B-18 importance of and Satisfaction with Different Sources of Formal Training
Important Satisfied
Very and Yery Very and Very
Sources mportant Important Satisfied Important
In-House 63% 97% 25% 7%
Apprenticeship/Internship 15 36 15 51
Consultani/Commercial Course 8 35 11 51
Vocational/Technical Education 23 68 17 73
Community College 3 24 5 53
University/Four Year College 14 36 14 54
Primary/Secondary 33 67 18 67

reasons for providing formal training for their
employees. Their responses are summarized in

Table B-17.

Almost all firms (95 percent) that provided
training considered training programs
important primarily to improve quality and
productivity as well as increase safety in the
workplace. This latter result should be noted
with particular reference to the effects of
safety and health (OSHA) and workers’
compensation regulations discussed below. Of
lesser yet still high importance were training
courses to teach company procedures (82
percent) and meet the increasing technical
complexity of the workplace (78 percent).

Reasons of secondary importance were the use
of training courses to correct basic skills (63
percent), encourage career advancement (57
percent), and manage turnover {56 percent).

Two important points deserve to be restated.

First, almost two-thirds of the firms
considered training very important (score of
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4) to improve in quality and productivity in
the workplace. This response reaffirms the
importance placed by Greater Minnesota
firms on product quality and market
competitiveness. Second, and paradoxically,
the high percentage of firms reporting the
importance of training to correct basic skills
deficits (63 percent) seemed at odds with
previous responses where only one-third (36
percent) of the firms frequently covered basic
skill topics. The answer may lie in the
replaceability of unskilled workers compared
with other groups; firms may be unwilling to
invest their own resources in basic skill
training for unskilled workers, relying instead
on the primarysecondary school system.

Preferred Sources of Formal Training
Greater Minnesota businesses manufacturers
were asked to rate the importance of seven
sources of formal training. Their responses,
summarized in Table B-18, indicate an
overwhelming preference for in-house training
over which they have direct control or vo-




Comparison of National Personal Income, Loan, and Asset Growih for 1972

and 1987

Personal Total Total Loan

tncome Loan Asset Bsset

Growil Growth Growth Ratio
County Type T2-79 80-87 7279 80-87 72-79 80-87 T2-79 B0-87
Metro 3.1% 2.6% 9.9% 9.7% 7.0% 52.3% 55.5%
Non-Metro 4.3 1.4 12.7 53 10.5 6.7 53.9 51.7
Manufacturing 3.7 1.3 14.2 6.3 9.2 7.0 55.3 52.9

SOURCE: Federal Reserve System, Bureau of Economic Analysis, and USDA data.®®

tech courses whose content they directly
influence. ’

The most important sources of formal training
sources among firms that provide them were
in-house, vocational-technical, and basic level
skill courses. In-house training was cited as
important by 97 percent of the respondents
and 77 percent reported satisfaction with this
choice. Vocational/technical training and
basic skills training were important to more
than two-thirds of the companies (68 and 67
percent respectively). Community college was
considered important by only 24 percent.

Since basic skills were relatively important yet
infrequently covered in company training,
responsibility for development of basic skills
was primarily left to the school system. A
majority of firms were satisfied with the
choices of sources of training they have rated
as important.

Quality and Productivity Training
Since quality and productivity improvements
have become an essential element of
competitive manufacturing, it is appropriate
to focus on the staffing requirements in firms
that have made these commitments.

Quality improvement and control was
considered important for 95 percent of the
respondents and very important for 65
percent. There were, however, no significant
correlations between the importance of
quality and productivity improvement and
control and the importance of a particular
occupational group. Greater Minnesota firms

therefore appear to be able to invest in
quality and productivity improvement without
necessarily altering the staffing profiles of
their operations.

Capital Access

This section explores the debate of whether
or not Greater Minnesota firms can obtain
adequate credit for their business activities,
While there are only small differences
between credit availability for business
activity in metropolitan and non-
metropolitan areas, barriers may still confront
non-metropolitan firms due to banker
inexperience with the manufacturing sector
and higher ranges of collateral values.*?

At the national level, loan growth in non-
metropolitan areas has declined while
metropolitan growth remained flat. While the
loan-asset ratio increased in metropolitan
areas, it declined in non-metropolitan areas.
The changes for non-metropolitan
manufacturing counties exhibit similar,
although less pronounced, declines (Table
B-19).

Non-metropolitan manufacturing assets grew
slightly faster than total loan growth and at
surprisingly robust levels considering the rapid
slowdown in personal income. Two
interpretations of accumulating net assets
dominate: banks are reluctant to lend; and,
the supply of assets is greater than the
demand for loans. Drabenstott theorizes the
latter and attempts to eliminate cyclical
trends in the declining growth pattern and
summarizes that the rural manufacturing
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Table B-20

Characteristics of Firms Experiencing Difficulty Securing Credit

Correlation

Characteristic Coefficient
Age -0.2
Debt/equity 0.2
Secured creditors 0.2

Interpretation

The older firms have less difficulty
Firms with higher D/E ratio have greater difficulty
Firms with more secured creditors have more difficulty

Table B-21

Comparison of Firm Attributes Experiencing Difficulty

Percent Difficulty for each Ratio of
Debt-to-Equity

Percent Reporting Difficulty by Number
of Secured Creditors

Less
than 951 2:1 Plore
L H o 231 to 4sd than 4:1

28 32 45 75
1 2t0 4 4t06 6 or nore
28 38 0 67

counties’ demand for loans is down resulting
in reduced loan activity.

On the other hand, the Economic Growth
Report, 1990 (CD Publications) observed that
tighter local bank credit policies had
restricted the supply of loans to rural firms,
increasing the demand for Economic
Development Agency-sponsored development
credic.*

Greater Minnesota manufacturers were asked
whether they had tried to secure capital
during the last five years and, if so, what
level of difficulty they had experienced during
the process.

Sutprisingly few of the Greater Minnesota
firms sampled reported difficulties securing
credit (Table 18). More than one-half (58
percent) of the firms had sought capital
during the last five years. Of these firms, only
36 percent had more than a little difficulty
securing the capital. Even more surprising
given the quantity of literature focusing on
problems in non-metropolitan credit markets,
only 17 percent reported extreme difficulty in
securing credit. Two-thirds of those that
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sought credit cited cost as the biggest barrier
to securing credit.

Apart from firm age, difficulty in securing
capital is significantly, weakly correlated only
with debt-to-equity ratio and secured creditors

(Table B-20).

These three criteria are commonly used by
banking institutions to assess the risk and
viability of a credit transaction. Firms with a
debt-to-equity ratio higher than 2:1 had
significantly more difficulty securing credit
than firms with lower ratios. Firms with more
than one secured creditor reported
significantly more frequent difficulty than
those with only one (Table B-21). It would
appear that a firm's difficulty in securing
credit in Greater Minnesota is linked to the
financial practice and health of the firm.




Satisfaction with Primary Source of Capital

Percent of Firms’ Satisfaction with Seuree

Very
Source High
Stock Offering 8%
Venture Capital 7
Personal Equity i8
Retained Earnings 22
Bond Sale 11
Commercial Paper 8
Commercial Loan 24
Government Loan 7
Grant i

High and
Very High

Sources of Capital

Greater Minnesota manufacturers were asked
to rate the level of satisfaction with primary
sources of investment and working capital
over the last five years. Table B-22
summarizes their responses.

Commercial loans (67 percent) were the most
popular form of raising capital. Personal
equity (46 percent) and retained earnings (53
percent) were the second most popular.
Public offerings and venture capital were the
least frequently used methods.

In order to establish the extent and level of
barriers to credit faced by Greater Minnesota
manufacturers, they were asked to rate 12
barriers. The responses are summarized in
Table B-23. Firms indicated that the barriers
they faced were mainly low with the
exception of cost and collateral requirements.

Major barriers encountered by a majority of
firms were the cost (66 percent) and
collateral requirements (57 percent) for
obtaining credit. This response is not
surprising for two reasons: market interest
rates have been high over the last five years,
and some research points out that advantages
of lower non-metropolitan borrowing rates
disappeared when interest rates in non-urban
and urban banking markets became equally
competitive, 3

Significantly less than a majority of borrowers
cited cash flow, lending limits, risk and local
availability as barriers. Discrimination was
cited as the least obstructive barrier.

There were no significant differences in the
batriers to credit for groups which
experienced difficulty securing credit and
those that did not, The cost of credit is a
barrier for a marginally smaller proportion of
firms that experienced difficulty than those
that did not. Lender control plays a great role
for a minority of borrowers. Firms that need
capital and have great difficulty getting it see
cost as less of an obstacle since their major
barriers are linked to current indebtedness.

Traditional banking practices typically link
access to credit with future uses of credit.
Asset-based lending typically considers the
value of real assets whereas cash flow-based
lending is linked to working capital. Greater
Minnesota manufacturers indicated the use
they made of secured capital and their
responses reveal the behavior of both
borrowers and lenders.

Capital was primarily used to finance new
equipment (61 percent), inventory (56
percent), and working capital (54 percent).
Demand for credit to construct or acquire
buildings was more moderate (36 percent).
Refinance debt (16 percent), research and
development (15 percent), land (12 percent),
and extinguishing current debt (6 percent)
were the least frequent uses.

Among the group of firms that experienced
difficulty securing credit, a significantly
greater proportion intended to acquire
inventory (68 percent) and refinance existing
debt (25 percent) than reported by the entire
sample of borrowers. Fewer of them intended
to construct or acquire buildings {55 percent).
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Table B-23

Major Barriers to Obtaining Capital over the Last Five Years

Percent of Firins Experiencing Barrier

Very
Barrier High
Cost 28%
Coliateral 29
Lending Limits 22
Cash Flow 14
Knowledge 16
Availability Locally 20
Risk 9

Discrimination 1
Roliover of Return 6
Lender Control 6
Public Ofier Market 8
Cost of Public Ofiering 4

Higlh and
Very High

66%
57
44
48
a7
38
35
3
23
20
i9
i0

Primary Heating and Processing Energy Sources

Percent of Respondents

Table B-24

Energy Source Use Heating
Electricity 18%
Natural Gas 49
Fuel Oil 10
Propane 13
Coal i
Own 4
Other 2

Processing

54%
17
5

8
0
1
1

It appears therefore that firms attempting to
obtain credit to purchase real assets
expetienced less barriers than did other
borrowers. Inventory was considered a second
best collateral compared to buildings.
Inventory value is highly sensitive to market
demand and is valued lower in an asset-based
lending system; debt refinancing provides no
new assets or collateral at all.

As a final note to this section, consider the
following similarities in commercial and
consumer credit behavior. While studies of
consumer credit in non-metropolitan areas
revealed a slightly higher rejection rate, they
found no significant differences in
metropolitan and non-metropolitan loan
evaluation and lending behavior. Non-
metropolitan consumers chose to hold 18
percent less debt than their metropolitan
counterparts, suggesting a lower demand for
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credit in non-metropolitan areas. Non-
metropolitan households more frequently
considered credit a bad idea than
metropolitan consumers, mainly because of
high interest rates and finance charges.?®
Given the large number of small firms in the
sample, the personal attitudes and preferences
of key personnel may strongly influence a
firm's borrowing behavior and explain the low
levels of commercial loan activity in Greater
Minnesota.

Energy

According to at least one study access to
utilities was a major factor in plant location
decisions between 1984 and 1987.%7
Minnesota’s extremes in climate make energy
an important input. Greater Minnesota
manufacturets’ primary energy sources for
heating and processing are summarized in

Table B-24.




Electricity was the preferred energy source for
processing by a majority of firms surveyed (54
percent), whereas gas was preferred for
heating by 49 percent of the firms. Natural
gas is cheap but interruptable. The
alternative fuels, oil and electricity, are more
expensive although relatively inexpensive
compared to other regions in the country.

The firms rated the importance of, and
satisfaction with, the cost, reliability and
availability of their primary energy source.
Almost all firms (96 to 97 percent)
considered three factors—cost, reliability and
availability—equally important in the
evaluation of energy sources. Only 71 percent
of the respondents considered cost very
important compared with availability (78
percent) and reliability (81 percent). This
result may be because Minnesota energy
prices are among the lowest in the country.

In general, Greater Minnesota manufacturers
were satisfied with their primary energy
source. Almost 90 percent (89 percent) of
the respondents were satisfied with reliability
and availability of energy sources. Costs
factors were less satisfactory, although a
majority (57 percent) were still satisfied.

Transportation

Product transportation is a major cost to
manufacturers on both input and output sides
of their operations, Transportation
administrators face the dilemma of balancing
maintenance revenues against business costs.
The maintenance of an average county road
exceeds $81,000 per mile per year.*®

Transportation investment impacts labor
markets and population. A study found that
investment in non-metropolitan
.transportation networks intended to improve
physical access to non-metropolitan area
industry creates an immediate short term
stimulation in construction. However, this
investment reinforces economic concentration
around established, central locations as out-
migration of jobs occurs.>”

Studies indicated that transportation costs
were not only a main factor of firm location
decision-making in the late 1970s and early
1980s,* but also that the transportation

factor had greater influence on larger
manufacturing plants, *!

This section of the survey investigated the
importance and quality of various modes of
transportation in Greater Minnesota and
related issues. Product transportation was
important to 80 percent of the firms. It was
very important to two-thirds (66 percent) of
them. Theoretically, the importance of
transportation can be differentiated across the
firms’ characteristics of size and type.

The importance of product transportation was
positively correlated to a firm’s employee size
(correlation coefficient +0.2). Seventy five
percent of firms with less than 20 employees
considered transportation important or very
important, whereas a significantly greater
percentage (at least 85 percent) of firms with
mote than 20 employees considered product
transportation important or very important.
Ninety-five percent of firms employing
between 100 and 499 workers considered
transportation of some importance.

Product transportation was significantly more
important to branches of U.S. companies (87
percent) than independent companies (76
percent) although only 9 percent of the
respondents were branch companies. This
result implies that branch firms were probably
located according to comparative advantages
of local factors and ship more heavily within
a network of other companies whereas
independent firms (which dominate the
sample) depend more heavily on serving local
matkets over short distances.

Primary Mode of Transportation for
Products

Table B-25 summarizes the firms’ primary
mode of product transportation and their
satisfaction with the service.

Truck, at 74 percent, and freight, at 44
percent, were the most popular forms of
transportation among Greater Minnesota
manufacturers.

Users of the two most prevalent modes of
transportation were satisfied with the modes.
Truck users were the most satisfied with
transportation services (93 percent), followed
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Primary Product Transportation Mode and Primary Mode User Satisfaction

Truek Ailr Rail

Primary Mode 74% 6% 12% 7%
Satisfied with
Primary Mode 93 60 44 57

Water Freight

44%

82

by freight users (82 percent). The majority of
firms using air (60 percent) and water (57
percent) transportation were also satisfied.
Rail shipment, however, was the least
satisfactory (44 percent) form of product
transportation.

Important Transportation
Characteristics

Almost all Greater Minnesota manufacturers
cited cost (98 percent), quality of service (97
percent), reliability (96 percent) and speed
(90 percent) as the most important
characteristics of their preferred modes of
transportation.

For the two most important forms of
transportation — truck and freight—cost,
quality, reliability and speed were the most
important factors that contributed to
satisfaction. The relative importance of these
characteristics were similar for the sample as a
whole with one exception: marginally more
firms chose trucking (85 percent) over freight
(76 percent) when safety was of concern.

Except for the cost of transportation, more
than 80 percent of the firms were satisfied
with the characteristics of their primary mode
of shipping. About one-half (54 percent)
were satisfied with the cost of transportation.

Importance of Business Travel
Increased use of communication technologies
such as personal computers, WATS phone
system, facsimile machines and the strong
linkages between Greater Minnesota
manufacturers and nearby Twin Cities
metropolitan markets sometimes substitute for
extensive business traveling and personal
meetings. In some regions, business
organizations match supplies and demands of
local and regional firms, strengthening local
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networks of businesses and reducing search
and travel time.*? Since the majority of firms
in the sample serve local markets, business
travel should be relatively unimportant. The
survey results confirm this hypothesis. For
almost two-thirds (65 percent) of the
responding firms, business travel was
unimportant (score of 1 or 2). Business travel
was very important (score of 4) for only 13
percent of the firms.

Almost twice the share of firms (92 percent)
considered the automobile satisfactory
compared to air travel (57 percent) as a
primary business transportation mode, a result
indicating strongly established local networks.

lesearch and Development
Locality specialties can be classified into five
broad, overlapping areas: entrepreneurial,
central administrative, research and
development, precision operations, and
routine operations. Firms may disperse these
functions throughout several locations
according to local specialty.*

Traditionally, research and development or
product innovation had been thought to be
best suited to urban centers with appropriate
institutional, occupational, and industrial
mix. Production of well-defined, mature
goods are more viable than research and
development or innovation in non-
metropolitan areas where the costs of land
and labor are cheaper and skills are less
specialized,

The survey revealed low levels of anticipated
innovation. Only 54 percent of the sampled
manufacturing firms intended to introduce
new products in the next five years. Only 35
percent of Greater Minnesota manufacturers
considered research and development




Table B-26

Importance of Technolegies for all Firms and Those Where R&D was Important

Percent of All Respondents Percent of Firms with R&D

Very
Innportant

Technology
Production/Automation 28%
Communications/Inforimation

Technology 22
Quality/Productivity Improvement 23
Advanced Materials 23

Imiportant Important
and Yery and Very
Important Impeortant

59% 75%

52 69

56 76

51 73

expenditures important and only 20 percent
considered them very important.

These results may be due to the relatively
small size of typical Greater Minnesota
manufacturers, in terms of both sales and
employment, and their routinized production
role. Importance of research and development
expenditures was moderately correlated to
firm size (+0.5). As firms become bigger,
research and development becomes relatively
more important. As noted in the introduction
however, average unit size has grown slowly
until recently.

Smaller firms may be routinely producing
basic or intermediary goods to be shipped to
other locations locally. Such firms would not
therefore depend on in-house product
innovation for their survival and growth but
on the low-unit-cost manufacture of
component parts for products innovated
elsewhere. For these firms, the rate of
adoption of more efficient technology given
stable employment levels becomes a more
relevant issue than investment of resources in
new product development.

New Products

An overwhelming majority of firms (82
percent) investing in R&D prefer to maintain
in-house control of theit R&D activity.
Private subcontracting or joint ventures with
other firms was a poor runner-up (15
percent), while federal government or
academic involvement in greater Minnesota
research and development activity was almost
non-existent,

Businesses Investing in Research and

Development

Earlier studies suggested that few non-
metropolitan firms employed computer-
integrated manufacturing systems, although
most firms planned to invest in new
technologies as part of a long-term strategy to
modernize assembly, material handling, and
fabrication. Automation reduces costs,
improves quality, and increases capacity,**
Furthermore, while studies have suggested
that information has also become the major
factor of production in the economy, non-
metropolitan areas are slow to integrate new
information technologies into their
operations.45

According to another study, given greater
accessibility of more efficient production and
information technologies, small
manufacturing industries and high technology
cottage industries will increasingly choose to
locate in non-metropolitan areas and existing
firms will integrate new technology as part of
their growth stratagem. *¢

This section investigates the importance of
four types of technology used by Greater
Minnesota manufacturing firms. The firms’
responses are summarized in Table B-26.

At least one-half of the sample of firms rated
each of the four technologies somewhat or
very important. The majority considered
production and automation technology, and
quality and productivity improvements
important (59 and 56 percent respectively)
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Table &

27

Relationship between Technology Types

Production/ Communications/

Technology Autemation
Production/Automation 1.00
Communication/Information 0.48
Qualiiy/Productivity 0.61
Advanced Materials 0.40

Quality/ Adivanced

Information Produetivity Materials
1.00
0.61 1.00
0.47 0.59 1.00

Important Technologies by Firm Age

Age Automation

Less than 5 100% 80%
5to 10 . 61 50
1110 25 52 52
More than 25 52 52

Information Quality Materials

80% 80%
67 54
52 a4
55 55

and about one-quarter considered them
extremely important,

A significantly higher proportion of firms that
considered research and development
important rated the four technologies
important than the sample as a whole. The
importance of technology to research and
development activity was also supported by a
moderate, positive correlation between
importance of R&D and the importance of
quality oriented technology (correlation
coefficient +0.4). A significantly smaller
proportion of firms rated automation
technology and research and development
important (59 percent) compared with the
whole group.

Quality and productivity improvement
technology was moderately correlated with
the other technologies (correlation coefficient
+0.6, Table B-27). This suggests that firms
consider quality and productivity
improvement important factors in the
adoption of any other technology.

A higher proportion of the youngest firms
(less than 10 years old) placed importance on
investments in new production processes and
automation than older firms. A majority of
firms under five years in business and almost
two-thirds (61 percent) of those between five
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and 10 years reported that production and
automation technologies were important.
They also placed more emphasis on
information, quality and productivity. The
relative importance of advanced materials was
unclear. (Table B-28).

Branches of U.S. corporations considered all
forms of technological investment important
more frequently than independent firms did.
Since branch firms are to some extent
responsive to the operational requirements
and resources of their remote, and typically
metropolitan, headquarters, this result
strengthens the assertion that independent,
non-metropolitan firms are slower in adopting
new technology than their metropolitan
counterparts (Table B-29).

Although a majority of all types of
manufacturing firms considered quality
important, high technology companies cited
importance of investment in quality and
productivity systems and equipment
significantly more often (67 percent) than
other manufacturers (51 to 56 percent). A
larger share of high technology firms (61
percent) also considered investment in new
materials important compared to 48 to 51
percent of other types of firms.

For all four technology types, the importance




Table B-29

Imporitant Technologies for Different Firin Types and Indusiry

Type Automation Information Quality Materials
Independent 57% 51% 55% 49%
Branch 85 61 69 72
Industry High Tech 62% 49% 67% 61%
Non-Durable 60 53 51 51
Durable 60 50 56 48

Table B-30 Imporiant Technologies by Firin Size

Firnn Size Automation [nformation Quality Materials
Less than 20 a4 38 45 45

20 {0 99 73 70 67 55

100 to 499 79 58 74 74
More than 500 86 72 71 71

of technology was weakly, positively
correlated to firm size (correlation coefficient
+0.3).

Small firms (less than 20 employees) were less
concerned about investments in technology
than larger firms (Table B-30). Only 20
percent reported that research and
development was important and 38 to 45
percent reported the importance of particular
technologies compared with a 58 to 86
percent range for the larger firms (more than
100 employees). This result was notable given
the typically small size of Greater Minnesota
firms sampled.

Impact of Taxes and Regulations
Taxes are frequently blamed for inhibiting
economic growth, especially in surveys.
However, historical business climate studies
typically show that taxes have only a minor
impact on the location decisions of firms and
are not disincentives to location decisions. *’
Some research has also found that taxes were
not perceived by firms as adverse location
factors as long as government expenditures
were in turn perceived as benefits.*® More
recent studies generally confirm the results of
earlier research although evidence presented
at the 82nd Annual Conference of the
National Tax Association pointed out some

subtleties. For example, taxes impact
manufacturers depending on the maturity of
the firm.* This section examines some of the
issues of taxation and regulation on Greater
Minnesota Manufacturers.

Of particular interest to Greater Minnesota
manufacturers are property taxes. A survey of
relocating firms found that more than two-
thirds of relocating plants moved into areas
with similar or higher property taxes. About
50 percent experienced no change in tax
regimes and approximately 25 percent
relocated to areas with higher property taxes.
Once again, actions indicate that property
taxes are not significant factors in location
decisions.”®

There are some examples of controlled
experiments to investigate the direct effects of
tax changes. For example, in one experiment,
a temporary sales tax imposed on purchases in
a small town created only a slightly adverse
effect on sales.!

Income taxes and tax incentives have
typically had only limited influence on
business location decisions. One investigator
concluded that although commonly used by
communities to attract companies, tax levels
and financial incentive packages were found
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Table B-31

Tax Burden Rankings

Issues Rank

Workers’ Compensation 1
Unemployment Insurance 2
Commercial/lndustrial Property Tax 3
Corporate Income Taxes 4
Sales Taxes 5
Personal Income Tax 5
Residential Properly Tax 7
Research and Development Tax Credit 8

by one study to be generally relegated to the
status of tie-breakers.”? Another showed that
incentives tended to improve the business
climate but had no direct effect on location
decisions.>® Other studies find no evidence
that investments in infrastructure impact on
location decisions or contribute to the growth
of the local economy.>® Other research has
found that property tax rates were secondary
factors to manufacturing firms>> and personal
income taxes were less significant.>®

Taxes are routinely accused of stifling new
firm creation and growth. However, evidence
suggests that new firms are influenced mainly
by demand factors like market size and
accessibility and supply factors like labor, raw
materials, transportation and capital
availability, but only moderately by business
taxes. For expanding firms, economies of
scale, market accessibility, and productivity
were important factors while business taxes
were the least important.”’

Nevertheless, not all studies discount the
influence of taxes on business decisions.
Some studies suggest that while state and
local taxes only slightly influenced business
location especially for single-establishment
firms,*® others found that business taxes were
important factors for new branch plants.?’
Another study concludes that the presence of
high taxes reduces the disposable income of
highly skilled labor, specifically acting as a
disincentive to firms using innovative
technologies. Increased high technology use
increases the importance of non-traditional
factors and the ability of communities to
influence decision-making. Taxes ranked as
the third most important factor in location
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decision especially during the site selection
phase. The availability of skilled labor
influences decision-making more than the
cost of labor for high technology firms.

Overall Impact of Taxes and
Regulations

Businesses were asked to rate the overall
impact of taxes and regulations on their
business operation and to rank the relative
impacts of eight taxes and credits. Table B-31
summarizes the responses.

Most Greater Minnesota manufacturers
considered taxes and regulations to have a
significant impact on the successful operation
of their businesses. While 86 percent reported
significant impact, a majority (60 percent)
considered the impact very significant.

Without doubt, the tax costs of workers’
compensation topped the charts for
burdensome taxes. Workers’ Compensation
was ranked most burdensome by almost two-
thirds of the firms. Unemployment insurance
was ranked as the second most serious tax
burden by 32 percent of the firms.

Taxes on property, income, and sales were
equally reported to be moderately influential
to business success. The ranking among these
choices were varied, indicating a range of
opinions in the sample about the impact of
these taxes.

Not surprisingly, since few companies
considered research and development
important, the research and development tax
credit had the least impact on the sample




Table B-32

Overall Impact of Regulations

Mot
Regulation Applicable
Air Pollution 14%
Water Pollution 11
Toxic Waste 12
Solid Waste 8

Hiring and Selection Practices
Hour and Wage Regulation
Civil Rights

Health and Safeiy—OSHA
Liability Insurance

Very Significant
Significant and Yery
impact Significant lmpact
22% 43%
25 a4
18 39
27 56
19 a7
24 56
8 23
38 66
a8 81

businesses. A further implication of the low
R&D credit impact might be that credit in its
present form does not motivate the typical
Greater Minnesota manufacturer to consider
innovating its own product or process.

Regulations

Greater Minnesota manufacturers were also
asked to rate the impact of 10 employment
and environmental regulations on the success
of their businesses. Table B-32 summarizes the
responses.

For the most part, while regulations affect
almost all firms, they had less of an impact
on business operation than did taxes. With
the exception of solid waste, health and
safety, and liability insurance regulations,
impacts of regulations were uniformly
distributed across the sample.

Among a majority of firms, air and water
pollution and toxic waste regulations had
little or no impact on the successful operation
of their business. Solid waste regulation has a
significant impact on the operation of a
majority (56 percent) of the respondents.

Hour and wage regulations, health and safety
regulations, and liability insurance had an
impact on a majority of firms. Liability
insurance had the most impact (81 percent)
followed by health and safety (66 percent). In
fact, 48 percent cited liability insurance as
having a very significant impact on their
business.

The severe impact of liability insurance has
resulted from the level of awards in the
courts, The impact of workers' compensation
and OSHA regulations on firms, however,
depends directly on the levels of employee
safety in a given industry. Adoption of
automation technology has been shown to
have the potential to create a more pleasant
and less hazardous workplace. Even in
instances where production remains labor
intensive, tasks have shifted from manual
labor to monitoring.®" As firms adopt these
technologies, causing the occupational
composition and duties of the workforce to
shift, secondary effects such as lower workers’
compensation rates could benefit
manufacturets.

Fifty-six percent reported an impact from
hour and wage regulations. Civil rights
regulations had the least impact on
manufacturing firms (23 percent).

Branch firms typically reported greater
impacts from regulation than did independent
companies. However, toxic waste regulations
reportedly affected a similar proportion of
firms of both types equally (38 percent) and
liability affected a greater proportion of
independent firms (82 percent) than branch
firms (73 percent).

Not surprisingly, liability insurance had
significantly less impact on branch firms
(which may absorb the cost throughout the
entire corporation) even though the impact
was high.
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Table B-33

Quality of Regulatory Assistance

Not
Regulations
Air Pollution 21%
Water Pollution 18
Toxic Waste i6
Solid Waste 13
Hiring and Selection Practices 3
Hour and Wage Regulation 5
Civil Rights 4
Health and Safety—OSHA 13
Liability Insurance 9

Near Excellent

Applicable Excellent and Excellent

2% 3%%
8 49
5 42
9 a5
39
a5
43
61
51

Large firms typically reported lower impacts
from regulations than firms with less than 20
employees. This was an interesting result
given the large number of small firms in the
sample.

Greater Minnesota manufacturers rated the
quality of technical assistance provided by the
regulatory authorities. Table B-33 summarizes
their responses.

Pollution and waste regulations had some
impact on between 80 and 90 percent of the
sample.

Other than health and safety regulations and
liability insurance assistance, the quality of
technical assistance was rated poorly (scores
of 1 and 2) by a majority of firms. Sixty-one
percent of the respondent firms rated OSHA
health and safety regulation assistance good
or excellent (scores of 3 or 4).

Satisfaction with assistance was negatively
correlated with the impact of taxes for solid
waste (correlation coefficient -0,18), air
pollution (correlation coefficient -0.15), and
toxic waste (correlation coefficient -0.15). In
other words, satisfaction with technical
assistance decreased slightly as the importance
of the regulation increased.

Considering a sample of only those firms to
whom regulation was important, a significant
majority of firms reported satisfaction with
solid waste regulations and OSHA health and
safety regulation assistance. Since OSHA
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regulations were rated the second most
burdensome, the high ratings for technical
assistance were especially noteworthy.

usiness Changes for
the 1990s
ust as changing world demand for
raw materials and agricultural
products altered the make-up of
Greater Minnesota industry in the 1980s, so
can accessible production and administrative
technologies be expected to change the
Greater Minnesota economy in the 1990s.
Technology will effect growth,
competitiveness, workforce composition,
educational and other infrastructure demands,
and Greater Minnesota manufacturers’
strategic plans to achieve stable profitability.

Manufacturing companies are difficult to start
up but have a high survival rate in non-
metropolitan areas.®® This presents Greater
Minnesota manufacturers with a dilemma.
Stable, profitable firms appear to feel that
their recipe needs little change and that
change may even jeopardize future
profitability and success. However, growing
competition demands adoption of new
technologies to increase quality, efficiency
and productivity.

Staffing Patterns and Labor
A majority of firms in Greater Minnesota
reported no intention to alter their staffing
patterns over the next five years. Those firms
that did intend to change their staffing were
planning only moderate increases or




Table B-34

Intended Staffing Changes

Percent of respondents reporting either no change or some type of change

Significant Moderate
Pecrease Pecrease
Oceupational Group 9 2
lanagement " 3% 16%
Professionals/Scientists/

Engineers 2 14
Technical/Skilled 1 10
Clerical/Sales 2 20
Unskilled 6 16

No Moderate Significant
Change Increase Inerease
3 4 5
58% 22% 1%
63 20 1
55 30 4
61 17 0
56 i8 4

Staffing Changes for Group of Firms Planning Change

Percent of Firms Planring Change

Table B-35
Significant
Oceupational Group Increase
Management 2%
Professionals/Scientisis/Engineers 3
Technical/Skilled 8
Clerical/Sales 0
Unskilled 10

Some Increase

and Sigrificant lnecrease

decreases, with a resulting moderate net
increase in demand for labor.

While only a minority of firms (37 to 45
percent) planned staffing changes, firms most
frequently reported planned increases in
technical and skilled labor recruitment (34
percent) in the next five years. Less than one
quarter of them (17 to 24 percent) reported
plans to increase other occupational groups.
Table B-34 shows that very few firms planned
extreme increases and decreases (scores of 1
and 4) in employment.

Focusing more closely on only those
companies that plan changes, their responses
are summarized in Table B-35.

Of the firms planning changes, three-quarters
of them will be seeking to expand their
technical and skilled laborforce: only 8
percent planned big increases. The greatest
decrease will be in clerical and sales staff (57
percent). This pattern suggests a demand for
increased skills that will increase demands on

training systems, upward pressure on skilled
occupational wages, and skill shortages in the
short run.

Planned Changes in Staffing Paitern

by Firm Characteristics

For the most part, staffing changes were

similar to the modest changes across the

whole Greater Minnesota group with few
interesting exceptions,

The greatest changes will reportedly occur in
the older firms with more than 10 years in
business. Across all occupational groups, more
than one-third of the older firms will increase
their staffing. Less than one-fifth of the
younger firms with between five to 10 years in
business planned to increase their staffing.

The greatest increases in employment will
likely come from the non-durable sector
where a significantly greater percentage of
firms (41 to 60 percent) expected increased
demand for all types of labor than did other
sectors (O to 32 percent). :
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Percentage of Firms that Planned to Increase Stafiing of their Important Group and
their Difficulty Recruiting and Retaining Them

Percentage of Firms Planning Increases

Management
If Occupation was limportant 100%
If Recruiting Problem Existed 64
If Retention Problem Existed 40

Professionals, Technical

Scientists and and Glerical
Engineers Skilled and Sales Unskilled
75% 44% 85% 56%
83 75 35 30
51 35 25 a1

Among firms that had difficulty recruiting or
retaining their important occupational groups,
future recruiting behavior may be changed to
reflect that difficuley by substitution of capital
for labor or increases in training. The next
section explores how the mix of important
and hard to recruit occupational groups in
Greater Minnesota manufacturing industries
will change. Survey results regarding staffing
changes by importance, recruiting difficultly,
and retention difficulty of occupational groups
are summarized in Table B-36.

Greater Minnesota manufacturers which
planned to change staffing levels rated
management and skilled groups the most
important. Wherever management was rated
important, increases in management were
planned, and almost two thirds (64 percent)
of the firms that had difficulty recruiting
them were planning increases.

Among firms rating technical and skilled
workers important, only 44 percent were
considering increased employment. Three-
quarters (75 percent) of the firms where
recruiting technical and skilled staff was
difficult reported plans to increase staffing.

Among firms where recruiting and retaining
of the professionals was difficult, a majority of
firms planned increased staffing of those
workers. Greater Minnesota firms were less
concerned with plans to increase clerical and
unskilled workers even when they reported
recruiting difficulties.

[t appears that firms planning to increase
their professional and skilled staff were
already experiencing recruiting difficulties,
perhaps suggesting that efforts to increase
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important staff resulted in higher sensitivity
to recruiting problems.

Greater Minnesota manufacturers’ rating of
the importance of 11 personnel issues are
reported in Table B-37.

Rising labor costs was the most frequently
cited issue facing firms; 87 percent reported
rising labor costs important or very
important. Just as with other cost issues,
businesses typically rated any issue directly
affecting the bottom line as important. Lack
of appropriate skills and the cost of health
benefits were also rated important.

Firms that rated management and skilled
groups important cited several different issues
as significantly more important than the
group as a whole. Lack of appropriate skills
was cited more frequently (78 percent as
compared to 61 percent for the whole) as a
major issue by firms where skilled labor was
important. Even more of these firms
recognized this as a major issue in the future
(85 percent compared with 68 percent for the
whole).

Considering the issues facing firms where
skills were important, lack of appropriate
skills (85 percent), declining labor supply (66
percent), drugs and AIDS testing (46
percent), day care (35 percent), workforce
diversity (44 percent) and retirement pension
plans (74 percent) were more frequently cited
as important future issues than the group as a
whole.

With the exception of the workforce diversity
and retirement and pension plan issues, firms




Table B-37

Future Issues for Firms Planning Increased Staffing

Technicall
Issues Sample Management Slkilled
Rising Labor Costs 87% 92% 92%
Lack of Appropriate Skills 68 83" 85*
Declining L.abor Supply 54 7* 66~
Drugs/Aids Testing 37 53* 46"
Employee Health Benefits 76 84 86*
Parking/Commuting 9 i1 8
Day Care 22 35 35%
Organized Labor 28 33 32
Workforce Diversity 32 36 a4
"Retirement/Pension 63 70 74
*Flexible/Alternative Schedules a4 51 52

*indicaies significantly different proportion reported in occupational sub-sample from eniire sample of
firms planning increased staffing

where management was important repotted a
similar profile for future issues.

Greater Minnesota firms attached little
importance to organized labor, parking/
commuting, or drugs/AIDS testing issues.

Changes in Technology
Different technologies demand a variety of
labor skills so it is especially interesting to
investigate how firms’ staffing plans will
change in the future in conjunction with
changing technological needs. Capital can
both substitute and complement labor.

Firms performing research and development
functions and innovating new products offer
different occupations than firms not focused
on these areas. The following section
investigates the anticipated links between
staffing patterns, technology, and research
and development.

Greater Minnesota firms rated the capital-
labor intensity of their business operations.
The capital-to-labor ratio provided insight
into the relative importance of human capital
to the firms’ production processes.

A majority (57 percent) of Greater
Minnesota manufacturing firms have labor
intensive operations, More than one-quarter
(28 percent) rated themselves very labor
intensive (score of 1) in contrast to only 10

percent which considered themselves very
capital intensive firms (score of 4). This
result concurs with earlier studies which
revealed that while some industries adopt
capital intensive techniques in regions of
abundant labor, other industries continue to
be labor intensive.®® In fact, retaining labor
intensive characteristics in a wage competitive
environment while other firms adopt capital
intensive technologies may offer some
advantages.®* Furthermore, durable goods
industries in particular tend to respond to
market conditions by increasing capital
intensity. 65

While all types of technology in the next five
years were rated as important by 12 to 16
petcent more firms than technologies at the
time of the survey, no significant conclusions
can be drawn about the adoption of
technology in the next five years based on
basic firm characteristics such as age or
industry type.

Automation was anticipated to be important
to marginally more firms (75 percent) than
other technologies (65 to 67 percent).
Interestingly, a slightly lower proportion of
independent firms are represented among the
firms rating automation important than are
represented in the entire sample of
manufacturers.
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Table B-38

Increase in Staffing for Labor Intensive and Capital Intensive Firms

Percentage of Firms with Impeortant Ocecupational Group
Professionals, Technical

Scientists and and Clerical
Intensity Manageiment Engineers Skitled and Sales Unskilled
Labor Intensive 56% 7% 49% 48%
Capital Intensive 56 76 40 57

A marginally higher proportion of capital
intensive firms reported planned changes in
staffing during the 1990s than firms
considering themselves labor intensive. A
majority (55 percent) of them planned to
change their staffing patterns compared with
47 percent of the labor intensive firms.
Planned increases in particular occupational
groups are summarized in Table B-38.

Significantly more capital intensive firms
planned to increase staffing of professional,
scientific and engineering occupations {67
percent) as well as unskilled workers (57
percent) than labor intensive firms (47 and
48 percent respectively). Marginally more
labor intensive firms (49 percent) planned to
increase clerical and sales staffing than capital
intensive firms (40 percent). This suggests
that labor intensive firms will stress
administrative and marketing activity in their
business strategies for the 1990s whereas the
capital intensive firms will stress technical
aspects of production instead.

Technology and Staifing

This section investigates the importance of
four technologies relative to changes in
staffing. Marginally more personnel changes
(all responses 47 percent) were planned by
firms where information was important than
by firms (35 to 39 percent) where other types
of technology were important.

Greater Minnesota manufacturers anticipate
that automation technology will generally
complement skilled labor and management
but will be a substitute for unskilled workers.
Firms where technology will be important in
the next five years reported overall staffing
increases for management, professionals and
skilled labor. Unskilled labor staffing will
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remain unchanged while modest decreases
will occur in clerical and sales staff.

Firms that considered each type of technology
important plan to recruit more technical and
skilled personnel (77 to 80 percent) although
a majority of firms (58 to 68 percent) will
also be increasing management and
professional staff.

The Changes in Staffing

Linked to Future Importance

of R&D

If technology is changing the composition of
the workforce, how will other forces shape
firms’ hiring patterns? This section
investigates how manufacturers with research
and development functions will differ from
other Greater Minnesota manufacturers in
general in the next five years (Table B-38).

Firms said research and development would
become important to a majority of Greater
Minnesota manufacturing firms (55 percent)
in the future compared with about one-third
(35 percent) considering it important at the
time of the survey. Almost one-third (29
percent) reported that research and
development would become very important in
five years compared with only 20 percent at
the time of the survey.

Significantly fewer firms (35 percent) that
performed research and development activity
reported no planned staffing changes
compared to the whole group (50 percent) as
shown in Table B-39.

Reported increases in staffing in firms where
research and development will be important
in five years were marginally higher than the
increases reported by the whole group. While




Table B-39

Sample

Difierence in Stafiing Increases for Firms where R&D was Important and Whole

Percentage of Firms with Important Qccupational Group

Professionals,
No Manage- Scientists and Technical GClerical
Change ent Engineers and Skilled and Sales Unskilled

Percent of

Sample 50% 24% 33% 17% 22%
Percent of

group where

R&D tmportant

in 5 Yrs 35 33 49 22 31

technical and skilled workers will be in
greater demand than all other occupational
groups for Greater Minnesota manufacturers,
an even greater proportion of firms rating
research and development investment
important planned to increase employment of
technical and skilled personnel. Almost one-
half of the firms (49 percent) that project
that research and development would be
important plan to be recruiting technical and
skilled personnel compared with only one-
third (33 percent) for the entire group.

Futuve Links Between
Technology and Research and

Development

This section examines the relationship
between technology in production,
administration, and research and development
functions, While a higher proportion of firms
rated all forms of technology important in the
future, no significant differences can be
attached to the relative importance of the
different technologies. Production and
automation technologies were important to a
marginally higher proportion of firms than
advanced materials were.

A significantly lower percentage of firms
where future automation and quality
improvement technologies were important
also rated future research and development
important compared with the whole group.
This suggests that these firms planned to be
further along the product cycle, concentrating
on routinized mass production rather than
development, than was the group as a whole.

Links between Research and
Development, New Products and
Staffing Pattern

About one-half of Greater Minnesota
manufacturing firms in the sample (53
percent) planned to introduce a new product
within the next five years. Future staffing
changes were reported by firms planning to
introduce a new product (compare Table B-33

with Table B-40).

There will be a significantly higher
proportion of firms planning to introduce a
new product that will increase employment of
all occupational groups {32 to 45 percent)
except for clerical and sales (23 percent)
during the next five years compared with the
whole group (non-clerical 21 to 33 percent)
and clerical, 17 percent. Clerical and sales
staff increases were not significantly different
between the two groups.

Compared with the sample as a whole, a
significantly lower percentage of firms with
fewer than 20 employees were represented in
a sub-sample of firms that planned to
introduce a new product or considered future
R&D important. This suggests that size is
positively linked to product development.

There was a slightly greater representation of
branches of U.S. companies and a
corresponding under-representation of
independent firms in the sub-sample of
manufacturers that considered future R&D
important. Furthermore, plans to introduce a
new product were positively, weakly
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Table

40 Staffing Changes with New Product

If new product planned

Occupational Group Mo change
Management 40%
Professionals/Scientists/Engineers 45
Technical/Skilled 38
Clerical/Sales 43
Unskilled 39

Increase

34%
35
45
23
32

correlated with difficulty in acquiring capital,
implying that firms planning to introduce new
products had had greater difficulty acquiring
credit. This suggests that lenders in Greater
Minnesota may be attributing new products

with high risk.

In summary, technology, new products and
research and development will play a more
important role in shaping business operations
and staffing patterns over the next five years
than at the time of the survey. Changes,
however, will take place across the entire
Greater Minnesota manufacturing sector.

Future Training Topics

Greater demands for skilled workers and
awareness of recruiting difficulties for these
occupations suggests also an increased
awareness of the importance of technical
training for manufacturing workers. Firms
rated the importance of 14 training topics to
the future success of their business operation.
The responses are summarized in Table B-41.
Almost all firms that considered a topic
important also considered the topic important
in the future.

Engineering and scientific manufacturing
techniques, clerical skills, basic skills, career
development, and international and language
skills were rated the topics that will be
covered least often in five years.

Between 40 to 57 percent of the firms which
did not offer formal training planned to start
training in manufacturing processes (43
percent), engineering and scientific
techniques (40 percent), quality assurance
and productivity (57 percent), customer
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service (50 percent) and leadership (50
percent) within the next five years.

Future importance in training were all
negatively, weakly correlated to changes in
staffing patterns, suggesting that firms may
plan to provide more training to their
employees instead of relying on recruitment.

Among firms planning to increase
management and skilled labor, significantly
more firms cited future importance of training
in manufacturing processes, engineering
techniques, administrative computer skills,
strategic planning, leadership and
communications skills than did the group of
firms not planning staffing changes. Although |
training in other topics will increase, it will

be important only to a minority of

companies.

In summary, greater demands will be made on
training and education systems in Greater
Minnesota in the 1990s than presently exists.
Topics directly related to the production and
marketing of goods will be streesed in
particular,

Transportation

Product transportation issues, especially those
related to the trucking industry, are important
to Greater Minnesota manufacturers. As
manufacturing activity in Greater Minnesota
increases, greater demands will be placed on
transportation systems. This section
investigates the changes anticipated by
Greater Minnesota firms and the issues that
will become important in the future. Firms
where asked to report changes in their use of
five major modes of transportation in the



Table B-44

Importance of Future Training Topics

Very Important and
Topics important Very lmportant
Processes/Equipment 50% 85%
Engineering/Scientific Techniques 20 61
Quality Improvement/Control 61 92
Customer Service 57 90
International Skills i1 26
Foreign Languages 3 13
Marketing/Sales Techniques a8 78
Clerical/Office Skills 23 67
Administrative Computer Skills 32 86
Strategic Planning 50 87
Supervisory/Leadership Techniques 45 87
Basic skills (Reading, Writing, Math) 34 59
Communications Skills 40 81
Career Development i8 60

Table B-42 Changes in Transporiation Use in the Next Five Years
Percent of Firms Reporting

Significant Some Mo Some  Significant
Mode Pecrease Decrease Change Increase Increase
Trueck 0% 3% 59% 26% 11%
Air 4 3 72 6
Rail 4 6 77 4
Water 2 5 81 3
Freight 1 5 63 7

next five years. Their responses are
summarized in Table B-42.

All modes of transportation will be used more
heavily by the sample firms in the next five
years, Significantly more trucking and freight
services and marginally more air
transportation will be used in the future.

Trucking was reportedly the primary mode of
75 percent, and freight of 44 percent, of the
firms surveyed. Of firms that responded, the
majority were not planning changes in
transportation usage {59 percent). Moderate
increases were planned by about one-third of
the truck (37 percent) and freight (31
percent) users. This translates into an overall

increased demand on the road transportation
system in Greater Minnesota for shipping.

Transportation Usage and Sales
Market

As manufacturing activity grows and markets
expand, transportation will become more
important to Greater Minnesota
manufacturers. Transportation needs are based
on the distance to market. Planned changes
in demand of trucking and freight,
summarized in Table B-43, point out some
interesting differences between firms that
setve local and regional markets.

A significantly higher proportion of firms

with at least one-half of their sales in local or
regional markets planned to increase their use
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Table B-43

Transportation Changes in Firms with 50 Percent or more Sales to Specific Markeis

Truck Freight
Decrease No Changes Increase Decrease No Changes lncrease
Local 3% 60% 37% 5% 67% 29%
Regional 5 68 26 14 71 14
National 5 62 33 0 55 45

*If 50 percent or more sales o specific market

Table

44 Severity of Future Transportation Problems

Percent of Firms Reporting Somewhat and
Very Severe Problem and that Planned

Some or

Significant
Problems Decrease
Reduced Air Service 39%
Lower Air Service Quality 36
Airport Congestion 39
Lack of Rail Service 46
Deteriorating Roads and Bridges 16
Inadequate Shipping Service 21
Poor Road Access 23
Road Congestion 23
Lack of Mass Transit 49
Hazardous Material Transport 43
Increased Cosis 10
Reduced Truck Service 15

Some oF
Significant
Mo Change Increase
36% 25%
37 27
38 24
36 18
26 58
33 46
30 a7
30 a7
38 i3
34 24
24 66
28 57

of trucking rather than freight. The converse
was true for firms with at least one-half of
their sales in national markets. A significantly
greater proportion of firms serving local
matkets planned to increase their use of both
trucking and freight. Since most firms in the
sample served local markets, this result
suggests an increase in demands on local
transportation systems and services with more
modest increases on the regional system.

Transportation Issues

As previously reported, Greater Minnesota
firms considered all the transportation factors
important, but cost and reliability factors
were cited as very important to almost three-
quarters. Quality of service was of secondary
importance, When rating the severity of 12
future transportation problems, Greater
Minnesota manufacturers were concerned
primarily with problems related to cost,
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reliability and quality attributes of their
primary mode. Firms that intended to
increase their transportation use were
generally most sensitive to road transportation
problems whereas firms intending to decrease
their use of their primary mode were generally
most sensitive to air and rail problems, lack
of mass transit and the transportation of
hazardous waste. The sensitivity of firms with
different plans for future transportation use is
examined in the following section and is
summarized in Table B-44.

Two-thirds (66 percent) of the firms planning
to increase use of transportation rated
increasing costs as the most severe
transportation problem that would inhibit
their growth. A majority of firms also rated
deteriorating roads and bridges (58 percent)
and reduced truck service (57 percent) as
problems.




Table B-45

Important Spending lssues and Recommendations

Very

Issues tmportant
Education

ElementarySecondary Education 59%

Higher Education 39
Libraries i4
Social Services and Income

Maintenance

Public Welfare 8

Hospitals 16

Health 25

Employment Security 12
Transportation

Highways 44

Air Transportation 6

Water Transport 4
Public Safety

Police 24

Fire 35

Corrections 9

Protective Regulation 8
Environment and Housing

Natural Resources 27

Parks and Recreation i5

Housing and Development 14

Sewerage 19

Important
and VYery
lmportant Lot More Spend A Lot More

Spend A Spend More and

84% 16% 56%
76 15 51
45 8 32
28 2 9
55 4 32
63 9 39
a7 2 19
83 16 63
26 5 21
14 4 14
70 7 51
77 10 52
38 3 "
36 2 20
60 13 42
46 8 33
a7 5 31
58 11 46

Not surprisingly, the severity of problems
related to the major mode of transportation—
trucking— outweighed problems related to
other modes. These problems were, however,
perceived to be more severe among firms that
anticipated increased trucking use in the next
five years. A greater proportion of the group
of firms planning increases in trucking use
anticipated severe impacts from inadequate
shipping service, road congestion, and
reduction in service availability than the
group of firms planning no changes.
Marginally more reported a severe future
impact of costs.

In summary, Greater Minnesota firms
anticipated that their modest planned
increases in demands for road transportation
would create future problems that would
inhibit the growth of their manufacturing
activity.

Government

The role of government as a
provider of public services and
infrastructure maintenance is
understood. However, opinions vary on the
direction and scope of government policy.
Having investigated the major issues affecting
the business climate in Minnesota, the survey
gave Greater Minnesota manufacturers a
unique opportunity to evaluate government
policies and establish their own spending
priorities for programs of the 1990s.

Greater Minnesota firms rated the importance
of government spending on 18 basic
government programs and changes in the
level of spending they deemed appropriate for
each program. Their responses are summarized

in Table B-45.

The government programs most frequently
cited as important by responding Greater
Minnesota manufacturers were elementary
and secondary education (84 percent),
highway transportation system (83 percent),
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fire services (77 percent) and higher
education (76 percent). Less than one-quarter
(10 to 16 percent) of the firms recommended
that a lot more should be spent on these
programs. Although spending priorities were
clear, recommended spending increases were
modest.

A majority of firms reported that police
protection (70 percent), health services (63
percent), natural resources (60 percent),
sewerage (58 percent), and hospitals (50
percent) were of secondary importance,

The survey provided a unique opportunity for
Greater Minnesota manufacturers to advocate
spending changes for the government
programs listed. For comparison, the state and
national average expenditure®® was provided
for each program. Typically, firms advocated
increased spending on the programs most
important to them. A majority of firms
indicated a need for greater spending on only
six services or programs: highway
transportation (63 percent), elementary and
secondary education (56 percent), fire
protection services (52 percent), and police
protection and higher education (51 percent
each). Together, these programs account for
more than 40 percent of state spending.
Minnesota already spends more on average
than the nation does on highway
transportation and education but spends less
on average on public safety.

More than three-quarters of the firms
indicated a need for less spending on five
services or programs: public welfare (91
percent), water transportation (86 percent),
employment security (81 percent), protective
regulation (80 percent) and air transportation
(79 percent). Minnesota spends more on
average on public welfare, water
transportation, and employment security than
the nation does.

A larger proportion of firms with less than
five years in business (83 percent) rated
higher education important than did the
older firms (67 to 72 percent) in the sample.
Three-quartters of these younger firms
advocated higher spending on higher
education compared with about one-half of
the older firms.
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Paradoxically, while marginally fewer of the
youngest firms rated libraries important (33
percent) than the other groups (41 to 47
percent), significantly higher proportion of
them (50 percent) advocated increased
spending on libraries than did the other
groups (27 to 38 percent).

A significantly lower proportion of high
technology firms (48 percent) considered
sewerage important than did the durable (65
percent) and non-durable goods producers (55
percent). With the exception of air
transportation and parks and recreation, a
smaller proportion of high technology firms
rated the programs important than the
durable and non-durable goods manufacturers.
More high technology firms rated air
transportation policy important than the
other industries did, although few (14
percent) indicated more should be spent.

Only a minority of high technology firms (39
to 40 percent) indicated a need for an
education spending increase at
elementarysecondary levels. About one-half
(48 percent) of the high technology firms
cited a need for increased highway spending
in contrast to the majority (64 to 65 percent)
of other manufacturers. Less than one-half of
the high technology firms (37 percent) and
the non-durable goods manufacturers (44
percent) advocated more spending on
sewerage services. One-half (50 percent) of
the durable goods producers reported more
spending was necessary.

With the exception of the parks and
recreation issue, significantly more branch
firms reported environmental and housing
issues important (70 to 90 percent) compared
with the independent firms (45 to 58
percent). Also, a significantly greater
proportion of branch firms advocated
spending more on those important issues than
the independent firms. A majority of the
independent firms advocate less spending on
these policies, whereas a majority of the
branch firms would increase spending on
natural resources and sewerage.

A majority of the firms advocated increased
spending on their primary mode of product
transportation. A majority of firms from all




major modes advocated spending more on
highways although a significantly larger
proportion of firms using trucks and air
transportation firms advocated increased
spending on highways.

More than three-quarters of firms that
planned to increase their use of primary
transportation mode (79 percent) advocated
more spending on highways. Significantly
more of the firms citing reduced air service
levels (33 percent) as a major issue advocated
increased spending in air transportation than
the group as a whole (21 percent). This sub-
sample was very small.

A majority of firms that were increasing the
staffing levels of their important occupational
groups advocated increased elementary and
secondary education spending. Increased
spending on elementary and secondary
education was advocated by significantly more
firms where professional (96 percent) and
clerical and sales staff (67 percent) increases
were planned than the group as a whole (56
percent). In fact, firms where professionals
were important and planned to increase
professional staffing advocated spending on
elementary and secondary education
significantly more frequently (96 percent)
than any other group did.

Significantly more firms that rated quality
control technology as important (62 percent)
advocated spending more on higher education
than did the sample as a whole (51 percent).

In summary, while recommending reduced
spending in most areas, Greater Minnesota
manufacturers advocate increases in areas of
importance to their businesses.

ugary and
Conclusion

In general, the survey reveals
Greater Minnesota manufacturers’
preference for stability and modest
change in factors affecting their businesses.

Staffing

A majority of Greater Minnesota
manufacturing firms run labor intensive
operations. Workers with managerial,

technical, or sales skills are their most
important occupational groups. This profile
indicates the presence of dominant
production and administrative-sales functions
for most firms in Greater Minnesota with
little precision operation or research and
development activity. Technical and skilled
employees are most difficult to recruit, even
more so than management personnel. The
cost of labor and lack of appropriate skills are
the main difficulties encountered in recruiting
employees and are issues of current and future
concern to Greater Minnesota manufacturers.
Future health benefit costs concern more
than three-quarters of the firms. Organized
labor issues are unimportant.

Most firms in Greater Minnesota do not
intend to alter their staffing patterns in the
next five years and only a very few plan
extreme increases and decreases. The greatest
increases in employment during the 1990s are
planned in the non-durable sector and in
capital-intensive firms. The greatest demand
will be on the technical and skilled labor
pool. One-third of the firms plan increases in
technical and skilled labor recruitment. Firms
with important investments in technology
and research and development will recruit
more technical and skilled personnel although
most plan increases in management and
professional staff, too. Firms planning to
introduce a new product will maintain or
increase staffing.

This pattern suggests a demand for increased
skills that will put more demands on training
systems, put upward pressure on skilled
occupational wages, and may result in short-
run skill shortages.

Training

Most Greater Minnesota manufacturers
already provide formal training for their
employees. Compared with five years ago,
firms have increased their level of training.
They are committed to improving and
controlling the quality of their products
through educating their workforce. Most
training programs improve quality and
productivity as well as increase safety in the
workplace.

Training will be more frequently covered in
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the future. One-half of the firms which do
not currently offer formal training will initiate
training programs. Some firms will train their
employees rather than increase staff. Greater
demands will be made on training and
education systems in Greater Minnesota in
the 1990s than presently exists, especially for
topics directly related to the production and
marketing of goods.

Credit

More than one-half of the firms surveyed
sought capital during the last five years, and
of these firms, just more than one-third had
more than a little difficulty securing the
capital. Cost was the biggest barrier to
securing credit, Commercial loans were the
most popular form of raising capital.

The major uses of new capital were new
equipment and inventory purchases and
working capital. Firms that experienced
difficulty securing credit tended to acquire
inventory and refinance existing debt. Firms
using credit to purchase real assets
experienced lower barriers than other
borrowers did.

Energy

Firms are satisfied with their energy systems.

They are especially satisfied with the features
they rate as most important—reliability and

availability.

Transportation

Product transportation is important to almost
each firm. Most firms use trucking or freight
to deliver their products. They are satisfied
with the characteristics of their primary
shipping mode, although least satisfied with
its cost. As firms become bigger, product
transportation becomes more important.

Greater Minnesota firms typically serve local
markets; road transportation was preferred to
air travel for business travel. Business travel is
relatively unimportant.

All modes of transportation will be used more
heavily in the future. Although most firms
are not planning changes, truck and freight
use will increase moderately. This translates
into an overall increased demand on the
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surface transportation system in Greater
Minnesota. Firms are concerned that
increasing costs would inhibit their future
growth. They are also concerned about the
negative impacts of deteriorating roads and
bridges and reduced truck service on their
future business performance.

Technology, New Products,
and R&D

The introduction of new products and
investment in technology and research and
development will play a more important role
in shaping the Greater Minnesota
manufacturing sector over the next five years
than at the time of the survey. Changes,
however, will take place throughout the
entire Greater Minnesota region in all
industries,

About one-half of the firms intend to
introduce a new product in next 5 years.
Even fewer consider research and
development expenditures important. Firms
investing in R&D prefer to maintain in-house
control of their R&D activity.

Production technologies are important to
firms where R&D is important. Investments
in technology are more important to larger
firms.

Taxes and Regulations

Taxes and regulations impact the successful
operation of almost all businesses. Workers'
compensation and unemployment insurance
are most burdensome.

Regulations impact the majority of business
operations, but to a lesser extent than taxes.
Liability insurance and health and safety
(OSHA) regulations have most impact. Solid
waste regulation also impacts the majority of
firms.

The quality of technical assistance for
regulatory compliance rates poorly. Firms are
most sensitive about the quality of assistance
for regulations that are most important to
them.




Government Policy and
Spending Priorities

Although spending priorities are clearly
directly beneficial to business, firms advocate
only modest spending increases. Greater
Minnesota manufacturers rate the following
programs as most important and also support
increased spending on them: elementary and
secondary education, highway transportation
system, fire services and higher education.

Three out of four firms would prefer to spend
less on five services or programs: public
welfare, water transportation, employment
security, protective regulation, and air
transportation.
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ntroduction

In the 1990s, U.S. businesses will likely
compete more than ever before with
foreign firms. A U.S. firm’s decision not
to export will not stop foreign
competitors from selling their products in the
United States. To succeed in the national
market, a U.S. firm will need to be
internationally competitive.

DTED’s commitment to helping Minnesota
businesses establish and expand in
international markets is evidenced by the
wide array of export assistance services
provided by the Minnesota Trade Office, the
development of the Minnesota international
trade model (the first state trade model) and
continuing analyses of Minnesota’s exporting
companies and patterns. This study is
intended to help state policy makers and
DTED program managers better target limited
state resoutces for export promotion efforts.

Overview of Literature

The literature on firm export behavior
identifies various stages of export
development. Associated with the varying
stages are perceived obstacles to exporting
and export assistance needs. One study
identifies a six-stage export development
process,' In stages one and two, the firm is
unwilling and uninterested, respectively, in
exporting. In stage three, the firm becomes
interested in exporting and in stage four the
firm begins experimenting with exporting. In
stage five, the firm is a semi-experienced
small exporter and in stage six, the firm is an
experienced large exporter. Another study
proposes a three-stage export development
model.? In stage one, the firm is a non-
exportet, possessing no information about the
exporting process. In stage two, the firm is a
marginal exporter, a firm that is familiar with
the basics of exporting and may have filled
unsolicited orders but is not necessarily highly
committed to exporting. In stage three, a
firm is an active exporter, having mastered
the export process and having made a
commitment to exporting as a way of
achieving the firm's goals.

These classifications of exporting firms are
important because they show that firms
perceive different obstacles to exporting and

have different export assistance needs based
on their stage of export development.
Previous research has identified numerous
obstacles to exporting for non-exporting firms
and firms in the early stages of the export
development process. These include a lack in
the following areas: export motivation,
surplus product or production capacity, capital
and staff available to devote to exporting.
Lack of information on exporting procedures,
export documentation, transportation
procedures, funds transfer, foreign markets
and foreign marketing practices is also seen as
an obstacle for new-to-export firms.” Studies
have also identified many obstacles to
exporting for exporting firms or firms in the
later stages of the export development
process. These include: finding foreign
distributors and new markets, advertising in
foreign markets, warehousing, financing,
competing with foreign firms, dealing with
foreign market restrictions and general trade
barriers, and the rising value of the U.S.
dollar.*

In general, non-exporters, marginal exporters
and small exporters perceive obstacles to
exporting that deal with the firm's own
resources or capabilities (e.g. production
capacity, export expertise). Obstacles that are
external to the firm (e.p. trade barriers,
foreign competition, transportation costs,
language bartiers) are perceived to be equally
problematic for firms of all sizes and across all
stages of export development.® Furthermore,
non-exporters may perceive obstacles to
exporting (e.g. lack of tax incentives, foreign
market distance, lack of third party
assistance) which exporters do not view as
obstacle or perhaps have overcome.®

The most useful form of export assistance
identified by firms include obtaining foreign
market information for specific industries or
products, locating foreign distributors,
participating in trade shows, financing export
transactions, and, for smaller firms, obtaining
information about the mechanics of
exporting.” At least one study found that the
most important improvement to increasing
the ability of firms to export would be to
reduce worker’s compensation costs,
unemployment insurance costs and labor costs
in general.® This suggests that a public

93




commitment to export development requires
an overall commitment to business
development.

While government export development
services exist, the use of these programs has
been found to be somewhat limited, especially
among the smaller firms for whom the
programs are intended.” It has been suggested
that this is the result of a lack of awareness of
the programs and/or that the information
provided by the programs is not appropriate
for the export development stage of the firm.

Focus of Chapier

This chapter will attempt to address two
general questions regarding exporting firms:
(1) What are the important operating factors
facing Minnesota’s manufacturing exporters?
and (2) What are the obstacles to exporting
or export assistance facing this group of
Minnesota firms?

Sample

A total of 507 self-reported exporting firms
with fewer than 500 employees in Minnesota
were surveyed for this study. The surveyed
firms were randomly selected from a list of
1,340 firms listed in the 1989 Minnesota
Directory of Manufacturers as having
international markets and fewer than 500
employees. Large firms were not selected for
this survey because this study is designed, in
part, to assist the Minnesota Trade Office in
developing effective export promotion
programs and the Minnesota Trade Office's
mandate is to assist small and medium-sized
Minnesota companies. The response rate for
the survey was 47 percent with 240 surveys
returned, of which 224 were determined to
actually be exporters. This response rate
establishes a 95 percent confidence level that
the margin of error for results is within 7
percentage points.

Characteristics of
Respondents

The number of years in business for
respondents ranges from one to 111. The
median is 22 years. Only 5 percent of the
respondents have been in business for five
years or less. Consistent with findings in a
previous trade survey, 85 percent of the
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respondents have been in business for at least

10 years. '°

Among the types of business establishments,
the vast majority, 85 percent, were reported
to be either independents or headquarters.
Only 14 percent of the respondents reported
being branch firms. Export promotion efforts
will likely have the greatest influence with
independents and headquarters since these
firms have the decision-making authority to
expand into international markets whereas
branch firms are unlikely to have that same
discretion.

Four of the top five industries of respondents
were high technology industries: non-
electrical machinery with 25 percent of the
respondents, fabricated metals with 13
percent, electrical machinery with 12
percent, instruments with 8 percent, and
chemicals and allied products with 7 percent.
Non-electrical machinery, electrical
machinery and instruments also represent the
state’s largest exporting industries. The next
most significant industries for the respondents
were: rubber and plastics, printing and
publishing, transportation equipment and
food and kindred products.

Since only firms with 500 or fewer employees
were surveyed for this study, the size of the
responding firms was relatively small with 73
percent of the respondents employing fewer
than 100. Thirty-four percent of all
respondents were very small firms, employing
fewer than 20 employees. In comparison, a
previous survey of all potentially exporting
firms, including large firms, found that only
15 percent of the exporting respondents
reported fewer than 20 employees.'!

Also as a result of surveying only small and
medium-sized firms, the annual sales of
responding firms was relatively low. Twenty-
five percent of the respondents reported
annual sales of less than $1 million. The
largest sales category reported was $1 million
to $5 million with 31 percent of all
respondents reporting sales in this range. An
additional 27 percent of respondents reported
sales in the $5 million to $25 million range.
Only 14 percent of all firms reported annual
sales in excess of $25 million. In a previous




Table €-1

Nunmber
Occoupations of Firms
Management 216
Professional/Scientists/Engineers 208
Technical/Skilled 26
Clerical/Sales 211
Unskilled 212

Percent Reporting

Very lmportant (Score =4)

international trade survey, 35 percent of the
responding exporters reported sales in excess
of $25 million. Again, this survey included
large exporters as well as small to medium-
sized firms. 2

The market area for the respondents was
substantially more national than local,
regional or international. The median share
of sales made to local customers was 9.5
percent, regional customers— 13 percent,
national customers—59 percent and
international customers—4.5 percent.
However, 30 percent of the firms responding
received 10 percent or more of their total
sales from exports.

Respondents were generally in the middle to
advanced stages of export activity, with 47
percent reporting that they exported
occasionally and another 34 percent reporting
that they had exported frequently. Forty-eight
percent of the respondents reported that they
had exported for more than 10 years, while
26 percent reported exporting less than five
years.

Format of the Survey

The survey was designed to collect four
general categories of information: 1) firm
characteristics; 2) importance of current
business factors and quality of operating
conditions; 3) plans for changes in business
operations over the next five years; and 4)
recommendations for the role of government
services and spending. (See Appendix A for
copy of the survey.)

When asking firms to rate the importance of
a factor or issue or severity of a problem,
firms were generally given a four point scale

where a score of 4 means “very important” or
“severe” and a score of 1 means “not
important” or “not severe.”

urrent lssues and
Conditions

7 This section examines how
Minnesota’s small and medium-
sized exporters view current
business operating conditions in Minnesota
and how they assess the importance of certain
human and capital investments, including
labor conditions and issues, access to capital,
energy, transportation and research and
development investments.

Labowr

The quality and availability of labor have
long been considered critical factors to
business operations and among Minnesota’s
business advantages. This section examines
whether or not Minnesota’s small and
medium-sized exporters are having difficulty
recruiting or retaining key labor groups and
which personnel issues they view as most
important to their current operations.

As displayed in Table C-1, small and
medium-sized exporters reported management
as by far the most important of the five labor
groups included in the study, with 69 percent
of the respondents reporting this group to be
“very important” to their business. Following
managers, the two other most highly skilled
of the four occupational groups-— professionals/
scientists/engineers and skilled/technical
labor—were considered most important.
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Table C-2

Difficulty Recruiting or Retaining Personnel

Pereent with

Difficuliy

Recruiting
Occupation {Score 3 or 4}
Management 68%
Professional/Scientists/Engineers 66
Technical/Skilled 60
Clerical/Sales 30
Unskilled 15

Pereent with
Difficulty
Retaining

{Score 3 or 4)

Table C-3 Reasons for Difficuliy Recruiting and Retaining
Percent Percent
Reporting Reporting
Some Some
Number Importance to Number Importance to

Reason For of Recruiting of Retaining
Difficulty Respondents (Score 3,4) Respondents (Score 3,4)
Cost of Labor 108 72% 46 76%
Lack of Skills 96 60 a5 54
Labor Shortage 95 47 51 40
Personal Taxes 49 60 37 52
Climate 24 21 42 29

Minnesota exporters also reported significant
difficultly recruiting these labor groups. Sixty-
eight percent of small and medium-sized
exporters reported some difficulty recruiting
managers and 66 percent reported some
difficulty recruiting professionals, scientists
and engineers, with a score of 3 or 4. (Table
C-2) Those firms experiencing some difficulty
recruiting both managers and professionals,
scientists and engineers did not differ from
the population of exporters in terms of age,
company type, industry or size.

The most important reason for having
difficulty recruiting employees was “cost of
labor.” More than 72 percent of firms
reported that this reason was at least
somewhat important, followed by “lack of
skills” and “personal taxes,” each with 60
percent of firms reporting that those reasons
were at least somewhat important to their
recruiting difficulties.

Those exporters that experienced difficulty
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recruiting managers and professionals, the two
most important labor groups, reported the
same reasons as contributing to their
difficulty. Cost of labor was the most
important reason, followed by lack of skills
and personal taxes.

Minnesota’s small and medium-sized exporters
reported significantly less difficulty retaining
employees then recruiting them. Twenty-eight
percent and 33 percent, respectively, of
respondents found that it was at least
somewhat difficult to retain managers and
professionals, the two most important labor
groups. Only 6 and 5 percent respectively
reported that retaining these groups was

“difficult.”

As displayed in Table C-3 exporters’ reasons
for difficulty in retaining employees closely
reflected their reasons for difficulty recruiting.
Cost of labor was reported as by far the most
important reason, with 76 percent of
respondents reporting that it was at least




Table C-4

Importance of Personnel Issues

Percent Reporting Percent Reporting

Very Important

Issue {Score 4)
Rising Labor Costs 48%
Lack of Skills 21
Declining Labor Supply i4
Drug/AIDS Testing 7
Employee Health Benefits 51
Day Care 3
Parking/Commuting 2
Organized Labor 11
Workforce Diversity 3
Retirement Pension 11
Alternative Work Schedule 5

Mot Important
{Score 1)

somewhat important, with a rating of 3 or 4
on the four point scale, and 30 percent
reporting that it was very important. Again,
more than half rated “lack of skills” as at
least somewhat important.

Personnel Issues

Exporters were also asked to rate the
importance of a list of 11 personnel issues to
their company on a four point scale. The
issues, presented in Table C-4, cover a variety
of topics of current public debate. The two
issues identified as currently most important
to their company are “rising labor costs” (48
percent responded as very important) and
“employee health benefits” (51 percent
responded as very important).

In addition, a majority of exporters, 58
percent, reported that lack of skills is at least
somewhat of a concern to them currently (a
score of 3 or 4). Of the 11 selected issues,

the three reported most frequently as not
important were “employee parking/
commuting,” “day care,” and “organized labor
issues.”

Similar trends emerged when examining these
issues by importance of labor group. For
example, those exporters for whom
management employees were important also
reported rising costs and health benefits as
the two most important personnel issues.
Interestingly, only 12 percent of those
employers who reported unskilled labor as
important to theit business reported that

organized labor issues were very important to
their current operations. This broad
consensus suggests that labor relations are
simply not problematic to Minnesota’s
exporters at this time.

One notable exception is that “lack of skills”
was reported to be a very important issue by
nearly one third (31 percent) of those
exporters who reported skilled and technical
workers to be very important to their
operations, as compared to only 21 percent
for the group as a whole. Appropriate
training of the workforce will continue to be
critical for these exporters.

Training

In order to examine human capital
investments, survey respondents were asked to
indicate their use of formal training and their
satisfaction with training sources.

Most Minnesota exporters ate investing in
their employees through training programs.
Only 22 percent reported that they provided
no formal training. Of the 78 percent of firms
that did conduct formal training, 72 percent
of respondents reported that they had
increased their formal training activities as
compared to five years ago. This trend held
when examining training by importance of
occupational groups. More than 70 percent of
firms that rated each of the five occupational
groups as important reported that they were
providing more formal training than they
were five years ago. This includes the group
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Table C-5

Importance and Satisfaction with Training Sources

Percent Percent Satisfaction
Rating Rating of Firms
Very Very Rating Source
Important Satisfied Very lmporiant
Sources (Score 4) (Score 4) {Score 4)
In-House a47% 18% 29%
Apprenticeship 7 17 50
Commercial/Consultant 7 7 33
Voc/Tech Education 20 14 23
Community College 7 7 i1
University/College 25 18 39
Primary/Secondary Inst. 35 10 24
Other 33 22 e

of firms that considered unskilled workers to
be most important to their operations.

Of the 129 firms that reported the most
difficulty recruiting personnel, 74 percent
reported that they had increased formal
training in the last five years, very similar to
the group as a whole. In contrast, nearly 90
percent of the firms that reported the most
difficulty retaining staff had increased formal
training.

The two sources of formal training most
frequently reported as “very important” were
in-house formal training (47 percent) and
primary/secondary institutions for basic skills
(35 percent). Apprenticeships and
community colleges were most frequently
scored as “not important.”

Similar patterns emerged when examining
source of training and difficulty recruiting and
retaining the five occupational groups. More
than 40 percent of firms reporting difficulty
recruiting and 50 percent of those with
difficulty retaining each group identified “in-
house” programs as very important. However,
a higher proportion of firms that reported
having difficulty recruiting personnel rated
primary/secondary institutions as a very
important source of formal training than the
did group of exporters as a whole. This held
true for each of the occupational groups,
ranging from 40 percent of firms that had
difficulty recruiting professionals, scientists
and engineers, to 58 percent of firms that had
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difficulty recruiting unskilled labor identifying
primary and secondary institutions as very
important for formal training.

Minnesota exporters did not express a high
level of satisfaction with the listed training
sources. No source received a rating of “very
satisfied” by more than 20 percent of
respondents. However, those rating the
training sources as “very important” did
express a somewhat higher level of
satisfaction with the source (Table C-5).
Primary/secondary institutions were rated
among the least satisfactory sources of
training, Less than half rated it even
somewhat satisfactory. Given the importance
of this source of training, the low scores are a
matter of concern.

Small and medium-sized exporters were also
asked to rate how frequently various training
topics were offered. Of the 15 topic categories
listed (Table C-6), the topics small and
medium-sized exporters most frequently
reported as giving “often” were process/
equipment topics (including computer skills),
quality improvement and control techniques,
and customer service training. Topics most
frequently covered by firms experiencing
difficulty retaining staff do not differ from the
group has a whole.

It is also interesting to note that international
skills and foreign languages were among the
least common training topics. It is somewhat
surprising that exporters would report




Table C-6

Frequency of Training Topic Offering

Percent of Firms
That Teach “Often”

Training Topics

Manufacturing
Processes/Equipment
Engineering Technigues
Quality lmprovement/Control

Marketing/Sales
Customer Service
International Skills
Foreign Languages
Marketing/Sales

Administrative
Clerical/Office Skills
Computer

Managerial
Strategic Planning
Supervisory

General
Basic Skills
Communications
Career Development
Interpersonal/Personal Skills

12
25

22
32

14

16

Number of
Firms Responding

142
132
141

143
i27
126
139

138
138

136
142

127
135
129
134

essentially no formal training on international
topics.

When asked the reason for giving formal
training, more than two-thirds rated
improving quality/productivity as “very
important,” by far the most highly rated of
the eight listed reasons. This fact, and the
importance of customer service and quality as
training topics, suggests that the quality
movement is making significant inroads
among Minnesota exporters.

Capital Access

Clearly, adequate capital is necessary for
business to achieve long-term growth. As part
of the survey, Minnesota exporters were asked
a series of questions regarding their use of
financing and perceived barriers to adequate
capital access.

Not surprisingly, nearly two-thirds (63
percent) of small and medium-sized exporters
had sought investment or working capital in
the last five years. The most frequently used
type of financing by far was a commercial

loan, with 107 firms repotting it as a primary
source. Satisfaction with the various financing
tools was low, with commercial loan receiving
the highest proportion of firms reporting a
“high” level of satisfaction. (Table C-7)

Of those seeking capital, only 20 percent
reported a “high” level of difficulty in getting
the capital, while 30 percent reported the
level of difficulty as “low.” Exporters who had
difficulty getting capital had younger
businesses than the group of exporters as a
whole, with relatively few in the over 25
years of age category (35 percent versus 44
percent) and more in the under five years of
age category (12 percent versus 5 percent).
Exporters who had difficulty getting capital
were also smaller, with 91 percent employing
less than 100 as compared to 73 percent of
the group as a whole.

Not surprisingly, the financial characteristics
of the firms are also highly correlated with
the difficulty of getting capital. Firms
reporting higher debt-to-equity ratios and
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Table ©G-7

Importance of and Satisfaction with Financing Tools

Number of Firms
Listing as a
Primary Source

Type of Einancing

Stock Offering 27
Venture Capital 35
Personal Equity 54
Retained Earnings 61
Bond Sale 30
Commercial Paper 20
Commercial Loan 107
Government Loan/Grant 55

Percent
Highly
Satisfied

15

Table €C-8 Barriers to Obtaining Capital
Number
of Firms

Barrier Responding

Cost (interest rates, etc.) 89

Collateral 89

Lending limits 85

Cash flow requirements 89

Knowing where to go 81

Local availability 88

Risk of project 87

Discrimination 73

Return required by eguity investors 65

Control required by equity investors 68

Lack of market for public offering 57

Cost of public offering 51

None of above 138 12%

Percent Percent
Reporting Reporiing
“L@W” (‘High”

18% 29%
13 34
26 24
14 27
48 17
32 22
31 17
84 4
48 12
44 28
63 19
63 20

larger numbers of creditors had significantly
more difficulty acquiring capital.

As displayed in Table C-8, exporters were also
asked to rate the seriousness of a list of 12
barriers they might have faced when seeking
capital. Only 12 percent of the respondents
reported that they did not face any of the
listed barriers. Collateral requirements were
most frequently rated as posing a high level of
barrier by more than one-third of respondents
(34 percent). Discrimination was most
frequently rated as posing a low barrier to
obtaining capital; 84 percent rated
discrimination a “low” barrier,

Of firms reporting that obtaining capital was
very difficult, the proportion rating the level
of barrier as “high” was about double that of
the general population for all 12 barriers.
However, the relative ranking of the 12
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barriers was the same, with collateral
requirements most frequently rated as a high
level of bartier and discrimination least
frequently rated high.

As displayed in Table C-9, the most common
uses of financing were for working capital,
acquisition of new equipment and inventory.
Uses of capital for those exporters who had
experienced difficulty getting financing did
not generally vary from the group as a whole.
However, a somewhat higher proportion of
this group did use the capital for
extinguishing and refinancing debt and a
somewhat smaller proportion used it for
acquisition of real or personal property than
the group as a whole. It is interesting that
nearly one-third of exporters used capital for
research and development expenses. This area
does not directly generate income or
collateral to back debt, thus it would be




Table C-9

Uses of Capital

Uses of Capital

Financing All Exporters
Inventory 55%
Land Acquisition/lmprovement 16
Building Acquisition/Improvement 39

New Equipment 60
Research & Development 29
Extinguish Debt 20
Refinance Debt 24
Working Capital 65

Exporters with

Difficulty

anticipated that it would be difficult to secure
credit for these purposes.

Energy

Energy is a critical input into most industrial
processes. As a result, exporters were asked
about the importance of various energy
service characteristics and the level of
satisfaction with their current system. Only
companies that considered energy costs to be
an important share of their total costs were
asked to respond to these questions. Eighty
percent of firms responded suggesting the
importance of energy to this group.

Natural gas was the most commonly identified
heating fuel, while electricity was the most
commonly reported processing fuel for small
and medium-sized exporters. Of the three
listed service characteristics—cost, reliability
and availability —reliability was listed as the
most important with 83 percent of firms
reporting that they considered it “very
important.” Surprisingly, of three
characteristics listed cost of energy was least
frequently rated as “very important.”
Nevertheless a high proportion, 68 percent of
firms, did give it that rating.

Of the three characteristics, respondents were
least satisfied with the cost of their energy
service, with only 16 percent reporting that
they were very satisfied. Respondents were
most satisfied with the availability of their
energy source, with more than half (53
percent) reporting that they were very
satisfied.

When examining satisfaction with the three

variables by primary heating fuel, responses
varied most for the “availability”
characteristic. Satisfaction with availability
ranged from a high of 50 percent of users of
natural gas reporting that they were very
satisfied, to a low of 24 percent of users of
electricity reporting that they were very
satisfied with availability.

Responses by primary processing fuel varied
most markedly in their satisfaction with cost.
While only 13 percent of firms that use
electricity as their primary processing fuel
reported that they were very satisfied with the
cost, 42 percent of users of propane as their
primary processing fuel reported that they
were very satisfied with it.

Transportation

Transportation systems are one aspect of the
business climate on which state policy and
programs can have a significant effect through
investments in highways, airports, etc. As a
result, businesses were asked a group of
questions regarding the importance of
transportation and their satisfaction with
various aspects of these systems.

Sixty-five percent of the group of small and
medium-sized exporters reported that
transportation was very important to the
operation of their company. With a few
exceptions, the importance of transportation
did not vary by firm characteristic. However,
only 42 percent of firms in the six to 10 years
of age group, only 40 percent of non-
manufacturing firms, and 33 percent of firms
employing 500 or more employees reported
that transportation was very important to
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Table G-10

Primary Mode and Satisfaction with Mode

Distribution Percent
of Primary Satisfied

Mode Meode
Truck 55% 91%
Air 20 20
Rail 4 43
Barge 2 56
Freight Services 19 8i

Percent

Dissatisfied
{Score 3 or 4) [(Score 1 or 2)

their business operations. Firms serving
primarily regional markets, as opposed to
local, national or international markets, rated
transportation as most important to their
business, with 79 percent rating it as “very
important.”

As presented in Table C-10, exporters are
generally satisfied with their transportation
systems. Fifty-five percent of respondents
listed truck transport as their primary mode of
transportation and 33 percent reported that
they were very satisfied with the mode. The
next most frequently listed primary mode was
air transport, with 20 percent of respondents,
followed by freight services with 19 percent of
respondents, listing it as their primary mode
of transportation. One-third of both air
transportation and freight services users
reported that they were very satisfied, and 90
percent were at least somewhat satisfied with
the mode.

Rail and barge were the least frequently used
modes and also received the lowest levels of
satisfaction with only 10 percent and 17
percent, respectively, of firms using the mode
reporting that they were very satisfied with
the service.

Exportets were given a list of eight
transportation characteristics and asked which
were most important to their company. Three
emerged as most important: reliability, with
82 percent rating it as “very important,” cost
and quality of service, each with a 70 percent
rating of “very important.”

Firms using air transportation as their primary

mode of transportation rated speed and
traceability as more important characteristics

102

than the rest of the group. Users of truck
transportation rated speed as significantly less
important than either air or freight services
users.

Research and Development
The small and medium-sized exporters group
was also asked a series of questions about
their investments in research and
development and implementation of new
technologies. These questions were intended
to identify the importance of such
investments and technologies to current
business operations.

Forty-four percent of the exporters group
reported that research and development
(R&D) investments were “very important” to
their current operations, while only 12
percent reported that such investments were
not important. The group of firms that
consider R&D to be “very important”
reflected the group as a whole in terms of age
group, type of business, industry group and
size groups. However, firms rating R&D as
very important are somewhat younger and
somewhat more concentrated in “high
technology” businesses than the group of
exporters as a whole.

Eighty-one percent of the exporters primarily
conducted their R&D activities in-house, 10
percent subcontracted with other firms for
their R&D activities, while 5 percent
subcontracted with the federal government or
an academic institution. Of firms reporting
that R&D investments were “very
important,” 88 percent primarily conducted
their R&D in-house.




Table C-11

importance of Technology Groups

Percent

Percent

Rating Somewhat Rating Very

Impertant
{Score 3 or 4)

Technology

Automation Equipment
Communications Equip./Systems
Quality/Productivity Systems
Advanced Materials (composites)

Important
(Score 4)

Firms were asked to rank the importance of
four groups of technologies to their business
operations (Table C-11). Neatly one-third of
the exporters group reported that automation
equipment and quality/productivity systems
were “very important” to their current
business operations. Nearly 70 percent
reported that quality/productivity systems
were at least somewhat important.

The importance of technologies to improve

quality/productivity reflects the importance of
quality/productivity as a reason for, and topic
of, training. This general pattern may suggest
a broad commitment to quality improvement.

Firms rating the four technology groups as
very important closely reflected the entire
group of exporters, when comparing by age
group and firm type. Those firms rating
automation equipment and quality/
productivity systems as very important tended
to be larger than the group as a whole.
Approximately, 80 percent of firms that rated
these two technologies employed more than
20 workers, while only 65 percent of the total
group employed 20 or more workers.

Firms that reported that R&D investments
were very important to their current business
operations rated all of the four technology
groups as mote important than the group as a
whole. Forty-six percent rated systems and
equipment to improve quality and
productivity as “very important,” as compared
to 32 percent of the group as a whole. Forty-
three percent rated automation equipment as
very important, as compared to 31 percent of
the group as a whole.

Impact of Taxes and
Regulations

One purpose of the Minnesota Enterprise
1990 Business Survey was to understand how
businesses assess the relative impact of various
taxes and regulations on the business and the
degree to which current technical assistance
programs help address that impact.

Not surprisingly, 55 percent of firms reported
that the overall impact of state business taxes/
regulations was “very significant,” while only
6 percent reported that state business taxes
had no impact. This did not vary by industry
group or size category. However, an even
higher proportion, 70 percent of very young
firms, those under five years of age, reported
that taxes had a very significant impact on
their business operations.

A much smaller share of firms, only 22
percent, that were branches of foreign
companies reported that taxes had a very
significant impact on their company. And
only 40 percent of firms that were branches of
a U.S. company rated tax impact as very
significant, in contrast to 55 percent of the
group as a whole. While the number of firms
is very small, this may suggest that firms
choosing a Minnesota location have accepted
the tax burden, but firms forming and
growing-up in Minnesota feel the tax burden
is forced upon them.

In order to discriminate among the various
state taxes, firms were asked to individually
rank the impact of seven taxes and one tax
credit on their current business operations. By
far the highest proportion, 59 percent, of
firms ranked workers’ compensation first in
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Table C-12

Tax Impact

Rank of Taxes

Workers’ Compensation
Unemployment Compensation
Corporate Income Taxes
Commercial/lndustrial Property Taxes
Personal Income Taxes

Residential Property

Sales Tax

SN TDWN=

R&D Tax Credit

Table €-13 Impact of Regulations

Percent Rating Percent Rating

Very Significant Rating No
Regulations Impact Impact
Air Pollution 12% 34%
Water Pollution 15 33
Toxic Waste 18 27
Solid Waste 20 20
Hiring/Selection Practices 12 22
Hours/Wage Regulations 15 24
Civil Rights 6 36
Health/Safety Standards 21 14
Liability insurance 45 8

terms of impact on their business operations.
Interestingly, commercial/industrial property
taxes, which have recently been reformed and
lowered, ranked fourth. Commercial/industrial
propetty taxes had been a priority for change
by business groups. This moderate ranking
may suggest that reform addressed some of
their concerns. The R&D tax credit was
given by far the lowest score, obviously
having little impact on most exporters. Table
C-12 presents the ranking of the taxes, from
highest to lowest, based on total score.

Businesses were also asked about the impact
of regulations on their business operations.
Two types of regulations were covered:
pollution control and employment standards
regulations. Exporters reported that these
regulations had less impact on their business
operations than taxes and regulations overall.

In fact, the pollution control regulations with
the highest proportion of firms rating it as
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having “very significant impact” was the solid
waste category. Twenty percent of respondents
gave it that rating, as compared to 55 percent
of businesses rating taxes/regulations overall as
having a very significant impact.

The regulation with the highest proportion of
firms reporting it as having a very significant
impact on their business operations was
liability insurance, with 45 percent of firms
giving it that rating. In contrast, more than
one-third of businesses reported that air
pollution and civil rights regulations had no
impact on their businesses. (Table C-13)

In general, firms that reported that pollution
regulations had a very significant impact on
their business operations closely reflected the
group of exporters as a whole in terms of age,
business type, industry and size. Firms that
reported air and water pollution regulations to
have a very significant impact on their
business tended to be less concentrated in a




Table C-14

Quality of Technical Assistance

Percent Rating Percent Rating

Excellent
{Score 4)

Regulations

Air Pollution 5%

Water Pollution 5
Toxic Waste 8
Solid Waste 6

Hiring/Selection

Hours/Wages

Civil Rights

Health/Safety Standards (OSHA)
Liability lnsurance

oL O,

Poor
{Score 1)

high technology industry than the group of
exporters. Only 32 and 41 percent, respectively,
of the firms rating these regulations as having
a very significant impact on their business
were classified as high tech, in comparison to
52 percent of the group as a whole. Firms
that reported air and water pollution regulations
to have a very significant impact on their
businesses also tended to be bigger and older
than the group of exporters as a whole.

The two employment standards reported to be
most burdensome were liability insurance and
health/safety standards. Firms reporting that
health and safety standards had a very
significant impact on their operation tended
to be more concentrated in non high tech,
durable goods manufacturing industries and
less concentrated in high technology activities
than the group as a whole. These firms also
tended to be somewhat smaller than the
group as a whole, with 83 percent of the
firms employing less than 100 people, in
contrast to 74 percent of all exporters.

Liability insurance requirements were rated as
by far the most burdensome of all the
regulations, with 45 percent of firms rating it
as having a very significant impact and
another 32 percent rating it as having some
impact. Firms rating these regulations as most
burdensome closely reflected the group of all
exporters in terms of age of business, size of
business, industry and business type.

Although most regulations were not rated as
having much impact on exporters operations,

the quality of technical assistance available to
help them comply with the regulations were
given very poor scores, Not more than 8§
percent of firms gave technical assistance for
any of the nine regulation categories a score
of excellent. In contrast, 23 percent of firms
reported that technical assistance for liability
insurance requirements was poor and 21
percent rated the technical assistance
available for civil rights rules and laws as

poor. (Table C-14)

Technical assistance for health and safety
regulations (OSHA) was given the highest
rating of the employment standard
regulations, with 48 percent of exporters
rating the assistance as good or excellent.
This is a surprisingly good rating when
considering that OSHA regulations were
rated the second most burdensome of the
nine listed regulations.

@

Exporting Issues

In order to better understand their plans and
needs for exporting assistance, the exporters
group was asked a set of questions specifically
relating to their international trade
experience and practices.

Government trade programs are typically
intended to reduce barriers that small firms
face when entering international markets, In
order to better understand the seriousness of
some of these barriers, exporters were asked
to rate a list of 16 “obstacles” on a four point
scale from “not a problem” to “serious
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Table C-15

Exporting Obstacles

Percent Percent
Number Of Rating Not Rating

Obstacle Respondents Serious Problemy Serious Problem
Market Research 185 33% 13%
Marketing/Advertising 184 33 11
Pricing 188 15 24
U.S.Legal Requiremenis

Information 182 a1 8

Compliance 181 40 7
Foreign Legal Requirements

Information 181 23 14

Compliance 179 26 16
Financing 184 41 10
Shipping Information 183 38 4
lnsurance 178 44 2
Language Difierences 181 35 9
Cultural Differences 176 36 6
Stafi Training 180 37 9
Currency Fluctuations 180 29 i5
Availability of Hard Currency 181 45 8
Political Environment 180 as 9
Other 18 44 a4

Table C-16 Destination of Exports for Small/Medium Firms
Percent Currently

Coumntry Export To

Canada 79%

United Kingdom 43

Australia 33

Mexico 31

West Germany 31

Japan 30

France 29

lialy 23

Netherlands 23

Taiwan 23

problem.” As presented in Table C-15,
generally none of the 16 obstacles were
widely rated as extremely problematic.
However, a significant portion of exporters
did report experiencing serious problems
entering international markets. The obstacle
most frequently rated as a “serious problem”
was pricing issues. Twenty-four percent of the
responding exporters gave it that rating.
Nearly half, 45 and 44 percent respectively,
of the exporters rated availability of hard
currency and insurance as “not a problem.” It
is worth noting that the exporters group are
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primarily trading with Canada, Japan and the
European Economic Community.

Vety small firms, those with fewer than 20
employees, rated the barriers similarly as the
group as a whole. However, a smaller
proportion of very small firms reported that
currency fluctuations and shipping
information were “no problem.”

When asked to rate the importance of eight
potential sources for export information, no
single source emerged as critically important.
The source most frequently rated “very




Table ©-17

Planned Changes in Staffing

Pereent Planning To:

Decrease
Significantly
Oecupations i
Management 0%
Professional//Scientisis/Engineer 1
Technical/Skilled 0
Clerical/Sales 2
Unskilled 9

Increase
Significantly
2 3 4
39% 55% 6%
25 63 i1
15 71 14
a4 48 6
33 48 10

important” was freight forwarder, wicth 24
percent giving it that rating. Interestingly,
industry sources including other companies in
the industry and industry associations ranked
second. The Minnesota Trade Office ranked
in the middle, fourth of the eight, with 28
percent rating it at least somewhat important
as a source of information,

Satisfaction with these sources closely
reflected their importance rating. The only
sources of information that a majority of the
group was satisfied with were freight
forwarders, with 63 percent reporting that
they were satisfied with that source of
information. Again, the Minnesota Trade
Office ranked fourth with 39 percent satisfied
with it as an information source.

Not surprisingly, these small to medium-sized
exporters were currently selling their products
to countries that were either close
geographically or English-speaking to a
significant degree. A remarkable 79 percent
exported to Canada, while 43 percent
exported to the U.K. and 33 percent
exported to Australia. Table C-16 presents
the top 10 country destinations.

usiness Plans for the
1990s

A major purpose of the project
was to understand if and how
Minnesota’s business community is
planning to change its operations in the
1990s in response to changes in national and
world business conditions. Firms were
questioned about their business plans for the
next five years and were asked to identify

issues they felt would be important to their
business in the next five years.

Changes in Labor/Staffing
The vast majority of Minnesota's small and
medium-sized exporters anticipate changes in
staffing in the next five years. Only 25
percent of the responding exporters reported
that they planned no changes in staffing over
the next five years.

Of those planning changes, exporters most
frequently reported plans to increase
technical/skilled employees. A remarkable 85
percent of exporters who planned staffing
changes, planned to increase employment of
technical/skilled employees. Seventy-four
percent reported plans to increase
employment in the professionals, scientists
and engineers group. Although management
ranked highest in terms of importance to the
company, a smaller proportion, 61 percent,
reported that they planned to increase
employment in this group.

Far fewer exporters reported plans to decrease
employment. However, 41 percent reported
that they would decrease employment in the
unskilled group in the next five years and 46
percent reported plans to decrease
employment of clericals somewhat over the
next five years. Table C-17 presents exporters
plans for staffing changes in the next five
years.

When examining the characteristics of firms
that plan to increase employment in the
various occupational groups, few distinctions
from the group of exporters as a whole
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Table C-18

Imporiance of Personnel Issues to Firms Increasing Employment

Lack of Appropriate Skills Employee Health Benefits

Firmns Increasing:

Management

Professional/ Scientists/Engineer
Skilled/Technical

Clerical/Sales

Unskilled

All Exporters

{Percent rating
very inmportant)

{Percent rating
very important)

29% 39%
26 44
26 44
26 ai
25 a4
21 51

emerge in terms of age distribution, firm type,
industry roup, or size category. However,
firms reporting that they plan to increase the
employment in each of the occupational
groups tended to be more concentrated in
high technology industries than the group as
a whole. For example, 65 percent of firms
planning to increase employment in the
clerical/sales and professional/scientists groups
were in high technology industries, as
compared to 52 percent of the group of
exporters as a whole. Because this trend holds
for all occupational groups, it may suggest a
more positive employment outlook in general
for firms in this industry group.

Not surprisingly, the firms that reported plans
to increase employment in each of the
occupational groups rated that group as more
important to the organization than the group
as a whole. For example, 75 percent of firms
planning to significantly increase employment
in the technical and skilled class report them
to be very important to their current opera-
tions, while only 45 percent of the group as a
whole rated them this highly. Surprisingly,
only 57 percent of firms reporting plans to
significantly increase clerical/sales employ-
ment and 31 percent of those planning to
significantly increase employment of unskilled
labor consider them to be very important to
their current operations.

Firms that planned to increase employment in
the five occupational groups did not appear to
have either less or more difficulty recruiting
or retaining staff than the groups of exporters
as a whole. Few firms from the group as a
whole or from those planning to increase

108

employment reported significant difficulty
retaining staff. However, a slightly higher
proportion of firms planning to increase
management and professional employment
reported difficulty recruiting this group.

Two patterns emerge when examining the
importance of personnel issues to the group of
exporters planning to increase employment
among the five occupational groups. A
somewhat higher proportion of this group
tended to rate “lack of appropriate skills” as
very important and a lower share rated
“employee health benefits” as very important.
Perhaps this suggests that the need for the
skills outweighs concerns about cost factors
such as health benefits. Table C-18 presents
responses to these two issues for the five
occupational groups.

Changes in Labor/Capital
Clearly, the majority of small to medium-sized
exporters are planning staffing changes. They
typically plan to increase employment,
especially among skilled and professional
occupational groups. The relationship of
capital investments to those changes is
examined in the following analysis.

Only 25 percent of the small and medium-
sized exporters group reported that they did
not plan to change staffing over the next five
years. Of these, a smaller share, 32 percent,
reported using capital for any one of eight
listed purposes, as compared to 40 percent of
the group of exporters as a whole.

Those firms not planning employment
changes, but which did use capital, used it for




Table C-19

New Product and R&D Investiments for Firms Planning Staffing Changes

Percent Planning
to Introduce New

Product
Firms Planning

No Staff Changes 63%
Firms Planning to

Increase Management 91
Professional/Scientists/

Engineers 95 -
Skilled/Technical 89
Clerical/Sales 90
Unskilled 88
All Exporters 83

Percent Rating R&D
Very lmportant in
Five Years

40%

70

similar purposes as the group as a whole. The
most common use of capital was for working
capital, followed by acquisition of equipment.
Interestingly, firms not planning staffing
changes were far less likely to use capital for
R&D than the group as a whole. Eleven
percent reported using capital for R&D
activities, as opposed to 29 percent of the
group as a whole.

Plans to introduce a new product also may
have implications for both capital and labor.
The relationship between plans for new
products and staffing changes were also
examined. Results are presented in Table
C-19. Firms planning no changes in staffing
are much less likely to plan to introduce a
new product or service in the five years than
the group of exporters as a whole, 63 percent
and 83 percent, respectively.

In contrast, firms that report plans to increase
employment are generally likely to have plans
for new products as well: 91 percent of firms
planning to increase management
employment; 95 percent of firms planning to
increase employment of professional/scientists/
engineers; and 90 percent of firms planning
to increase clerical/sales staff plan to
introduce a new product in the next five
years, as compared to 83 percent of the group
of exporters as a whole.

It is not surprising then, that firms that
planned no change in staffing also placed less
importance on R&D investments, and firms
that planned to increase employment

generally rated R&D as more important than
the group as a whole. While 57 percent of all
small and medium-sized exporters rated R&D
investments as very important in the next
five years, 40 percent of firms planning no
change gave it that rating, Seventy percent of
firms increasing management employment
rated R&D as very important; 71 percent of
firms with plans to increase employment in
the professional/scientists group; and 65
percent of firms planning to increase clerical/
sales employment gave it that rating. Thus
R&D activities appear to be related to
employment growth for Minnesota’s exporting
firms.

Exporters’ plans for changes in staffing were
also examined with regard to the importance
of four types of technologies to their business:
automation equipment, communications
equipment, equipment to improve quality/
productivity, and advanced materials. While
investments in these technologies may
increase the need for skilled labor groups,
they may be substitutes for unskilled labor.

Firms that reported they planned no changes
in staffing over the next five years reported
that each of the four technologies would be
less important to their business than the
group as a whole. For example, only 26
percent of the firms planning no change in
staffing rated equipment to improve quality/
productivity as very important to their
business operations in the next five years, In
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Table G-20

Importance of Technologies for Firms Increasing Employment (percent rating very

important)
Professional/
Scientists/ Technicall Unskilled/

Firmis Increasing: Management Engineers Skilled Laborer All Exporters
Technologies:
Automation

Equipment 53% 46% 50% 53% 49%
Communications

Equip. 45 42 35 33 30
Quality/Productivity

Equipment 48 56 55 50 45
Advanced Materials 34 35 35 37 34

contrast, 45 percent of the group as a whole
gave it that rating.

Firms that reported plans to increase
employment generally rated all four groups of
technologies as more important in five years
than the group of exporters as a whole,
including firms planning to increase unskilled
labor. Firms reporting plans to increase
employment of managers and scientists/
professionals gave communication equipment
especially high ratings in comparison to the
group as a whole. Firms with plans to
increase employment of technical/skilled and
professional/scientific staff rated equipment
and systems to improve quality/productivity as
especially important. (Table C-20)

The trend suggests that firms planning
increases in employment are more likely to
use capital and invest in new products and
technologies. Thus, capital investment does
not appear to be a substitute for labor, but
rather a compliment to labor.

Changes in Training

Exporters were also asked to rate the
frequency that 14 training topics would be
offered by their business in five years. In
general, all topics increased in frequency from
current offerings, ranging from 5 to 27
percentage points. The rating for training on
engineering and scientific techniques
increased the most, from 19 percent rating it
as very important currently, to 46 percent
rating it as very important in five years. The
percent of firms rating strategic planning as
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very important increased from 22 percent
currently to 47 percent reporting it would be
very important in five years.

Table C-21 displays the importance training
topics will be to the firms in five years.
Similar to their rating of the importance of
topics for their current operations, quality
improvement and control techniques,
manufacturing processes/equipment, and’
customer service training were ranked as the
most important training topics to be covered
in the next five years. Interestingly, training
in office computer systems dropped from the
fifth most important topic currently to a
projected ninth most important topic in the
next five years. Engineering techniques and
communications skills moved up in relative
importance.

Changes in Transportation
In examining potential changes in business
operations for the 1990s, firms were asked
about their plans to change transportation
modes and about expected transportation
problems in the next five years.

Of the five listed transportation modes the
most significant changes were planned for use
of rail and freight services. Fifty-nine percent
of firms reported plans to change rail use, of
these the majority plan to reduce use of the
mode. Nearly 36 percent planned to decrease
use significantly and another 18 percent
planned to decrease use somewhat. In
contrast, a majority of firms plan to increase
use of freight services. Of the 63 percent of




Table C-21 Importance of Training Topiecs in the Next Five Years

Pereent Percentage Point
Rating Very Increase Erem
Frequently Offered “Current” Rating

Quality Improvement/ Control 1% 24 pts.
Manufacturing Processes 61 20
Customer Service 58 18
Supervisory Skills 52 20
Strategic Planning 47 25
Engineering Techniques 46 27
Marketing/Sales Techniques 43 21
Communication Skills 36 22
Office Computer Skills 33 8
Basic Skills 26 19
International Skills 24 19
Clerical/Office Skills 17 5
Career Development 16 9
Foreign Language 6 6

Table C-22 Changes in Transportation Modes (percent distribution)
No Decrease Increase
Change Significantly Significantly

Mode 1 2 3 4

Truck 54% 0%  16% 57%  21%

Air 41 1 13 66 20

Rail 41 36 18 a1 5

Barge/Ship 36 13 13 63 13

Freight Services 37 2 i1 56 32

firms anticipating changes in use of freight and freight services users reported that they

services, 32 percent reported plans to increase were very satisfied with the mode.

use significantly and another 56 said they

expected to increase use somewhat. - When examining firms that planned no
changes in the use of eight listed

The smallest proportion of firms reported transportation characteristics, no clear

plans to change use of trucking as a differences from the group of exporters as a

transportation mode, with 54 percent whole emerge. More than 80 percent rate

expecting no change over the next five years. reliability, 70 percent rate cost, and 70

Of those expecting change, 84 percent percent rate service quality as very important,

reported plans to increase use. Table C-22 as does the group of exporters as a whole.

presents plans for changes in transportation However, those planning significant changes

modes over the next five years. do show marked differences from the group of
exporters in their rating of the importance of

These results are not surprising, given the the various characteristics. Firms expecting a

satisfaction ratings for the various modes. significant increase in trucking rate speed and

(See Transportation, page 101) Only 10 cost as significantly more important

percent of current rail users reported that characteristics than the group as a whole.

they were very satisfied with current rail Firms planning to increase air transportation

service. In contrast, one-third of truck, air significantly rated speed, frequency, reliability

and traceability as more important features
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Table C-23 Future Transportation Problems (Percent of Firms Rating Problem)
Not Severe Very Severe

Reduction of Air Service Availability 14% 21%
Reduction in Air Service Quality 18 19
Airport Congestion 13 16
Lack of Rail Service 71 6
Deteriorating Roads/Bridges 18 29
Inadequate Shipping Services 14 ar
Poor Road Access 23 20
Road Congestion 14 17
Lack of Mass Transit 57 2
Hazardous Waste Transportation 41 1
Increasing Costs 2 50
Reduction in Trucking Service

Availability 8 a7

than the group as a whole. Firms planning
significantly increased use of freight service
rated speed, cost, traceability and safety as
more important characteristics than all
exporters as a whole. Finally, those firms
expecting to decrease use of rail significantly
reported cost, speed and reliability as more
important than the group of exporters as a
whole.

Plans for changes in transportation also differ
by the primary market of the firms. Not
surprisingly, firms reporting no plans to
change use of air transportation reported a
higher share of their goods going ro local
markets than the groups as a whole.
Similarly, firms reporting no plans to change
their use of freight forwarding services
reported a lower share of their sales going to
international markets than the group as a
whole.

Firms reporting plans to increase use of
trucking significantly reported higher shares of
their sales going to local markets and lower
shares going to national markets than the
group as a whole. The market for firms
planning to increase use of freight service and
air transportation significantly, and o
decrease use of rail, closely reflected the
group as whole.

Of 12 listed potential transportation
problems, the problems firms most frequently
rated as severely effecting their growth in the
next five years were indicative of the
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importance placed on the related mode of
transportation. Increasing transportation costs
and reduction in trucking availability were
rated as most severe, with nearly 50 percent
of firms rating these problems as “very
severe.” More than one-third of firms (37
percent) rated inadequate shipping services as
potentially having a very severe impact on
their business in the next five years.

Lack of rail service and lack of mass transit
were rated as least severe, with 71 percent
and 57 percent respectively rating them as
“not severe.” Table C-23 presents exporters'
rating of the 12 potential transportation
problems.

Changes in Technology/R&D
Firms were also asked to report their plans for
developing new products and services,
conducting R&D and implementing new
technologies over the next five years.

A remarkable 83 percent of firms reported
plans to introduce a new service or product in
the next five years. These firms closely
reflected the group of all exporters in terms of
firm age, business type, and number of
employees. It is not surprising that firms
planning to introduce a new product are
slightly more concentrated in high technology
industries than the group as a whole. Fifty-
nine percent were classified in this sector as
compared to 52 percent of all exporters. It is
notable that nearly 68 percent of non-high



Table C-24 Importance of Technologies in Five Years
Percent Rating Percentage Point Increase
Technology Very Important From “Current” Rating

Automation Equipment
Communications Equipment

Equipment/Systems to Improve Quality/Productivity

Advanced Materials

49% 18 pts.
30 9
45 13
34 12

tech exporters also plan to introduce a new
service product in the next five years.

Fifty-seven percent of small and medium-sized
exporters reported that R&D investments
would be very important to their business
operations in five years, up from 44 percent
rating it as that important currently. Again,
firms rating R&D as very important in five
years were more likely to be in a high
technology industry than the group as a
whole. Sixty-two percent were classified in
this sector as compared to 52 percent of all
exporters. Firms that rated R&D as very
important in five years were also slightly
larger than the group as a whole. Thirty-two
percent of these firms had more than 100
employees, while only 25 percent of the
group as a whole employed more than 100
persons. A remarkable 97 percent of firms
reporting that R&D investments would be
very important to their business in the next
five years reported that they planned to
introduce a new product or service over that
same time period.

Firms were also asked to rate the importance
of four groups of technologies to their
business now and in five years. (For a
discussion of the current importance see
R&D/New Technologies, page 102). Nearly
half of the small and medium-sized exporters
thought automation equipment (49 percent)
and equipment or systems to improve
productivity/quality (45 percent) would be
very important to their business operations in
the next five years. The proportion of firms
rating automation equipment as very
important in five years jumped by 18
percentage points, from its current
importance rating. Table C-24 displays

exporters' ratings of these four types of
technologies.

Plans for Exporting

The sample of exporters was also asked two
questions regarding their future exporting
plans. First, they were asked to indicate the
level of acrivity their company was taking to
increase exports. Exporters also were asked o
rate a list of 10 items frequently considered to
be precursors to exporting.

Surprisingly, few firms reported a high level of
activity on any of the 10 items, suggesting
that the group was not aggressively pursuing
increased exports. Table C-25 presents the
responses to this question. The item most
frequently rated as being done “a lot” was
retaining foreign distributors or agents. The
proportion of firms reporting that they did

“a lot” was not significantly different from
zero for seven of the 10 items: conducting
market research; retaining an export
management company; participating with an
export trading company; attending workshops
or seminars; and seeking a foreign counter-
trade facilitator, joint venture or overseas
investment opportunity.

Firms reporting that they were either doing
some or a lot of an activity tended to be
more concentrated in high rechnology
industries than the groups as a whole. For
example, 68 percent of firms indicating they
were doing some visiting of foreign markets (a
rating of three or four on the question) and
71 percent of firms reporting that they were
retaining a foreign distributor (rating of 3 or
4) were in high technology industries, as
compared to 52 percent of the group as a
whole.
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Table C-25

Activities to Increase Exports

Percent Responding

Level of Activity Mone A Lot
Conducting Market Research 54% 3%
Visiting Foreign Markets 41 i3
Retaining Export Management Company 74 2
Retaining Foreign Distributor 33 15
Participating with Export Trading Company 62 0
Attending Seminars/Workshops 50 3
Obtaining Foreign Leads 30 9
Seeking Counter Trade Facilitator 81 1
Seeking Joint Venture 62 3
Seeking Overseas Investment 73 3

Table C-26 Destination of Exporis
Current Interested fn

Canada 79% USSR 31%
United Kingdom 43 West Germany 26
Australia 33 PRC 24
Mexico 31 Australia 24
West Germany 31 France 21
Japan 30 Mexico 21
France 29 Denmark 20
Raly 23 Belgium 19
Netherlands 23 Sweden 19
Taiwan 23 U.K. 19

Firms reporting that they were doing some or
a lot of an activity also tended to be less
concentrated in the smallest size class of fewer
than 20 employees. For example, only 15
percent of the firms that reported they were
visiting foreign markets employed less than
20, while 35 percent of the group as a whole
were classified in this category. This tendency
may suggest the importance of government as
an aid to expanding exporting activity for
very small firms in general.

As a additional indicator of exporters’ future
plans, the group was asked which countries
they would be interested in exporting to.
While top destinations for current exports are
English-speaking, Western nations, two of the
four top future destinations were non-Western
nations that do not even use the Roman
alphabet—the USSR and the People’s
Republic of China. Table C-26 presents the
top 10 current destinations and the top 10
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countries small and medium-sized exporters
are interested in exporting to in the future.

Conclusion

Minnesota’s small to medium-sized exporters
are anticipating significant change in the
1990s. A vast majority plan staffing changes
and to introduce a new product or service. At
least half plan to change their transportation
modes. Interestingly, they are undertaking
little activity to increase their exports.

Those most likely to plan changes, and who
are working most actively to expand their
export markets, tend to be in high technology
industries and somewhat larger than the group
of exporters as a whole.




usiness Attitudes
Toward the Role of
Government

Many business climate studies,
including the 1990 Minnesota
Enterprise Business Survey, ask businesses to
report on the impact of tax costs to their
business operations. The Enterprise Survey is
unique, however, because it also attempts to
understand businesses’ priorities for
government services and recommendations for
government spending changes.

Drawing from categories listed in the U.S.
Department of Commerce publication
Government Finances, exporters were asked to
rate the importance of 19 government service
categories to their business operations.
Businesses were asked to rate each
government program on a four point scale,
with “4" indicating that the service was “very
important” and “1” indicating that the
service was “not important.”

Importance of Governiment

Services

Exporters clearly recognized the importance of
some government services to their current
business operations. For example, sixty-three
percent rated elementary/secondary education
as very important and 47 percent rated higher
education as very important to their current
business operations.

However, there was wide variation in their
views about the importance of the various
service groups. Public welfare and water
transportation programs ranked lowest, with
43 percent and 64 percent of the exporters
group respectively rating them as “not
important.” Table C-27 presents the
importance ratings for the 19 categories.

When examining the importance of the
various service groups by firm characteristics
some interesting patterns emerge.

Education

In general, exporters considered education
services to be the most important government
activities. Surprisingly, high technology
exporters did not rate education as more
important than the group as a whole. For

example, 56 percent of high tech firms rate
primary education and 46 percent rate higher
education as “very important,” as compared
to 63 and 47 percent of all exporters.
Another surprise: firms reporting that they
were capital-intensive rated education as more
important than labor-intensive firms. Seventy-
four percent of capital intensive firms rated
primary education as very important, while
only 55 percent of labor intensive firms rated
primary education that highly.

Social Services

While the social service categories in general
received the lowest ratings in terms of
importance to current business operations,
larger exporters rated them higher than
smaller firms. For example, only 34 percent of
exporters employing 100 or more workers
rated public welfare as “not important” to
their business, while 43 percent of the group
as a whole gave it that rating. Similarly, only
11 percent of firms employing 100 or more
workers rated employment security programs
as “not important,” but 21 percent of all
exporters gave it that rating.

Transportation

Highway transportation was among the most
highly rated government service. Thirty-four
percent of exporters rated it as “very
important.” In sharp contrast, water
transportation services received among the
lowest ratings, with 64 percent rating it not
important and only 11 percent rating it even
somewhat important (a score of 3 or 4 on the
four point scale). With few exceptions, these
patterns are consistent when examining
ratings by industry groups, size class or labor
intensity. Exporters of non-durable goods
rated water transportation even lower than
the group as a whole with 74 percent rating it
“not important,”

Small firms, those with less than 20
employees, rated air transportation as less
important than the total group of exporters.
Only 16 percent of small firms rated it as
“very important” a while 35 percent, rated it
as ‘‘not important.”

Presumably air, and for bulk shipments, water
transportation, are required for international
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Table ©-27

Importance of Government Services

Percent
Reporiing
Neot Important
Score i

Education

Primary/Secondary 4%

Higher Educations 5

Libraries 18
Social Services

Public Welfare 43

Hospitals 13

Health 10

Employment Securiiy 21
Transportation

Highway 6

Air Transportation 18

Water Transportation 64
Public Safety

Police Protection 5

Fire Protection 5

Corrections 22

Protective Regulations 27
Environment and Housing

Natural Resources 17

Parks & Recreation 18

Housing & Community Development 23

Sewerage 12

Other Sanitation 15

Percent
Reporting
Very lmportant

2 3 4

5% 28% 63%
15 a3 47
28 34 20
34 16 7
27 a5 i4
20 49 21
37 31 10
15 a5 34
23 36 23
25 9 3
22 43 29
16 43 37
38 26 i4
43 23 7
28 36 19
33 as 11
40 28 9
35 40 14
36 38 11

trade. Consequently, these mediocre to poor
importance ratings for air and water
transportation were somewhat surprising for
the exporters group.

Public Safety

Police and fire protection rated among the
most valued government services, ranking
fifth and third, respectively, of the 19
categories. High importance ratings were
given by firms in all employment size groups.
Conversely, corrections and protective
regulations were rated as among the least
important services. Small firms, employing
less than 20, apparently value these functions
the least among the size groups. Nearly 39
percent of small firms rated protective
regulations as “not important,” as compared
to 27 percent of the total exporters group;
and 31 percent rated corrections as “not
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important” as compared to only 22 percent of
the group as a whole.

Environment and Housing

The five groups of government services listed
in this area received among the poorest
ratings. Less than 20 percent rated any of
these government programs “very important,”
although more than half rated natural
resources, parks/recreation, and sewerage as at
least somewhat important, with a score of 3
or 4.

Interestingly, firms that were branches of U.S.
companies rated all of these services as
somewhat more important than did
independents, headquarters of multi-location
firms, or branches of foreign companies.
Although the numbers are small, not one of
the 17 firms in the foreign branch category




rated any of the these five groups as very
important.

When examining importance ratings by
industry group, firms in the durable goods
group rated sewerage as less important than
either high technology or nondurable goods
manufacturers. Firms in the nondurable goods
industry rated “other sanitation” services as
more important than did high technology or
durable goods manufacturers. This finding is
not surptising because many high technology
firms, such as computer manufacturers; and
nondurable goods firms, such as meat packers,
use large amounts of water in their production
processes and dispose of waste water through
sewer systems.

Firms in the largest size categories, those
employing 100 or more workers, rated both
natural resource programs and park/recreation
activities as somewhat more important than
smaller exporters. For example, 60 percent of
larger firms rated natural resources as
somewhat important, while only 47 percent
of firms employing less than 20 workers gave
it that rating.

Recommendations for
Government Spending

In addition to asking business which
government programs and services were most
important to their current operations,
businesses were asked to give
recommendations for changes in spending.
Specifically, firms were asked to rate spending
in the 19 service categories on a four point
scale, where a score of 4 meant “spend more”
and a score of 1 meant “spend less.” As a
reference, businesses were given Minnesota
and United States expenditures per capita for
each category, reported in the U.S.
Department of Commerce publication,
Government Finances.

Although small to medium-sized exporters
recommended reduced spending in 13 of the
19 service categories, they support increased
spending on programs of greatest importance
to their businesses. More than half of the
surveyed firms recommended that spending be
increased somewhat (with a score of 3 or 4)
in six of the 19 categories including primary
education, higher education, highways, police

and fire protection and natural resources.
These recommendations were somewhat
surprising given that Minnesota already
spends from 11 percent to 47 percent more
per capita than the national average in
four of the areas, Table C-28 presents
exporters’ recommendations for government
spending.

Several areas emerged as exporters’ top
candidates for reduced spending. Sixty-three
percent of exporters recommended that the
state “spend less” (the lowest possible score)
on public welfare, 49 percent said to “spend
less” on water transportation and 45 percent
suggested that the state “spend less” on
employment security. It is important to note
that these were also the areas of least
importance to exporters’ current business
operations.

When examining recommendations for
government spending by firm characteristics
some interesting patterns emerge:

Education

As with the importance of education, firms in
high technology industries did not
recommend spending more on primary/
secondary educational programs as often as
other exporters. Only 14 percent of high
technology firms in the exporters group
recommended to spend more on primary/
secondary education, while 26 percent of
other exporting manufacturers gave
educational spending a score of 4.

Firms that described themselves as capital-
intensive ranked spending on primary/
secondary education as more important than
more labor-intensive firms. Nearly one-third
of capital-intensive firms recommended to
spend more on primary/secondary education,
while only 17 percent of labor-intensive firms
rated primary/secondary education spending

that highly.

Similar patterns emerged when examining
preferences for spending in higher education,
Exporters in high technology industries did
not recommend spending more on higher
education as frequently as other
manufacturers. Firms describing themselves as
capital-intensive rated higher education
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Table C-28

Government Spending Recommendations

Percent Percent
Recommending Recommending
Spend Somewhat $Spend Somewhat
More Less

Education

Elementary/Secondary Education 63% 37%

Higher Education 55 46

Libraries 40 60
Social Services

Public Welfare 7 93

Hospitals 25 75

Health 41 60

Employment Security 16 84
Transportation

Highway 58 42

Air Transportation 39 61

Water Transportation 10 90
Public Safety

Police Protection 56 44

Fire Protection 53 a7

Corrections 34 66

Protective Regulations 18 82
Environment & Housing

Natural Resources 51 49

Parks/Recreation 24 76

Housing & Community Development 24 76

Sewerage 36 74

Other Sanitation 37 63

spending more highly than labot-intensive
firms.

It is significant that a higher proportion of
young firms (those five yeats old or younger)
recommended to “spend more” on higher
education than firms in the other age groups.
Very young firms also rated library spending
higher than firms in other age groups.
Twenty-seven percent of young firms
recommended spending more (a score of four)
while only 7 percent of the group of exporters
as a whole gave library spending that rating.

Social Services

The categories of social services programs
received the lowest spending scores. The
ratings for public welfare, hospitals and
employment security did not differ
significantly by size of firm. However, small
firms rated health spending more intensely
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than larger firms. Fifteen percent of firms
employing less than 20 workers recommended
“spending more” on health services as
compared to only 6 percent of the group as a
whole. However, the proportion of the
smallest exporters that recommended
increasing spending somewhat (a score of 3 or
4), was 40 percent, very similar to the other
size groups.

Transportation

Highway investments received among the
highest ratings of the 19 categories, with 10
percent giving it the highest spending rating,
“spend more,” and a majority recommending
spending be increased at least somewhat. In
sharp contrast, 49 percent wanted to “spend
less” on water transportation. More than half
of the exporters group recommended spending
at least somewhat less on air and water
transportation. This is surprising given the




importance of these modes to international
trade.

Manufacturers of nondurable goods were more
likely to recommend spending more on
highways than either firms in high technology
industries or other durable goods industries.
Sixty-three percent of nondurable goods
producing firms recommended increasing
spending as least somewhat, while only 54
and 53 percent, respectively, of high
technology and durable goods manufacturers
gave highway spending that rating. A lower
proportion of small firms, those employing
less than 20 workers, wanted to increase
spending on highways than the group as a
whole; 50 percent as compared to 58 percent
of all exporters.

Not surprisingly, a slightly higher proportion
of high technology firms wanted to increase
air transportation spending at least somewhat
than the group as a whole, although only 43
percent recommended increasing spending. A
higher proportion of larger firms, 48 percent,
also supported increased spending on air
transportation than the group as a whole.

The strong recommendation to reduce
expenditures on water transportation was
reflected equally across all size and industry
groups.

Public Safety

Fire and police protection were among the
highest ranking government services in terms
of both importance and spending, with more
than half of the exporters group supporting
increased funding, Conversely, more than 60
percent of exporters supported decreased
funding for corrections and protective
regulation. These patterns did not vary by
size class or industry group.

Environment and Housing

Investment in natural resources was a high
priority of the exporters group—more than
half support increased spending. Firms in the
nondurable goods sector are even more likely
to support increased spending, with 62
percent rating spending as a 3 or 4.

The other government programs and activities

in this category received low ratings, with
generally high proportions recommending
decreased spending. A higher proportion of
large firms, employing 100 or more
employees, supported decreased government
spending for parks and recreation programs—
76 percent as compared to 61 percent of the
group as a whole. This is surprising because
the large firms tended to rate these services as
somewhat more important than firms in the
small-size classes.

A smaller proportion of independent firms
supported cuts in housing and community
development programs, although 61 percent
recommended spending less. As with parks
and recreation, a higher share of firms in
durable goods producing industries
recommended spending less on housing and
community development programs than the
group as a whole. Eighty-four percent of
durable goods exporters recommended
spending cuts for these programs as opposed
to 77 percent of the group as a whole.

In contrast, a lower proportion of durable
goods manufacturers recommended cutting
sewerage services. Although 54 percent of
this group supported spending cuts, 64
percent of the group of exporters as a whole
recommended spending less on sewerage. This
is significant given that these firms rate the
importance of sewerage services lower than
firms in the other industry groups. In
contrast, 72 percent of firms employing less
than 20 workers recommended spending cuts
for sewerage programs, as compared to 64
percent of the group as whole.

Government Spending and
Problem Areas

In understanding exporters’ demand for
government services, especially
recommendations for government spending,
satisfaction/difficulty in three areas of business
operations were examined: recruiting and
retaining staff, labor training and
transportation modes. The goal of this
analysis was to determine whether or not
problems in areas related to government
services resulted in higher demands for
government spending in those areas. That is,
was government viewed as a solution to some
problems?

119




Table C-29

Spending Ratings for Firms With Recruiting Difficulty

Percent Recommending “Spend More” (Score 4)

Prirmary/Secondary
Education Higher Education

Firms with Difficulty Recruiting:
Management 29% 26%
Professionals/Scientists/Engineers 25 21
Skilled Technical 30 24
Firms with Difficulty Retaining:
Management 29 20
Professional/Scientists/Engineers 25 20
Skilled/Technical 19 19
Total Group 19 14
Staffing Needs on primary/secondary education. In fact, 26

Businesses reporting serious difficultly
recruiting staff, especially management and
professional staff, were somewhat more likely
to recommend that government “spend more”
on education. This was especially true for
higher education. Table C-29 presents the
education spending ratings of firms that find
recruiting each of the occupational groups
“difficult” (a score of 4).

Although the pattern is less pronounced,
firms with trouble retaining staff were also
somewhat more likely to support increased
spending on primary/secondary and higher
education than the group as a whole. Few
firms reported significant, serious difficuley
retaining staff. Table C-29 reports the results
for firms rating difficulty in retaining staff
either a 3 or 4.

Training Needs

Surprisingly, firms that rated higher education
institutions as “very important” sources of
formal training for their businesses are not
more likely to support spending more on
these institutions than the group as a whole.
For example, 17 percent of firms that rate
university/colleges as a “very important”
source of formal training recommended to
“spend more” on higher education, as
compared to 14 percent of the group as a
whole. However, firms relying on primary/
secondary institutions for basic skills training
were more likely to support increased spending
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percent of firms that rated primary/secondary
educational institutions as a “very important”
source of formal training wanted to “spend
more” on primary/secondary education,
somewhat higher than the 19 percent of the
group as a whole that gave primary/secondary
education spending that rating.

Firms that were very satisfied with primary/
secondary education as a source of formal
training tended to be more likely than the
group of exporters to support increased
spending in this area. Twenty-three percent of
firms satisfied with primary/secondary education
for formal training recommended spending
more, in comparison to 19 percent of the
group as whole. In sharp contrast, firms that
were dissatisfied with college/university as a
formal training source were more likely to
support increased spending for higher
education institutions. Twenty-four percent of
firms that rated higher education institutions
at least somewhat unsatisfactory (with a score
of 1 or 2) supported spending more on higher
education, while only 14 percent of the group
as a whole gave it that rating.

Transportation Needs

Firms generally support increased government
spending on their primary mode of
transportation. Sixty-one percent of firms that
use trucking as their primary mode of




transportation support increased spending on
highways as compared to 51 percent of firms
using other modes as their primary mode of
transportation. Similarly, 56 percent of firms
that use air services as their primary mode of
transportation support increased spending on
air services, while only 32 of other firms
supported increased government spending on
air transportation.

Level of satisfaction with the primary mode
did not apparently affect spending
preferences. Although firms that were
dissatisfied with trucking as a mode of
transportation were somewhat more likely
than the group as a whole to support
decreased highway spending. Of firms that
were dissatisfied with truck transportation, 57
percent supported decreasing highway
spending while only 42 percent of the group
as a whole recommended spending less.

Government Spending and
Business Plans for Changes

in Operations

To further examine business attitudes toward
the role of government, the effect of
businesses’ plans for changes in operations in
support of government spending was analyzed.
The purpose was to assess whether or not
businesses who were changing their operations
were more likely to support government
activity in the area of planned change. Four
areas were specifically evaluated: planned
changes in staffing, the future importance of
various personnel issues, plans for changes in
transportation modes and technological
investments.

Plans for Staffing Changes

The three occupational groups businesses
most frequently reported plans to increase
were: management, professionals/scientists,
and skilled/technical workers. As discussed
eatlier, these groups also require higher levels
of education. As a result, these firms’
preferences for government spending in
education were examined.

Surprisingly, firms with plans to increase
management, professional/scientific and
skilled/technical staff did not demonstrate
significantly higher levels of support for

government spending on primary/secondary
and higher education than the group as a
whole. For example, 69 percent and 61
percent of firms planning to increase
professional/scientific staff wanted to increase
government spending in primary/secondary
and higher education, respectively. In
comparison, 63 percent and 55 percent of the
group as a whole supported increased
spending in these areas.

Plans for Transportation Changes
More than 80 percent of firms planning
changes in transportation reported plans to
increase use of truck, air, and freight services
transportation. More than 75 percent of these
firms reported plans to increase use of barge/
ship transportation. These firms’
recommendations for government spending on
transportation were examined to assess
whether or not plans for increased use of
these services resulted in higher spending
preferences.

In fact, about the same proportion of firms
that were planning to increase use of truck,
barge/ship, and freight services recommended
increased spending on those systems as the
group as a whole. As displayed in Table C-30,
53 percent of firms that plan to increase use
of truck transportation want to spend more
on highways as compared to 58 percent of the
group as a whole.

In contrast, a higher proportion of firms
planning to increase use of air transportation
support wanted increased government
spending on air service than the group as a
whole. More than 50 percent of firms
planning to increase their use of air
transportation recommend increased
government spending, while only 39 percent
of the group as a whole support increased
spending in this area.

Firms that identified critical problems with
transportation systems in the next five years
were more likely to support increased
spending on transportation systems than the
group as a whole.

Of 12 transportation problems exporters were

asked to rate, cost increases and reduction in
trucking availability were most often rated as
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Table ©-30

Recommendations for Government Spending on Transportation by Firms Planning
Increased Use

Percent Recommending Increased Spending On

Highways
Firms Planning to
Increase Use of:
Trucking 53%
Air N/A
Freight Services 52
Barge/Ship N/A
All Exporiers 58

Alr Water

N/A N/A
50% N/A
36 10%

N/A 10
39 10

“severe” in the next five years. Firms rating
these problems as severe were somewhat more
likely than the group as a whole to support
increased funding of highways. For example,
64 percent of firms that rated reduction of
trucking services as a severe problem in five
years recommended increased spending on
highways. In comparison, 58 percent of the
group as a whole recommended increased
highway spending.

Similarly, higher proportions of the exporters
that felt deteriorating roads and inadequate
shipping services would be severe problems in
the next five years supported increased
spending on highways than the group of all
exporters. Seventy-five percent of firms
reporting that deteriorating roads would be a
severe problem recommended increased
highway spending and 62 percent of firms
rating inadequate shipping services as a severe
problem recommended increased government
spending on highways.

In addition, a higher proportion of firms that
anticipated severe air service problems in the
next five years also supported increased
government spending on air transportation.
Sixty-six percent of firms that felt that
reduction of air service availability would be a
severe problem in five years supported
increased government spending on air
transportation. Sixty percent of exporters that
felt that reduced air service quality would be
a severe problem in the next five years also
supported increased government spending on
air transportation. In contrast, only 39
percent of the group as a whole recommended
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increased government spending on air
transportation.

Technological and Product Change
The government spending preferences,
especially education spending preferences, of
firms that planned to introduce new products
or that reported that R&D and technological
investments would be very important in the
next five years were also examined.
Specifically, firms highly involved in research
and product development were anticipated to
be more likely to want increased government
spending on education, especially higher
education, than the group as a whole.

A higher proportion of firms that reported
that R&D and four new technologies would
be “very important” to their business in five
years did tend to support increased
government spending on education. As
presented in Table C-31, 61 percent of firms
that rate R&D investments as very important
in five years recommended increased
government spending on higher education as
compared to 55 percent of all exporters.

Similarly, firms that reported each of four
new technologies would be very important to
their business in the next five years were also
more likely to support increased spending on
education than the group as a whole. For
example, 65 percent of firms that rated
composite materials as very important, and 66
percent of firms of firms that rate
communication equipment as very important,
supported increased spending on higher




Table C-31

Technologies

Spending Recommendation of Firms Planning to Introduce New Product or

Percent Recommending to Increase Spending on

Firnns Rating Primary/Secondary
Very Important: Education Higher Bducation Libraries
R&D 67% 61% 44%
Automation Equipment 67 56 a4
Communication Systems 73 66 50
Quality/Productivity Systems 72 62 46
Composite Materials 72 65 46
Firms with Plans to Introduce a New Product

or Service 60 55 41
All Exporters 63 55 40

education, as compared to 55 percent of all
exporters.

Firms that reported plans to introduce a new
product within five years were not
significantly more likely to recommend
increased spending for education than the
group as a whole., For example, 60 percent of
firms that planned to introduce a new product
or service in the next five years supported
increased spending on primary/secondary
education, while 63 percent of all exportets
recommended increased funding in this area.

Conclusion

While recommending reduced spending in 13
of 19 government service categories, small to
medium-sized exporters did support increased
spending for those government services and
programs that were most important to their
business operations: education, fire and police
protection, highway transportation and
natural resources.

In fact, firms that had special needs for
government services, such as educational
institutions for formal training and highways
for truck transportation, were more likely
than the group as a whole to support
increased spending in those areas. Firms that
identified problem areas related to
government services, such as airport
congestion or deteriorating roads, also were
more likely to support increased government
spending. Thus, while not supporting broad
government expansion, the exporters group

did appear to see government as the
legitimate solution to certain specific
problems.

ummary amnd
Conclusions

The 1990 Minnesota Enterprise
Survey of Business was conducted to
assess the views and opinions of
Minnesota businesses about doing business in
the state and about their plans for the future.
Five business groups, reflecting the main
business constituents of the Department of
Trade and Economic Development, were
surveyed. Included in the survey were small
and medium-sized exporters—the principle
clients of the Minnesota Trade Office.

Views of Current Conditions
Small to medium-sized exporters reported
significant difficulty recruiting personnel,
especially among the occupational groups
rated most important to their businesses:
management, professionals/scientists, and
skilled/technical workers. Roughly one-fifth of
exporters report extreme difficulty, and at
least 60 percent reported some difficulty
recruiting these groups. Skill shortages and
personal taxes are the most important reasons
reported for these difficulties.

In contrast, small to medium-sized exporiers
reported much less of a problem retaining
staff. Less than one-third reported any
significant difficulty retaining employees.
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Small to medium-sized exporters reported a
high level of satisfaction with energy and
transportation infrastructures. Nearly 90
percent were satisfied with the reliability and
availability of their energy service and 50
percent were satisfied with the cost.

Similarly, more than 80 percent of exporters
using truck air or freight services for
transportation the primary transportation
modes for exporting reported that they were
satisfied with the systems. Exporters were only
dissatisfied with rail and barge
transportation—and these were the primary
modes for less than 10 percent of the group.

Most exporters were able to secure capital
resources without severe difficulty. Nearly
two-thirds reported seeking capital in the last
five years. Of those, more than half reported
little difficulty securing capital. However, a
significant group reported severe difficulty.
These tended to be smaller and younger and
to rely more heavily on venture capital than
the group of exporters as a whole.

In the area of human capital investments,
nearly three-quarters of the exporters group
provided formal training and three-quarters of
these have increased their training activities
in the past five years. The topics most
frequently taught are: manufacturing
processes, quality improvement and control
and customer service. The most common
reason given for providing training was
quality/productivity improvement.

More than half, 55 percent, of the group of
exporters reported that taxes and regulations
had a very significant impact on their
business, The most burdensome tax or cost by
far was workers’ compensation.

In comparison, pollution control and
employment standard regulations had a far
smaller impact on businesses with no more
than one-fifth of exporters reporting that any
single regulation had a very significant impact
on their business, The one exception to this
pattern was liability insurance. Nearly half,
45 percent, rated the impact on their business
operations as severe.

None of the technical assistance programs
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available to help businesses comply with
regulations received high quality ratings. The
technical assistance for OSHA regulations
received the highest ratings of the
employment standard regulations, with nearly
half rating it as good or excellent. This is
especially notable given that OSHA
regulations were rated the second most
burdensome of the nine listed categories of
regulations.

Plans for the 1990s

Exporters report that the 1990s will be a time
of change in virtually every aspect of their
business operations.

In the next five years, three-quarters of
exporters plan to change their staffing. The
occupational groups that exporters most
frequently report plans to increase are the
most highly skilled occupational groups:
management, professionals/scientists, and
technical/skilled staff. This increased demand
for skilled labor may result in skill shortages.
Nearly 70 percent of exporters report that
skill shortages will be an important issue to
their business in the next five years.

Approximately half of the exporters surveyed
planned changes in transportation systems in
the next five years. Exporters most frequently
reported plans to increase use of freight
services. A majority plan to reduce use of rail
for transportation.

More than 80 percent of exporters report
plans to introduce a new product or setvice in
the next five years. Not surprisingly, R&D
will be increasingly important to their
operations. Fifty-seven percent of exporters
said that R&D activities will be very
important to their businesses in the next five
years, up from 44 percent rating it as that
important currently.

International Trade Activities
Although the sample was structured to focus
on small to medium-sized exporters, the group
was surprisingly advanced in its trading
activities. Thirty percent reported that more
than 10 percent of sales were in international
markets and nearly 50 percent reported
exporting for more than 10 years.




No widespread obstacles to exporting were
identified by the group. A significant sub-
group did experience some severe problems,
especially in pricing goods for overseas
markets and in meeting legal requirements of
the foreign country.

Exporters said they most frequently received
their exporting information from freight
forwarders or from other firms in their
industry. The group did not, however, report
a high level of satisfaction with any
information source. The only source that a
majority rated as even somewhat satisfactory
were freight forwarders.

Given exporters plans for changes in so many
areas, it was surprising to find so few
undertaking activities to increase exports. A
majority of the exporters reported their level
of activity as “none” for eight of 10 listed
steps to increase exports. The two steps
indicating any activity were “visiting foreign
markets” and “obtaining trade leads.”

The exporters in the survey were typically
exporting to Western, especially English-
speaking nations. As a result, it was surprising
to find that two of the four countries they
expressed interest in entering were the USSR

and the PRC.

Role of Government

Although recommending decreased
government spending in most areas,
Minnesota’s small to medium-sized exporters
recommended increased government spending
for programs of greatest importance to their
business operations. Those programs were:
elementary education, higher education,
highways, fire and police protection and
natural resources. These programs represented
42 percent of the state’s FY 1988 budget,
according to the U.S. Department of
Commerce publication, Government Finances.

The largest proportion of firms, 63 percent,
recommended increasing spending on
elementary and secondary education. This is
not surprising given its importance to
business; 91 percent rate it as important or
very important to their business. Yet, there is
a high level of dissatisfaction with the current

system. When asked to rate their satisfaction
with primary/secondary education for basic
skills training, a majority of exporters
reported that they were dissatisfied. In
comparison, only one-third of the group
reported that they were dissatisfied with the
university/college or vocational/technical
system for training.

Small and medium-sized exporters with
special needs for services are even more likely
to support increased spending on government
programs. For example, a higher share of
firms rating R&D investments as very
important to their businesses supported
increased spending on higher education than
the group as a whole. A majority of firms
planning to increase use of air transportation
recommended increased government spending
on airports and services.

Thus, although the group clearly did not
support broad expansion of government
activities, it did encourage government
investments that were of tangible benefit to
their business or that addressed specific
problems of concern to them.,
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ntroduction

Throughout the 1970s and 1980s, high
technology was singled out as a vibrant
industry, important to state and local
economies. No doubt, high technology
wil} continue to be regarded as a dynamic and
strategically important industry group in the
1990s.

High technology is thought to precipitate
structural changes in local economies through
the creation of backward and forward linkages
and new firm spinoffs, according to a May
1987 paper written by Glasmeier. Some
studies suggest high technology manufacturers
offer several other distinct advantages. They
tend to grow faster and, except for the very
youngest (i.e. less than five years), they are
the manufacturing enterprises least likely to
fail (Birch, November 1988). High
technology sectors reportedly yield increases
in productivity and product innovation as
well.

Additionally, the importance of high
technology reflects the importance of
manufacturing in general because the majority
of high technology firms are manufacturers.
Manufacturing is a driving force in any
economy, with manufactured goods typically
being a state’s largest source of export
income. This income stimulates production of
other goods and services.

Superior wages are often cited as yet another
reason why the development of high
technology is desirable. In Minnesota, the
annual average wage in 1988 was $21,476,
with manufacturing accounting for an average
wage of $28,590 per year. The average wage
of Minnesota’s high technology industry was
nearly $31,000 per year, about 8 percent
higher than the manufacturing average.

Most importantly, high technology provides
the advanced tools and new production
processes that help drive the rest of the
economy. The largest impact on employment
will come as applications of new high
technology products and manufacturing
technologies create new opportunities for
basic industries and services (Office of
Technology Assessment Report, July 1984).

Minnesota’s High Technology
BaAsSe

Similar businesses within an industry group,
including high technology, tend to cluster
together. Much research has been conducted
on this agglomeration process and several
factors have emerged as key to the
agglomeration of the high technology
industry. These factors include development
of product markets, production methods as
well as new firm creation via spin-offs

(Glasmeier, June 1987).

Minnesota has an existing high technology
industrial base that is considered pivotal to
agglomeration. Given the state’s relative
strength in the high technology area, this
industry takes on increasing importance and
visibility as an avenue for future job growth
opportunities. Table D-1 presents current
employment and establishment data for high
technology sectors in Minnesota.

Overall, the share of state employment in
high technology industries is 17 percent
above the national average, with aggregate
high tech employment accounting for about 8
percent of Minnesota’s total covered
employment. These statistics are not
inconsequential, especially when high
technology is viewed as a driver of innovation
and productivity gains in other industries.

Because of its potential importance to the
economy, the Minnesota Department of Trade
and Economic Development (DTED) targets
high technology industries for business
expansion activities. In addition, DTED’s
Committee on Science and Technology is
charged with identifying policies that will
help high technology industries flourish in
Minnesota.

A Definition of High
Technology

High technology means many things to many
people. Some claim it to be the main engine
of growth promising job creation, while
others assert it is little more than a minor
component of the overall economy.
Government planners view it as a means to
encourage emerging growth industries and
combat unemployment, Industry views it as
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Employment, Wages, Units and Location Quotienis of High Technology Sectors

SiC Number of Minnesota

Code Establishments Employment
28 239 9,533
291 9 970
348 14 11,265
353 100 4,420
357 118 ai 417
361 21 588
362 54 3,188
363 5 947
364 23 2,531
365 23 839
366 17 2,043
367 170 16,757
369 a1 1,971
372 16 885
as1 6 2,960
382 92 15,474
384 135 10,571
385 35 2,233
489 60 697
737 980 14,093
873 332 5,957
8711 534 6,653

Total Total

3,024 155,992

Employment Average
Location Quotient Waages
0.48 $30,442
0.42 41,031
7.87 35,437
1.04 27,149
4.73 37,192
0.31 22,109
0.94 24,780
0.37 20,380
0.68 24,299
0.53 28,367
0.40 21,929
1.44 22,462
0.62 22,425
0.07 34,915
0.50 32,061
2.53 33,094
2.41 26,743
3.01 18,227
1.40 21,808
1.13 29,717
0.63 35,555
0.64 23,268
Average Average
1.7 $30,857

Total Private and Public Covered Employment

Units Employment

113,718 1,963,201

Average Wages

$21,476

SOURCE: Unpublished Employment and Wages Data, U.S. Department of Labor, 1988.

new products and labor-saving production
processes. Politicians view it as the promise of
rejuvenating the United States’ competitive
edge. And academia views high technology as
an esoteric form of research and development

(Markusen, et. al., 1986).

Table D-2 lists the appropriate Standard
Industrial Classification (SIC) codes included
in the definition as well as a description of
the industry. Industries included in the
definition of high technology are chemicals
and allied products, petroleum refining,
ordnance and accessories, construction and
related machinery, computer and office
equipment, electric distribution equipment,
electric industrial apparatus, household
appliances, electric lighting and wiring
equipment, household audio and video
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equipment, communications equipment,
electronic components and accessories,
miscellaneous electrical equipment and
supplies, aircraft and parts, search and
navigation equipment, measuring and
controlling devices, medical instruments and
supplies, ophthalmic goods, communications
services, computer and data processing
services, as well as research, development and
testing services.

Through its Office of Science and
Technology, DTED defines high technology
industries as economic activities with an
above average share of the following factors:
research and development (R&D)
expenditures as a percentage of total sales,
and employment in scientific, engineering,
and technical occupations relative to the total




Table D-2

A Definition of the High Technology Industry

Sic Description
28 Chemicals & Allied Products
291 Petroleum Refining
348 Ordnance & Accessories
353 Construction & Related Machinery
357 Computer & Office Equipment
361 Electric Distribution Equipment
362 Electric Industrial Apparatus
363 Household Appliances
364 Electric Lighting & Wiring Equipment
365 Household Audio & Video Equipment
366 Communications Equipment
367 Electronic Components & Accessories
369 Miscellaneous Electrical Equipment & Supplies
372 Aircraft & Parts
381 Search & Navigation Equipment
382 Measuring & Controlling Devices
384 Medical Instruments & Supplies
385 Ophthalmic Goods
489 Communication Services
737 Computer & Data Processing Services
8711 Engineering Services
873 Research, Development & Testing Services

workforce. Table D-2 above lists the sectors
meeting these criteria along with their 1987-
based SIC codes. Some examples of firms in
Minnesota that would be classified as high
technology include: Honeywell (SIC 382),
Cray Research (SIC 357), IBM (SIC 357),
Medtronic (SIC 384), and FMC Corporation
(SIC 348).

Methodology

Three basic questions were asked in this

survey of high technology firms in Minnesota:

(a) Are businesses generally satisfied with key
operating factors which determine their
successes? (b) Are these firms contemplating
changes in response to the challenges of the
next decade? (c) Is there a role for state
government within the economic
environment defined by Minnesota businesses
in the next decade?

Approximately 85 percent of the high
technology firms in Minnesota were
manufacturers. Given this high percentage,
only high technology manufacturing firms
were surveyed. The population of high
technology firms was drawn from the 1989
Directory of Manufacturers, with high

technology firms identified by the
corresponding SIC codes.

Approximately 1,213 high technology firms
located in Minnesota were included in the
sampling frame. By controlling for industry
category, a stratified sampling technique
generated an optimal sample of 228 firms.
Historically, however, response rates of
sampling surveys are typically low, hovering
more ot less around 50 percent. Thus, survey
questionnaires were mailed out to 456 firms
(or twice the optimal sample size) of which
223 responses were judged as usable, repres-
enting a sampling response rate of 49 percent.

In interpreting the results in this survey, one
could attach a 95 percent confidence level
that sampling errors would be no more than
plus or minus 7 percentage points. There are
other biases of course that might be
introduced in the sampling due to the
wording of the question and other difficulties
inherent in research.

Organization
This paper is organized as follows: The first
section summarizes the basic characteristics of
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the sample of high technology firms in
Minnesota. The second section presents
business satisfaction with key operating factors.
The third section presents anticipated business
changes in the next decade. The fourth
section introduces business perceptions on
how government plays a role in the economic
environment of the 1990s. The last section
summarizes the main points of the study.

Characlteristics of the

Sample

A profile of the sample of high technology
firms in Minnesota was constructed based on
the survey responses. Exploratory questions
were asked pertaining to company type, kind
of product, number of years in business,
number of Minnesota workers employed,
annual revenues, location of markets, export
plans for the next five years, and plans to intro-
duce a new product in the next five years.
Below is a summary of the survey responses.

Type of Company

Nearly three-fourths of the survey respondents
indicated that they were independents. About
11 percent mentioned that they were
branches of U.S.-based companies, while 4
percent were branches of foreign-based
companies. About 10 percent of the
respondents were U.S. headquarters of a
multi-location company.

Kind of Product

As mentioned in an earlier section, the
sampling frame was stratified according to the
distribution of sample proportions by industry.
Almost one-third of the survey respondents
represented high technology firms in SIC 36
(electronic equipment). An equal proportion
represented high technology firms in SIC 38
(scientific instruments).

Number of Years in Business

At least three-fourths of the survey
respondents have been in business for at least
11 years. About one-half have been in
business for at least 25 years.

Only 8 percent of the survey respondents
have been in operation for at most five years,
while 16 percent have been in business
between six and 10 years.
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Employment of Minnesota Workers
Most of the survey respondents represented
high technology firms which employed fewer
than 20 Minnesota workers. At least 75
percent of the respondents indicated that
their workforce was fewer than 100
employees.

Annual Revenues

Less than one-third of the survey respondents
indicated that their firms had earned less
than 1 million dollars in 1989. About 42
percent of the respondents claimed that their
firms generated between $1 million and $25
million. Only 15 percent of the respondents
indicated an annual revenue of more than

$25 million.

Markets for Product

At least one-half of the survey respondents
sold their products in the national matket.
One-fifth reported that they sold their output
locally. Less than 5 percent of the
respondents sold their products abroad.

Plans for Export in the Next Five
Years

When asked if they planned to export abroad
within the next five years, 77 percent of the
survey respondents indicated negatively.

Plans for New Products in the Next
Five Years

At least 80 percent of the survey respondents
indicated that they planned to introduce a
new product within the next five years.

Operating Factors
| This section examines how high
technology companies in

Minnesota have evaluated critically

the role of factors of production in their
business operations. The importance of a
particular factor in the entire business schema
generally determines the extent to which the
entrepreneur or manager is satisfied with the
factor performance. In this section, the
critical role of labor, capital access, energy,
transportation, technology, R&D
investments, taxes, regulations and technical
assistance to private businesses are examined.




Table D-3 Importance of Labor Groups

Percent Rating

Mot Very
Number of Important Important

Labor Group Respondents 4 2 3 4
Management 221 3% % 27% 63%
Professionals/Scientists/Engineers 202 17 11 29 43
Technical/Skilled Workers 213 6 9 43 42
Clerical/Sales Workers 213 5 27 39 29
Unskilled Workers 208 35 34 20 12

Table D-4 Difficuity in Recruiting Employees
Perecent Rating

Number of Easy Difficult
Laboyr Group Respondents 4 2 3 4
Management 203 12% 23% 41% 23%
Professionals/Scientisis/Engineers 175 9 23 a7 21
Technical/Skilled Workers 197 11 36 38 15
Clerical/Sales Workers 200 26 40 27 8
Unskilled Workers 186 54 33 11 2
Labor Given the importance of labor issues to
Labor issues that were crucial to business business operations, the survey respondents
operations usually involved recruiting and were asked to report if they had experienced
retaining employees, personnel issues and any difficulty in recruiting workers. Most of
formal training. Survey respondents were the respondents indicated that it was at least
asked to assess the importance of each labor somewhat difficult to recruit personnel for all
issue as well as their satisfaction with policies labor groups except unskilled workers.
and procedures that addressed the issues. According to Table D-4, the most difficult

labor groups to recruit included professionals,
scientists, engineers, management, technical
and skilled workers.

Difficulty in Recruiting and
Retaining Staff

Five labor groups were identified and ranked
including: (a) management, (b) professionals,
scientists and engineers, (c) technical and
skilled workers, (d) clerical and sales workers,
and (e) unskilled workers, Table D-3
illustrates the ranking of the important labor
groups.

About 23 percent of the survey respondents
reported that it was difficult to recruit
personnel for management positions, while
about 21 percent indicated that professionals,
scientists and engineers were the most
difficult to recruit. Only 15 percent indicated
technical and skilled workers were difficult to

. recruit.
Management was by far the most important

labor group, followed by professional,
scientists and engineers, and then technical
and skilled workers. Unskilled workers were
considered the least important. About 35
percent of the respondents who rated
unskilled workers reported the group as not
important in their business operations.

The survey respondents were also asked to
rate the level of difficulty in retaining
employees, In general, as illustrated in Table
D-5, survey respondents had little difficulty
retaining employees in most of the
occupational groups.
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Difficulty in Retaining Employees

Percent Rating

Number of Easy Difficult
Labor Greup Respondents 19 2 3 4
Management 200 22% 46% 27% 6%
Professionals/Scientists/Engineers 173 13 a7 30 10
Technical/Skilled Workers 196 18 a4 30 8
Clerical/Sales Workers 197 27 50 19 4
Unskilled Workers 184 a8 40 15 8

Table D-6 Reasons Behind Difficulty in Recruiting
Percent Rating
Mot Very
Number of Irnportant Important

Reasons Respondents 1 2 3 4
Cost of Labor 151 5% 21% 44% 31%
Lack of Skills 155 i3 29 28 30
Labor Shortage 146 23 36 31 10
Personal Taxes 149 i7 23 31 30
Climate/Weather 146 36 32 20 12

Management, professionals, scientists,
engineers, technical and skilled workers were
the labor groups that Minnesota high
technology firms reported to be the most
important in their business operations. These
occupational groups were also the most
difficult to recruit. However, management,
professionals, scientists and engineers were
quite easy to retain, according to the survey
data. Sixty-eight percent of the survey
respondents assessed retaining management as
both easy and somewhat easy. Sixty percent
rated retaining professionals, scientists and
engineers in the same category.

Survey respondents cited reasons for the level
of difficulty experienced in recruiting their
workers, Among the reasons presented to
them were: (a) cost of labor, (b) lack of
skills, (c) labor shortage, (d) personal taxes,
and (e) climate and weather conditions. Table
D-6 shows that 75 percent of the respondents
indicated cost of labor was a primary factor.
Sixty-one percent mentioned personal taxes.
Fifty-eight percent cited lack of skills as an
important reason. '
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Given the weather conditions in Minnesota,
each survey respondent was asked about it
being a potential disincentive to relocating in
Minnesota. Thirty-six percent of the
respondents believed that Minnesota climate
was not a significant problem in retaining
their employees.

The nature of the difficulty in recruiting was
examined among the most important labor
groups in the random sample. Lack of skills
among potential workers was the motivating
factor behind the difficulty in recruiting
professionals, scientists, engineers, technical
and skilled workers. However, the same
reason seemed rather insignificant in
explaining the difficulty in recruiting people
for management positions. Concerning
relatively lower-skilled workers in the sample,
survey respondents mentioned labor shortages
as the primary source of difficulty in
recruiting clerical, sales and unskilled
workers.

Similarly, survey respondents were asked what
reasons explained the level of difficulty in
retaining employees. Seventy-nine percent of




Table D-7

Reasons Behind Difficulty in Retaining

Neot
Number of Important

Reasons Respondents 1
Cost of Labor 105 2%
Lack of Skills 103 12
Labor Shortage 98 22
Personal Taxes 99 20
Climate/Weather 96 42

Percent Rating

Very
Important

2 3 )
19% 46% 33%
38 31 19
41 28 9
28 21 30
36 17 5

Table D-8 Major Personnel Issues
Percent Rating
Mot Very
Number of lnportant Imporiant

Reasons Respondents 1 2 3 4
Rising Labor Costs 215 2% 15% 35% a7%
Lack of Appropriate Skills 210 11 29 37 23
Declining Labor Supply 207 22 43 23 12
Drug/AIDS Testing 207 a5 35 16 4
Employee Health Benefits 21 6 12 32 50
Employee Parking/Commuting 205 65 25 i0 0
Day Care 206 54 33 10 3
Organized Labor Issues 206 60 25 10 5
Work Force Diversity 205 36 42 17 5
Retirement/Pension 210 19 35 34 i2
Alternative Work Schedules 205 35 35 25 6

the respondents pointed to the rising costs of
labor as at least an important factor (see
Table D-7). In fact, 33 percent indicated that
it was a very important reason behind the
difficulty in retaining their workers. About 50
percent reported cumulatively that lack of
skills was also at least an important factor.

Almost one-third of the survey respondents,
while noting that personal taxes were a
deterrent in retaining their employees, also
reported that it was a very important factor
indeed. Again, 42 percent of those who cited
Minnesota weather as a factor did not believe
that it was an important factor at all.

Among relatively lower-skilled workers in the
random sample, survey respondents
mentioned labor shortages as the primary
source of difficulty in retaining clerical, sales
and unskilled workers.

Some Major Personnel Issues

Table D-8 lists 11 major personnel issues that
high technology firms in Minnesota faced
today and will likely face in the near future.
These issues are: (a) rising labor costs, (b)
lack of appropriate skills, (¢) declining labor
supply, (d) drug and AIDS testing, (e)
employee health benefits, (f) employee
parking and commuting, (g) day care, (h)
organized labor issues, (i) workforce diversity,
(j) retirement and pension, and (k)
alternative work schedule. Survey respondents
were asked to rate the importance of these
various personnel issues in their business
operations.

About 50 percent of the survey respondents
indicated that employee health benefits were
a very important personnel issue. Also,
among the respondents who believed that
rising labor costs was a significant personnel
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Table -9

Level of Formal Training Today Compared o Five Years Ago

Number of
Category Respondents Percent Rating
Less 1 5 3%
Same 2 37 23
Move 3 86 54
Much More 4 32 20
TOTAL 160 100%

issue, 47 percent reported that it was a very
important personnel issue.

Equally interesting were the personnel issues
that were rated as not important by survey
respondents. Sixty-five percent of the
respondents indicated that employee parking
and commuting were not important issues. In
the same manner, 60 percent did not view
organized labor issues as important.

Fifty-four percent of the survey respondents,
who assessed the importance of day care in
their business operations, rated the issue as
not important. Indeed, this perception was an
interesting result since extensive discussions
on day care cost and availability permeated
not only the Minnesota workplace but the
nation's as well. By analyzing the profiles of
survey respondents (i.e. individuals who
actually filled out the survey questionnaires),
ample evidence suggested that a significant
self-selection bias existed in this particular
result. In short, respondents might have
displayed a rather nonchalant attitude toward
day care as a workplace issue. Had the
selection of survey respondents been stratified
(according to, say, degrees of sentiment on
day care as an issue), the proportion of high
technology firms in Minnesota that viewed
day care as an important issue would be quite
larger, reflecting the general opinion in the
entire population.

Are the major personnel issues critical for
some specific labor groups? According to the
survey data, the importance of personnel
issues did not vary across occupational groups.
Major personnel issues that were perceived as
critically vital were as important to employees
across occupational groups.
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Training

Survey respondents were asked about their
human capital investments through formal
training. A series of questions on sources as
well as types of formal training was posed to
them.,

The results showed that high technology firms
in Minnesota used a significant degree of
formal training in order to enhance their
workers’ skills. As shown in Table D-9, 74
percent of the survey respondents increased
the level of formal training compared to five
years ago. Only 3 percent had provided less
formal training compared to five years ago.
About one-fourth of the respondents who
were providing formal training maintained the
same level of formal training.

Survey respondents who rated management as
the most important labor group provided
more formal training than the rest of the
sample. In addition, a majority of respondents
who found it difficult to retain professionals,
scientists and engineers provided more formal
training today as opposed to five years ago.

Types of Formal Training

(Questions on training topics covered in
formal training were posed to the survey
respondents. The selected topics covered the
following areas: (a) manufacturing, (b)
marketing and sales, (¢) administrative, (d)
managerial, and (e) general topics.

Table D-10 indicates that high technology
firms in Minnesota valued highly personnel
training in the manufacturing area. Nearly
one-half of the survey respondents reported
that they often provided formal training for




Table D-10

Frequency of Topics Covered in Formal Training

Percent Rating

Number of Never Often

Topic Respondents 1 2 3 4
Manufacturing

Processes & Equipment 133 7% 21% 31% 41%

Engineering & Sclentific Technology 123 i1 a3 33 24

Quality Improvement & Control 133 5 10 38 47
Marketing & Sales

Customer Service 136 5 18 37 40

International Skills 114 43 33 18 6

Foreign Languages 117 74 20 4 2

Marketing & Sales Techniques 130 8 23 37 31
Administrative

Clerical & Office Skills 127 14 30 40 16

Computer Skills for Administration 126 6 19 49 26
Managerial

Strategic Planning 129 11 31 a3 26

Supervisor & Leadership Techniques 133 7 18 37 38
General

Basic Skills 125 56 22 14 8

Communication Skills 131 12 28 43 17

Career Development 125 29 38 23 10

Interpersonal Skills 127 16 30 39 15

quality improvement and control. More than
40 percent provided formal training for
processes and equipment. In the area of
marketing and sales, 40 percent listed
customer service as a frequently covered
training program. Thirty-eight percent
indicated they offered more training in
supervisory and leadership training for
managers.

Proficiency in foreign languages, basic skills
and international skills stood out as areas that
were typically never covered in training
programs. Interestingly, nearly one-third of
the respondents indicated that they never
provided formal training programs for career
development.

Survey respondents, who experienced
significant difficulty in retaining
management, technical and skilled labor,
provided formal training more often than the
high technology group as a whole. Also,
respondents who provided more training for
skill enhancement in process and equipment
training as well as quality improvement and
control, found less difficulty in retaining
management, technical and skilled workers.

Reasons for Training

What motivated high technology firms to
provide more formal training for their
workers! The list of possible reasons provided
to those surveyed included: (a) to meet
increased technical complexity, (b) to teach
company procedures, (c) to correct basic
skills deficit, (d) to encourage career
advancement, (e) to improve productivity
and quality, (f) to manage employee turnover,
(g) to reduce absenteeism, and (h) to
increase workplace safety.

About 60 percent of the survey respondents
rated improvement in quality and productivity
as the most prominent reason for training
company workers. Regardless of labor groups
and type of business, such a reason was a
prime business concern. On this issue, the
survey data showed no clear differences in the
response among different labor groups. The
emphasis on quality and productivity
improvement, both as a training topic and a
reason for training, might have suggested that
the stress on quality improvement was indeed
taking root at least among high technology
firms in Minnesota.
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Table D-11

Importance of Various Sources of Formal Training

Percent Rating

Mok Very
Number of Important Iwportant

Sources Respondents 4 2 3 4
In-house 142 3% 7%  39% 51%
Apprenticeship & Internship for Licensure i21 50 23 17 9
Consultant & Commercial Course 122 34 35 28 3
Vocational & Technical Education 128 16 26 34 24
Community College 121 28 33 31 8
University & College 126 19 22 39 20
Primary & Secondary Institutions 118 18 21 28 33

Sources of Training

Seven possible sources of formal training were
presented to survey respondents: (a) in-house,
(b) apprenticeship and internship for
licensure, (c) consultant and commercial
course, {d) vocational and technical
education, {e) community college, (f)
university and college, and (g) primary and
secondary institution. The business survey
asked survey respondents to assess the most
likely avenue in which their formal training
programs were facilitated within their business
operations.

Table D-11 shows that high technology firms
in Minnesota relied on their internal training
programs in order to enhance skill formation
among workers. About 51 percent of the
survey respondents, who utilized in-house
training programs in their businesses, rated it
as very important. In contrast, only 3 percent
indicated a consultant or a commercial course
as a very important source.

Thirty-three percent reported that basic skills
training was another very important source of
formal training, while 24 percent reported
vocational and technical education was an
important source of formal training.
Surprisingly, only 20 percent of the
respondents, who relied on university or
college training, rated it as very important as
a source of formal training,
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Satisfaction with Formal Training
There was clearly a direct association with
importance of a training program and survey
respondents’ satisfaction with that particular
training program. The more important a
training program had been to the success of a
business operation, the more satisfaction
survey respondents expressed with the
training program. Likewise, training programs
that were rated as unimportant generated less
enthusiasm among survey respondents.

Capital Access

Access to capital plays a crucial role in
business growth. Capital availability enables
business firms to proceed with their efforts
toward innovation, acquisition of plants and
machineries and hiring of complementary
skilled workers. Some studies however have
reported that because of the inherent risk
involved in the high technology industry,
firms could face difficulty seeking liquid
capital funds, thus hampering business
growth.

Questions relating to sources of working
capital, difficulty in securing working capital
and uses of capital were presented to survey
respondents, The paragraph below summarizes
their responses to various questions.




Table D-12

Difficuity in Securing Capital

Number of
Difficulty Respondents Percent Rating
1 Low 43 30%
2 42 29
3 32 22
4 High 27 19
TOTAL 144 100%

Difficulty in Securing Capital

More than 60 percent of survey respondents
reported that they had sought working capital
in the past five years. Table D-12 shows that
almost one-third of the respondents indicated
that they experienced little difficulty in
obtaining financing from capital markets.
About one-half experienced at least some
difficulty. Less than one-fifth indicated serious
difficulty in obtaining capital.

Compared to recently established businesses,
older establishments in the industry
experienced less difficulty in securing working
capital. At least 35 percent of the survey
respondents, who secured capital in the past
five years, had been in business for at least 25
years, Of these respondents, only 6 percent
had experienced a high level of difficulty in
obtaining capital. Of those respondents who
had been in business less than 25 years and
sought working capital during the last five
years, at least 20 percent experienced a high
level of difficulty in obtaining that capital.

Bigger firms in the sample experienced less
difficulty in securing working capital than
smaller firms. That is, firms employing more
workers found it relatively easy to borrow
capital funds than firms employing fewer
workers. This was another interesting finding
in the survey data.

Common types of loan collateral that backed
up business loans were examined. The level
of difficulty in securing a loan did not vary by
types of collateral used. A secured interest in
hard assets, followed by inventory and
accounts receivable, were the most common
types of loan collateral. Between 30 percent

and 40 percent of the survey respondents had
utilized each type of loan collateral.

Not surprisingly, survey respondents with a
debt-to-equity ratio of at least 2:1 were more
likely to experience a high level of difficulty
in securing capital. Less than 10 percent had
a ratio exceeding 4:1. Just over one-half of
the survey respondents had a debt-to-equity
ratio of less than 1:1. Respondents with a
ratio of less than 1:1 were more likely to
encounter a low level of difficulty in securing
capital.

Another glimpse at the relatively low-debt
load among high technology firms in
Minnesota was given by the response to the
number of secured creditors listed by survey
respondents. More than one-half of the
respondents have one secured creditor.
Cumulatively, at least 75 percent have at
most two secured creditors. About 7 percent
of the respondents indicated that they have
more than six secured creditors.

Sources of Difficulty in Access to
Capital

Twelve potential barriers toward obtaining
capital were presented to survey respondents:
(a) cost, (b) collateral requirements, (c)
lending limits, (d) cash flow requirements,
(e) knowing where to go, (f) local
availability, (g) risk of project, (h)
discrimination, (i) amount and timing of
return required by investors, (j) business
control required by equity investors, (k) lack
of market for public offering, and (1) cost of
offering. With each of these barriers,
respondents were asked to assess its
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Table

13 Significance of Barriers Toward Obtaining Working Capital

Types

Cost

Collateral & Offseiting Deposit Requirements
Lending Limits

Cash Flow Requirements

Knowing Where to Go

Local Availability

. Risk of Project

Discrimination

Amount & Timing of Return Required by Investors
Business Conirol Required by Equity Investors
Lack of Market for Public Offering

Cost of Offering

Percent Rating
Number of Lows Higls
Respondents 1 2 3 4

99 19% 24% 34% 22%
103 16 22 24 37
95 25 27 27 20
93 14 28 35 23
91 a7 24 14 14
9 42 8 21 20
90 39 23 21 17
84 82 i4 2 2
80 46 25 19 10
85 a4 20 25 14
70 66 i7 10 7
66 62 12 14 12

significance in the difficulty of securing
capital. Table D-13 summarizes the results.

About one-third of the survey respondents,
who pointed to collateral requirements as a
barrier in obtaining capital, rated it as a very
serious barrier in capital access. Other
significant sources of difficulty mentioned
were cost and cash flow requirements.

About 80 percent of survey respondents, who
reported that discrimination was a likely
barrier, indicated that it did not pose a
barrier in obtaining working capital. Sixty
percent of the respondents reported that there
was no absence of available lenders in the
capital markets. Similarly, 65 percent of the
respondents indicated that cost of the
offerings did not pose a serious barrier in
obtaining working capital.

Among the survey respondents who had
sought capital in the past five years, 17
percent indicated that the listed barriers did
not hamper their capital acquisition. When
grouped according to number of years in
business and number of Minnesota employees,
firms that experienced less difficulty in
acquiring capital were quite established in
their business operations and employed more
workers on the average.

The survey data further indicated that the

level of difficulty in obtaining capital was
directly associated with the seriousness of the
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barriers toward obtaining capital. Survey
respondents experiencing high difficulty in
obtaining capital were more likely to rate the
barriers higher than those experiencing less

difficuley.

Uses of Capital

Lenders of capital evaluate the risk of business
projects depending on the nature of business
activities to be financed. Thus, risky ventures
encounter significantly more difficulty in
securing financing than less risky ventures. In
order to understand the magnitudes of the
risk they are taking when they lend their
capital funds, lenders usually ask questions on
how loan proceeds are to be utilized by
borrowers. The intended use of the loan
proceeds explains some of the difficulty which
high technology firms in Minnesota had
experienced in securing capital.

Among the uses of capital that survey
respondents were asked to identify in this
business survey were: (a) to accumulate
inventory, (b) to acquire and improve land,
(c) to acquire and improve buildings, (d) to
acquire new equipment, (e) to invest in
R&D, (f) to extinguish existing debt, (g) to
refinance existing debt, and (h) to spend as
working capital.

Capital raised by high technology firms in
Minnesota were most frequently used for
working capital purposes (see Table D-14).
About 23 percent of the survey respondents




Table D-14

Uses of Capital

NMumber of*

Uses Respondents
Inventory 74
Acquire or Improve Land 18
Acquire or lmprove

Buildings 50
Acquire New Equipment 85
R&D Expenses 46
Extinguish Existing Debt 18
Refinance Existing Debt 28
Working Capital 93
TOTAL 412

Percent Rating

18%
4

12
21
i
4
7
23

100%

*Total number of respondents is more than the sample size since some survey respondents listed more than

one category.

intended to use the funds as working capital.
About 21 percent reported that capital was
used to acquire new equipment. About 18
percent indicated that the capital raised was
mainly to purchase additional inventory.

Four percent of the survey responses show
that loan proceeds were used to retire existing
debts; not surprisingly, these respondents
experienced serious difficulty in acquiring
loans from the lenders. About 12 percent
intended to use the loans to acquire or to
improve lands. However, these respondents
experienced less difficulty in borrowing
working capital.

Sources of loans were identified as: {a) stock
offerings, (b) venture capital, (c) personal
equity, (d) retained earnings, {e) bond sale,
(f) commercial paper, (g) commercial loan,
and (h) government loan. According to Table
D-15, about 69 percent of the survey
respondents who relied on personal equity
were at least satisfied with it as their major
source of capital. Sixty-six percent of those
who relied on commercial loans expressed a
similar degree of satisfaction. Fifty-five
percent who depended on retained earnings
were at least satisfied with it.

Government loans provided the least degree
of satisfaction. Sixty-five percent of the
survey respondents who assessed government
loans, as a source of capital, rated it poorly.
Commercial paper, a financial instrument

issued by investment bankers in order to meet
short-term cash needs of financiers and
entrepreneurs, was rated poorly also. More
than one-half of the respondents who relied
on commercial paper expressed low
satisfaction.

In addition, 56 percent of the respondents
were dissatisfied with venture capital. A
number of entrepreneurs in the random
sample have expressed their disappointment
with Minnesota venture capitalists who were
described as not risky enough to meet the
needs of business expansions.

Stock offerings, as a form of raising loans,
were not popular either. Only 8 percent of
the respondents were highly satisfied with it;
on the other hand, 42 percent were extremely
dissatisfied with the idea of using stocks to
raise business loans.

During the last five years, survey respondents
had secured more working capital from
institutional lenders who were located within
Minnesota than from those outside of the
state.

In sum, while most high technology firms in
Minnesota found it easier to secure capital, a
significant number experienced difficulty.
Significant collateral and deposit
requirements, imposed by institutional lenders
on borrowers, hampered easy access to
working capital. Borrowers avoided sources of
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Table D-15

Satisfaction with Various Sources of Loans

Percent Rating

Number of Low iHigh
Types Respondents 1 2 3 4
Stock Offering 38 2%  24% 26% 8%
Venture Capital 45 56 13 20 11
Personal Equity 65 6 25 38 31
Retained Earnings 64 19 27 28 27
Bond Sale 32 50 9 3 9
Commercial Paper 32 56 16 25 3
Commercial Loan 100 13 21 32 34
Government Loan 37 65 i1 i 14
Other 28 71 11 7 11

-
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Table D-16 Energy Sources
Heating Processing

Number of Percent Number of Perecent
Sources Respondents Rating Respondents Rating
Electricity 29 18% 95 76%
Natural Gas 100 63 18 14
Fue! Oil 8 5 1 1
Propane 19 12 9 7
Coal 0 0 0 0
Own Source 1 1 2 2
Other 1 1 0 0
TOTAL 158 100% 125 100%
loans which tied up their financial resources. Energy

Instead, borrowing from their internal
resources, such as personal equity and
retained earnings, rather than from
institutional lenders, drew the most
satisfaction among the survey respondents.

High technology firms facing barriers were
relatively new in the business and employed a
smaller workforce. Moreover, high technology
firms seeking venture capital expressed
extreme dissatisfaction with risk assessments
underlying the supply of venture capital
within Minnesota. Frequently, these
borrowers had to tap the venture capital
suppliers located outside the state,
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Energy plays a significant role in production
processes among high technology industries in
Minnesota. Heating and processing depend
significantly on various energy sources such as
electricity, natural gas, fuel oil, propane and
coal.

Each survey respondent was asked to assess
how important each of the energy sources was
to their own business operations. In addition,
respondents were asked to assess their
satisfaction with important characteristics of
energy sources.

Electricity and natural gas were the dominant
sources of energy processing and heating,
respectively. According to Table D-16, 63
percent of the survey respondents indicated




Importance of Energy and Heating Service

Percent Rating

Mot Yery
Number of Important Important
Criteria Respondents 1 2 3 4
Cost 133 2% 8% 33% 57%
Reliability 132 2 2 22 74
Sufficient Availability 131 2 5 28 66

Table D-18 Satisfaction with Energy and Heating

Percent Rating

MNot Very
Number of Satisfied Satisfied

Criteria Respondents 1 2 3 4
Cost 129 1%  82%  40%  18%
Reliability 128 6 10 40 a4
Sufiicient Availability 129 3 7 40 50
that natural gas was the leading source of Transportation
heating energy. Transportation of products is an essential

component of a business operation for high
Meanwhile, 76 percent of the survey technology firms in Minnesota. In fact,
respondents cited electricity as the primary 63 percent of the survey respondentg
source of energy processing. reported transportation of products as very

important in the operation of their
The sample of high technology firms in businesses. Only 10 percent indicated it is
Minnesota listed cost, reliability and not important at all,
availability as important factors in rating the
importance of energy. According to Table Primary Mode

D-17, reliability of a particular energy source
was a crucial characteristic, followed by
availability and then by cost.

At least one-half of the survey respondents
considered trucking as the primary mode of
rransportation. One-fifth indicated freight
services, and nearly the same proportion
listed air services. Barge and shipping were
the least used transportation facilities among
high technology firms in Minnesota.

Survey respondents were very satisfied with
the reliability and availability of their energy
service, according to Table D-18. One-half of
the survey respondents, who reported

sufficient availabil.ity. as a criterion, reported The sample generally expressed satisfaction
they were very satisfied. Nearly one-half . oo o

. o i with their primary mode of transportation
mdllca\.tf:d that th.ey were very satisfied with (Table D-19). About 57 percent of the survey
reliability of their energy source. respondents were satisfied with trucking;
another 35 percent were very satisfied with it.
Similarly, 52 percent were satisfied with air
transportation; another 39 percent stated they
were very satisfied. Lastly, 52 percent were

Although 40 percent of the respondents were
satisfied with the cost of energy, only 18
percent were very satisfied, In fact, a
significant proportion expressed less
satisfaction with energy costs.
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Table D-19

Primary Modes of Transportation

Percent Rating

Mot
Number of Satisfied

Pfode Respondents 1
Truck 117 1%
Air 38 3
Rail 14 40
Barge/Ship 7 25
Freight 44 5

2

7%

30
25
12

Very
Satisfied
3 4
57% 35%
52 39
20 10
42 8
52 31

Table D-20 Importance of Transportation Characteristics
Percent Rating
Mot Very
Number of Important Important

Charvacteristic Respondents 1 2 3 4
Speed 188 1% 8% 35% 56%
Cost 188 1 6 24 69
Frequency 171 5 11 40 44
Reliability 183 1 1 25 74
Traceability 177 6 7 36 51
Safety 176 5 i5 33 a7
Quality of Service 177 2 3 29 66
Preferred Mode Unavailable 89 32 20 25 24

satisfied with freight services; another 31
percent reported they were very satisfied.

Only a few expressed dissatisfaction with ahy
of the primary modes of product
transportation. A significant number of survey
respondents who telied on rail or water
transportation —the least utilized modes of
transportation —expressed dissatisfaction with
their transportation modes. Forty percent of
the survey respondents were not totally
satisfied with rail services. Twenty-five
percent were dissatisfied with barge and
shipping in transporting their products.

Determinants of Satisfaction with
Primary Mode

Survey respondents’ satisfaction with various
transportation facilities depended on how
they rated certain criteria related to
transportation characteristics. Among the
criteria listed in the survey questionnaire
were: (a) speed, (b) cost, (¢) frequency, (d)
reliability, (e) traceability, (f) safety, (g)
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quality of service, and (h) availability of
preferred mode.

According to Table D-20, almost all of the
criteria listed in the survey questionnaire were
rated as very important by survey
respondents, regardless of the primary mode
of transportation. Seventy-four percent
indicated reliability was very important; 69
percent reported cost was very important; and
66 percent considered quality of service as
very important,

Other criteria rated as very important by
respondents were speed, traceability, safety,
and frequency. On the other hand, nearly
one-third of the respondents who assessed the
unavailability of their preferred mode of
transportation reported it was not important
to their business operations.

Table D-21 shows that speed, safety, quality
of service, frequency and reliability were the
dominant transportation characteristics which




Table D-21

Satisfaction with Transportation Characteristics

Number of
Characteristics Respondents
Speed 175
Cost 176
Freauency 158
Reliability 172
Traceability 167
Safety 165
Quality of Service 164
Preferred Mode Unavailable 69

Percent Rating

Not Very
Satisfied Satisfied
4 2 3 4
2% 13% 63% 22%
9 40 a2 9
2 16 59 23
3 14 58 25
i 20 53 26
2 i2 60 26
3 16 59 22
6 20 49 25

provided satisfaction to the survey
respondents. Cost of transportation offered
a relatively least source of extreme
satisfaction.

In general, survey respondents indicated
general satisfaction with the listed
transportation characteristics. Sixty-three
petcent of the respondents who rated speed
reported that they were satisfied; another 22
percent were very satisfied. Respondents rated
the safety criterion in a similar fashion.
While 42 percent of respondents indicated
they were satisfied with cost of transportation,
another 40 percent reported they were less
than satisfied. As a matter of fact, only 9
percent were very satisfied with the cost
criterion.

Did the importance of transportation of
products vary by characteristics of high
technology firms? A closer look at the survey
data showed that transportation was
important for all survey respondents regardless
of employment size, firm age and type of
establishments. In addition, it did not differ
among respondents who sold to local,
regional, national or international

markets.

Business Travel

Business travel, as opposed to transportation
of products, was also an important component
of business operation among the sample.
Sixty-three percent of survey respondents
indicated air travel was the primary mode of
business travel, while 37 percent listed

automobile. However, respondents were
satisfied with automobile transportation more
than air travel. Eighty-one percent of the
survey respondents who relied on automobile
for transportation were at least satisfied with
it. Only 5 percent of those who were
dependent on air transportation were at least
satisfied with it as their medium of business
travel.

R&D lnvestments

Research and development efforts today
stimulate business firms to adopt innovations
which keep them one step ahead of their
competitors. The degree of competition is no
doubt fierce in the high technology arena
where the time lag between scientific ideas
and commercially feasible discoveries might
have been reduced significantly. This section
examines some determinants of R&D efforts
among high technology firms in Minnesota
today.

As presented in Table D-22, nearly three-
fourths of survey respondents reported that
investments in R&D were at least important
in their business operations. Particularly, 45
percent considered R&D investments as

very important. Less than one-fifth reported
that R&D investments were not important at

all.

Importance of R&D Investments and

Characteristics of Firms
Age of firms had no discernible influence on
preference for R&D investments. According
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Importance of R&D Investments Today \

Table D-22
i
Number of };
Category Respondents Percent Rating %
i
1 Not Important 39 18% |
2 26 12
3 56 26
4 Important 98 45
Total 219 100%

Table D-23 Importance of R&D Investments and Age of Firms
Importance of R&D Investments
Percent Rating
Not Very
Important Important

Number of Years 1 2 3 4
Less than 5 years 12% 12% 24% 53%
5-10 14 8 19 56
11-25 19 14 24 40
More than 25 years 18 10 29 a4

to Table D-23, 53 percent of the high
technology firms operating for less than five
years rated R&D investments as very
important to the success of their business
operations. The percentage of firms
expressing the same assessment was even
higher for firms that had been in business for
five to 10 years.

Even among high technology firms that were
in business for quite a number of years, R&D
investments were rated as very important.
Forty percent of the survey respondents who
had been in business from between 11 years
and 25 years rated R&D investments as very
important. Similarly, 41 percent who had
been in business for more than 25 years
reported the same assessments.

Larger firms valued R&D investments more
than smaller firms. According to Table D-24,
64 percent of high technology firms
employing more than 500 workers rated R&D
investments as very important, in contrast to
9 percent that rated the investments as
unimportant. Among firms employing
between 100 and 500 workers, 56 percent
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rated R&D investments as very important.
Similarly, only 9 percent reported that R&D
investments were not important to their
business operations.

Importance of R&D investments among high
technology firms with relatively fewer
employees was not rated in the same manner
as those firms hiring more workers. Among
firms with 20 to 99 employees, 47 percent
reported that R&D investments were very
important while 15 percent reported
otherwise. Among firms with less than 20
workers, 34 percent assessed R&D
investments as very important while 23
percent reported otherwise.

Importance of R&D investments were
similarly rated by high technology firms
regardless of types of company (Table D-25).

Fifty-eight percent of high technology firms
described as non-independents rated R&D
investments as very important to their
business operations. Only 5 percent reported
otherwise. Among independent companies,
40 percent reported R&D investments as very



Importance of R&D Investments and Size of Firms

Importance of R&D Investments

Mot
Important
Employment Size 1
Fewer than 20 workers 23%
20-99 15
100-500 9
More than 500 workers 9

Percent Rating

Very
Important
3 4
27% 34%
25 a7
24 56
18 64

Table D-25 Importance of R&D Investments and Types of Company
Importance of R&D Investments
Percent Rating
Mot Very
mportant Important
Types of Company 1 3 4
Independent 21% 26% 40%
Others 5 22 58

important while 21 percent rated the efforts
as unimportant.

As presented in Table D-26, 82 percent of
survey respondents relied on their in-house
research staff in conducting R&D
investments. Few respondents hired human
resources from outside institutions such as
professional consultants or academic experts.

Only 2 percent of the survey respondents
indicated having sub-contracts with the
federal government.

Importance of Technology

There is no doubt that technology plays an
important role in the production processes of
high technology firms. Four important
categories of technology were presented to
survey respondents: (a) automation, (b)
communication of information, (c) quality
and productivity improvement, and (d)
advanced materials. Each respondent was
asked to rate the order of importance of each
technology.

Table D-27 indicates that 30 percent of the
survey respondents who relied on equipment

and systems designed to improve quality and
productivity, rated such types of technology as
very important, In addition, about 27 percent
rated production automation as very
important to their business operations.

Similarly, 27 percent of the survey
respondents who assessed the importance of
advanced materials rated it as a very
important technology.

Employment size was positively associated
with the importance of certain types of
technology, according to the survey data.
That is, firms that rated certain types of
technology as more important than others
employed more workers on the average.

The survey data also showed that high
technology firms that rated the listed
technology as important to business success
were also more likely to rate current R&D
investments as concurrently important.
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Primary Method of Conducting R&D

Number of

Method Respondents
In-House 141
Venture with:

Other Firms 22
Academic Institutions 7
Federal Government 3
TOTAL 173

82

Percent Rating

Yo

Table D-27 Importance of Various Types of Technology Today
Percent Rating
Not Very
Number of tmportant Important

Technology Respondents 9 2 3 4
Equipment Increasing Production

Automation 208 16% 27% 29% 27%
Equipment for Communication of

information 206 12 29 38 20
Other Equipment to Improve

Quality 204 i 20 39 30
Advanced Materials 203 i5 25 33 27

impact of Taxes and
Regulations

In general, business firms dislike taxes and
regulations. High technology firms in
Minnesota are no exception. Taxes levied on
their products and factors of production as
well as regulations on their business
operations are internalized when entre-
preneurs calculate their bottom line figures.
Consequently, the impacts of more taxes and
regulations are computed in the form of
higher business costs and reduced profits.

Survey respondents were asked how they
viewed taxes and regulations. Table D-28
illustrates that more than one-half of the
survey respondents assessed state taxes and
regulations as having a very significant impact
on their business operating costs.
Cumulatively, nine out of 10 survey
respondents reported that taxes and
regulations significantly affected their business
operations. Only 5 percent indicated that
these fiscal measures had no impact at all.
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The perception that state taxes and business
regulations affected business operations was
nearly universal among the sample of high
technology firms in Minnesota. In dissecting
this near unanimous business antagonism
toward taxes and regulations, tax impact
ratings were compared according to firm
characteristics such as firm size, firm age, and
type of business. The analysis revealed no
significant differences among the ratings.

Rank of Taxes

In Table D-29, survey respondents who
indicated that taxes were significant in their
business decisions were asked to rank the
impact of eight specific taxes: (a) workers’
compensation, (b) unemployment insurance,
(c) corporate income taxes, (d) sales taxes,
(e) commercial and industrial taxes, (f) R&D
tax credit, (g) personal income taxes, and (h)
residential property taxes. Not surprisingly,
survey tespondents rated workers’
compensation as having the biggest impact on
their businesses. Unemployment insurance




Table D-28

Impact of Taxes and Regulations on Business Costs

Number of
Impact Respondents Percent Rating
1 None 10 5%
2 15 7
3 75 35
4 Very Significant 117 54
TOTAL 217 100%

Table D-29

Rankings for State and Local Taxes

Taxes Rannlk

Workers' Compensation
Unemployment Insurance
Corporation Income Taxes
Commercial & Industrial Taxes
Personal Income Taxes
Residential Property Taxes
Sales Taxes

R&D Tax Credit

WO NGTEWN =

taxes and corporate income taxes trailed next
in significance. Personal income taxes ranked
fifth, followed by sales taxes and residential
property taxes. The R&D tax credit ranked
last in importance.

Impact of Regulations

Survey respondents were also asked to rate
the impact of regulations relating to the
general areas of pollution control and
employment. As a public policy, pollution
control is quite an important effort, especially
in computer-related industries where waste
disposal is a significant aspect of business
operations,

Under the topic of pollution control,
respondents were asked to distinguish the
impacts of regulations on air pollution, water
pollution, toxic and solid wastes. Under the
topic of employment regulations, respondents
were asked to rate the impacts of regulations
on hiring practices, hours and wages, civil
rights, Occupational Safety and Health

Administration (OSHA) standards and
liability insurance.

The impacts of regulations were evenly
dispersed between no impact at all to a very
significant impact for all including OSHA
regulations and liability insurance
requirements. As shown in Table D-30, nearly
one-half of the survey respondents reported
that liability insurance had a very significant
impact, Cumulatively, eight out of 10
respondents reported that liability insurance
had at least a significant impact on their
business operations. The recent steep
escalation in monetary awards granted as
settlements in liability disputes had put both
insured and insurers at a defensive stance.
Business firms needed a relief especially when
huge insurance premiums unnecessarily
bloated business expenses, consequentially
reducing profit margins. As a result, a
significant number of businesses opted for
self-insurance which unfortunately increased
the probability of exposure to financial
disaster during liability disputes.

More than one-third of the survey
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Table D-30

Impact of Regulations

Perecent Rating

No Very Significant
Mumber of Impact Impact

Regulations Respondents | 2 3 4
Pollution Control

Air Pollution 165 33% 24% 21% 22%

Water Pollution 172 30 23 20 27

Toxic Waste 176 28 19 24 29

Solid Waste 171 23 23 26 28
Employment

Hiring/Selection Practices 201 20 39 24 16

Hours & Wages 201 25 38 23 13

Civil Rights 200 3s ai 16 6

OSHA Standards 201 11 25 26 37

Liability Insurance 198 6 15 33 46

respondents considered OSHA rules as very
seriously affecting their business operations.
Cumulatively, 63 percent agreed that such
restrictions had at least a significant effect on
their financial success.

Regulations on waste disposal also
significantly influenced survey respondents’
ability to survive in the business world. In
both toxic and solid waste categories, about
53 percent of the respondents reported that
government regulations affected their
operations significantly.

On the other hand, 38 percent rated civil
rights as having no significant impact on their
business operations. With the exception of
liability insurance and OSHA regulations, an
average of nearly one-third of the survey
respondents reported that regulations on
pollution control and employment had no
impact on their business operations.

Technical Assistance

Survey respondents also evaluated the
effectiveness of government-sponsored
technical assistance designed to help
businesses comply with government
regulations, The survey data showed that
technical assistance for all regulations were
rated by respondents rather anemically.
According to Table D-31, less than one-fifth
of the respondents viewed technical assistance
as excellent. On the other hand, less than
one-fifth of the respondents rated the quality
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of technical assistance poorly with the
exception of technical assistance toward
compliance with liability insurance. In this
particular area, 21 percent of the respondents
reported that government efforts to relieve
businesses of undue burdens caused by liability
insurance were inadequate. While an average
of 37 percent of respondents reported the
quality of technical assistance to be adequate,
a higher average of 42 percent indicated a
mark just above the poor rating.

Furthermore, survey respondents indicated
that as taxes and regulations became more
significant in their business operations,
government technical assistance to businesses
became less helpful. This was a clear
assessment, especially among respondents who
were critical on the impact of liability
insurance regulation. Interestingly,
respondents assessed technical assistance
available for compliance with OSHA
regulations as relatively higher, although the
regulations had significant impact on
businesses. More than 50 percent of the high
technology firms in Minnesota rated technical
assistance to comply with OSHA regulations
as good or excellent,




Table D-31 Quality of Technical Assistance

Percent Rating

Number of Poor Excellent

Regulations Respondents 1 2 3 4
Pollution Control

Air Pollution 97 9% 43% 38% 9%

Water Poliution 104 9 41 39 i

Toxic Waste 111 14 37 38 11

Solid Waste 109 13 39 39 i0
Employment

Hiring/Selection Practices 143 9 a7 34 10

Hours & Wages 133 9 48 35 8

Civil Rights 109 12 47 37 5

OSHA Standards 155 12 37 ar 14

Liability Insurance 163 21 36 33 10

Table D-32 Planned Changes in Staffing
Percent Rating
Decrease increase
Number of Significantly Significantly
Labor Group Respondents 1 2 3 4
Management 119 3% 29%  61% 7%
Professionals/Scientists/Engineers 117 4 17 61 19
Technical/Skilled Workers 133 2 14 65 20
Clerical/Sales Workers i21 2 a1 55 3
Unskilled 114 14 39 40 6
usiness Changes in planned introduction of new products, and
the 1990s (b) planned adoption of enhanced
In response to the dissatisfaction technology. This section examines the
expressed by high technology firms manner in which these two factors are
in Minnesota toward availability expected to alter the composition of the
and quality of labor as well as capital access, workforce among high technology firms in
businesses have devised strategies to cope Minnesota.
with changes which must be implemented
in order to deal with the increasing Planned Changes In Staffing
competitiveness in the marketplace. Survey respondents were asked whether they
This section examines business strategies planned changes in staffing in the next five
that have been or are being implemented years. Table D-32 shows that a majority of
to deal with business changes in the early high technology firms in Minnesota planned
1990s. staff changes in the next five years. The
g y
decision to alter staffing patterns affected all
Labor occupational groups. Among management,
Business strategies designed to -cope with professionals, scientists, engineers, technical
planned changes in labor composition must and skilled workers, staffing was more often
meet the challenges posed by key expected to increase rather than decrease.
entrepreneurial developments. Two important Also, survey respondents planned to make the
business decisions appeared to drive new largest increases among these occupational
business strategies in dealing with labor: (a) groups, Sixty-five percent reported that they
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would hire more technical and unskilled
people within five years. Sixty-one percent
indicated more hiring of professionals,
scientists and engineers. Another 61 percent
reported more demand for personnel in
management positions should be expected.

A significant percentage of the survey
respondents predicted increases in labor
demand even among clerical, sales and
unskilled labor, Fifty-five percent of the
respondents reported more hiring of clerical
and sales workers in five years. Forty percent
predicted additional employment of relatively
unskilled workers.

Furthermore, a significant percentage of
survey respondents planned to decrease
employment of clerical, sales and unskilled
workers in the next five years. Forty-one
percent of the survey respondents indicated
that a reduction in employment of clerical
and sales people in their business
establishments should be expected. Thirty-
nine percent reported a similar demise in the
use of unskilled labor. This pattern of
increased employment of high-skilled workers
and decreased employment of low-skilled
workers will likely result in more demand for
quality training of the labor force in high
technology firms in Minnesota.

A significant proportion of the survey
respondents who planned to increase the
number of workers were recently established
in their businesses. In addition, they
employed more people on the average.

As mentioned earlier, the three labor groups
considered more important by survey
respondents were: (a) management, (b)
professionals, scientists and engineers, and (c)
technical and skilled workers. Respondents
who were planning to increase staffing in any
one of these labor groups were also inclined
to rate these same labor groups as more
important. This was especially the case with
professionals, scientists and engineers.

In addition, more hiring of key personnel in
the future may be attributed to the current
difficulty experienced in retaining these
employees. Among survey respondents who
planned to increase the number of
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professionals, scientists, engineers and
unskilled labor in five years, they experienced
somewhat more difficulty in retaining these
labor groups at the time of the business

survey.

Importance of Major Personnel
Issues in the Next Five Years

Similar to their ratings of current importance
of personnel issues, survey respondents
anticipated that cost-related personnel issues
would be very important within the next five
years. Rising labor costs, employee health
benefits as well as retirement and pension
benefits were expected to be very important,
Table D-33 illustrates that 63 percent of the
respondents reported that employee health
benefits would be a very important issue.
About 56 percent who reported rising labor
costs would be a major issue in five years
rated it as very important, while 34 percent
rated lack of appropriate skills in a similar
manner.

Again, the 43 percent of the survey
respondents who reported that day care would
not be very important in five years should be
interpreted with extreme care. As discussed
previously, a significant self-selection bias
might have skewed the survey response for
this particular question.

Staffing Pattern and Importance of
Technology

Survey respondents were asked to rate the
importance of the following technology in
five years: (a) equipment increasing
production automation, (b) systems for
communication of information, (c) other
systems to improve quality and production,
and (d) advanced materials to improve
product. As presented in Table D-34, about
one-tenth of survey respondents rated each of
these different types of technology as
unimportant in five years, Otherwise, most of
the respondents reported that these types of
technology would play crucial roles in their
business operations in the next five years.
About three-fourths of the respondents
predicted that each of these different types of
technology would be important or very
important in five years.




Table D-33

Major Personnel Issues in Five Years

Number of
Reasons Respondents
Rising labor costs 202
Lack of appropriate skills 197
Declining labor supply 198
Drug/AIDS testing 198
Employee health benefits 202
Employee parking/commuting 195
Day care 198
Organized labor issues 197
Work force diversity 197
Retirement/pension 200
Alternative work schedules 194

Percent Rating

Mot Very
fmportant lmportant

k| 2 3 4

2% 10% 32% 56%
9 23 a5 34
16 31 33 20
32 34 22 13
4 i1 21 63
59 24 15 1
43 29 19 9
50 28 14 7
31 38 21 9
10 21 a7 22
28 30 29 12

Table D-34

Importance of Technology in Five Years

Number of

Technology Respondenis
Equipment fo raise production

automation 201
Equipment for communication of

information 200
Equipment to improve quality and

productivity 197
Advanced materials 198

Percent Rafing

Mot Very
Important Imnportant
4 2 3 4
10% 13% 32% 45%
7 19 39 35
6 14 35 a5

11 16 34 39

No significant relationship existed between
the number of employees in management
positions and importance of technology in
five years. However, the number of
professionals, scientists, engineers, technical
and skilled workers varied directly with the
perceived importance of technology in five
years. That is, the more important a
particular technology would likely be, the
greater the demand for professionals,
scientists, engineers, technical and skilled
workers.

Changes in Staffing and
Introduction of New

Products

High technology firms that considered R&D
investments as most important in the next
five years were also likely to plan staff

increases within the same period. On the
other hand, firms for whom R&D
investments were less important during the
same period were more likely to plan staff
decreases within the same period. According
to the survey data, as more investments in
R&D would be anticipated in order to
develop new products or to improve current
production processes, staff increases
complementary to technology enhancement
would likely grow in the early 1990s.

Similar to R&D investments, survey
respondents who were not planning any
changes in the staffing pattern were less likely
to introduce a new product in the next five
years. Just slightly over one-fourth of the
respondents indicated that they did not plan
to alter their staffing pattern. Also, less than
one-fifth percent of the high technology firms
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Table D-35

Importance of Training Topics in Five Years

Percent Rating

Not Very
Number of Important important

Topic Respondenis 1 2 3 4
Manufacturing

Processes & Equipment 181 4% 10% 31% 56%

Engineering & Scientific Technology 133 6 13 38 44

Quality Improvement & Control 141 4 7 22 67
Marketing & Sales

Customer Service 146 1% 9% 28% 61%

International Skills 121 29 23 28 20

Foreign Languages 120 55 206 14 5

Marketing & Sales Techniques 136 7 10 33 51
Administrative

Clerical & Oftice Skills 135 8 25 45 22

Computer Skills for Administration 136 2 13 a4 40
Managerial

Strategic Planning 138 3 14 33 50

Supervisor & Leadership Techniques 137 4 8 33 55
General

Basie Skills 133 26 22 27 26

Communication Skills 136 2 12 42 43

Career Development 133 i2 a8 38 20

in Minnesota did not plan to introduce a new
product.

Changes in Training

In response to perceived skill deficiencies that
pervade the labor market today, high
technology businesses in Minnesota have
devised strategies to improve their human
capital. Rather than relying on various
institutional learning centers, firms looked
upon their internal training programs in order
to provide efficient avenues to improve
workers’ skills. This section examines the
general nature of business strategies designed
to improve skill formation.

As described earlier, the 14 training topics
listed in the survey questionnaire were
categorized under five groups: (a)
manufacturing, (b) marketing and sales, (c)
administration, (d) managerial, and (e)
general areas. Survey respondents were asked
to indicate which topics were significantly
important to them.

In manufacturing, training for quality
improvement and control was judged the
most important training topic in the next five
years — 67 percent of the survey respondents
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said so (Table D-35). This was followed by
training in processes and equipment where 56
percent of the respondents rated it as very
important. In marketing and sales, 61 percent
of the respondents reported that training for
customet service would be a very important
training topic. About 51 percent reported
that training in order to acquire better
marketing and sales techniques would be a
very important topic. In managerial, training
in order to acquire better supetvisory and
leadership techniques was reported to be the
most important topic; 55 percent of the
respondents agreed. Exactly one-half reported
that training in strategic planning would be a
very important topic in five years.

Several topics drew a lack of interest among
most survey respondents. Fifty-five percent of
the respondents who gave their assessments
on the value of acquiring foreign languages
rated the topic as unimportant, Similarly, 29
percent indicated that acquiring international
skills was not important either. About 26
percent rated acquiring basic skills as not
important in their business operations.




Table D-36

Changes in Transporiation Modes in Five Years

Percent Rating

Decrease increase
Number of Significanily Significantly

Mode Respondents 1 2 3 4

Truck 111 4% 18% 46% 32%

Air 155 7 10 55 29

Rail 148 31 22 25 22

Barge & Ship 150 16 23 50 12

Freight 148 4 6 55 35
Transportation Also, 16 percent predicted a decline on

Nearly two-thirds of high technology firms in
Minnesota agreed that transportation of
products has played a crucial component in
their business operations. Basically, these
businesses have relied on the nation’s highway
infrastructures for transporting their products.
Thus, the quality of the highway
infrastructures—in addition to cost and
reliability —was indeed important to these
firms.

This section examines businesses’ planned
changes in primary transportation modes and
their determinants as well as emerging
transportation issues in the 1990s.

Planned Changes in Transportation
Mode

Expected increases in the utilization of a high
technology firm’s primary mode of
transportation were related to survey
respondents’ degree of satisfaction. For
example, more frequent use of air and freight
services—rather than rail, barge or
shipping—was associated with higher levels of
satisfaction with these transportation services.

Among transportation modes where changes
were expected in the next five years, 90
percent of the survey respondents reported at
least an increase in the use of freight services
(Table D-36). Eighty-four percent projected at
least an increase in the use of air services.
Seventy-eight percent indicated a rise in
trucking services. Thirty-one percent reported
that the use of rail services was expected to
decrease significantly in the next five years.

reliance in barge and shipping.

Determinants of Changes in
Transportation Mode

In assessing the effectiveness of their
transportation modes, the survey respondents
agreed that reliability, cost and quality of
service were the most important
transportation characteristics. For those
respondents who planned to increase the
frequency in using their main transportation
mode, their general satisfaction with these
transportation characteristics stimulated the
decision to increase frequency in using these
various transportations. For those respondents
who planned to shift away from their primary
transportation mode, dissatisfaction with the
primary mode’s transportation characteristics
essentially drove them to seek for alternative
transportation modes.

Emerging Transportation Issues
Twelve transportation issues that would likely
emerge in the next five years were presented
to survey respondents. These issues include:
(a) reduction of air services, (b) reduction in
quality of air services, (c) airport congestion,
(d) lack of rail service, (e) deteriorating roads
and bridges, (f) inadequate shipping services,
(g) poor road access, (h) road congestion, (i)
lack of mass transit, (j) transport of hazardous
materials, (k) increasing costs, and (1)
reduction in trucking service. Each
respondent was asked to identify which of the
emerging issues concerned them most.

Essentially, transportation issues that directly
affected business costs were rated most
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Importance of R&D Investments in Five Years

MNumber of Percent
Importance Respondents Rating
1 Not Important 16 8%
2 16 8
3 48 24
4 Very Important 122 60
TOTAL 202 100%

severely. As expected, the increasing cost of
transportation was considered by far the most
severe inhibitor of business growth in the
next five years.

As stated earlier, a significant number of the
survey respondents relied on air transportation
as their primary mode of business travel,
While they are generally satisfied with the
convenience of air travel, respondents
pointed out that some issues related to air
travel might likely emerge in the next five
years. As the nation’s airport infrastructure
nears maturity and population increases,
respondents raised important issues such as
reduction in air services, reduction in quality
of air services and airport congestion.

Important Technology and
R&D Investments

The drive to improve production processes
results in adoption of better technology.
Innovations are achieved through investments
in research and development. In the high
technology industry, seeking better
technology through more R&D efforts is
often presumed. This section examines how
high technology firms in Minnesota plan to
tackle efforts toward adopting better
technology in the near future.

As presented in Table D-37, 60 percent of
the survey respondents indicated R&D
investments would be very important to their
business operations in the next five years. (In
Table D-23, 45 percent of the survey
respondents rated R&D investments as
currently very important to their business
operations.) Cumulatively, eight out of 10
high technology firms in Minnesota reported
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that R&D investments would at least be
important in the near future. Only 8 percent
reported R&D investments would not be
important.

Also, among survey respondents who reported
that R&D investments were more likely to be
important in the next five years, the survey
data revealed that a higher share of their
gross sales were generated from national and
international markets rather than local
markets.

Essentially, R&D investments sought to
advance existing technology. The survey
results showed a positive relationship between
importance of R&D investments and
importance of the various types of technology.
Particularly, firms rating R&D investments as
very important in five years were particularly
more likely to rate advanced materials as an
important technology during the same period.

Role for Government
It is common for businesses to first
look at the private sector for
solutions to obstacles in their
profit making paths. This is
understandable. Using the price system as an
appropriate signal in order to attain efficient
allocation of scarce resources, the linkages of
markets—both product and factor markets—
make it possible for firms to implement
business decisions in pursuit of their interests.
However, there are cases when markets fail in
their designated roles; business firms are
forced to seek elsewhere for remedies to their
economic obstacles. Through its various
institutions, government can thus play an




Table D-38

Important Government Services

Mot Very
Number of Important Important

Services Respondents 4 2 3 4
Education

Primary/Secondary 200 8% 4% 3% 57%

Higher 202 6 10 3 52

Libraries 197 12 3 35 22
Social Services

Public Welfare 199 45 32 15 8

Hospitals 199 16 26 34 24

Health 199 12 20 41 28

Employment Security 197 21 a1 29 9
Transporiation

Highway 200 9 22 34 35

Air 198 18 26 29 27

Water 195 64 22 11 4
Public Safety

Police 200 9 27 40 25

Fire 200 6 23 39 32

Corrections 194 28 37 20 15

Protective Regulations 195 29 40 23 9
Environment & Housing

Natural Resources 198 22 28 28 22

Parks & Recreation 199 25 32 28 16

Housing & Community Development 199 29 37 24 i

Sewerage 198 17 31 35 17

Other Sanitation 191 18 39 27 16

important role in providing a solution to what
ails the market.

Perception of lmportance of
Government Services

Education was easily recognized the most
important service that state and local
governments could provide, according to the
sample of high technology firms in Minnesota
(Table D-38). About 57 percent of the survey
respondents viewed government services in
providing primary and secondary education as
very important. About 52 percent reported
that government’s role in fostering higher
education was also very important. Other
government services of importance to survey
respondents included fire safety, police
protection, health services, highway and air
transportation,

Among the fiscal services that Minnesota
high technology firms rated as not important
to their business operations were water
transportation and public welfare. Sixty-four

percent of the survey respondents reported
that water transportation was not important
at all, while close to one-half rated public
welfare as unimportant. The low rating given
to public support for water transportation was
not surprising since only 3 percent of the
sample of high technology firms in Minnesota
had used it as a primary mode to transport
their products.

Other government services rated significantly
as less important included: employment
security, protective regulations, corrections,
housing and community development, parks
and recreations, sewerage and libraries.

Determinants of Importance of
Government in Education

The delivery of government services in
primary and secondary education as well as
higher education was rated highly by the
sample. Regardless of employment categories,
survey respondents placed more importance
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Table D-39

Importance of Government in Higher Education and Size of Firms

Percent Rating

Neot
Important
Employment Size i 2
Fewer than 20 workers 8% 12%
20-99 9 9
100-499 0 10
More than 500 workers 0 0

Very
Important
3 4
33% 48%
33 48
26 65
27 73

Table D-40 ::mportance of Government in Elementary and Secondary Education and Size of
irms
Percent Rating
Mot Very
Important Important

Employment Size 1 2 3 4
Fewer than 20 workers 10% 3% 29% 58%
20-99 8 5 28 59
100-499 3 3 42 52
More than 500 workers 0 18 36 45

on the government’s role in higher education

(Table D-39).

Nearly three-fourths of survey respondents
employing more than 500 workers assessed
government as very important in fostering
higher education. Sixty-five percent of the
respondents with between 100 and 500
employees expressed the same opinion.
Among firms employing between 20 and 99
workers, nearly one-half of the respondents
reported that government had a very
important role in the delivery of higher
education. The same proportion of the
respondents with fewer than 20 workers
agreed.

The survey data also showed that plans to
introduce a new product in the near future
affected a survey respondent’s perception of
the importance of government in education
programs. Firms planning to introduce a new
product gave government’s participation in
the delivery of higher education especially
high marks. As a matter of fact, more than
50 percent of the respondents planning to
introduce a new product reported that
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government was very important in fostering
higher education. Among those respondents
who were not planning to introduce a new
product, only 32 percent shared the same
assessment.

Regardless of employment sizes, high
technology firms similarly reported that
government had a very important role in the
delivery of elementary and secondary
education (Table D-40). Fifty-eight percent of
survey respondents with fewer than 20
workers reported the opinion, while 10
percent indicated that government had no
important role. Among respondents with
between 20 and 99 employees, 59 percent
rated government as a very important

agent in the delivery of elementary and
secondary education; only 8 percent thought
otherwise.

The assessment that government had a very
important role to play in elementary and
secondary education was no different among
larger firms. Forty-five percent of the survey
respondents with more than 500 workers




Table D-41

Importance of Government in Health Services and Size of Firms

Percent Rating

Mot
lmportant
Employment Size 1 2
Fewer than 20 workers 14% 18%
20-99 i3 20
100-499 0 27
More than 500 worlers 9 18

Very
Important
4

31%
29
17
27

reported that opinion. Among respondents
employing between 100 and 500 workers, 52
percent expressed the same opinion.

T he perception that government was
important in the basic delivery of education
services was also related to the rating of the
importance of R&D investments in the next
five years, That is, high technology firms in
Minnesota that planned to emphasize more
R&D efforts in the future preferred more
government patticipation in the delivery of
primary and secondary education. More than
two-thirds of survey respondents who reported
that R&D efforts would be at least somewhat
important in the next five years rated
government expenditures in primary and
secondary education as important. Again,
firms rating R&D efforts and investments as
important in the future gave higher ratings of
importance to the role of government in
higher education.

Determinants of Importance

of Government in Health Services
There is an important role for government in
maintaining efficient delivery of health
services to its citizens, according to high
technology firms in Minnesota. Table D-41
reveals that firms employing more workers
expressed strongly the opinion than firms
employing fewer workers. About 57 percent of
the survey respondents representing firms with
between 100 and 500 workers indicated that
government had an important role to play in
the delivery of health services; another 17
percent reported that government had a very
important role in that area, Forty-five percent
of the respondents representing firms
employing more than 500 workers echoed an

important place for government; another 27
percent reported a very important role for
government.

Among firms employing fewer workers, 37
percent of the survey respondents employing
between 20 and 99 reported that government
had an important role in the delivery of
health services; 13 percent reported the
contrary opinion. Similarly, 37 percent of the
trespondents employing fewer than 20 workers
rated government as important in health
services; 14 percent expressed the contrary
opinion.

Determinants of Importance

of Government in Transportation
Ratings on the importance of government in
air transportation varied systematically by
employment sizes. Survey respondents
representing bigger firms assessed the
government’s role in air travel as more
important than respondents representing
smaller firms. Table D-42 illustrates that 45
percent of the respondents employing more
than 500 workers viewed the government as
very important in sustaining air transportation
infrastructures. About one-third representing
firms employing between 100 and 500
workers rated air transportation expenditures
similarly.

Thirty-one percent of the survey respondents
employing between 20 to 99 workers assessed
a very important role for government in
maintenance of air transportation. On the
other hand, only 18 percent of respondents
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Table D-42

Imporiance of Government in Air Transportation and Size of Firms

Percent Rating

Not
Inmportant
Employment Size 1 2
Fewer than 20 workers 27% 31%
20-89 15 25
100-500 10 20
More than 500 workers 0 18

Very
Irportant
3 4
23% 18%
29 31
37 33
36 45

Table D-43 Importance of Government in Highway Transportation and Size of Firms
Percent Rating
Mot Very
Important Important

Employment Size | 2 3 4
Fewer than 20 workers 14% 18% 30% 38%
20-99 7 23 37 33
100-500 7 30 3s 30
More than 500 workers 0 36 27 36

from firms with fewer than 20 workers
expressed the same opinion. A majority of
that group were less enthusiastic about
government participation in proper
maintenance of air transportation
infrastructures.

Survey respondents’ attitudes toward
government participation in the maintenance
of the nation’s highway infrastructures were
quite different however. In all of the
employment categories, respondents agreed
that government had at least an important
role in maintaining a viable highway system

(Table D-43).

In general, at least 60 percent of the survey
respondents in each employment group
reported that government was at least
important in proper maintenance of the
nation’s highway system.

Determinants of Importance

of Government in Public Safety

High technology firms gave more importance
to government’s role in providing public
safety services, particularly in the area of fire
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safety and police protection. As presented in
Table D-44, 46 percent of the survey
respondents representing firms employing
fewer than 20 workers assessed government
as having at least an important role in
providing fire services. On the other hand,
another 35 percent in this particular group
reported that government had a very
important role.

Among employers with between 20 and 99
wotkers, 35 percent of the respondents noted
that government had an important role, while
another 28 percent reported that government
had a very important role. And among
businesses with between 100 and 500 workers,
37 percent reported that government had an
important role, while another 30 percent
reported that government had a very
important role.

As presented in Table D-45, the government’s
role in maintaining law and order received
good marks especially among high technology
firms with a relatively fewer number of



Table D-44

Importance of Government in Fire Services and Size of Firms

Percent Rating

Mot Very
Important important
Employment Size 9 2 3 4
Fewer than 20 workers 6% 13% 46% 35%
20-99 4 33 35 28
100-500 10 23 37 30

More than 500 workers 9 36 27 27

Table D-45 Importance of Government in Police Protection and Size of Firms
Percent Rating
Not Very
Important Important

Employment Size 1 2 3 4
Fewer than 20 workers 10% 16% 46% 28%
20-99 8 35 36 21
100-500 10 27 43 20
More than 500 workers 9 45 27 18

employees. Forty-six percent of the survey
respondents representing firms employing
fewer than 20 workers agreed that
government had an important role in police
protection, while another 28 percent reported
that government’s role in police protection is
very important. Among firms with 20 to 100
workers, 36 percent reported that government
had an important role, while another 35
percent had less than an enthusiastic
assessment. However, in that group about
one-fifth reported that there is a very
important role for government in police
protection.

The assessment varied among relatively larger
high technology firms. While 43 percent of
firms employing between 100 and 500 workers
reported that government is indeed important
in police protection; 45 percent of firms
employing more than 500 workers reported a
less than important role for government. In
each group, about one-fifth of the survey
respondents agreed that there is a very
important place for government in the
maintenance of peace and order.

Attitudes Toward
Government Spending

In relation to the success of their businesses
in Minnesota, the sample focused collectively
on 13 areas where government spending in
Minnesota was perceived to be too high. The
perception was quite distinct in three
government programs: (a) public welfare, (b)
water transportation, and {c) employment
security (Table D-46). Sixty-four percent of
the survey respondents preferred less
government spending on public welfare, Fifty-
two percent expressed a similar sentiment on
water transportation, and 38 percent reported
that less should be spent on employment
security.

Most of the high technology firms in
Minnesota agreed that it is prudent to
maintain current levels of government
expenditures in at least most of the identified
spending areas. There were specific areas,
however, where a significant number of survey
respondents, though not the majority,
indicated that more government spending
might be warranted. These areas included: (a)
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Table D-46

Spending Preferences Acceptable to Survey Respondents

Percent Rating
Spend Spend
MNMumber of Less More
Services Respondents 1 2 3 4
Education
Primary Education 194 10%  33% 37% 2%
Higher Education 194 11 32 39 18
Libraries 188 12 46 35 8
Social Services
Public Welfare 187 64 27 6 3
Hospitals 186 22 48 24 7
Health 188 16 35 39 18
Employment Security 190 38 38 18 2
Transportation
Highway 190 12 34 38 16
Ay 188 20 43 26 11
Water 182 52 57 10 2
Public Safety
Police 191 8 38 41 13
Fire 192 8 35 41 15
Corrections 187 20 a4 29 7
Protective Regulations 186 32 48 17 3
Environment & Housing
Natural Resources 187 14 46 28 i2
Parks & Recreations 188 19 a5 24 12
Housing & Community Development 188 27 49 i8 6
Sewerage 187 14 48 3 8
Other Sanitation 179 i5 49 29 8

primary and secondary education, (b) higher
education, (c) health, (d) highway and air
transportation, and (e) police and fire
protection. Nearly one-fifth of the
respondents in each category reported that
they were willing to accept more government
spending in these vital areas of concern.

Spending Preferences in Education
In general, only a few of the survey
respondents agreed that government should
spend less on education—both in the
elementary and secondary as well as higher
education. Most of the respondents agreed
that government should at least maintain
current levels of government spending in
education. Table D-47 illustrates that 40
percent of high technology firms with more
than 500 workers reported that government
should at least maintain the present levels of
expenditutes allocated toward elementary and
secondary education. About 20 percent
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recommended that government should
actually spend more.

Among firms with 100 to 500 employees,
about 60 percent reported that government
should at least maintain current spending
levels. The assessment was even stronger
among firms with between 20 and 99 workers
and those with fewer than 20 workers where
70 percent and 68 percent, respectively, had
agreed to the level of government spending in
elementary and secondary education. In each
of these groups, less than one-fourth of the
respondents recommended that government
should spend more.

Table D-48 presents essentially a similar
spending preference for higher education
which high technology firms in Minnesota
could tolerate. About 60 percent of the firms
with more than 500 workers recommended
that government should at least maintain
current expenditures toward higher education.,
Another 30 percent reported that government



Table D-47

Spending Preferences in Primary and Secondary Education and Size of Firms

Percent Rating

Spend
Less
Employment Size 1 2
Fewer than 20 workers 12% 30%
20-99 8 37
100-500 13 23
More than 500 workers 0 40

3

38%
a7
a7
40

Spend
More
4

20%
i8
27
20

Table D-48 Spending Preferences in Higher Education and Size of Firms
Percent Rating
Spend Spend
Less More
Employment Size 1 2 3 4
Fewer than 20 workers 16% 26% 45%  13%
20-99 10 38 33 19
100-500 7 30 43 20
More than 500 workers 10 40 30 30

should increase current levels of government
spending.

Among firms with between 100 and 500
workers, 73 percent recommended that
government should at least maintain current
levels of spending; 71 percent of firms with
between 20 and 99 workers agreed; and, 71
percent of firms with fewer than 20 workers
expressed a similar opinion. In each of these
groups, less than one-fifth of the respondents
recommended that government should spend
more.

A significantly higher percentage of survey
respondents who recently established their
businesses recommended more government
spending in higher education. Forty-eight
percent indicated that they welcome
somewhat more government spending in
higher education, while 24 percent agreed
that more government spending in higher
education was warranted. Among those firms
that have been in business for at least 10
years, 36 percent of the respondents favored
somewhat more government spending in
higher education; 16 percent expressly favored
more spending.

According to the survey data, high
technology firms that experienced difficulty in
recruiting professionals, scientists and
engineers were more likely to support
increased government spending in higher
education. Thirty-five percent of the survey
respondents experiencing extreme difficulty in
recruiting these workers expressed support for
somewhat more spending in higher education;
another 35 percent expressed strong support
for more spending. Among respondents who
expressed less difficulty in recruitment, 31
percent chose to support more spending in
higher education.

Similarly, survey respondents who
experienced difficulty in retaining employees
in management positions were more likely to
prefer an increase in spending for primary and
secondary education. Nearly one-half of the
respondents preferred somewhat more
spending, while another 26 percent preferred
more spending. On the other hand, 32
percent of the respondents who experienced
less difficulty in retaining management people
chose somewhat more spending in primary
and secondary education.
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Table D-49

Spending Preferences in Health Services and Size of Firms

Percent Rating

Spend
Less
Employment Size 1 2
Fewer than 20 workers 13% 26%
20-99 13 29
100-500 15 35
More than 500 workers 18 45

Spend
More
3 2}
26% 13%
41 9
35 3
18 0

Spending Preferences in Highway Transportation and Size of Firms

Percent Rating

Spend
Less
Employiment Size i 2
Fewer than 20 workers 12% 23%
20-99 9 27
100-500 9 47
More than 500 workers 9 27

Spend
More
3 4
34% 10%
35 20
18 12
55 0

Survey results also indicated that about one-
fifth of the survey respondents who were
planning to introduce a new product preferred
more government spending on primary and
secondary education, while only 10 percent
preferred less. Among respondents who were
not planning to introduce a new product, 13
percent preferred more government spending
while 3 percent preferred less.

Spending Preferences in Health
Services

A majority of the high technology firms in
Minnesota recommended that government
should at least maintain current levels of
government spending in health services. As
presented in Table D-49, 63 percent of survey
respondents representing firms with more
than 500 workers shared that opinion.
Among firms with between 100 and 500
workers, 70 percent agreed. The survey data
were no different among the relatively smaller
firms: 70 percent of firms with between 20
and 99 workers and 52 percent of firms with
fewer than 20 workers recommended that
government should at least maintain current
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levels in government expenditures in health
services.

In each of these groups, note that the
percentage of survey respondents who
preferred more government spending health
services is much less than the percentage of
respondents who preferred to reduce
government expenditures in health services.

Spending Preferences in
Transportation

Most of the survey respondents agreed that
government spending on highway
transportation should at least be maintained
at current levels, according to Table D-50.
Among firms with fewer than 20 workers, 57
percent of the respondents expressed the same
opinion. About 12 percent recommended less
government spending, while another 10
percent recommended more spending. Among
firms with between 20 and 99 workers, 62
percent reported that government should
maintain at least current levels in government
spending; another 20 percent preferred more
government spending while 9 percent
preferred less.




Table D-51

Spending Preferences in Air Transportation and Size of Firms

Percent Rating

Spend
Less
Employment Size 1 2
Fewer than 20 workers 25% 46%
20-99 19 a6
100-500 17 34
More than 500 workers 10 40

Spend
More
4

7%
13
i7

0

Among firms with between 100 and 500
workers, 65 percent recommended that
government should maintain the status quo in
expenditures on highway transportation; 12
percent reported they preferred more
spending, while 9 percent reported otherwise.
Among firms with more than 500 workers, 82
percent recommended maintenance of current
levels of government spending in highway
transportation; only 9 percent preferred less.

These results suggest that high technology
firms that were using the highway system to
transport their products recommended more
government spending for proper maintenance
of highways and feeder roads.

Sutvey respondents who perceived
deteriorating roads and bridges as a serious
problem wanted more government spending
in transportation; 33 percent of the survey
respondents stated that opinion. Forty-six
percent preferred maintenance of current
levels of spending. Among the respondents
who did not share this view, 21 percent
reported that government spending on
highway services was not important and
hence they preferred less government
spending.

Sutvey respondents who rated other road-
related transportation problems such as poor
road access, road congestion, and lack of mass
transit as serious problems also preferred more
government spending on transportation.

Most of the survey respondents also agreed
that government spending on air
transportation should be maintained at
current levels. According to Table D-51, 90
percent of firms with more than 500

employees recommended current levels of
government spending in the maintenance of
air transportation; 10 percent preferred less.
About 75 percent of firms with between 100
and 500 employees reported that they
preferred the current spending pattern; 17
percent preferred less spending, while another
17 percent preferred more spending.

Among firms with between 20 and 99
employees, 68 percent of the survey
respondents recommended that government
should maintain current levels of spending; 19
percent opposed the idea and actually
preferred less spending, while 13 preferred
more spending. Almost a similar pattern
described the distribution among firms with
fewer than 20 workers.

Again, firms using air transportation as their
primary mode preferred more government
spending on air transportation. This is
especially true for those respondents who
reported that spending on air transportation
was directly related to the severity of air-
related transportation issues.

Among survey respondents who viewed
reduced air service availability a severe
problem, 50 percent preferred more
government spending on air transportation.
Twenty percent preferred somewhat more
spending. Among the survey respondents who
considered reduced air service quality a severe
problem, 43 percent preferred more
government spending while 14 percent
preferred less. And among the respondents
who found airport congestion a severe
problem, 46 percent preferred more
government spending while 23 percent
preferred less.
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Table D-52

Spending Preferences in Fire Safety and Size of Firms i

Percent Rating

Spend
Less
Employment Size 1 2 3
Less than 20 workers 7% 23%
20-99 4 42 35
100-500 15 32 21
More than 500 workers ] 9 55

37%

Spend
More
4

13%
1 !
18 ;

9

Table D-53 Spending Preferences in Police Protection and Size of Firms
Percent Rating
Spend Spend
Less . PMove
Employment Size 1 2 3 a4
Fewer than 20 workers 9% 26% 37% 10%
20-99 3 43 a8 9
100-500 15 32 24 15
More than 500 workers 9 27 27 8

Spending Preferences in Fire and
Police Protection

A majority of the survey respondents
recommended that government expenditures
in police and fire protection should be at
least maintained at current levels. According
to Table D-52, 60 percent of the firms with
fewer than 20 workers shared the opinion; 13
percent preferred more spending while 7
percent preferred less. Among firms with 20
to 99 workers, 77 percent recommended at
least a current level of spending; 11 percent
preferred more, while only 4 percent preferred
less.

Among firms employing between 100 and 500
workers, 53 percent recommended that
government spending in fire safety should be
maintained at current levels; 18 percent
recommended more spending while 15
percent recommended less. Among firms with
more than 500 workers, 64 percent
recommended that current levels of
government spending should be at least
maintained; 9 percent recommended more
while 9 percent preferred less.
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Similarly, a majority of the survey
respondents recommended that current levels
of government spending for police protection
should be maintained. According to Table
D-53, 63 percent of firms employing fewer
than 20 workers agreed that current levels of
government spending for police protection
should be maintained; 10 percent argued for
more while 9 percent recommended less.
Among firms with between 20 and 99
workers, 81 percent stated that current
government spending should be maintained; 9
percent preferred more spending in contrast
to 3 percent who opted for a cut.

Among firms with between 100 and 500
workers, 56 percent agreed that current
spending should at least be maintained; 15
percent argued for more while another 15
percent recommended a reduction in
government spending for police protection.
Lastly, 54 percent of firms employing mote
than 500 workers preferred at least a
continuance of current levels of spending.



onclusion

Survey respondents pointed out
that management and highly-
trained technical workers such as
engineers, professionals, scientists
and other skilled workers, were not difficult
to retain. However, they were somewhat
difficult to recruit. Clearly, this is a reflection
of a competitive labor market among these
occupational groups. Recruitment difficulty
might be explained by potential employees
choosing among the array of potential
employers based on their salary, perk and
benefit levels. Once the decision to work for
a specific firm is made, employees are not
likely to jump ship soon and move to other
firms. The likely variance around the sum of
wages and benefits among the different firms
in the industry may be so small —by virtue of
the competitiveness in the labor market—that
employee retention becomes an insignificant
business dilemma.

Scarcity of specific skills in the labor market
is perceived to be a problem especially in the
near future. Such skill shortages are currently
addressed by each survey respondent via their
in-house training programs. Indeed, most of
the firms put a high premium on their
internal programs. These training programs
emphasize topics on quality control and
improvement, processes and equipment,
marketing and sales techniques, supervisor
and leadership techniques as well as strategic
planning. Direct beneficiaries are workers
with deficiencies in specific skills that
individual firms require in their business
operations.

More than 60 percent of the random sample
sought capital during the past five years and a
majority of them were quite successful. The
data revealed that most of the borrowers—
with low debt-to-equity ratios—relied
essentially on their personal equity and
retained earnings, besides commercial loans,
as popular sources of loans.

Less than one-half of the survey respondents
experienced some difficulty in securing
capital. Unique risk assessments exercised by
lenders in the capital market as well as
significant debt burdens accumulated by
borrowers mainly explained the difficulty in

securing capital. Survey respondents who
experienced difficulty in securing venture
capital cited the propensity of Minnesota
venture capitalists to finance less risky
projects. Thus, these entrepreneurs relied on
venture capitalists from outside of the state.

Most of the capital raised is used as working
capital. The acquisition of new equipment as
well as inventory are popular means of
applying acquired working capital.
Surprisingly, nearly one-third of the sample
used capital for research and development
purposes.

In general, survey respondents are satisfied
with Minnesota’s infrastructure for energy and
transportation. Natural gas is the dominant
source for heating, while electricity is the
prime source of energy for processing. In
assessing the importance of such energy
sources, the respondents examined cost,
reliability, and availability as reliable
characteristics. They are generally satisfied
with these supply characteristics.

Trucking is the primary mode of
transportation, according to most of the
survey respondents. Barge and shipping as
well as rail services are the least used means
of transportation among high technology
firms in Minnesota.

In assessing the importance of various
transportation characteristics, survey
respondents listed cost, reliability and
availability as prime characteristics. Based on
these factors, they are generally satisfied with
their primary modes of transportation.

While most of the survey respondents adhered
to the importance of R&D investments,
independent firms that employed fewer
workers did not rely on it as much as
independent firms with a larger workforce. Of
those firms which relied on R&D for
innovations, they depended on their R&D
staff primarily in conducting research. As
expected, companies that emphasized
technology in their business operations (as in
the case with high technology firms) put a lot
of stress on R&D investments.

There is no doubt that taxes and regulations
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are two economic issues that drew a lot of ire
from the business community in Minnesota.
The response from the sample of high
technology firms is no exception. Survey
respondents were asked to rank the impact of
taxes and regulations on their business
operations. Top on the list is workers’
compensation, followed by unemployment
insurance taxes and corporate income taxes,
respectively. Other significant deterrents to
business often cited by respondents were
OSHA regulations as well as liability
insurance. In general, high technology firms
are divided on their opinion on the quality of
government-sponsored technical assistance
designed to relieve them of unnecessary
burdens of complying with government
regulations.

Likely changes in the business environment
during the early 1990s will affect certain
decision areas like labor, training for skill
enhancement, capital access, transportation,
technology and the role of government in the
Minnesota marketplace.

As a group, high technology firms in
Minnesota projected expansion in the
employment of certain skill areas, particularly
management, professionals, scientists,
engineers as well as other technical and
skilled workers. However, such optimism is
tempered by perceived shortages of
appropriate skills. Currently, the sample of
high technology firms in Minnesota reported
difficulty in recruiting workers in the above
categories.

As a result, firms sought their internal
training programs in order to train workers to
acquire skills unique in their production
operations. A majority of the random sample
revealed that businesses seemed to be
successful in fulfilling this specific training
role. Still, these firms pointed to the primary
and secondary education institutions as the
basic provider of raw skills training.

The growing importance of technology such
as automation, communication of information
as well as advanced materials implied the
growing importance of skilled wotkers to
complement such advances in technology.
The capacity of colleges and universities to
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supply well-trained technicians depends
significantly on the efficacy of primary and
secondary institutions to supply college
students who are well-trained in critical
thinking. Hidden among the responses
seemed to be the notion that part of the
anticipated problem in supply of skilled
workers is due to systemic deficiencies in the
delivery of primary and secondary education.
There is no major emphasis on enhancing
problem-solving skills at that level of
education. Thus, more than one-half of the
respondents rated primary and secondary
education institutions as unsatisfactory in
providing basic skills training.

Only a small percentage of the survey
respondents reported that there will be major
changes in their transportation facilities. As
indicated, most of them are currently satisfied
with the cost, reliability, and quality of their
major transportation facilities.

Transportation issues that will likely emerge
in the next five years are related to highway
transportation. The maintenance of the
highway and feeder road infrastructure
definitely registered as a primary concern.
This is not surprising at all since most of the
survey respondents rely on the highway
system for their basic transportation. In the
same manner, respondents who indicated air
services as their primary means of
transportation, particularly on business travel,
expressed their concerns on certain air-related
issues like airport congestion and reduction in
air service availability and quality. There is
no doubt that significant transportation issues
are more likely to emerge from more specific
concerns which business companies tend to
empbhasize.

Firms’ decisions to introduce a new product
within five years stimulate future emphasis on
R&D in business operations. Most of the
survey respondents agreed that the
introduction of a new product would be part
of their medium-term forecasts and that
innovations in products and processes through
R&D would play a significant part in their
business plans. However, financial limitations
placed on business operations dampened
potential business success. Although most of
the high technology firms indicated that there




was no significant problem in securing
capital, there is a gnawing perception —
validated by a significant number of
entrepreneurs in the random sample —that
indeed some Minnesota capital lenders,
represented by venture capitalists, were not
risky enough to meet the needs of business
expansions.

In areas where businesses perceive economic
difficulties, they look at the private sector
initially for solutions. This is manifested in
examples of how businesses in general deal
with shortages in key inputs like labor supply
and capital access. However, there is
evidence which supports the hypothesis that
the marketplace is critically limited to dealing
a solution to important problems faced by the
business world. An exdample is the perceived
shortages in labor. Currently labor shortages,
as defined more closely by members of the
high technology firms in Minnesota, do not
refer generally to quantity, but rather to
quality in problem-solving skills. True,
universities can supply a sufficient number of
technicians and managers in order to meet
the demand in the labor market. But the
inability of some of these workers to solve
problems in an analytical manner draws
criticisms from businesspeople. This is indeed
a potentially serious problem.

In response to increasing globalization of the
marketplace, as well as intensive competition
within, there may be a fundamental shift in
worker-manager relationships on the plant
floor. Confronted with opportunities to solve
problems on the plant floor, managers then
made exclusively important decisions. Now,
workers organized in teams are increasingly
involved in solving problems in the
workplace.

This is a business problem that labor markets
may solve in the long run; entrepreneurs will
simply hire workers with the required
analytical skills. But if the educational
institutions fail in their role to train students
to be analytical, then this specific skill
shortage will simply drive wage rates upward,
thus raising the cost of production in the
process.

In areas where markets have clearly played

out their role and business problems that arise
are unsolvable through market interactions, a
role for government participation is justified.
In dealing with specific skill shortages,
increases in the social benefit can be achieved
by a public policy that seeks to alter the
school environment, directly or indirectly, in
order to address and correct the problem of
skill shortages. In dealing with difficulties
experienced by entrepreneurs in securing
working capital, government may use the
“infant-industry” justification or similar
incentives to aid business start-ups and
expansions in securing capital. In dealing
with difficulties experienced by chief
executive officers in complying with fiscal
policy measures, relief to businesses in the
form of positive legislation especially in key
areas like workers’ compensation and liability
insurance is indeed helpful. Thus the benefits
to Minnesota, as a whole society, are
measured in the form of higher income and
employment.

There are key infrastructures crucial to the
success of anticipated business changes in the
early 1990s which the public sector can
efficiently provide. Maintenance of roads,
bridges, airports and technical support
services are identified by the survey
respondents from the high technology
industry to be the domain of the government.
Larger firms, in particular, emphasized an
important role for government in
maintenance of the nation’s airports and their
support services. In addition, police
protection and fire services are important
government services that government must
pay increased attention to in order to
complement private sector efforts to pursue
business changes in the near future.

Lastly, most of the survey respondents
recommended that government should at least
maintain current levels of government
expenditures in these fiscal areas. In
anticipation of structural business changes in
the near future, there is a small but
significant percentage in the random sample
that recommended more government
spending in the fiscal areas described above.

169




eferences

Barkley, D., “The Decentralization of High
Technology Manufacturing to
Nonmetropolitan Areas”, unpublished
manuscript, Department of Agricultural
Economics, University of Arizona, no date.

Birch, David, “Prematurely Gray?,” INC.,
November 1988.

Brown, D., “States, Technology, and Jobs,”
Technology Review, May/June 1989.

Daniels, T. and M. Lapping, “The Rural
Crisis and What to Do About It: An
Alternative Perspective,” Economic
Development Quarterly, November 1988.

Glasmier, A., “Factors Governing the
Development of High Technology Industry
Agglomerations: A Tale of Three Cities,”
Regional Studies, Volume 22, Number 4, May
1987.

“The Japanese Technopolis Programme,”
International Journal of Urban and Research,
June 1987,

Inman, B. and D. Burton, “Technology and
Competitiveness: The New Policy Frontier,”
Foreign Affairs, no date.

Markusen, A., Hall, P and A. Glasmier,
High Tech America, Boston: Allen & Unwin,
1986.

MIT Commission on Industrial Productivity,
Made in America, 1986.

Office of Technology Assessment,
“Technology, Innovation and Regional
Economic Development,” OTA-STI-238,
Washington D.C., July 1984,

Rees, J., “Industrial Innovation: Linking New
Production Methods and Regional Growth
Rates,” Commentary, Spring 1986.

Sabel, C. Herrigel et al., “How to Keep
Mature Industries Innovative,” Technology
Review, April 1987.

170




Large Companies

by Ernesto C. Venegas, Ph.D.

Senior Economist




nitroduction

Minnesota is a choice location for
corporate headquarters, their branches
and subsidiaries in the nation. Using a
list of 1,000 top companies identified by
Business Week for 1990, State Policy Reports
ranked Minnesota fourth among states in
major corporate headquarters per million
residents, surpassed only by Connecticut,
Delaware and New York'. Thirty-four Fortune
500 companies choose to locate their
headquarters here, far exceeding the norm for
a state of this size.” Many privately-owned
companies in the state have achieved industry
leadership status, such as Cargill Inc.,
Carlson Companies and West Publishing Co.’
There are also sizable operations in the state
by large multinational companies, such as
IBM Corp., Unisys Corp., Onan Corp., Dow
Chemical Co., Imperial Chemical Industries
PLC, Pfizer Inc. and USX Corp. More than
90 percent of major U.S. industries are
represented in Minnesota.*

A recent study on the location of corporate
headquarters in the United States praised the
Minneapolis-St. Paul Metropolitan Area for
its exemplary growth in the number and
composition of corporate headquarters:

Supportive businesses such as accounting,
banking and finance, advertising, printing
and publishing, and air transportation flourish
in this environment. They supply the needs
for goods and services by corporate
headquarters, their branches and subsidiaries,
and their employees and families. The local
printing and publishing industry ascribes a
large part of its growth to a concentration of
corporate headquarters in the state.’

In addition, higher incomes and generous
fringe benefits for corporate personnel create

demands for upscale consumer goods and

shopping centers, superior health services,
prestigious educational institutions and
quality recreational activities.® Indeed, the
availability of these services in an urban
setting and support for a high quality of life
and clean environment are important
attributes that attract and retain professionals
in our state.

Large firms are sources of spinoffs and start-
ups that enhance intrapreneurships.” Martin
Marietta was cited as a prime example of a
large company that served as a wellspring for
laser company spinoffs in Orlando.® Austin
and Colorado Springs are other cities noted

“The Minneapolis-St. Paul area is the nation’s
biggest over-achiever, from a corporate
headguarters perspective. its 2.6 percent share
of these administrative offices of large
companies is more than double its 1.1 percent
population share. Almost all of the area’s
locally based companies are home grown. They
are well distributed across almost all economic
sectors, with manufacturing claiming 45
percent of the total. It is over-represented in
food processing, paper and three technology
bhased industries —computers, electronics and
instruments. fts econemy is based on the grain
grown on the surrounding plains and on the
innovators grown locally.” (M. Ross Boyle,
“Corporate Headguarters,” Commentary,

Winter 1990.)
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for value-added spinoffs and new business
ventures by existing firms.® Further, small
business start-ups and entrepreneutial
activities are encouraged by the expansion of
established firms, as in the case in Route 128
of Massachusetts and Silicon Valley of
California.'® Hence, large firms could
enhance both intrapreneural (company
spinoffs) and entrepreneurial (small business
start-ups) activities in the local area.'! SRI
International best described these growth
interdependencies among allied companies in
its study of emerging industrial clusters in
Florida.'?

Importance of Large Firms in
Minnesota

In 1986, there were 6,800 corporate offices or
headquarters in Minnesota, 18,800 branches
and subsidiaries of large firms and 87,500
independent businesses.'?> While there are
three independent businesses for every
corporate entity in the state, corporations
provide 62 percent of all non-farm jobs. 4
One of every six non-farm jobs in Minnesota
is involved with corporate headquarters either
as part of management, technical support,
research and development, legal service,
accounting or other corporate function.
Another 45 percent of non-farm jobs is
provided by operating branches and
subsidiaries of large firms. We define these
large firms as those having 500 employees or
more in all their branches and subsidiaries. In
contrast, independent companies are
predominantly small with less than 100
employees, often in a single location. In
1986, these independent firms accounted for
about 38 percent of total non-farm jobs.

Large firms dominated job creation during the
economic recovery period 1982 through 1986,
particularly in the metropolitan area. New
business formation and expansion by
corporate branches created 323,000 new jobs
or two-thirds of all new jobs in the
metropolitan area.'> However, large firms
were not as active at new job creation in
Greater Minnesota. Rather, retrenchment by
large manufacturers outside the metropolitan
area has cut deeply into total non-farm
employment. This disparity in job creation for
non-metropolitan areas was evident
nationwide, where non-metropolitan
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employment grew by only four percent
between 1980 and 1986, equivalent to one-
third the rate for metropolitan areas.'® After
1986, new manufacturing jobs started to
spread outside of the Minneapolis-St. Paul
Metropolitan Area.'?

Concentration of Large Firms
and Their Branches in the

Metropolitan Area

The seven counties of the Minneapolis-St.
Paul Metropolitan Area contain one-half of
the state’s population and 63 percent of all
non-farm jobs. '8 Large corporations also
concentrate in the metropolitan area, where
there are 228,000 headquarter personnel
compared to 57,000 in Greater Minnesota. *
The workforce of corporate branches and
subsidiaries reach 563,000 in the
Metropolitan area, compared to 214,000 in
Greater Minnesota.?® Hence, there are almost
three employees in corporate headquarters
and branches in the metropolitan area for
every corporate employee in Greater
Minnesota.

Industry Profile of Large
Firms in Minnesota

Large firms are dominant in manufacturing
where they provide three of every four jobs
(Table E-1). Compared to the nation,
Minnesota has less dependence on traditional
durable goods manufacturing such as
transportation equipment and electrical
machinery, in favor of computers and non-
electrical machinery, food and kindred
products and printing and publishing. Lately,
the trend has been toward high technology
products and medical devices. Even the large
computer industry is shedding mainframe
manufactures in favor of minicomputers, work
stations, personal computers and
peripherals.?! For multinational companies
such as 3M Co., high technology figures
prominently in new product development,
and they connect with local computer and
medical companies.*?

Similarly, large companies are over-
represented in wholesale trade, retail trade,
finance, insurance and real estate, and
services which are the traditional domain of
small businesses. Several home-based retail




Table E-1

Companies and Large Firms, 1986

Industry Distribution of Nonfarm Employment in Minnesota by Small Independent

Industry Group

Agriculiural Services

Mining

Construction

Manufacturing

Transportation, Communication and Utilities
Wholesale Trade

Retail Trade

Finance, Insurance, Real Estate

Services

Total

Independents

Large Firms
{Number of jobs)

10,186 3,024
526 10,868
55,676 31,387
103,429 330,120
25,997 73,941
58,947 63,400
149,961 202,596
37,286 109,159
214,756 246,173
656,764 1,070,668

Source: U.S. Small Business Administration, “USELM WMicrodata Files,” Minnesota, 1982-86,

Washington D.C., August 1988.

Table E-2

Industry Concentration of Large Firms in Minnesota and the U.S., 1986.

Industry Group
{percent of total jobs)

Agricultural Services

Mining

Construction

Manufacturing

Transportation, Communication and Utilities
Wholesale Trade

Retail Trade

Finance, Insurance, Real Estate

Services

Total

* Less than 1%.

U.S.

2%

a3

15
26

100%

Minnesota

*
1%
3

3
7
6

19

10

23

100%

Source: U.S. Small Business Administration, “USELM Microdata Files,” Minnesota, 1982-86,

Washington D.C., August 1988.

chains such as Dayton Hudson Corp. have
expanded rapidly, while national wholesale
and retail chains are penetrating the local
market. Health services is also a large and
prominent industry in Minnesota; and there
occurred consolidation and mergers among
hospitals, health insurance and health care
providers during the 1980s.

Iindustry Concentration of
Large Firms in Minnesota
and the United States

Similar to their national counterparts, large
firms in Minnesota provide most jobs in
manufacturing, services and retail trade

(Table E-2).
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Table E-3

Industry Concentration of 100 l‘,,eaelingﬁ Publicly Owned, Private and Regional
Corporations with Large Presence in

innesota, 1989.

Publicly
Owned Private Regional
Establisk. Establish- Establish-
Indusiry Group ments ©  Employees ents Employees ments Employees
{Total employment, weorldwide)
Agricultural Services
Mining
Construction 12 11,870
Manufacturing 64 399,981 36 47,807 61 95,405
Transporiation,
Cominunication and
Utilities 7 15,423 8 7,825 7 11,854
Wholesale Trade 2 11,039 8 58,165 1 700
Retail Trade 6 192,432 22 27,196 11 31,326
Finance, Insurance, Real
Estate 13 51,011 4 1,945 6 7,332
Services 8 10,291 10 65,102 14 9,730
Total 100 680,177 100 219,910 100 156,347

Source: Corporate Report Minnesota, (Several Issues-dune 1990, April 1980, December 1988) Minneapolis,

MN.

The Largest Private and
Public Companies in

nnesota

The publication Corporate Report Minnesota
annually compiles a list of the largest private
and public companies in Minnesota, and
non-Minnesota based companies that are
prominent in the state’s economy.”> The
largest publicly owned companies based in
Minnesota are concentrated in manufacturing
(Table E-3), led by 3M Co., Honeywell Inc.,
General Mills, Inc., Control Data Corp. and
Geo. Hormel & Co. The St. Paul
Companies, Norwest Corp. and First Bank
System Inc. are dominant companies in
finance, insurance and real estate. Dayton
Hudson Corp., Super Value Stores Inc. and
Best Buy Company Inc. are parent companies
of retail chains.

Among privately held companies, the largest
are Cargill Inc., Carlson Companies Inc.,
Holiday Companies, Andetsen Corp.,
National Car Rental Systems Inc. and Red
Owl Stores Inc. Regional corporations with
large presence in the state are Pillsbury Co.
(Minnesota company recently acquired by
Grand Metropolitan PLC), Unisys Corp.,
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IBM Corp., US West Communications, and
Fingerhut Corp.

Issues Facing Large Firms
David Birch (1979) outlined several
differences in business issues and concerns
between small businesses and large firms.*
Meeting payroll, paying taxes, complying
with regulations and obtaining venture capital
are foremost problems for small businesses.
Since most small businesses are
entrepreneurial, they have an urgent need for
training in management, marketing,
accounting and tax reporting. Revenues for
small companies are typically small and
uncertain, and there is a high proportion of
unskilled labor so that mandated increases in
minimum wage rates, unemployment
compensation insurance, health insurance
and occupational safety regulations could be
disastrous for them.

On the other hand, large firms require and
pay for a highly productive labor force, both
in terms of skills and dependability. The
prevalence of institutions of higher learning,
and Minnesota’s quality of life attributes
attract a pool of highly skilled workers. These
often take precedence over minimum wage,




payroll tax and corporate income tax
concerns. Differences in the rates of state
personal income taxes and property taxes are
pivotal to these firms only in so far as they
discourage professionals from moving into
their area of operations.

Other specific needs of large firms are air
transportation for executives, sales people and
specialized materials and documents;
communication services; road, rail, barge and
brokerage facilities; inexpensive power for
manufacturing; business and professional
support services; and amicable relations with
labor unions.?® Further, corporate
headquarters tend to be pushed out of their
current location, rather than attracted to
some new location.?® For example, it was
mentioned that several moves in recent years
from Manhattan to suburban New York and
other locations are due to “push factors” such
as the high cost of operating in Manhattan,
the congestion created by putting many
people in a small space, and the difficulty of
getting key employees to move to New
York. 2

Objective of the Study

In the 1990s, the aging population and labor
force, increased use of natural resources and
its impact on the environment, and
increasing world competition will cause
drastic changes in markets, products and
technology. As in the past, successful
businesses are those that anticipate and
prepare for changes in the marketplace and
their operating environment. During the
1980s, U.S. manufacturers dealt with low
product quality, labor shortages, decline in
quality of education and increasing
participation of women and minorities in the
labor force. These trends are expected to
intensify during the 1990s.28 In turn,
government needs a clear understanding of
future business plans and requirements in
order to sustain a conducive business climate.
We conducted a survey of Minnesota
businesses for this purpose.

This study addresses the importance to
Minnesota businesses of the availability and
cost of labor, skill levels and training of
workers, taxes and regulations, capital
accessibility and usage, energy and

transportation, technology and research and
development. We investigated the current
and future impacts of these factors on
successful business operations in the state.

This paper presents the survey results for the
group of large firms. There are four other
papers that report on small to medium-size
companies, Greater Minnesota manufacturers,
high technology firms and small to medium-
size exporters.

Overview

In the following section, we describe our
sample of large firms to complete Chapter 1,
Introduction. We proceed to analyze responses
to our survey in Chapter I, Analysis and
Findings. There are three sections in Chapter
II: (1) Analysis of current issues and
conditions, (2) Business changes for the
1990s and (3) Role of government, We
conclude this part of our study in Chapter 111,
Conclusions and Summary.

escription of Large Firm
Sample

We compiled a list of large companies in the
state using the list of the largest companies
published by Corporate Report Minnesota,
augmented by annual publications of the
Minnesota Directory of Manufactures, Bradstreet
Business Directory and other sources. We drew
a sample of 314 companies from this list, and
each company was sent a letter and two
weeks later, a questionnaire. A total of 162
questionnaires were returned, of which 150
were usable, Seven of the unusable
questionnaires were returned by the U.S.
Postal Service as undeliverable, while five of
the returned questionnaires were incomplete.
Hence, we achieved a response rate of 50
percent, based on 155 returned questionnaires
from 307 successful mailings.

The respondents to our survey were
distributed among industries roughly in
similar proportion as the population of large
firms in the state. Most of the samples were
engaged in manufacturing, finance, insurance
and real estate, services, and retail trade
(Table E-4). About three-fourths of the
samples were located in the metropolitan
area, which was similar to the 1986
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Table E-4 Industry Distribution of Survey Samples

Industry Group

Agriculiural Services
Mining
Construction
Manufacturing
Food & Kindred Products
Textile Mill Products
Apparel, other Textile
Lumber and Wood Products
Furniture and Fixtures
Paper and Allied Products
Printing and Publishing
Chemicals and Allied Products
Petroleum and Coal Products
Rubber and Misc. Plastics
Leather and Leather Producis
Stone, Clay and Glass
Primary Metal Products
Fabricated Metal Products
Nonelectrical Machinery
Electrical Machinery
Transportation Equipment
Instruments and Related Products
Miscellaneous Manufacturing
Transportation, Communication, Ulilities
Wholesale Trade
Retail Trade
Finance, Insurance and Real Estate
Services
Personal Services
Business Services
Health Services
Legal Services
Miscellaneous Services

Total Samples

{(Number of samples)
Greater
Metropolitan Area Minnesota

2 1
58 30
8 4
1 2
1 i
- 1
1 4
5 1
4 -
i -
2 1
i 1
. 1

i -
6 2
7 3
7 6
4 1
8 1
1 i
a -
4 1
11 .
20 1
15 3
ki -
3 1
6 1
i | -
4 1
114 36

Table E-5 Type of Organization of Large Firm Sample
Firmn Type Mumber Percent
independent Company 52 35%
Headquarters a7 31
Branch/Division/Subsidiary 43 29

Branch of Foreign Company 8 5

Total 150 100%

distribution of employment by large firms in
the state.

Type of Organization
About 35 percent of respondents are large
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independent companies, while 60 percent are
headquarters or branch/division/subsidiary of
U.S. companies (Table E-5). Eight
respondents, or 5 percent, are branch
operations of foreign-owned companies.




Table E-6

Age Distribution of Large Firm Sample

MNMumber Percent

Below 5 years 2 1%
5-10 years 8 5
10-25 years 22 15
Over 25 years 112 75
Not reporied 6 4
Total 150 100%

Table E-7 Major Product/Service Groups of Large Firm Sample
Product/Service Number Percent

High Technology 42 28%

Durable Goods Manufacturing 25 17

Nondurable Goods Manufacturing 27 18

Trade, Services, Other 56 37

Total 150 100%

Age of Respondent
Companies

Large companies in Minnesota are typically
established entities with many branches and
subsidiaries. Three-fourths of respondents
have been in business for more than 25 years,
and the median age is 50 years (Table E-6).
Only two respondents are less than five years
old, and 10 respondents are less than 10 years

old.

ajor Product/Service

Groups

When classified into four major product
groups, more than one-fourth of the
respondents produced high technology
products and services (Table E-7).
Manufacturing firms comprised one-third of
the respondents, distributed about evenly
among durable and non-durable goods
manufacturers. Services, trade and other
businesses comprised slightly more than one-
third of the respondents.

Annual Revenues
More than one-half of the large firm sample
reported annual revenues in excess of $100

million (Table E-8). One-fifth of the sample

reported revenues between $25 million and
$99 million, while only 9 percent reported
annual revenues below $25 million.

Local, National and Export
Markets

When survey respondents were grouped into
quartiles based on their sales to various
product markets, three-fourths of the
respondents sold less than 33 percent of their
product to the local market (Table E-9). The
first quartile of firms sold less than 1 percent
to the local market, while the next quartile of
firms sold less than 10 percent locally.
Likewise, these companies did not ship large
quantities to the regional market.

Large firms tended to concentrate in national
markets, with three-fourths of the respondents
indicating shipments of more than 25 percent
of their output nationally. One-half of all
respondents shipped more than 60 percent of
output to national markets. The upper
quartile of firms shipped three-fourths of their
output nationally.

On the other hand, three-fourths of the

respondents exported less than 13 percent of
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Table E-8

Annual Revenues of Large Firm Sample

Annual Revenues Mumber
Less than $25 million 4
$25 million-$99 million 33
$100 million-$250 million 32
Over $250 million 55
Not Reported 16
Total 150

Percent

9%

22
21

Proportion of Total Sales to Local, Regional, National and Export Markets, by

Table E-9
Quartile of Large Firm Sample
Local Regional
First Quartile 0%-1% -
Second Quartile 2-9 0-10%
Third Quartile 10-32 11-25
Fourth Quariile 33-100 25-100

Mational International
0%-24% -
25-59 0-2
60-75 3-12
76-100 13-100

Table E-10 Labor/Capital Intensiveness of Large Firm Sample
Labor/Capital Percent of

Intensiveness Respondents

1 Labor Intensive 29%

2 Labor Bias 29

3 Capital Bias 31

4 Capital Intensive 7

Not Reported 4

Total 100%

their output. About one-half of the
respondents sold less than 3 percent of output
directly to foreign markets. We caution,
however, that exporting companies in this
group were large and their volume of exports
greatly exceeded those of many small and
medium-size exporting companies.

Labor Intensity

Qur survey inquired about the labor or capital
intensiveness of the companies, but the
results for large firms showed a surprising bias
toward labor intensiveness (Table E-10).
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Since more than one-half of the respondents
were large manufacturers, we consider suspect
this distribution of responses in favor of labor
intensiveness. The responses could have been
based on the size of their labor force and
their own perception of labor intensiveness,
rather than the actual ratio of labor-to-capital
in their operations. Hence, this distribution
of respondents according to labor intensity
could be unreliable.




nalysis and Findings
In this chapter, we grouped the
responses to our survey into three
main topics:

A. lmportance and satisfaction of
Minnesota businesses with current
operating factors;

B. Business changes for the 1990s; and

C. Role of government.

Under each topic, we discuss labor availability
and cost, worker training, taxes and
regulations, capital accessibility and usage,
energy and transportation, technology, and
research and development investments.
Emphasis on these issues varied according to
their importance to the large firm group and
the quality of survey responses.

Evaluation of Statistical
Properties of the Responses
Generally, we desist from further analysis
where there is a large number of
nonresponses, ot there is a fairly even
distribution of responses such that there is no
concurrence on the issue. This even or
uniform distribution of responses subject our
findings to a high probability that random
variation alone could have caused the
observed responses. °

In this study, we presented results that could
be described as having a high probability of
occurrence outside of random events. Also,
we excluded nonrespondents in estimating
proportions and percentages because we
allowed our samples to skip sections and
issues in the questionnaire that were not
important to them. We did not adjust for
rounding errors so that some percentages may
not add exactly to 100 percent.

In evaluating the statistical significance of the
responses, we apply the binomial distribution
as an approximation to a normal distribution
of the responses.’® We justify this method
with a sample size greater than 25 firms, and
5 responses or more per category that
otherwise could have introduced skewness in
the distribution of responses.>! We evaluated
the proportion of respondents answering each
category as a random variable that was
distributed close to normal. For example, we

attached statistical significance to a response
rate greater than 32 percent on questions that
required one answer from four possible
answers; the latter equivalent to a 25 percent
chance of random occurrence. This random,
25 percent chance of occurrence could range
from 18 percent to 32 percent about 95
percent of the time during repeated
sampling.*? Thus, sample proportions outside
this range has a small chance of occurrence
purely due to random events.

Similarly, we use the binomial distribution in
comparing responses to various factors. The
standard error of sample proportion depends
on the size of the proportion and the sample
size, which facilitates calculation of ranges for
statistically significant differences among
responses.>> We could attach a 95 percent
confidence level on differences greater than
12-17 percent between responses.’*

In this survey, we allowed mostly four levels
of responses on each question, with Level 1
denoting the lowest value such as Not
Important, and Level 4 denoting the highest
value such as Very Important. The middle
categories, Level 2 and Level 3 represent the
less emphatic responses. However, we
observed that most responses tend to cluster
in the middle of the levels. The respondents
seemed to avoid the extremely low (Level 1)
or high (Level 4) values on the range of
responses, except in cases where they revealed
very strong feelings about the issue. Hence,
there could be a bias of responses towards the
middle levels. This meant that there could be
greater than 25 percent probability on the
middle levels due to random events alone, so
that we needed to raise farther the level of
responses that we consider to be statistically
significant. We assumed that a 40 percent
response indicated a deliberate choice for the
middle levels rather than due to random
events alone. Conversely, a response rate
close to 25 percent on the extreme ranges
could be statistically significant, Finally, we
concentrated on the percentages at both ends
of the response range, noting that the
respondents used these categories to express
very strong opinions on the issues.
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Table E-11

Importance of Various Occupational Groups to Large Firms

Not Important

1
Occupational Groups
Management -
Professionals/Scientists/Engineers 14
Technical/Skilled 3
Clerical/Sales 3
Unskilled 22

Very limportant

3 4 Total
{Pereent of respondents)
19% 79% 100%
25 50 100
a4 48 100
38 42 100
21 19 100

mportance and
Satisfaction of Minnesota
Businesses with Current
Operating Factors

In this section, we discuss our
respondents’ view of the importance of
current operating factors to the success of
their businesses such as labor availability,
quality and cost, worker training, taxes and
regulations, capital accessibility and usage,
energy and transportation, technology, and
research and development investments. We
present also their level of satisfaction with
these factors in Minnesota since these factors
determine in large measure, the business
climate in the state.

Labor Availability and Cost
Large firms compete mostly in national
markets where the lowest cost producer gains
market share at the expense of other
producers. Labor is a single large cost item in
production, reaching one-third of production
cost for most manufacturers.”> However, there
is less opportunity for economies of scale in
the use of labor compared to capital, other
than the substitution of capital for labor or
improvements in labor productivity itself.
Minimizing on labor cost is easier
accomplished by locating and accessing
quality labor. Indeed, companies expanding
or relocating their operations look for a high
quality and diligent labor force.®

We asked questions about the importance of
various occupational groups to our
respondents’ business operations, and this
varied according to product or service
provided, stage of production and size of
operations, We asked about the levels of
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difficulty recruiting and retaining these
occupational groups, and the personnel issues
that are important to the companies, such as
rising labor cost, health benefits and
declining labor supply. Combined with labor
training in the next section, this section
identifies the specific labor issues that are
important to large firms in Minnesota, some
of which are influenced by public policy and
spending. We correlate the importance of
these issues with public spending on
education and other government functions in
the Impact of Taxes and Regulations section.

Importance of Various Occupational
Groups

Corporate headquarters, subsidiaries and
branches of large corporations in Minnesota
employ a disproportionately large number of
management personnel, professionals and
technical/skilled workers, compared with
clerical/sales and unskilled workers.’
Production, assembly, shipping and other
marketing functions are dispersed to various
product (national) markets, while corporate
administrative functions and research and
development are concentrated in the state.

The large firms in our survey attached the
highest importance on management personnel
among various occupational groups (Table
E-11). Seventy-nine percent, or four of every
five respondents, considered management as
very important to their businesses.
Professionals and technical/skilled workers
ranked next in importance, with about one-
half of the respondents indicating these
groups to be very important. Clerical/sales
occupational groups were also considered very
important by 42 percent of respondents. In




Table E-12

Leve! of Difficulty Recruiting Various Occupational Groups by Large Firms

Easy to
Number of Recruit Difficult

Respondents 1 2 3 4
Occupational Groups {Percent of respondents)
Management 148 9% 32% 41% 18%
Professionals/Scientists/Engineers 125 2 30 53 16
Technical/Skilled 137 4 45 33 18
Clerical/Sales 142 18 53 24 5
Unskilled 125 a7 as 13 2

Table E-13 Level of Difficulty Retaining Various Occupational Groups by Large Firms
Easy to
Number of Reeruit Difficult

Respondents 1 2 3 4
Occupational Groups (Percent of respondents)
Management 141 22% 55% 21% 2%
Professionals/Scientist/Engineers 119 9 57 29 4
Technical/ Skilled 129 15 53 26 7
Clerical/Sales 136 24 49 21 5
Unskilled 119 34 39 21 7

contrast, 60 percent of respondents indicated
unskilled labor as generally unimportant.

Difficulty of Recruitment

Whereas the large firm respondents attached
high importance to management, professional
and technical/skilled employees, more than
one-half of them experienced difficulty
recruiting fotr these labor groups (Table E-12).
Conversely, most companies found it easy to
recruit clerical/sales and unskilled workers.

Retention of Personnel

Retention of personnel did not appear to be a
problem with most large firms in our survey
(Table E-13). For the very important
management class, 77 percent of respondents
indicated relative ease of retention. There
were a fair number of non-respondents for the
professional and technical occupational
groups, but two-thirds of those that responded
stated relative ease of employee retention.

Reasons for Recruitment Difficulty
About one-half of the respondents expressed

some difficulty in recruiting (scores of 3 and
4) (Table E-14). For those experiencing
difficulty recruiting managers, professionals
and technical/skilled personnel, personal taxes
appeared to be the most important limiting
factor, followed by labor shortage and lack of
skills. Cost of labor ranked next in
importance, while climate/weather did not
appear to be an important factor to most
companies. This implies that personal taxes
and cost of labor contributed most to
difficulty recruiting managers, professionals
and technical personnel into the state; that
there could be inadequate local supply of
personnel possessing these skills; and that
cold winters did not rank highly as a reason
for hiring difficulty.

For the few companies reporting difficulty
recruiting clerical/sales and unskilled labor,
the reasons for hiring difficulty received about
equal importance, except for climate/weather
which remained relatively unimportant. More
companies cited labor cost and personal taxes
as unimportant to hiring unskilled labor,
which implies that prevailing hourly wage
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Table E-14

Reasons for Recruitment Difficulty by Large Firms

Difficult to Recruit {Scores of 3 and 4)

Professionals

Technical Clerk Unskilled

{(Mumiber of respondents)

Management

Reason for Difficulty 87
Cost of Labor

Not Important 31

Imporiant 43
Lack of Skills

Not Important 30

Important 42
Labor Shoriage

Not Imporiant 28

Important 45
Personal Taxes

Not Important 22

Important 57
Climate-Weather

Not Important 40

Important a5

86

29

40

24
48

26
45

20
55

33
39

70 41 19
23 8 14
34 23 4
19 10 5
41 21 14
19 6 -
38 25 19
21 13 10
42 21 8
a3 22 i0
27 10 8

rates were not serious impediments to
recruiting unskilled labor in the state. Labor
shortage and lack of skills were more
important reasons for those few companies
that reported difficulty hiring unskilled labor.
This is not surprising because low wages for
unskilled labor limit the size of the pool to
the local community and render them
immobile, compared to high wages for
professionals that attract candidates from
other states.

Differences in Recruiting Difficulty
Among Various Types of Companies
Difficulty recruiting for various occupations
could differ among companies depending on
the age and size of company, ownership, or
primary product. Prospective employees would
prefer job stability and high wages and
benefits commonly offered by established
companies. However, there were very few
respondents in our sample of large firms that
were less than 10 years old or employed less
than 100 so that we could not infer any
relationship between recruitment difficulty
and age or size of company. Also,
independents and corporate entities had
almost similar proportions of respondents that
experienced difficulty in recruiting
management, professionals and technical
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personnel. A larger proportion of foreign-
owned companies stated some difficulty in
recruiting, but this may not be meaningful
because there were very few samples of these
companies in the survey.

A larger proportion of high technology
companies and those engaged in durable
goods manufacturing expressed difficulty
recruiting professionals and management
personnel, compared to companies in services
and other businesses (Table E-15). Although
79 percent of respondents belonging to the
high technology group stated some difficulty
recruiting professionals, only seven companies
out of 38 respondents, or 18 percent,
expressed great difficulty. This pattern appears
to hold for other types of companies and
occupational groups, so that problems
recruiting personnel may not be as serious as
these tabulations imply.

Importance of Personnel Issues
Provision of health benefits was an overriding
issue to most large firms (Table E-16). About
90 percent of those companies that
considered the various occupations to be
important were concerned with employee
health benefits. Rising labor costs and lack of
skills were also major issues, particulatly for




Table E-15

Company

Proportion of Large Firm Respondents Expressing Recruiting Difficulty by Type of

Difficult to Reeruit (Scores 3 and 4)

Number
of

Firmns Management Professionals Technical Clerk Unskilled

Type of Company

Ownership of

Company

Independents 52 57%
Headquarters a7 60
U.S. Branch 43 55
Foreign Owned 8 08

Primary Product

High Technology 42 63
Durable Wifg. 25 60
Nondurable Mfg. 27 63
Services, Other 56 53

Ownership of

Company

Independents 52 25
Headquarters a7 4
U.S. Branch 43 21
Foreignh Owned 8 25

Primary Product

High Technology 42 12
Durable Nifg. 25 24
Nondurable Mfg. 27 44
Services, Other 56 5

{Percent of respondents)

72% 53% 33% 24%
73 60 33 10
60 39 22 14
63 43 13 .
79 45 35 8
85 60 20 17
64 52 8 .
55 50 39 29

15 28 6 7
18 i5 2 -
17 11 7 -

- 14 - -
18 14 5 3

5 8 4 -
20 24 - -
17 24 8 5

those companies that employ a large number
of unskilled labor. Anticipation of the aging
of the population (and workforce) was
revealed in the expressed importance of
declining labor supply and retirement
benefits. However, organized labor and work
force diversity were not major issues, except
perhaps for companies that employ a large
number of unskilled labor. Other personnel
issues that affect company morale and
employee benefits such as drug/AIDS testing,
employee parking/commuting, day care, and
flexible work schedules were not major
concerns to this group of large firms.

Employee Training

Employee training was very important to our
sample of large firms (Table E-17). Ninety-six
percent of those that responded indicated
they offered formal training programs for their
employees; and of these firms with formal

training, 84 percent increased their programs
compared to five years ago.

Large firms indicated in-house training as the
most important source of training, followed
by university/college, primary/secondary and
vocational/technical (Table E-18). More than
one-half of the respondents indicated that
community colleges, apprenticeship and
consultants were low in importance as sources
of training.

Large firms were generally satisfied with their
sources of training. In-house training (Table
E-19), university/college and vocational/
technical were cited as providing satisfactory
training. On the other hand, primary/
secondary schools were unsatisfactory to 58
percent of the respondents.

Among those companies where these training
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Table E-16 Proportion of Large Firm Respondents Expressing Importance of Labor Issues and
Importance of Occupational Groups

Companies Attaching linportance to Occupation Group
Management Professionals Technical Clerk Unskilled
{Percent of respondents)

Labor Issues
Considered limportant

Rising Labor Cost 80% 83% 80% 83% 88%
Lack of Skills 63 65 62 63 78
Declining Labor Supply 56 52 53 57 67
Drug/AIDS Testing 35 35 36 40 47
Health Benefits 89 92 90 920 1]
Parking/Commute 19 16 17 20 21
Day Care 34 35 35 37 36
Organized Labor 46 44 a7 48 55
Diversity 3 36 30 33 36
Retirement 57 60 55 62 59
Flexible Schedule 35 35 33 37 a1
Other 5 2 6 7 7

Table E-17 Forimal Training by Large Firms Compared to Five Years Ago

Percent of those

Level of Training Number with Formal Training
No Formal Training 6 -

Same Level Training 22 16%

More Training 79 58

Much More Training 36 26

No Response 7 -

Total 150 100%

Table E-18 Important Sources of Training for Large Firms

ot Very

Important lnportant
1 2 3 4

Seurces {Percent of respondents)
In-house 1% 8% 35% 56%
Apprenticeship 40 29 i9 12
Consuitants 18 40 37 4
Vocational/Tech 12 28 43 16
Community College 17 . 44 33 6
University/College 7 16 a5 32
Primary/Secondary 8 20 35 36
sources were important (Scores of 3 and 4), vocational/technical schools. In ranking
the levels of satisfaction were even higher for community colleges, a larger proportion of
in-house training, university/college and companies that valued their educational
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Table E-19

Level of Satisfaction by Large Firms on Sources of Training

Sources

In-house
Apprenticeship
Consultanis
Vocational/Technical
Community College
University/College
Primary/Secondary

3

Very
Satisfied
4

{(Percent of respondents)

Not
Satisfied
1 2
2% 16%
18 28
8 37
7 24
9 34
5 13
16 42

Percent of those Firms Indicating Importance
of these Sources of Training (Scores of 3 & 4)

In-house
Apprenticeship
Consuitanis
Vocational/Technical
Community College
University/College
Primary/Secondary

1 NW s N

14

63%  19%

13
5
10
6
i4
6

Table E-20 Topics Covered in Training Programs of Large Firms
Never Often
1 2 3 4
Topic {Percent of respondents)

Manufacturing
Manufacturing Processes
Engineering/Scientific
Quality Improvement

Manufacturing/Sales
Customer Service
International Skills
Foreign Languages
Marketing Techniques

Administrative
Clerical/Office Skills
Computer Skills (Adm.)

Managerial
Strategic Planning
Supervisory/Leadership

General
Basic Skills
Communication Skills
Career Development
Interpersonal Skills

10%
23

41

16

13%
27
12

38% 39%

30 20
31 48
3 50
i2 2

1 -
a5 30
40 15
49 27
35 25
49 43
i1 7
45 16
37 8
49 20

services were satisfied, compared to the entire
sample. This suggests that in-house training

and public sources of training such as
universities, colleges and vocational/technical
schools were adequate. Primary and secondary

education provided training were exceptions
in that there was a fairly high proportion of
dissatisfied firms.

This survey confirmed the commitment by
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Table E-21 Reasons for Training Programs of Large Firms

Mot Very
Important Important
i 2 3 4
Reasons {Percent of respondents)
Technical Complexity 2% 12% 44% 42%
Company Procedures 1 23 a5 31
Correct Basic Skills 7 41 a7 15
Career Advancement 2 22 56 20
Improve Quality - 2 32 66
Manage Employee Turnosver 13 40 33 i5
Reduce Absenteeism 23 45 24 8
Workplace Safety 6 17 43 34

Table E-22 Increase in Formal Training by Large Firms for Important Occupational Groups

Companies that Attached lmportance to Occupation Group

Management Professionals Technical Clerlk Unskilled
Level of Training {Percent of respondents)
Less Training 4% 6% 4% 4% 4%
Same Level

Training 15 13 16 17 18
More Training 55 50 55 58 54
Much More .
Training 25 30 24 22 23
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
large firms to quality improvement and increased their level of training compared to
customer service (Table E-20). These were five years ago, and this emphasis on training
the most frequent topics in their training did not seem to vary among occupational
programs, followed by related topics of classes that were important to them (Table
manufacturing processes and marketing E-22).
techniques. International skills and foreign
languages received the least attention. Basic The quest for productivity and quality
skills were also relegated to public schools and improvements was common among large
other outside sources. companies, whether they are independent,
corporate entities or foreign-owned branches

Most large firms focused their training (Table E-23). Large numbers of high
programs on quality improvements {Table technology companies, manufacturing firms
E-21). Other very important topics were and service, trade and other companies
updates on technical complexity of considered training for productivity and
production and workplace safety. Career quality improvements to be very important.
advancement received modest importance,
while correction of basic skills, managing Access to Capital
employee turnover and reducing absentecism About two-thirds of the large firms indicated
did not appear to be major topics for in-house that they sought investment or working
training. capital during the past five years. Of those

companies that responded to the level of
Three-fourths of the respondents had
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Table E-23

Importance of Training to Improve Productivity and Quality by Type of Company and

Major Product Group of Large Firms

lmportance of Training to lmprove
Produectivity and Quality

MNot
Company Inportant
Characteristics 1 2

Very
lmeportant
3 4

(Perecent of respondents)

Type of Company
Independent - -
Corporate Headquarters - 5
Branch/Division -
Foreign-Owned - 16

Product Group
High Technology - -
Durable Goods Mfg. - -
NonDurable Goods Nifg. - -
Services, Other - 6

33% 67%

35 60
29 7i
16 67
31 69
43 57
31 69
28 66

{Percent of Respondents)

Cumulative

Table E-24 Difficully Raising Capital by Large Firms
Level of Difficulty Number

Raising Capital of Firms Percent

1 Low 39 49%

2 Medium Low 24 30

3 Medium High 11 14

4 High 5 7

No Response 71 -

Total 150 100%

difficulty raising capital, more than three-

fourths reported little difficulty (Table E-24).

Among the different groups of companies that
sought investment capital, most of them
reported relatively low levels of difficulty
(Table E-25). A larger proportion of
independent companies and high technology
firms encountered greater difficulty raising
capital compared to corporations and their
branches, and other manufacturers. These
independent companies and high technology
firms are commonly considered poor credit
risks among bankers and other financial
sources,

This relative ease at raising capital was due
largely to the excellent financial condition of

the large firms. Two-thirds of those companies
that sought capital had a debt-to-equity ratio
of less than two (Table E-26).

In general, companies that secured their loans
with cash or cash equivalents, and hard assets
such as buildings and equipment experienced
less difficulty obtaining those loans (Table
E-27). A large proportion of companies that
listed inventory and accounts receivable as
collateral had some difficulty obtaining loans.
This is consistent with the greater risks for
valuation changes and poor liquidity inherent
in inventory and accounts receivable.

Sixty-one large firms or 41 percent of the

sample indicated costs of loans-such as
interest rates and origination fees-as a barrier
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Table E-25 Difficulty Raising Capital by Type of Company and Major Product Group of Large

Firms
Level of Difficulty Raising Capital
Number of Low High
Respondents 1 2 3 4
{Percent of respondents)
Type of Company
Independent 30 40% 30% 27% 3%
Headquarters 31 52 32 10 6
Branch/Division 15 60 27 - 13
Foreign-Owned 3 67 33 - -
Product Group
High Technology 25 48 28 12 12
Durable Goods Mfg. 12 67 25 8 -
Nondurable Goods 11 55 36 9 -
Services, Other 31 42 32 19 7

Table E-26 Debi-to-Equity Ratio of Large Firms that Sought Capital

{Pereent of Respondents)

Number
Debt-Equity Ratio of Firms Percent Cumulative
1 Less than 1:1 42 48% 48%
2 1:1 to less than 2:1 16 18 66
3 2:1 to less than 4:1 16 18 84
4 Q{More than 4:1 13 15 100
No Response i1 - -
Total 150 100%

Table E-27 Difficulty Raising Capital by Type of Loan Collateral for Large Firms

Level of Difficulty Raising Capital
Number of Low High
Type Respondents i 2 3 4
{Percent of respondents})
Loan Collateral

Cash & Cash Equivalents 1 44% 22% 22% 11%

Hard Assets (bldg, equip) 37 45 36 13 6

Inventory 12 12 i2 50 26

Accounts Receivable 14 20 10 51 20

Other 12 67 33 - -

in obtaining capital (Table E-28). However, adequate cash flow, collateral and lending
only 7 percent of these firms considered costs limits. Sources of financing, discrimination,
of loans as a large batrier, while 63 percent required return to equity, investors’ control
stated that this barrier was relatively small. and other factors are cited less often by the
The other frequently cited barriers were samples. In all cases, it appears that most of

financial institutions’ requirements of
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Table E-28

Barriers in Obtaining Investment Capital by Large Firms

Barriers

Cost of Loan

Collateral Requirements

Lending Limits

Cash Flow Requirements

Knowing Where to Go

Local Availability

Risk of Project

Discrimination

Amount of Required Return to Equity
Ampount of Business Control by Investors
Lack of Market for Public Oifering
Cost of Public Offering

Number Distribution by Level of Barrier
of Eirms Low High
Reporting 1 2 3 4
{Percent of respondents)
61 31% 32%  30% 7%
48 46 23 17 14
48 39 31 15 15
50 30 40 22 8
43 65 23 2 10
46 59 17 i3 11
44 52 36 9 3
38 81 16 3 -
40 43 30 20 7
40 52 30 10 8
36 56 25 8 11
35 54 20 23 3

Difiicuity in Securing Capital by Intended Use of Investment Capital for Large Firms

Difficulty Securing Capital

Table E-29

Intended Use of Number
Investiment of Firms
Captial Reporting
Inventory 24
Land Acquisition 32
Building Acquisition 46
New Equipment 64
Research & Development 17
Retire Existing Debt 13
Refinance Existing Debt 23
Working Capital 53
Other 14

Low High
1 2 3 4
{Percent of respondents)
46%  40% 5% 10%
51 38 i -
50 38 i -
43 37 16 4
53 33 - 14
54 31 8 8
49 30 10 10
48 28 15 ]
50 34 8 8

the companies considered these barriers to be
relatively mild.

The level of difficulty in securing loans did
not appear to vary by intended use of the
loan (Table E-29). Indeed, it appears that the
companies did not have very much difficulty
obtaining loans, whatever the intended use.
These loans were obtained mostly from
national sources, rather than Minnesota
lending institutions and investors.

Energy

Minnesota has one of the lowest electric and
natural gas rates in the nation. Pipelines
bring domestic natural gas which is cleaner

and cheaper than fuel oil into the state, while
electric utilities have built large, coal-fired
generating units to replace oil-fired units and
power imports from other states, There are
also local refineries that supply the upper
Midwest with gasoline, fuel oil and propane.

Large companies in Minnesota were generally
satisfied with their energy sources in terms of
cost, reliability and availability (Table E-30).
More than one-half of the respondents
indicated that they were moderately satisfied
to highly satisfied with regard to cost of their
energy sources. More than three-fourths
indicated that they were moderately satisfied
to highly satisfied with regard to reliability
and availability of energy sources.
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Table E-30

Level of Satisfaction to Various Energy Sources by Large Firms

Energy Source

Primary Heating Source
Electricity
Natural Gas
Fuel Oil
Propane
Coal
Own Source
Other

Electricity
Natural Gas
Fuel Qil
Propane
Coal

Own Source
Other

Electricity
Natural Gas
Fuel Oil
Propane
Coal

Own Source
Other

Primary Process Source
Electricity
Natural Gas
Fuel Oil
Propane
Coal
Own Source
Other

Electricity
Natural Gas
Fuel Oil
Propane
Coal

Own Source
Other

Electricity

Natural Gas

Fue! Oil

Propane

Coal

Own Source
Other

Number
Reporting

22
73

10

22
76

10

Level of Satisfaction

Low
1 2 3

High
4

{Percent of respondents)

Reasonable Cost
- 45% 41%

4 25 59
11 22 56
- 40 40
- 50 25
14 43 29
- - 100
Reliability
- 5 43
1 9 49
- 22 56
- - 50
- - KE]
- 14 43
Availability
- - 50
- 8 43
- 22 56
- 10 30
- - a3
- 14 29

Reasonable Cost

7 31 48
i0 32 43
29 i4 43
13 38 25

- 50 25
17 50 17

100 - -
Reliability

2 12 a1

3 7 32

- 16 50

- 14 14

- - 33

- 17 33

- - 100

Availability

- 11 34

- 7 30

- i6 50

- - 28

- - 33

- 17 33

- 100 -

190




Table E-31

Importance of Transportation to Large Firms by Type of Company, Major Product

and Market Orientation

Level of Importance Mot Very
Type of Company Number fmportant lmportant
or Major Product Reporting 1 2 3 4
{Percent of respondents)
All Samples 141 25% 5% 16% 54%
Type of Company
Independent 49 29 2 20 49
Headquartiers 43 23 10 i8 49
Branch/Division 42 21 7 10 62
Foreign-Owned 7 15 - 15 71
Major Product
High Technology 38 32 i1 18 39
Durable Goods Mig. 25 - 4 20 76
NonDurable Goods Mfg. 27 - 4 19 77
Services, Other 51 43 4 12 a1
Market Orientation
Local Market
0%-25% Local 101 18 8 18 56
25%-50% Local 13 38 - - 62
51%-75% Local 6 33 - 17 50
76%-100% Local 15 47 - 20 33
Regional Markets
0%-25% Regional 107 24 7 20 50
25%-50% Regional 13 31 - - 69
51%-75% Regional 10 10 - 10 80
76%-100% Regional 5 20 20 - 60
National Markets
0%-25% National 34 32 3 12 53
26%-50% National 23 22 - 22 57
51%-75% National 49 18 8 18 55
76%-100% National 29 24 10 14 52
International Markets
0%-25% International 118 24 4 15 57
26%-50% International 16 25 19 19 37
51%-75% International 1 - - 100 -
Most of the large firms use cheaper natural Transportation

gas for heating and process use and they
usually purchase energy on interruptible basis
during the winter. During peak demands for
natural gas with extremely cold weather,
these firms are required to shift to the more
expensive fuel oil and electricity. However,
deregulation of domestic natural gas in the
1980s has led to plentiful supplies, which
greatly reduced setvice interruptions among
large industrial and commercial customers.

About two-thirds of the large firm samples
rated transportation moderately to highly
important to their business, and more than
one-half of the samples considered
transportation to be very important (Table
E-31). Since branches of large corporations,
including foreign-owned branches are usually
production plants, a larger proportion of them
placed high importance on transportation
compared to independent companies and
corporate headquarters.
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Table E-32

Importance of Different Modes of Product Transport to Large Firms

Not

Transportation Mumber Iraportant
Modes Reporting 1
Trucks 92 -

Air Transporiation 30 -

Rail Transportation 24 13
Barge Transportation 8 25
Freight Transport 26 -

Level of lmportance

Yery
Important
2 3 4

{Percent of respondents)

3% 68% 29%

17 73 10
21 50 16
25 38 12

8 77 15

Table E-33

Level of Satisfaction with Air Travel and Automobile for Business Travel of Large

Firms
Level of lmportance
Not Very
ransportation Number Important important
Modes Reporting 1 3 4
{Percent of respondents)
Air Transporiation 131 13% 31% 50% 6%
Automobile 61 - 71 18

Durable and non-durable goods manufacturers
were more emphatic on transportation; three-
fourths of the respondents indicated
transportation was of high importance to their
business. Slightly more than one-half of high
technology samples considered transportation
to be important. On the other hand, a large
number of companies in services, trade and
other industries were not very concerned with
transportation.

As expected, large companies serving regional
and national markets attached greater
importance to transportation compared to
those supplying local markets, We noted also
that as the proportion of products shipped to
local markets increased, the proportion of
firms attaching importance to transportation
declined. Conversely, more of the companies
that shipped large proportions of their
products to regional and national markets
attached greater importance to transportation
than those that sold to local markets.

Medes of Transportation
Ninety-two large firms, or 61 percent of the
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sample, reported trucks as their primary mode
of transport (Table E-32). Almost all of these
samples were satisfied with trucking. A
smaller proportion of the samples reported air,
rail, barge and freight transport, and they
mostly indicated moderate to high levels of
satisfaction for these modes.

Business Travel

More than three-fourths of the large firm
samples considered business travel to be an
important part of their operations (Scores of
3 and 4). Most companies reported that they
used air travel, while only 41 percent
reported that they used automobiles. The
levels of satisfaction for both modes were

fairly high (Table E-33).

Importance of Speed, Cost and Other
Transportation Characteristics

Large companies primarily indicating truck
transport as important, emphasized reasonable
cost, reliability and quality of service {Table
E-34). Speed, frequency of service, safety and
other characteristics appeared less important.
For air transportation, speed was the highly




Table E-34

Level of Satisfaction of Large Firms with Various Transport Modes

Transportation
Modes

Trucking
Speed
Cost
Frequency
Reliability
Traceability
Safety
Quality of Service
Mode Availability

Air Transportation

Speed
Cost
Frequency
Reliability
Traceability
Safety

Quality of Service
Mode Availability

Rail Transportation

Speed
Cost
Frequency
Reliability
Traceability
Safety

Quality of Service
Mode Availability

Number
Reporting

Barge/Ship Transportation

Speed
Cost
Frequency
Reliability
Traceability
Safety

Quality of Service
Mode Availability

t NN=NNMDNN

Commercial Freight Services

Speed
Cost
Frequency
Reliability
Traceability
Safety

Quality of Service
Mode Availability

Level of Satisfaction

MNot Very
Satisfied Satisfied
1 2 3 4

{Percent of respondents)

- 4% 45% 51%

- 4 16 79

- 6 45 48

- - 21 79

- 5 49 46

- 12 40 48

- - 28 72
26 26 26 22
- - 28 72

- 6 11 83

- 6 53 41

- - i8 82

- 12 35 53

6 18 a7 29

- - 28 72
12 38 38 12
7 - 43 50

- - 29 71

- 7 50 43

- - 14 86

8 - 54 as
- 14 29 57

- 7 29 64
29 43 14 14
- 100 - -

- - - 100

- - - 100

- - - 100

- - - 100

- 50 - 50

- - - 100

- - 38 62

- 8 a8 54

- 9 64 27

- - 25 75

- - 73 27

9 18 45 27

- - 33 67
17 17 50 17

desirable characteristic, along with reasonable
cost, reliability and quality of service. For rail
transport and freight services, speed, cost and

reliability were equally important.

Research and Development
More than three-fourths of the large firm
samples indicated that they plan to introduce
a new product or service during the next five
years. Further, 66 percent of the respondents
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Table E-35

Firms

Importance of Research and Development Investment to the Success of Large

Currently
Mumber Perecent
1 Not Important 22 15%
2 Not Very Important 28 19
3 Somewhat Important 34 24
4 Very Important 60 42
Total 144 100%

In Five Years

Number Percent

i3 10%
12 9
38 28
70 53
133 100%

Table E-36 Importance of Research and Development to Various Types of Large Firms
Level of lmportance
Mot Very
Type of Company Number Important Important
or Major Product of Respondents k| 2 3 4

Type of Company

Independent 49
Headquariers 45
Branch/Division 42
Foreign-Owned 8
Major Product
High Technology 40
Durable Goods Wfg. 24
Non-durable Goods Mfg. 26
Services, Other 54

{Percent of respondents)

14% 24% 20% 41%

18 20 24 38
12 i2 24 §2
25 25 38 13
5 13 23 60
8 25 29 38
8 27 12 54
30 19 28 24

considered research and development
investments to be important to the success of
their companies, and 42 percent indicated
these investments to be very important (Table
E-35). An increasing proportion believed that
research and development will become more
important during the next five years.

More than three-fourths of branches/division
of large firms considered research and
development to be an important part of their
business (Scores of 3 and 4) (Table E-36).
This proportion came to less than two-thirds
for independents and less than one-half for
foreign-owned branches in our sample.
Similarly, high technology companies and
those engaged in manufacturing stressed
research and development, while about one-
half of respondents in services, trade and
other industries did not indicate importance
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of research and development for their
businesses.

Large firms appeared to value highly the
proprietary nature of research and
development (Table E-37). More than two-
thirds of the respondents conducted research
and development in-house, while only 11
percent subcontracted with other firms. Less
than 4 percent subcontracted with academia
or the federal government.

Importance of Different
Technologies

More than three-fourths of the respondents
stressed the importance of high technology
equipment to fully automate the production
process, increase communication and
information handling capabilities, and
improve quality or productivity such as




Table E-37

Methods of Conducting Research and Development by Large Firms

Methods

In-house/internal 100
Subcontract with other Firms
Subcontract with Academia
Subcontract with Federal Govt.

Number of Firms

Percent of Total

67%
11

3

2

Table E-38 Importance of Different Type of High Technology Currently and in Five Years for
Large Firms
Level of lmportance
Mot Very
Type of High Number of Important Ineporiant
Technology Respondents 1 2 3 4
{Percent of respondents)
Currently
Automated Production 138 8% 14% 39% 38%
Communication/Information 140 3 17 50 31
Quality/Productivity Systems 138 5 13 49 33
Advanced Materials 132 20 22 34 23
Next Five Years
Automated Production 132 5 9 30 57
Communication/Information 138 1 7 a8 54
Quality/Productivity Systems 134 3 4 a4 49
Advanced Materials 128 17 i8 33 32

computer-aided design (Table E-38). Large
firms were aware of the potentials of these
computer-based technologies, particularly with
increasing competition in the marketplace
during the next five years. The proportion of
companies ranking these technologies as very
important increased sharply from one-thitd to
about one-half of all companies when the
time frame was extended to the next five.
years. However, this response did not hold for
advanced materials, where the responses
appeared more evenly distributed across the
four levels of importance.

Independent companies, corporate headquarters
and branches of U.S. corporations attached
high importance to new technologies (Table
E-39). Corporations emphasized automated
production and communication of
information, while independent companies
tried to minimize production costs through
equipment that improved productivity and
communication. High technology and durable
goods manufacturing placed high importance
on equipment to improve productivity and
advanced materials.

Impact of Taxes and
Regulations

More than 90 percent of the large firm
samples indicated significant impact of taxes
and regulations on their operations (Table
E-40). The respondents were emphatic on
their response to taxes and regulations: 58
percent of the respondents placed a very
significant impact, while only 6 percent ‘
showed small impact of taxes and regulations.
This finding is consistent with most other
surveys and location studies comparing
economic development programs and
initiatives among states, in addition to
traditional business concerns such as access to
labor, transportation, markets and raw
materials,*®

The perceived significant impact of taxes and
regulations did not vary among independents
and corporate entities, except foreign-owned
branches (Table E-41). Those companies
providing non-durable manufactured goods
reported the most adverse impacts.
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Table E-39 Imporiance of High Technology o Different Types of Large Firms and Major Product

Groups
Level of importance
Not Very
Type of Company Number Important Imwportant
or Major Product Reporting i 2 3 4
(Percent of respondents)
Equipment for more fully automated production
Type of Company
Independent a6 11% 7% 35% 37%
Headquariers 42 10 10 50 31
Branch/Division 40 5 10 as 48
Foreign-Owned 8 - 38 25 38
Major Product
High Technology 37 8 14 41 38
Durable Goods Wifg. 24 - 17 50 33
Non-durable Goods Mfg. 24 - 21 29 50
Service, Other 51 16 10 39 35
Equipment for communication of information
Type of Company
Independents 48 4 17 a4 35
Headguarters 45 2 11 60 27
Branches/Division 41 - 20 49 32
Foreign-Owned 8 13 38 25 25
Major Product
High Technology 40 3 20 50 28
Durable Goods Wifg. 24 - 21 63 17
Non-durable Goods Mfg. 24 - 21 a2 38
Service, Other 54 6 11 46 37
Other equipment to improve productivity
Type of Company
Independents 48 8 15 48 29
Headquarters 42 5 10 57 29
Branches/Division 41 2 12 46 39
Foreign-Owned 7 - 29 29 43
Major Product
High Technology 40 - 8 53 40
Durable Goods Nifg. 24 4 8 67 21
Non-durable Goods Wifg. 24 - 8 46 46
Service, Other 50 12 22 40 26
Advanced materials to improve product or processes
Type of Company
Independenis 45 24 20 a3 22
Headguarters 39 26 23 21 3
Branches/Division 41 10 27 44 20
Foreign-Owned 7 29 - 57 14
Major Product
High Technology 37 5 i4 51 30
Durable Goods Nifg. 23 4 26 43 26
Non-durable Goods Mig. 24 13 29 33 25
Service, Other 48 a4 23 17 17

196




Table E-40

Impact of Taxes and Regulations on Business Operating Cost of Large Firms

Number of
Severity of lmipact Respondents
1 No Impaci 2
2 Not Very Significant 8
3 Somewhat Significant 52
4 Very Significant 87
No Response 1
Total 150

Percent

1%

Table E-41

Product Groups

Impact of Taxes and Regulations to Diiferent Types of Large Firms and Major

Type of Company Number of
or Product/Service Respondents
Type of Company
Independent 52
Headquariers a7
Branches/Division 43
Foreign-Owned 8
Major Product
High Technology 42
Durable Goods Wifg. 25
Non-durable Goods Mfg. 27
Services, Other 56

Severity of linpact

Mot Very
Significant Significant
9 2 3 4

{Percent of respondents)

4% 8% 31% 58%
- 2 a4 54
- 7 35 58
- - 13 a8
2 10 43 45
= - a6 54
- - i5 85
- 8 35 58

QOwerall Ranking of Impacts

of Taxes and Regulations on

Large Companies

Sample firms ranked eight categories of taxes
and regulations based on impacts on their
businesses, with the highest impact being
ranked 1. By using the rankings as weights,
we created an overall ranking of impacts for
the entire sample. The overall score for each
tax or regulation was calculated as the sum of
the percentages of respondents on each level
of impact (scores of 1 through 8) multiplied
by the level itself as weight. Hence, a low
overall score means that most respondents
ranked it at scores of 1 through 5, which are
scores indicating high impact.

Workers' compensation had the highest
impact among all taxes and regulations,
followed by corporate income taxes,

unemployment insurance, commercial/
industrial property taxes and personal income
taxes (Table E-42). These are “particularly
visible taxes” that Roger Schmenner (1982)
contended to be detrimental to state
recruitment efforts.>® On the other hand,
sales taxes, residential property taxes and
research and development tax credits were
relatively less important to large firms.

Impact of Regulations on

Businesses

There was no consensus among our sample of
large firms regarding the impact of pollution
control regulations on their businesses (Table
E-43). There seemed to be as many firms that
reported no impact to less impact as there
were firms that reported significant to very
significant impact, On employment
regulations, businesses tended to attach more
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Table E-42 Overall Ranking of Impacts of Taxes and Regulation on Large Firms

TaxRegulation Ranlk Overall Score™
Worker's Compensation 1 267
Corporate Income Tax 2 328
Unemployment Insurance 3 364
Commercial/lnd Property Tax 4 380
Personal Income Tax 5 408
Sales Tax 6 518
Residential Property Tax 7 558
Research and Dev. Tax Credit 8 655

* Sum of proporiion of respondents on each rank, multiplied by that rank as weight;
the lowest score has the most impact.

Table E-43 limpact of Regulations on Large Firms
Severity of mpact
Not Very
Number of Significant Significant
Respondents 1 2 3 4

{Percent of respondents)

Poliution Control Regulations

Air Pollution 126 30% 31% 18% 21%
Water Pollution 129 24 28 25 23
Toxic Waste 129 21 32 29 18
Solid Waste 135 16 21 36 27
Employment Regulations
Hiring and Selection 144 8 23 36 33
Hours and Wages 143 i8 29 33 20
Civil Rights 144 18 25 35 22
Health and Safety 144 11 25 38 26
Liability Insurance 143 8 23 41 28
significant impact than no impact, regulations because they do not produce large
particularly on such topics as hiring and amounts of pollutants.
selection, liability insurance and health and
Safety Standards (OSHA). Impact Of Employfrnent
Polluct | repulations did Regulations on Different
tion control regulations t r ,
or gufa ' hot appea Types of Large Firms

to impact any particular type of company
compared to the others, except for non-
durable goods manufacturing (Table E-44).
Food and kindred product manufacturers and
pulp and paper mills generate a large amount
of pollutants into the water and toxic wastes
into the dump sites, so that a large
proportion of these companies were impacted
more than the others. On the other hand,
services, trade and other industries appeared
to be least concerned about pollution control

Most large firms indicated that employment
regulations had a significant impact on their
businesses (Table E-45). The impacts seemed
equally severe among different types of
companies and major product groups. The
exceptions were large proportions of service
and trade companies that were significantly
impacted by civil rights (discrimination), and
durable goods manufacturing firms that were
impacted by liability insurance. Corporations
and durable and non-durable manufacturing
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Table E-44

Impact of Pollution Control Regulations on Different Types of Large Firms and
Major Product Group

Type of Company
or Major Product

Type of Company
Independents
Headquarters
Branch/Division
Foreign-Owned

Major Product
High Technology
Durable Goods Wifg.

Non-durable Goods Wifg.

Services, Other

Type of Company
Independents
Headquariers
Branch/Division
Foreign-Owned

Major Product
High Technology
Durable Goods Mfg.

Non-durable Goods Mig.

Services, Other

Type of Company
Independents
Headquarters
Branch/Division
Foreign-Owned

Major Product
High Technology
Durable Goods Mfg.

Non-durable Goods Mfg.

Services, Other

Type of Company
Independents
Headcquarters
Branch/Division
Foreign-Owned

Major Product
High Technology
Durable Goods Mfg.

Non-durable Goods Nifg.

Services, Other

Number of
Respondents

a8

25
42

Severity of lmpact

3

Very
Significant
4

{Percent of respondents)

Mot
Significant
1 2
Air Pollution
37% 28%
31 41
24 24
14 29
25 a3
21 42
13 17
49 30

34 24
24 31
16 26
13 38
21 29
13 29
12 16
40 33
Toxic Waste

29 24
24 33
14 38

- 3as
i1 29
13 43
13 21
39 34

Solid Waste

18 24
20 25
11 16

- 13
13 24

8 25

4 19
28 19

23%

24
14

36
32
32
75

42
38

30

22
23
42
i3

21
29

23
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Table E-45

Product Groups

Impacts of Employment Regulations on Different Types of Large Firms and Major

Type of Company
or Major Product

Type of Company
Independents
Headguarters
Branch/Division
Foreign-Owned

Major Product
High Technology
Durable Goods Wifg.

Non-durable Goods Nig.

Services, Other

Type of Company
Independents
Headquarters
Branch/Division
Foreign-Owned

Major Product
High Technology
Durable Goods Wifg.

Non-Durable Goods WMfg.

Services, Other

Type of Company
Independents
Headquarters
Branch/Division
Foreign-Owned

Major Product
High Technology
Durable Goods lMfg.

Non-Durable Goods Nifg.

Services, Other

Type of Company
Independents
Headquarters
Branch/Division
Foreign-Owned

Major Product
High Technology
Durable Goods WNifg.

Non-Durable Goods Mfg.

Services, Other

Type of Company
Independents
Headqguarters
Branch/Division
Foreign-Owned

Major Product
High Technology
Durable Goods Mig.

Non-Durable Goods Mfg.

Services, Other

Severity of lmpact

Very
Significant
4

15

18
28

24
13
32

23

22

Not
Number of Significant
Respondents 9 2 3
{Percent of respondents)

Hiring and Selection Practices

50 8 14% 34%
46 7 39 37
40 10 i3 38
8 13 37 37
40 18 15 38
23 9 - 30 43
27 4 26 30
54 4 24 35
Hours and Wage Regulations
50 20 28 34
45 13 40 33
40 20 20 30
8 25 25 38
40 23 33 30
23 17 30 43
27 26 26 30
53 11 28% 32
Civil Rights (Discrimination)
50 18 18 40
45 16 38 33
a1 22 15 32
8 13 50 38
40 25 18 35
23 13 35 39
27 26 33 19
54 11 22 43

40

27
54

39

26
54

12 34
13 17
10 i8
- 50
13 35
4 22
7 22
15 20

Liability Insurance

WY w
-
[+

-

Nas®
N
~

24

15

a1
24
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Table E-46

Quality of Technical Assistance on Regulations for Large Firms

Number of
Respondents

Pollution Control Regulations

Air Pollution 75

Water Pollution 86

Toxic Waste 89

Solid Waste 96
Employment Regulations

Hiring and Selection 116

Hours and Wages 105

Civil Righis 106

Health and Safety 115

Liability Insurance 116

Quality of Technical Assistance

Poor Excellent

1 2 3 4
(Percent of respondents)

7% 31% 53% 9%
6 33 51 10
7 32 a6 8
5 40 a7 8
9 32 50 9
6 30 53 11
9 33 46 i1
7 24 53 16
0 28 45 17

firms showed greater sensitivity to health and
safety standards (OSHA) than the other

groups.

Quality of Technical Assistonce

Most large firms were satisfied with the
quality of technical assistance available for
pollution control regulations and employment
regulations (Table E-46). Only about 7
percent of respondents indicated poor
technical assistance with pollution control
regulations. Most companies reported
adequate to moderately high levels of
satisfaction on technical assistance. About 9
percent of the respondents reported excellent
technical assistance.

There were more responses given regarding
technical assistance for employment
regulations than pollution control regulations.
A slightly larger percentage of respondents
gave poor ratings on technical assistance for
employment regulations, compared to those
for pollution control regulations. However,
more companies rated technical assistance on
employment regulations to be moderately
high and excellent, compared to their ratings
on pollution control technical assistance.
Except for hiring and selection regulations,
more than 10 percent of respondents
indicated excellent assistance on employment
regulations.

Large firms that were impacted very
significantly by pollution control and
employment regulations also reported
excellent technical assistance (Table E-47).
There were only seven respondents that
reported poor technical assistance. It appears
that technical assistance was delivered to
those most in need, and government agencies
were given generally satisfactory ratings on
their technical assistance.

usiness Changes for
the 1990s

When surveying companies about
their business plans during the
next five years, we covered several
issues relating to changes in staffing patterns,
worker training, acquisition and utilization of
capital, application of new technology, and
investments in research and development. We
discuss our findings in this section, focusing
on planned changes in staffing patterns and
capital usage as these are influenced by trends
in labor productivity, quality control
objectives, new technology, and investments
in research and development.

Economic recovery from a deep recession
during the early 1980s was followed by
business retrenchment, cost cutting, mergers
and quality control improvements by large
firms in reaction to strong competition from
abroad. The sluggishness in manufacturing
employment was actually driven by
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Table E-47

Impact of Regulations and Quality of Technical Assistance to Large Firms

Quality of Technical
Assistance

Air Pollution
1 Poor
2 Satisfactory
3 Highly Satisfactory
4 Excellent

Water Pollution
i Poor
2 Satisfactory
3 Highly Satisfactory
4 Excellent

Toxic Waste
1 Poor
2 Satisfactory
3 Highly Satisfactory
4 Excelient

Solid Waste
1 Poor
2 Satisfactory
3 Highly Satisfactory
4 Excellent

Hiring and Selection Practices
1 Poor
2 Satisfactory
3 Highly Satisfactory
4 Excellent

Hours and Wages Regulations
1 Poor
2 Satisfactory
3 Highly Satisfactory
4 Excellent

Civil Rights (Discrimination)
1 Poor
2 Satisfactory
3 Highly Satisfactory
4 Excellent

Number of
Respondents

Health and Safety Standards (OSHA)

1 Poor

2 Satisfactory

3 Highly Satisfactory
4 Excellent

Liability Insurance
1 Poor
2 Satisfactory
3 Highly Satisfactory
4 Excellent

lmpact of Regulations

MNo Impact
i 2 3

Very
Significant
4

{Percent of respondents)

Pollution Control Regulations

a3
33
i4

o
N R g

35
29
a3

I
r & O g

32
29
29

'
o NG .

33
30
25

]
r &N

Employment Regulations

8 8
- 8 24
5 48
- 23
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Table E-48

Planned Changes in Staffing Patterns During the Next Five Years by Large Firms

Occupational Number of
Groups Respondents
Management 105
Professionals/Scientists/Engineers 93
Technical/ Skilled 97
Clerical/Sales 100
Unskilled Labor 93

Planned Changes in Staffing Pattern

Becrease increase
Significantly Significantly
9 2 3 4

{Percent of respondents)
2% 33% 60% 5%
- 31 56 13
- 26 65 9
1 52 45 2

13 48 32 7

productivity increases and shifts to newer
production plants or new products by durable
goods manufacturing, rather than a
deindustrialization of the economy.*
Businesses harnessed technology not only to
develop new products but to improve
production methods and minimize costs.

A decline in the value of the U.S. dollar
relative to major currencies and expanding
world markets have stimulated U.S. exports.
With increasing demand for their products,
manufacturers began rehiring workers. Exports
have become a large contributor to economic
growth and this is expected to continue with
a united West European market by the end of
1992 and emerging free market orientation of
Eastern Europe. However, several cost-cutting
measures of large companies involve sourcing
of low value products and materials from
abroad or from states with low labor cost,
substituting capital equipment for manual
labor in assembly operations and production
controls, and labor-saving innovations in new
production plants.*! In Minnesota and the
rest of the U.S., the new jobs require higher
level of skills and training.

Changes in Staffing Patterns
Three-fourths of large firm respondents
planned to change their staffing patterns
during the next five years. Consistent with
current trends and outlook, businesses
indicated they would see increases in
management, professional and technical
personnel, and reductions in clerical and
unskilled labor (Table E-48). This reflects the
continuing application of labor-saving capital
and gains in labor productivity, particularly

for unskilled labor. Emphasis on product
development by large companies means
increasing recruitment of scientists, engineers
and other technical personnel.

Among large companies planning staffing
changes during the next five years, twice as
many companies planned to increase
management, professionals and technical
personnel than those planning reductions
(Table E-49). Independent companies and
corporate entities appeared to have similar
propensities to increase upper level personnel.
More companies in these groups were
planning reductions in clerical/sales and
unskilled labor compared to those that
planned for increases. »

Among different product groups, non-durable
goods manufacturing and high technology
companies showed the largest planned
increases in professionals and technical
personnel. Services, trade and other
industries had the highest proportion of
companies that planned to increase
administrative (management) and clerical/
sales personnel. These are consistent with the
importance and dominance of different
occupational groups in these industries, such
as scientists and technicians for high
technology companies, and managers and
sales personnel for trade and services.
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Table E-49 Planned Increases in Staffing by Different Types of Large Companies and Major
Product Groups

Planned Increases in Staffing Pattern
Occupational NMurmber of Increase Decreasing
Groups Respondents Staff Staff
{Percent of respondents)

Management Personnel
Type of Company

Independents 36 64% 36%
Headquarters 37 62 38
Branch/Division 29 72 28
Foreign-owned 3 33 67
Professionals/Scientists and Engineers
Independents 31 71 29
Headquarters 34 58 a2
Branch/Division 25 80 20
Foreign-owned 3 33 67
Technical/Skilled
Independents 33 82 18
Headquarters 34 68 32
Branch/Division 27 78 22
Foreign-owned 3 33 67
Clerical/Sales
Independents 34 41 59
Headquarters 36 a7 53
Branch/Division 27 56 a4
Foreign-owned 3 33 67
» Unskilled Labor
Independents 28 43 57
Headquarters 4 41 59
Branch/Division 28 32 68
Foreign-owned 3 33 67

Management Personnel

Major Product/Service

* High Technology 32 59 41
Durable Goods WNifg. 17 a7 53
Non-Durable Goods Mfg. 21 71 29
Services, Other 35 74 26

Professionals/Scientists and Engineers
High Technology 30 80 20
Durable Goods WMfg. 15 60 40
Non-durable Goods Mfg. 20 90 i0
Services, Other 28 46 54
Technical/Skilled
High Technology 32 81 19
Durable Goods Mfg. 16 75 25
Non-durable Goods Mfg. 20 85 i5
Services, Other 29 59 41
Clerical/Sales
High Technology 30 40 60
Durable Goods WMfg. 16 38 62
Non-durable Goods Mfg. 21 48 52
Services, Other 33 58 42
Unskilled Labor
High Technology 28 43 57
Durable Goods WMfg. 16 as 62
Non-durable Goods Nifg. 20 35 65
Services, Other 29 38 62
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Table E-50

Occupations

Planned Increases in Staffing by Large Firms and Difficulty Recruiting for Various

Planned Increases in Stafiing

Difficulty Recruiting ARl

Moderate Significant
Iincrease Increase

{Percent of all those contemplating increase in staffing)

Management Personnel

Easy to Recruit 7%
Relatively Easy 27
Somewhat Difficuli 43
Difficuli to Recruii 22
Professionals/Scientists & Engineers
Easy to Recruit 2
Relatively Easy 17
Somewhat Difficult 60
Difficult to Recruit 21
Technical/Skilled
Easy to Recruit 4
Relatively Easy 32
Somewhat Difficult 40
Difficult to Recruit 24
Clerical/Sales
Easy to Recruit 14
Relatively Easy 51
Somewhat Difficult 26
Difficult to Recruit 9
Unskilled Labor
Easy to Recruit 34
Relatively Easy 40
Somewhat Difficult 23
Difficult to Recruit 3

7% -
25 2
39 4
21 i

2 -
17 -
50 10
13 8

3 i
29 3
37 3
19 5
14 -
51 -
24 2

7 2
31 3
26 14
23 -

3 -

Planned Increases in Staffing

by Level of Difficulty

Recruiting Staff in Various
Occupations

Most large firms contemplating increasing
their workforce encountered difficulty in
recruiting, particularly for management,

professionals and technical staff (Table E-50).

Clerical/skilled and unskilled positions
appeared easier to fill for these companies.
Compared to the entire sample, a larger
proportion of these companies experienced
difficulty recruiting, particularly for upper
level occupations.

Large firms found it easier to retain staff than
recruit new employees, and most firms that
planned to increase their staff did not have
difficulty keeping their present staff (Table
E-51). However, this group of companies
tended to have higher difficulty retaining
staff, compared to the entire sample,
particularly for clerical/sales and unskilled
labor. This suggests that those recruiting at
lower occupational levels were also building
contingencies for higher turnover rates.
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Table E-51 Planned Increases in Staffing by Large Firms and Difficulty Retaining for Various
Occupations

Difficulty Retaining

Management Personnel
Easy to Retain
Relatively Easy
Somewhat Difficult
Difficult to Retain

Professionals/Scientisis & Engineers
Easy to Retain
Relatively Easy
Somewhat Difficult
Difficult to Retain

Technical/Skilled
Easy to Retain
Relatively Easy
Somewhat Difficult
Difficult to Retain

Clerical/Sales
Easy to Retain
Relatively Easy
Somewhat Difficult
Difficult to Retain

Unskilied Labor
Easy to Retain
Relatively Easy
Somewhat Difficult

Al

18%

58
22

Planned Increases in Staffing
Moderate Significant
Increase Increase

{Percent of all those contemplating increase in staffing)
18% -
54 4
18 3

2 -
7 1
48 6
26 5
3 4
10 2
46 4
26 5
6 i
23 -
43 -
27 3 i
2 3
15 3
39 3
24 3
6 6

Difficult to Retain

The large firms placed high importance on
rising labor costs, lack of appropriate skills,
labor shortages and inadequate health benefits
among personnel issues at present and during
the next five years. Most companies planning
staff increases attached high importance to
these issues, and this relationship was intense
across occupational groups (Table E-52).
Also, the percentage of companies that
placed high importance on personnel issues
and planned for staff increases became larger
as the planning horizon extended to the next
five years. Evidently, rising labor costs and
labor shortages will be more important issues
in the future, particularly for those companies
planning to increase their workforce.
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Changes in Labor and Capital

Planned changes in staffing patterns and
capital use by large firms suggest that there
will be business expansion through acquisition
of new equipment, land and buildings, and
increased hiring of managers, professional and
technical personnel. New equipment, working
capital, inventory and other short-term or
current assets tended to be substitutes for
clerical and unskilled labor, while land and



Table E-52

Planned Increases in Staffing by Large Firms and Importance of Personnel Issues

Current
Personnel Issues

Importance

Importance
In Five Years

{Percent of those contemplating staff increases)

Management Personnel

Rising Labor Cost 81%
Lack of Skills 63
Labor Shortage 64
Health Benefits 87

Rising Labor Cost 80 89
Lack of Skills 66 86
Labor Shortage 57 75
Health Benefits 91 97
Technical/Skilled
Rising Labor Cost 82 90
Lack of Skills 70 87
Labor Shortage 61 76
Health Benefits 93 97
Clerical/Sales
Rising Labor Cost 83 89
Lack of Skills 66 80
Labor Shortage 67 82
Health Benefits 87 98
Unskilled Labor
Rising Labor Cost 86 94
Lack of Skills 71 91
Labor Shortage 4l 85
Health Benefits 91 100

buildings appeared complementary (Table
E-53). A large number of respondents that
invested in current assets also planned to
reduce clerical and unskilled workers. On the
other hand, planned increases in managerial,
professional and technical staff followed
investments in all forms of capital.

Changes in Staffing Pattern and
Introduction of New Product

The apparent growth strategy of large firms
was to introduce new products during the
next five years and increase staffing for
various occupational groups, except clerical/
sales and unskilled labor (Table E-54). There
were almost two companies that planned to
increase staff with the introduction of new
products for every one that planned to reduce
its workforce.
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Table E-53

Planned Changes in Staffing Pattern and Utilization of New Capital by Large Firms

Utilization of Newly
Acquired Capital

New Equipment
Working Capital
Inventory
Research & Development
Land
Buildings
Extinguish Debt
Refinance Debt

New Equipment
Working Capital
Inventory
Research & Development
Land
Buildings
Extinguish Debt
Refinance Debt

New Equipment
Working Capital
Inventory
Research & Development
Land
Buildings
Extinguish Debt
Refinance Debt

New Equipment
Working Capital
Inventory
Research & Development
Land
Buildings
Extinguish Debt
Refinance Debt

New Equipment
Working Capital
Inventory
Research & Development
Land
Buildings
Extinguish Debt
Refinance Debt

1

L WRDWNS®

Planned Changes in Staffing
Decrease
Significantly

2

3

Increase
Significantly
4

(Number of respondents)

Management Personnel

17
12

N

NWN = e

Professionals

26
21
7
7
i2
17
3
6

W= LHNe

Technical/Scientists & Engineers

10
11

WML W

14

t WINPT

Clerical/Sales

27
24
8
8
11
17
3
12

21
18
9
8
i3
17
5
8
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Unskilled Labor

24
19
7
4
8
16
2
i

12
12
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Table E-54

Planned Changes in Staffing Pattern and Introduction of New Products by Large

Firms
Planned Introduction of New Products
Planned Changes Number Introduce Mo New
In Staffing Pattern Reporting New Product Product
{Number of respondents)
Management
Decrease 2 2 -
Slight Decrease 34 29 5
Slight Increase 61 53 8
Increase 5 3 2
Total 102 87 15
Professionals
Decrease - - -
Slight Decrease 29 25 4
Slight Increase 50 43 7
Increase 12 12 -
Total 91 80 11
Technical/Skilled
Decrease - - -
Slight Decrease 24 22 2
Slight Increase 61 50 i1
Increase 9 8 1
Total 94 80 14
Clerical/Sales
Decrease 2 2 -
Slight Decrease 34 29 5
Slight Increase 61 53 8
Increase 5 3 2
Total 102 87 15
Unskilled Labor
Decrease i 1 -
Slight Decrease 51 46 5
Slight Increase 44 35 9
Increase 2 2 -
Total 98 84 14

Importance of Training to A
Company’s Economic Growth
Large firms placed overwhelming importance
on improved manufacturing processes, quality
control, customer service and marketing for
continued company growth during the next
five years (Table E-55). Administrative,
managerial and general skills were important
to these firms, while international skills and
foreign languages were unimportant. The
respondents were divided on the importance
of basic skills, which could be related to the
low importance of unskilled labor to this

group.

Changes in Transportation
Mode

Large firms gave a low response rate on
changes in transportation modes (Table E-56).
Nevertheless, most firms that planned to
increase trucks, air, rail, barge and freight
transport were also generally satisfied with
service from these modes. Several firms that
indicated a decline in their use of railroad
and barges were dissatisfied with these modes.

Similarly, there were very few samples that
responded to the question on satisfaction with
transportation characteristics such as speed,
cost, frequency and reliability. Leading
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Table E-55 Importance of Training to Growth of Large Firms

Importance of Training to Company Growth

Not Very
Important Important
Aveas for Training 1 2 3 4

{Percent of respondents)

Manufacturing

Processes/Equipment 9% 3% 34% 55%

Engineering/Scientific 22 10 33 35

Quality Control 9 4 20 67
Marketing/Sales

Customer Service 4 7 18 71

International Skills 33 21 32 i3

Foreign Languages 49 32 13 5

Marketing/Sales 4 6 34 55
Administrative

Clerical/Office 6 35 46 13

Computer Skills 1 12 46 41
Managerial

Strategic Planning 2 12 39 46

Supervisory/Leadership 1 2 32 65
General Skills

Basic Skills 22 27 30 21

Communication Skills 4 9 42 46

Career Development 9 20 45 25

Table E-56 Planned Changes in Transport Mode by Large Firms and Level of Satisfaction on
Transport Mode

Level of Satisfaction

Neot Very
Planned Changes Number of Satisfied Satisfied
in Transport Mode Respondents 1 2 3 4
{Percent of respondents)

Trucks

Decrease 6 - 100% - -

Increase 31 - 3 52% 45%
Air Transport

Decrease 3 - 100 - -

Increase 16 - 88 12 -
Railroad

Decrease 9 22 k| 56 11

Increase 6 - 17 50 33
Barge, Water Transport

Decrease 4 50 25 25 -

Increase 2 - 50 - 50
Freight Services

Decrease 2 - - 50 50

Increase 10 - i0 80 10
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Table E-57 Transport Problems of Large Companies that Planned to Increase Transport Use

Transport Mode
Transport Problem Truecks Air Rail Barge Freight
{Number of respondents increasing transport and
reporting moderate to severe transport problems)

Reduction of Air Service

Availability 14 9 4 3 9

Quality 15 i1 4 3 9
Airport Congestion 13 i3 4 4 9
Lack of Rail Service 6 2 5 2 3
Deteriorating Roads and

Bridges 23 11 6 3 10
Inadequate Shipping

Services 10 6 3 3 6
Poor Road Access 14 7 3 2 6
Road Congestion 18 12 4 3 8
Lack of Mass Transit 4 3 2 2 2
Problems Transporting

Hazardous Materials 7 6 4 2 3
Increasing Costs 26 i8 6 3 14
Reduction in Trucking
Service Availability 13 7 6 3 7

Table E-58 Planned Introduction of New Products by Type of Company and Major Produci
Group of Large Firms

Type of Company New Product Introduction
Product/Service Sample Number Percent of Sample
All Samples 150 114 76%
Type of Company

Independents 52 42 a1

Headquarters a7 35 74

Branch/Division 43 33 77

Foreign-Owned 8 4 50
Major Product/Service

High Technology 42 36 86

Durable Goods Mfg. 25 19 76

Non-durable Goods 27 22 8i

Services, Other 56 a7 66
problems for companies that planned to that planned to introduce new products,
increase transport were increasing costs, followed by 75 percent of corporate entities
deteriorating roads and bridges, and road and 50 percent of foreign-owned companies.
congestion (Table E-57). Among different product groups, high

technology and non-durable goods

Introduction of New Products manufacturing were most innovative with

more than 81 percent that planned to
introduce new products, followed by 76 percent
of durable goods manufacturing and 66 percent
of services, trade and other industries.

More than three-fourths of the large firms
planned to introduce a new product during
the next five years (Table E-58). Independent
companies led other groups with 81 percent
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Table E-59

Planned Introduction of New Products and Difficulty Raising Capital by Large Firms

Level of Difficulty

Raising Capital Number Percent
Low Level Difficulty 38 50%
Not Difficuit 24 32
Moderately Difficult 9 12
High Level Difficuity 5

Total 76 100%

Al Respondents

Introduce New Product

Number Percent
29 49%
19 32

8 14
3 5
59 100%

Difficulty Raising Capital and New
Product Introduction

Most of the samples that planned to
introduce a new product in five years did not
have much difficulty in raising capital {Table
E-59). The distribution of these companies
according to levels of difficulty raising capital
was similar across the entire sample. In fact,
the large firms in this survey were found to be
in excellent financial condition and they did
not have difficulty raising capital.

Importance of Investments in
Research and Development During
the Next Five Years by Type of
Company

Eighty-one percent of the respondents
indicated the importance of research and
development investments to the success of
their company during the next five years
(Table E-60). Four choices were allowed in
this question, ranging from not important
(Score of 1) to very important {Score of 4).
More than one-fourth of the sample chose
important (Score of 3} while twice as many,
or more than one-half, of the samples chose
very important (Score of 4).

212

This response is consistent with the expressed
high importance of technology and planned
introduction of new products by large firms
during the next five years. Of the 114
companies that planned to introduce a new
product during the next five years, 99
companies, or 87 percent, rated research and
development investments as important to the
continued success of their business. These
companies viewed research and development
investments as a direct way to harness
advancing technology for new processes and
new products.




Table E-60

Companies

Importance of Research and Development Investments to Different Types; of Large

Type of Company Number of
Major Product/Service Respondents
All Samples 144
Type of Company
Independents 49
Headquarters 45
Branch/Division 42
Foreign-Owned 8
Major Product/Service
High Technology 40
Durable Goods WMig. 24
Non-durable Goods Nifg. 26
Services, Other ' 54

Irnportant

Research and Development Investiments

Very Important
{Percent of total sample)

28% 53%
20 49
36 40
21 60
38 38
25 65
33 42
27 58
24 35

Corporate headquarters and their branches
appeared to be very cognizant of the
importance of research and development
investments; a larger proportion of these
companies responded positively compared to
independents. Also, it is not surprising that
high technology companies and manufacturers
attached greater importance to research and
development investments, compared to
services, trade, and other industries.

ole of Government
Federal, state and local
governments provide important
services in education,
transportation, social services,
public safety, environment and housing that
directly and indirectly benefit

businesses. These services have high potentials
for economies of scale in production and
consumption, and often there are
externalities in benefits or damages that
require some public sector intervention. In
the case of highway construction, a single
planner and provider could eliminate much of
the duplication of services from several
providers. Private individuals, businesses and
government benefit from improved highways
in terms of ease of travel, reduced transport
cost and increased economic activity, but
there is great difficulty estimating separate
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Table E-61

Importance of Government Programs to Large Firms in Minnesota

Programs

Education
Elementary/Secondary
Higher Education
Libraries

Social Services and Income Maintenance
Public Welfare
Hospitals
Health
Employment Security

Transportation
Highway
Alr Transportation
Water Transport

Public Safety
Police Protection
Fire Protection
Corrections
Protective Regulation

Environment and Housing
Natura! Resources
Parks and Recreation
Housing & Community Dev.
Sewerage
Other Sanitation

Importance of Government Programs

Mot Very
MNMumbey Important Inportant
Reporting 1 2 3 4
{Percent of respondents)
141 - 6% 27% 67%
139 1 7 35 58
137 5 33 a7 15
138 25 a4 24 7
138 5 25 a8 22
138 5 17 50 28
138 14 36 a3 7
138 6 20 38 37
136 i2 22 40 26
137 58 28 8 5
138 2 26 41 31
138 2 21 37 40
136 18 38 34 10
133 i8 44 29 9
136 13 27 39 21
136 13 35 34 19
135 17 32 36 16
136 12 28 43 17
127 14 33 43 10

benefits and therefore assigning cost burden
among these users.

In this survey, we asked businesses about the
importance of government services in
education, transportation, social services and
income maintenance, public safety, and
environment and housing to the successful
operation of their businesses. We showed per
capita public expenditures on these services
in Minnesota compared to the national
average based on the 1989 U.S. Department
of Commerce publication Government Finance
and solicited their opinions about increasing
or decreasing state spending on these
programs. In this way, we attempted to make
an objective and quantitative measure of
business priorities for various government
services. A small group of companies, our
focus group, helped expand on some of the
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issues and point out possible
misinterpretation.

We obtained a high response rate on
questions regarding the importance of
government programs and spending levels on
these programs; about 90 percent of the
sample indicated their preferences (Table
E-61). Although different types of businesses
differ in their perceptions about the
importance of specific government services,
education programs received overwhelming
endorsement from all groups. More than 90
percent of the respondents recognized
education as important, and more than 55
percent indicated education to be very
important. Further, elementary education and
higher education appeared equally important
to businesses. Libraries lagged behind
education in terms of overwhelming
importance, but 62 percent of the




Table E-62

Response of Large Firms to Government Spending on Various Programs

Business’ Response to Governiment Spending

Numbev
Reporting

Programs
Education

Elementary/Secondary 132

Higher Education 131

Libraries 128
Social Services and Income

Maintenance

Public Welfare 131

Hospitals 131

Health 130

Employment Security 131
Transportation

Highway 129

Air Transportation 129

Water Transport 129
Public Safety

Police Protection 130

Fire Protection 131

Corrections 130

Protective Regulation 128
Environment and Housing

Natural Resources 131

Parks and Recreation 131

Housing & Community

Dev. 131
Sewerage 130
Other Sanitation 123

Spend Spend
Less kore
1 2 3 4

{Percent of respondents)

5% 30% 44% 21%

6 35 46 13
12 52 30 6
49 40 8 3
19 52 26 3
12 43 37 8
41 46 9 4

7 37 44 i2

9 52 a3 7
43 a7 9 1

2 41 46 12

2 40 50 9

7 61 23 8
23 56 16 5

6 ar 35 11
13 54 25 8
20 a7 27 6

6 52 37 5

7 54 34 5

respondents ranked library services as
important.

The next group of important programs were
hospitals and health services, and police and
fire protection. About three-fourths of
respondents ranked hospitals and health
services as important government programs.
Two-thirds of respondents considered police
and fire protection important.

On the other hand, public welfare and
employment security were not important
government programs to large businesses. Less
than one-third of respondents indicated
importance of public welfare, and respondents
were evenly divided on the importance of
employment security. Similarly, the
respondents did not indicate high importance

of corrections and protective regulations, in
spite of the high importance that they
attached to police and fire protection.

Three-fourths of respondents indicated that
highways were important to their businesses,
while two-thirds indicated air transportation
to be important. However, almost all
respondents attached low importance to water
transportation. The respondents were divided
in their opinion of environmental and
housing programs, with a slight majority
favoring these programs.

siness Perceptions About
Government Spending
Businesses’ response to government spending
reflected the relative importance that they
attached to the various programs (Table
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Table E-63

Importance of Education Programs to Different Types of Large Firms

Importance of Eduecation Programs

Mot
Type of Number tmportant
Product/Service Reporting 1
High Technology 39 -
Durable Goods WNifg. 24 -
Non-durable Goods RMfg. 26 -
Services, Other 52 -
High Technology 39 -
Durable Goods Mfg. 24 -
Non-durable Goods Nfg. 26 -
Services, Other 50 2
High Technology 39 -
Durable Goods WNifg. 23 9
Non-durable Goods Wifg. 25 8
Services, Other 50 6

Very
Important
2 3 4

{Percent of respondents)

Elementary/Secondary Education

5% 33% 62%
4 33 63
8 19 73
8 23 69
Higher Education
3 36 62
13 42 46
4 H 65
10 32 56
Libraries
46 41 13
30 57 4
24 48 20

28 48 18

E-62). Higher spending was advocated for
education, but less spending was
recommended for libraries. Reduced spending
levels were strongly indicated for social
services and income maintenance, particularly
public welfare and employment security.

Likewise, a majority of large firms
recommended an increase in spending on
highways, police and fire protection. A
majority also indicated reduced spending for
airports, water transport, corrections and
protective regulations. With environment and
housing, respondents were divided over these
programs’ importance to businesses, and a
larger number suggested lower spending on
these programs.

The strong recommendations for reduced
spending on social services and income
maintenance are not surprising because these
are “business climate” issues; such spending is
frequently cited as the reason for high state
taxes, labor cost and other costs of doing
business in the state. In addition, several
researchers have argued that increased
taxation to provide more welfare or other
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transfer payments retards economic growth,
while increased taxation to provide more

education, health services and better roads
and highways enhances economic growth.*?

Per capita state spending on social programs
surpassed the national average by a wide
margin. On the other hand, increased
spending for education and highways were
advocated to improve the competitiveness of
the state versus other states and countries,
although per capita expenditures on these
programs also exceeded the national average
by wide margins. For example, per capita
state spending on highways and higher
education were 46 percent and 28 percent
higher, respectively, than the national
average.

Importance of Government
Programs in Education
Government programs in education received
wide support from our sample of large firms
(Table E-63). High technology companies and
manufacturing firms need educated and
trained workers and they depend on
government programs to create this




Table E-64

Response to Government Spending on Education by Different Types of Large Firms

Appropriateness of Spending en Education

Type of Company Number
Product/Service Reporting
High Technology 34
Durable Goods Nifg. 24
Non-durable Goods WNifg. 24
Services, Other 50
High Technology 34
Durable Goods Mfg. 24
Non-durable Goods WMfg. 24
Services, Other 49
High Technology 34
Durable Goods Wifg. 24
Non-durable Goods Mfg. 23
Services, Other a7

Spend

Less
1

Spend
More
2 3 4

{Percent of respondents)

Elementary/Secondary Education

3%
8
8
4

SRS

12

i

32% 44% 21%
46 25 21
29 46 17
22 52 22
Higher Education
35 38 21
54 33 8
29 54 4
29 53 14
Libraries
50 38 3
63 25 -
57 17 2
47 32 11

workforce. Several major U.S. corporations
have pioneered business involvement in
education and training, both in terms of
extensive training for employees and major
grant programs to universities.* Service and
trade companies employed large numbers of
clerical, sales and unskilled labor, but they
were as supportive of education as the
manufacturers and high technology
companies. On the other hand, libraries
generated less intense response from all
groups.

Government Spending on
Education

Seventy-four percent of respondents in
services and trade industries favored higher
spending on elementary/secondary education
(Table E-64). Much of the workforce in these
industries are clerical, sales and unskilled
labor, yet they need strong command of basic
skills such as arithmetic and reading
comprehension to compete during the 1990s.
Most of the high technology companies and
non-durable goods manufacturers also
supported higher spending on education,
while a majority of durable goods

manufacturers appeared less enthusiastic on
education spending. Libraries received less
support for government spending than did
education among all types of large companies.

All large firms advocated increased spending
on education regardless of their levels of
difficulty recruiting personnel. We did not
find any clear relationship between levels of
difficulty recruiting managers, professionals
and technical personnel with advocacy for
higher education spending. Although this
could be attributed to the practice of
nationwide recruiting by large firms for upper
level personnel, there were neither clear
correlations between spending
recommendations on elementary/secondary
education and levels of difficulty recruiting
clerical/sales and unskilled workers. These low
skilled workers are generally available locally,
and their skill levels depend on the quality of
elementary/secondary education.

Those companies that planned to introduce a
new product in five years were emphatic on
the issue of government spending on

education (Table E-65), More than two-thirds
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Table E-65

Importance and Appropriateness of Government Spending on Education by Large
Firms that Planned to Introduce New Product

Importance of Government Spending on Education

Introduce New Mot Very

Product in Mumber Imeportant lrnportant

Five Years Reporting 1 2 3 4
{Percent of respondents)

Elementary/Secondary Education
Introduce New Product 107 - 7% 23% 70%
No New Product 30 - 7 40 53
Higher Education

Introduce New Product 106 - 6 29 65

No New Product 30 3 13 50 33
Libraries

Introduce New Product 105 3 33 47 17

No New Product 29 14 31 52 3

Appropriateness of Government Spending on Education

Spend Spend
Number Less More
Reporting 1 2 3 4
{Percent of respendents)
Elementary/Secondary Education
Introduce New Product 99 4% 28% 45% 22%
No New Product 30 10 33 40 16
Higher Education
Introduce New Product 79 4 34 a7 14
No New Produect 30 13 37 40 10
Libraries
Introduce New Product 99 11 49 29 8
No New Product 29 14 55 31 -

of these companies ranked government importance of highway transportation (Table

spending on education as very important. In
addition, a larger proportion of these
innovative companies favored higher spending
on education compared to those that did not
plan to introduce a new product.

Government Spending on
Transportation

The manufacturing companies in our sample
indicated that highway transportation was of
high importance to their businesses; while
high technology, and services and trade
companies were less emphatic on the
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E-66). Air transportation ranked highly
among manufacturers and high technology
companies.

Water transportation received very low levels
of importance among all groups of
respondents, in large part because only eight
companies in our sample of 150 used barge
and ship as primary transport modes. Barge
and ship transportation are used mainly for
grains, coal and other high-bulk, low-value
products that were not handled by most of
our sample firms.




Table E-66 Importance of Transportation Programs to Different Types of Large Firms

Importance of Transportation Programs

MNot Very
NMumber Important Important
Produet/Service Reporting 1 2 3 4

{Percent of respondents)

Highway Transportation

High Technology 38 8% 26% 32% 34%
Durable Goods Mig. 24 - 8 63 29
Non-durable Goods RNifg. 26 - 4 42 54
Services, Other 50 10 28 28 34

Air Transportation

High Technology 37 11 22 46 22
Durable Goods Wifg. 24 8 17 63 13
Non-durable Goods Mfg. 26 15 15 27 42
Services, Other 49 i2 ¢ 29 31 29

Water Transportation

High Technology a8 68 24 5 3
Durable Goods Mfg. 24 58 21 17 4
Non-durable Goods Mfg. 26 73 19 8 -
Services, Other 49 43 4 6 10

Table E-67 Appropriateness of Government Spending on Transportation to Different Types of
Large Firms

Appropriateness of Spending on Transportation

Spend Spend
Number Less More
Major Product/Service Reporting 1 2 3 4

{Percent of respondents)

Highway Transportation

High Technology 34 6% 53% 32% 9%
Durable Goods WNig. 24 4 a6 38 12
Non-durable Goods Mfg. 25 8 20 48 24
Services, Other 46 9 30 54 7

Air Transportation

High Technology 34 9 56 35 -
Durable Goods Mfg. 24 8 50 29 13
Non-durable Goods Wifg. 25 8 52 32 8
Services, Other 46 9 50 33 9
Water Transportation
High Technology 33 39 58 3 -
Durable Goods Nig. 24 33 54 12 -
Non-durable Goods Mfg. 25 64 28 8 -
Services, Other a7 40 a7 1 2
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Table E-68

Appropriateness of Government Spending on Transportation and Satisfaction with
Transport Modes by Large Firms

Satisfaction
with Transport
Mode

Primary Mode = Trucks
1 Not Satisfied
2 Somewhat Satisfied
3 Moderately Satisfied
4 Very Satisfied

Primary Mode = Air
1 Not Satisfied
2 Somewhat Satisfied
3 Moderately Satisfied
4 Very Satisfied

Primary Mode = Water
1 Not Satisfied
2 Somewhat Satisfied
3 Moderately Satisfied
4 Very Satisfied

Appropriateness of Spending on Transpeortation

Spend Spend
Number Less More
Reporting 1 2 3 4
{Percent of respondents)
Highway Transportation
3% - 33% 67% -
56 2 36 48 14
25 8 24 52 16
Air Transportation
4 - 50 50 -
21 5 33 48 14
3 - 67 33 -
Water Transportation
2 50 50 - -
2 50 50 - -
3 - - 100 -
] - - 100 -

The large companies that responded to the
appropriateness of government expenditures
on transportation differed in their opinion
depending on the types of products (Table
E-67). Non-durable goods manufacturing, and
services and trade tended to favor greater

spending on highways,

companies and durable goods manufacturing
showed less support for this type of spending.

Since high technology

goods manufacturing placed high importance
on highways, it seemed contradictory that a

A majority of companies belonging to
different product groups advised slightly
reduced spending on air transportation, in
spite of expressed high importance of this
mode to their businesses. Companies already
had high levels of satisfaction with airports,
particularly in the Twin Cities, which could
have caused them not to recommend larger
expenditures. On the other hand, spending
on water transportation fared poorly with our
sample of large firms and most companies
suggested spending cuts.

while high technology

companies and durable

large proportion of these companies also

advocated reduced spending (score of 2).
However, high technology and durable goods
manufacturing typically transport low-bulk,

high-value products so

heavy users of highways. In this case, the

Large companies that use trucks as a primary
mode of transport expressed a high level of
satisfaction with highways (Table E-68). A
large proportion of these companies also
advocated increased spending on highways.

that they might not be

current condition and spending levels on

highways might be adequate for their needs.
On the other hand, non-durable goods
manufacturing and trade industries were
heavy users of highways, frequently
transporting high-bulk,
They advocated highway improvements to
lower their transport costs.

220

Similarly, those companies that rely heavily
on air transport were generally satisfied with
this mode, and a large proportion advocated
increased spending on airports. For water
transportation, there are very few firms
dependent on this mode to allow for
inferences.

low-value products.




Table E-69

Importance of Environment and Housing Programs to Difierent Types of Large

Firms
Importance of Environment and Housing Programs
Not Very
Type of Number Important Important
Produet/Service Reporting 1 2 3 4
{Percent of respondents)
Natural Resources
High Technology 37 24% 27%  35% 14%
Durable Goods Mfg. 22 5 23 55 18
Non-durable Goods WMfg. 26 - 27 38 35
Services, Other 51 16 29 35 20
Parks and Recreation
High Technology 37 22 35 30 14
Durable Goods Mfg. 22 - 27 55 18
Non-durable Goods 26 8 27 27 38
Services, Other 51 14 a4 31 14
Housing Programs
High Technology 37 22 32 32 14
Durable Goods Mig. 22 5 32 55 9
Non-durable Goods Mfg. 26 27 35 i5 23
Services, Other 50 14 30 40 16
Sewerage
High Technology 36 14 17 50 i9
Durable Goods Mfg. 22 - 27 59 14
Non-durable Goods Mig. 26 12 3 35 23
Services, Other 52 15 35 37 i3
Other Sanitation

High Technology 34 9 38 38 i5
Durable Goods Mig. 19 5 16 68 11
Non-durable Goods Mfg. 25 24 36 36 4
Services, Other 49 16 35 39 10

Government Spending on the
Environment and Housing
Large firms differed widely in their opinion
on government programs for the environment
and housing (Table E-69). The number of
non-respondents and the proportion of mid-
range responses increased considerably for this
set of government programs. Nevertheless,
high technology and manufacturing
companies appeared very concerned with
natural resources, sewerage and other
sanitation, perhaps due to their need for
process water and regulations about disposal
of by-products.

A high proportion of large firms expressed
fiscal prudence by advocating reduction in

government expenditures for these programs

(Table E-70). Even high technology
companies and manufacturers that placed
importance on government spending on
natural resources and sewerage advocated

reduced spending. However, there were only

a few companies that strongly advocated
reduced spending on natural resources and
sewerage (score of 1), This was matched by

companies that strongly advocated increased
spending (score of 4). More than two-thirds

of respondents advocated reduced spending




Table E-70 Appropriateness of Government Spending on Environment and Housing to Different
Type of Large Firms

Appropriateness of Spending on Social and
Environmental Programs

Spend Spend
Type of Majov Number Less NMore
Product/Service Reporting 1 2 3 4

{Percent of respondents)

Natural Resources

High Technology 33 9 61 8 12
Durable Goods Mfg. 23 9 35 43 13
Non-durable Goods Mfg. 25 4 28 a8 20
Services, Other 50 4 54 36 6
Parks and Recreation
High Technology 33 12 64 18 6
Durable Goods Nfg. 23 17 43 30 9
Non-durable Goods Mifg. 25 16 52 20 12
Services, Other 49 10 55 30 6
Housing Programs
High Technology 33 27 52 12 9
Durable Goods Mfg. 23 13 48 35 4
Non-durable Goods Mig. 25 28 40 28 4
Services, Other 50 14 46 34 6
Sewerage
High Technology 32 6 50 38 6
Durable Goods Mfg. 23 4 48 39 9
Non-durable Goods WNifg. 25 4 64 32 -
Services, Other 50 8 48 38 6
Other Sanitation
High Technology 30 7 53 37 3
Durable Goods Nfg. 21 5 48 43 5
Non-durable Goods Nifg. 25 8 68 20 4
Services, Other 47 8 49 36 6
for parks and recreation and housing could not correlate apprehensions on rising
programs. labor costs with advocacy for reduced
spending. Some companies were very
Government Spending on concerned with rising labor costs and yet they

advocated increased spending on public
welfare and employment security. On the
other hand, some companies that were
concerned with declining labor supply
recommended increased spending on public
welfare, perhaps in anticipation that this
could increase the labor pool.

Social Services

A focus group of companies advised us on
emerging business issues of the 1990s. This
group argued against government spending on
public welfare, health, employment security
and workers’ compensation because of their
effect on employee payroll taxes and
insurance costs. Qur sample of large firms
generally recommended spending cuts on
these programs (Table E-71), although we

Those companies that were concerned with
employee health benefits and retirement
favored increased government spending on
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Table E-71 Appropriateness of Government Spending on Social Services and Emerging
Importance of Personnel Issues

lmportance of
Personnel lssues
in Five Years

Rising Labor Cost
1 Not Important
2 Somewhat Important
3 Important
4 Very Important

Declining Labor Supply
1 Not Important
2 Somewhat Important
3 Important
4 Very Important

Rising Labor Cost
1 Not Important
2 Somewhat Important
3 Important
4 Very Important

Declining L.abor Supply
1 Not Important
2 Somewhat Important
3 Important
4 Very Important

Employee Health Benefits
1 Not Important
2 Somewhat Important
3 Important
4 Very Important

Employee Retirement
1 Not Important
2 Somewhat Important
3 Important
4 Very Important

Appropriateness of Spending on Social Services

Number
Reporting

15
67
17
21

33
54

32

35

30

Spend

Less
1

Spend
kMore
2 3 4

{Percent of respondents)

Spending on Public Welfare

50% 50% - -
47 53 - -
49 a7 2 2
49 34 12 4
65 29 - 6
43 57 - 5
58 39 3 -
44 35 15 6
Spending on Employment Security
50 50 - -
27 73 - -
40 47 7 7
46 37 13 3
53 47 - -
19 76 - 5
55 42 3 -
43 30 20 7
Spending on Health
- - - 100
67 - - 33
9 41 M 9
11 44 39 6
- 33 - 67
20 43 26 i
9 45 42 4
7 30 57 7

health benefits. Aging of the workforce makes
health and retirement important issues of the

1990s, and our respondents indicated their
concern on these issues, %

ummary and
Conclusions

This report presents the results of
our survey of 150 large firms in
Minnesota. We asked for their
appraisal of current business conditions in the
state, future plans and the role of government
during the 1990s. Our samples were
distributed among different types of
companies and industries in similar
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proportion as the population of large firms.
These firms tended to be old and established,
in sound financial condition and serve
primarily regional and national markets.
These were also innovative companies,
investing in research and development and
looking at new product introduction as a
major source of growth.,

Current lssues and Concerns
The large firms were satisfied with the state’s
infrastructure. Supplies of natural gas, fuel oil
and electricity were viewed as adequate and
reliable, and they were reasonably priced.
More than three-fourths of the respondents
indicated that they were satisfied with their
energy sources. Similarly, the large firms rated
transportation to be very important to their
business, particularly those manufacturing
firms that ship to national markets. Six of
every seven respondents indicated their
satisfaction with trucking, air transport and
commercial freight services.

Two-thirds of the large firms indicated that
they sought investment capital during the last
five years, primarily from national sources.
Three-fourths of the respondents did not have
difficulty raising capital, due largely to their
sound financial condition. About one-half of
the firms had a debt-to-equity ratio of 1:1 or
less; and two-thirds of the firms had ratios of
less than 2:1. Most of the firms sought capital
for new equipment, acquisition of land and
buildings, and for working capital.

Management and professional labor groups
were very important to large firms, and they
experienced difficulty recruiting for these
groups. Technical/skilled labor were important
to them and they were also harder to recruit,
compared to clerical/sales and unskilled labor.
The most often cited reasons for recruiting
difficulty were personal taxes, labor shortage
and lack of skills. Cost of labor was also an
important factor, but climate/weather did not
appear to be important. On the other hand,
retention of personnel was not a problem
with most large firms. For the very important
management group, 77 percent of respondents
indicated relative ease of retention.

Rising cost of employee health benefits and
rising cost of labor were overriding personnel
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issues to most large firms. Anticipating an
aging of the population (and workforce), the
large firms indicated their concern about
declining labor supply and retirement
benefits. Meanwhile, current employee
benefits and concerns such as parking/
commuting, day care and flexible work
schedules were not significant personnel issues
to large firms.

Employee training was very important to the
large firms. Ninety-six percent of the
respondents indicated that they offered formal
training programs to their employees, and
most of these firms increased their programs
compared to five years ago. Most frequently
cited topics of training programs were quality
improvement, customer service,
manufacturing processes and marketing
techniques. The quest for productivity and
quality improvements through labor training
was common among large companies,
whether they are independent firms,
corporate entities or foreign-owned branches
or subsidiaries. Large numbers of high
technology companies, manufacturing firms,
and service, trade and other companies
considered training for productivity and
quality improvements to be very impottant.

lssues and Plans for the

1990s

Three-fourths of the large firms planned to
change their staffing pattern during the next
five years. Consistent with business trends
and outlook, the large firms indicated that
they would see increases in management,
professional and technical personnel, and
reductions in clerical and unskilled labor.
Most of the companies that planned to
increase staff were also wary of rising labor
costs, lack of appropriate skills, future labor
shortages and employee health benefits. They
placed high importance on training programs
for company growth during the next five
years.

Business expansion would occur through
introduction of new products, acquisition of
new equipment, land and buildings, and
increased hiring of managers, professionals
and technical personnel. More than three-
fourths of the large firms indicated that they
plan to introduce a new product during the




next five years. More than one-half of the
respondents considered research and
development investments to be very
important to the success of their business in
five years. New technologies that will become
very important are automation equipment,
communication/information systems and
quality/productivity equipment and systems.

Most firms that planned to increase trucks,
air, rail and commercial freight services were
generally satisfied with these transport modes.
Leading problems in the future would be
increasing costs, deteriorating roads and
bridges, and road congestion.

Role of Governmemnt

We obtained a high response rate on
questions regarding the impact of taxes and
regulations, and the importance of
government programs and spending levels on
these programs. More than 90 percent of the
large firms indicated significant impact of
taxes and regulations on their operations.
Workers’ compensation had the highest
impact among all taxes and regulations,
followed by corporate income taxes,
unemployment insurance, commercial/
industrial property taxes, and personal income
taxes. On the other hand, sales taxes,
residential property taxes and research and
development tax credits were less important
to large firms.

Pollution control regulations appeared
important only to those firms that were
heavily impacted, such as companies that
generated substantial waste products. In
general, large firms were satisfied with
technical assistance available for compliance
with these regulations.

Most large firms indicated that employment
regulations had a significant impact on their
business. The impacts of various regulations
seemed uniform among different types of
companies, except for service and trade
companies that were more adversely affected
by civil rights (discrimination) and durable
goods manufacturing firms severely impacted
by product liability insurance. Government

agencies were given satisfactory ratings for
technical assistance on these regulations.

More than 90 percent of the respondents
indicated government programs in education
as important; and more than 55 percent rated
education as very important. The next group
of important programs were hospitals and
health services, followed by police and fire
protection and highways and air
transportation. On the other hand, public
welfare and employment security were not
important programs to large businesses.

Primary/secondary schools and university/
college institutions were important sources of
training to large firms, second only to in-
house training programs. While five of every
six respondents were satisfied with university/
college institutions, more than one-half of
these firms were not satisfied with primary/
secondary education. In addition, two-thirds
of these firms advocated increased spending
for primary/secondary education, in spite of a
state spending level that was already 16
percent higher than the national average.

Likewise, the large firms recommended
increased spending on highways, police and
fire protection in spite of state spending levels
that were up to 46 percent above the national
average. A majority of firms indicated
reduced spending for airports, water transport,
corrections and protective regulation,
environment and housing.

There were strong recommendations for
reduced spending on social services and
income maintenance, such as public welfare
and employment security. The state per capita
spending levels on these programs were higher
than the national average by 37 percent and
58 percent, respectively.

Conclusion

Minnesota is home to a large number of
national and multinational companies. It
ranks sixth among states in the number of
large corporate headquarters per million
residents. These firms employ 62 percent of
all non-farm workers and they provide
attractive salaries, wages and benefits. Our
survey showed these large firms to be
innovative and highly competitive. Most of
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their products and services are shipped to
regional and national markets. They are
generally satisfied with the state’s physical
and capital infrastructure, including energy
and transportation systems.

Business growth during the 1990s will come
from new product introductions; increased
hiring of management, professional and
technical personnel; and quality and
productivity improvements. Large firms
experienced significant difficulty recruiting
managers, professionals and technical
employees, but they reported little problem
retaining them. Clerical and unskilled
workers will become less important to large
firms, as new technologies and manufacturing
techniques demand higher skill levels.

The large firms were concerned about labor
shortages and the lack of appropriate skills.
They strongly recommended increased
government spending on education. In
addition, highways should accommodate
growth, and government should increase
spending to maintain and improve the
transportation system. This advocacy for
spending was in spite of the state’s above
average spending on these programs. On the
other hand, spending on most other programs
were viewed as excessive and contributing to
the high cost of government. The most
disliked government programs were in the
areas of public welfare and employment
security.

Indeed, the large firms were planning for
growth during the 1990s and they had
indicated the factors necessary to bring about
this growth. Government has an important
role in providing basic services, maintaining
and improving the infrastructure and
providing quality education.
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CKGROUND INFORMATION

1. How many years has your company been in business? years —_—

2.  What type of company is your facility? (Circle one) —
1. Independent
2. U.S. headquariers of a multi-location company
3. Branch/Division/Subsidiary of U.S. company
4, Branch/Division/Subsidiary of a foreign company

3. What is your primary produci/service and its SIC Code classification (if known)? —_—
Primary Product

SIC Code

4. How many people does your company employ in: _—

Minnesota (Circle one) Worldwide, incluing Minnesota (Circle one)
1. Fewer than 20 1. Fewer than 20

2. 201099 2, 20099

3. 10010499 3. 1000499

4. 500 or more 4, 500 or more

5. In 1988, what were your company’s: (Circle one) -

Annual Revenues or Assets Managed

1. Less than $0.5 million 1. Less than $25 million

2. $0.5 million to $0.9 million 2. $25 million to $49.9 million

3. $1 million to $4.9 million 3. $50 million to $74.9 million

4. $5 million to $24.9 million 4.  $75 million to $99.9 million

5.  $25 million to $99.9 million 5. $100 million to $249.9 million
6.  $100 million to $249.9 million 6. More than $250 million

7. More than $250 million

6. Where do you sell your products? Please indicate the approximate percentage:
% Local (Minnesota)
% Regional (Midwest)
% National
% International
100 % Total

7. If you currenily do not export to foreign countries do you plan to export in the next —_
five years?
Yes No

B 900 American Center Building B 150 East Kellogg Boulevard B Saint Paul, MN 55101 8 (612) 296-8341 B FAX (612) 296-1290 &

A project of the Minnesota Department of Trade and Economic Development/Policy Analysis, Science and Technology Division




LABOR AVAILABILITY AND COSTS

8. Is your business labor intensive or capital intensive? (Circle appropiate number.)
Labor Capital

Intensive Intensive
i 2 3 4

9. Indicate the importance of the following occupational groups in your
business. (Circle appropriate numbers.)

Not Very
Imporiant Important
Management 1 2 3 4 _
Professionals/Scientists & Engineers 1 2 3 4 _
Technical/Skilled 1 2 3 4 _
Clerical/Sales 1 2 3 4 .
Unskilled 1 2 3 4

10. How difficult is it to recruit and retain staff with appropriate training and experience?
(Circle appropriate numbers and rate only those categories which apply.)

Recruit Retain
Easy Difficult Easy Difficult
Management 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 —
Professionals/

Scientists & Engineers 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 L
Technical/Skilled 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 e
Clerical/Sales 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 -
Unskilled 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 -

11. Ifitis difficult to recruit or retain employees, how imporiant are the following
reasons: (Circle appropriate numbers.)
Recruiting Retaining
Not Very Not Very
Important Important Important Important

Cost of Labor 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 —
Lack of Skills 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 o
Labor Shortage 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 —
Personal Taxes 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 -
Climate-Weather 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 -
Other, 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 e
(Explain)

12, Indicate any changes in staffing you plan in the next five years.
(Circle appropriate numbers and rate only those categories which apply.)

Decrease Increase
—No Changes Planned Significantly Significantly
Management 1 2 3 4 —
Professionals/Scientists & Engineers 1 2 3 4 —
Technical/Skilled 1 2 3 4 —
Clerical 1 2 3 4 —
Unskilled 1 2 3 4 —
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13. How important are the following personnel issues t0 your company and employees now
and how important do you expect them to be in five years?
(Circle appropriate numbers.)

Curvently In Five Years
Not Very Not Very
Important Importont Tmportant Important
Rising Labor Costs 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Lack of Appropriate Skills 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Declining Labor Supply 1 2 3 4 | 2 3 4
Drug/AIDS Testing 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Employee Health Benefiis 1 2 3 4 | 2 3 4
Employee Patking/Comimuting 1 2 3 4 i 2 3 4
Day Care 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Organized Labor Issues 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Work Force Diversity 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Retirement/Pension 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Flexible/Alternative
Work Schedule 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Other Issues
1 2 3 1 2 3 4
1 2 3 4 i 2 3 4
EMPLOYEE TRAINING

14. How much formal training (i.e. training that is professionally designed and conducted
for or by your company) do you provide now compared to five years ago?
(Circle appropriate number.)
No Formal

Training less sane more much more
1 2 3 4

(=5 If you indicated “No Formal Training” go to question 19,

15. How important are the following sources of formal training to your company, and how
satisfied are you with the results of the training in terms of employee performance?
(Circle appropriate numbers.)

Importance Satisfaction
Not Very Not Very
Important Important Satisfied Satisfied

In-House 1 2 3 4 i 2 3 4
Apprenticeship/Internship

for licensure 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Consultant/Commercial Course 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Vocational/Technical Educ, 1 2 3 4 i 2 3 4
Community College 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
University/College 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Primary/Secondary

Institutions (Basic Skills) 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Other 1 2 3 4 | 2 3 4




16. What topics are most frequently covered in your company’s training programs?
(Circle appropriate numbers and rate only those categories which apply.)

Never Often 1
Manufacturing K
Processes/Equipment |
(including computer skills) 1 2 3 4
Engineering/Scientific Techniques 1 2 3 4 h
Quality Improvement/Control 1 2 3 4 \
Moarketing/Sales
Customer Service 1 2 3 4 E
International Skills
(customs regulations, efc.) 1 2 3 4
Foreign Langnages 1 2 3 4
Marketing/Sales Techniques 1 2 3 4
Administrative
Clerical/Office Skills 1 2 3 4
Computer Skills for
Administrative Functions 1 2 3 4
Managerial
Sirategic Planning | 2 3 4
Supervisory/Leadership Techniques 1 2 3
General
Basic Skills (reading, writing, math) 1 2 3 4
Communications Skills 1 2 3 4
Career Development 1 2 3 4
Interpersonal/Personal skills 1 2 3 4

17. Why do you provide formal training? (Circle appropriate numbers.)

Not Very
Important Important
Meet increased technical
complexity of jobs _
Teach company procedures .
Correct basic skills deficit

Encourage career advancement
Improve productivity/quality
Manage employee turnover
Reduce absenteeism

Increase workplace safety
Other.

ok o el ot el o o
Nied NN
QL W W WL WwWw
L T S R SR NN
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18. In the coming five years please indicate how important each of the following types
of training will be for your company’s economic growth.,
(Circle appropriate numbers and rate only those categories which apply.)

Not Very
Important Tmportant
Manufacturing
Processes/Equipment
(including computer skills) 1 2 3 4
Engineering/Scientific Techniques 1 2 3 4
Quality Improvement/Control i 2 3 4
Marketing/Sales
Customer Service 1 2 3 4
International Skills
(customs regulations, etc.) 1 2 3 4
Foreign Languages 1 2 3 4
Marketing/Sales Techniques 1 2 3 4
Administrative
Clerical/Office Skills 1 2 3 4
Computer Skills for
Administrative Functions 1 2 3 4
Managerial
Strategic Planning 1 2 3 4
Supervisory/Leadership Techniques 1 2 3 4
General
Basic Skills (reading, writing, math) 1 2 3 4
Communications Skills 1 2 3 4
Career Development 1 2 3 4

IMPACT OF TAXES AND REGULATIONS

19. What overall impact do state business taxes and regulations have on your business
operating costs? (Circle appropriate number.)
Very Significant
No Impact Impact
1 2 3 4

0" If you circled “1" please go to question 23,




20. Rank the impact of the following state and local taxes on the successful operation
of your business (one through eight, where one is highest).

Worker’s Compensation
Unemployment Insurance

Corporate Income Taxes

Sales Taxes

Commercial/Industrial Property Taxes
Research & Development Tax Credit
Personal Income Taxes

Residential Property Tax

Other (explain)

Rank

T

21. Rate the impact of the following regulations on the successful operation of your business.
No
Tmpact

Pollution Control Regulations NIA
Air Pollution
Water Pollution
Toxic Waste
Solid Waste
Other (explain)

[T

Employment Regulations
Hiring and Selection Practices
Hours and Wage Regulations
Civil Rights (Discrimination)
Health and Safety Standards (OSHA)
Liability Insurance
Other (explain)

I<3> If no impact, go to question 23,

No
Impact

|

1
1
1
1

Dl bl et il -

NN

NN

Very Significant
Impact |
: -\

L wWwww

4
4 -
4
4

Very Significant
Impact

BN

L2 L2 W W W W Ww
B

22. Rate the quality of technical assistance available to help you comply with the

following regulations.
Pollution Control Regulations
Air Pollution
Water Pollution
Toxic Waste
Solid Waste
Other (explain)

RENEE-

Employment Regulations
Hiring and Selection Practices
Hours and Wage Regulations
Civil Rights (Discrimination)
Health and Safety Standards (OSHA)
Liability Insurance
Other (explain)

Poor

[ S U O W S Y

Poor

N o B N ey

NN NN

NN

Excellent

W W W W W
S SDLHS

Excellent
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23. Rate the importance of the following state and local government services and programs
to the successful operation of your business. Please also rate your perception of the
appropriateness of the level of expenditure on those services based on the per capita
expenditure data provided below. (Circle appropriate numbers.)

Imporiance Cost Spending
Not Very Average Spend Spend
Important Imporiont  Expenditures Less More

Education MN  US.

Elementary/Secondary 1 2 3 4 $ 799 $ 690 1 2 3 4

Higher Education i 2 3 4 327 255 i 2 3 4

Libraries i 2 3 4 16 14 1 2 3
Social Services and

Income Maintenance

Public Welfare 1 2 3 4 497 362 1 2 3 4

Hospitals i 2 3 4 211 177 1 2 3 4

Health 1 2 3 4 73 75 1 2 3 4

Employment Security 1 2 3 4 19 12 1 2 3 4
Transportation

Highway 1 2 3 4 330 226 i 2 3 4

Air Transportation 1 2 3 4 16 22 1 2 3 4

Water Transport 1 2 3 4 26 7 1 2 3 4
Public Safety

Police Protection 1 2 3 4 89 107 1 2 3 4

Fire Protection 1 2 3 4 31 48 1 2 3 4

Corrections 1 2 3 4 53 71 1 2 3 4

Protective Regulation 1 2 3 4 16 19 i 2 3 4
Environment and Housing

Natural Resources i 2 3 4 62 42 i 2 3 4

Parks & Recreation 1 2 3 4 71 49 1 2 3 4

Housing & Community

Development 1 2 3 4 80 54 1 2 3 4

Sewerage i 2 3 4 67 66 1 2 3 4

Other Sanitation i 2 3 4 18 30 1 2 3 4
TOTAL $3,932 $3,365

Source: Government Finances in 1987-1988 U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census.

FINANCE ISSUES

24. Has your company sought investment and/or working capital in the past five years?
Yes No

15 If no, go to question 29,

If yes, rate your company’s difficulty in getting the capital:
Level of Difficulty
Low High
1 2 3 4




25. Rate your satisfaction with the primary sources of invesitment and/or working
capital for your company in the past five years. (Circle appropriate numbers.)

Please indicate if these sources were local or out of state.

(Check Minnesota or Non-Minnesota where appropriate.

Level of Satisfaction
TypelSource High
Stock Offering
Venture Capital
Personal Equity
Retained Earnings
Bond Sale
Commercial Paper
Commercial Loan
Government Loan
Grant
Other

2

r—ny—no—a’—au-ap—ip—t\m:—sb—lg.
NN DN
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26. Rate any barriers your company has faced in obtaining investment and/or

)

MN

NRRRRRRRE

Source
Location
Non-MN

NERRRRREY

working capital in the past five years. (Circle appropriate numbers.)
Level of Bavvier

Barrier Low
Cost (interest rates and loan origination fees) 1
Collateral Requirements and/or

Offsetiing Deposit Requirements
Lending Limits
Cash Flow Requirements
Knowing Where o Go
Local Availability
Risk of Project
Discrimination
Amount and Timing of

Return Required by Equity Investors
Amount of Business Conirol Required by Equity Investors
Lack of Market for Public Offering 1
Cost of Public Offering,

Limited Offering or Private Placement 1
Other
None of the Above

e pd ol ot

s

27. What uses did the company make of the capital it raised?

(Circle each number that applies.)

1. Inventory
Acquisition or Improvement of Land
Acquisition or Improvement of Buildings
Acquisition of New Equipment
Research and Development Expenses
Extinguish Existing Debt
Refinance Existing Debt

PN BN

costs of goods, marketing and the like).
9. Other

NN NN [

O

3

LY W W W W W W

W L W

L W

High
4

B R N A

S S

Working Capital (to include uses for basic operations, rent, leases, salaries and wages,

I
. IS

LT
T
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28. If your company raised capital through a commercial loan, was that loan secured by:

(Circle the number that applies for your largest loan.)
Cash or Cash Equivalents

A Secured Interest in Hard Assets (e.g., equipment, buildings)
Inventory

Accounts Receivable

Cther,

NE W=

29. What is the present ratio of debt to equity in your company? (Circle one)
1. Lessthan 1:1
2. More than 1:1, but less than 2:1
3. Between 2:1 and 4:1
4, More than 4:1

30. How many non-trade secured creditors does the company have? (Circle one)
1. One
2. Two - Four
3. Four - Six
4, more than Six

ENERGY AND TRANSPORTATION

g If energy costs are not an important share of your company’s operations,
£o to question 33.

31. Identify your company’s primary heating source and process energy source.
(Check one in each column that applies to your business.)
Heating Processing
Electricity
Natural Gas
Fuel Oil
Propane
Coal
Own Source (specify)
Other (specify)

[T

RENRRE

32. Rate the importance and your satisfaction with your company’s energy serivce.
(Circle appropriate number.)

Impoviance Satisfaction
Not Very Not Very
Important Important Satisfied Satisfied
Cost 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Reliability 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Availability (sufficient) 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4




\
|
|
|

33. How important is transportation of products in the operation of your business?
(Circle one number.)

Not Very
Important Important
1 2 3 4

135° If you circled “1” go to question 37.

34. Select the primary mode of transportation used by your business for shipments
of your product. Indicate your level of satisfaction with the selected mode of
transportation. (Check mode and circle satisfaction level.)

Not Very
Mode Satisfied Satisfied
—_Truc 1 2 3 4 4
___Air 1 2 3 4 N
___Rail 1 2 3 4 4
____Barge/Ship 1 2 3 4 _
__.__Freight Services 1 2 3 4

35. Below is a list of transportation characteristics. Indicate the importance of each

characteristic to your company as well as your current level of satisfaction with it. .
(Circle appropriate numbers.)

Importance Satisfaciion
Not Very Not Very
Important Important Satisfied Satisfied
Speed | 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 _
Cost 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 -
Frequency 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 -
Reliability 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 _
Traceability 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 _
Safety 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 _
Quality of Service 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 —
Preferred Mode Unavailable 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 _
Other 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

36. What major changes in your use of transportation modes do you expect in the next
five years? (Check those that apply.)
No Decrease Increase
Change  Significantly Significantly

Truck — 1 2 3 4 _
Air — 1 2 3 4 —
Rail — 1 2 3 4 _
Barge/Ship - 1 2 3 4 .
Freight Services — 1 2 3 4

37. Is business travel an important element in the operation of your business?
(Circle one number.)

Not Very
Important Important
1 2 3 4

0¥ If you circled “1”° go to question 40.
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38.

39.

What is your primary mode of business travel, and how satisfied are you

with that mode? Please also indicate your reason.
Reason
Not Very Service
Mode Satisfied Satisfied Cost Reliability Speed Availability
Air 1 2 3 4 —
Automobile 1 2 3 4 _—

As a business, what transportation problems will inhibit your economic growth in the
next five years? (Rate only those that apply to your business.)

____None Expecied Severity of Problem
Not Very
Severe Severe
Reduction of
Air Service Availability
Reduction in Air Service Quality
Airport Congestion
Lack of Rail Service

Deteriorating Roads and Bridges
Inadequate Shipping Services

b ot b okt ot
NN
W W W W2 W W W W W
DDA

Poor Road Access
Road Congestion
Lack of Mass Transit
Problems Transporting

Hazardous Materials and Waste 1 2 3 4
Increasing Costs 1 2 3 4
Reduction in Trucking

Service Availability 1 2 3 4
Other (specify) 1 2 3 4

TECHNOLOGY AND

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT INVESTMENTS

40. Do you plan to introduce a new product or service in the next five years?

41.

Yes No

How important are R&D investments to the success of your business operations now
and in the next five years?

Currently In Five Years
Not Very Not Very
Important Important Important Important
1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

15> If you circled “1” go to question 43,

11




42, What is your primary method of conducting R&D? (Check one.)
Do you plan to change your method of conducting R&D in the nexi five years?
(Circle appropriate numbers, and rate only those categories which apply.)
In Five Years

Primary Method " Decrease Increase
(Check One) Significantly Significantly
— In-honsefinternal 1 2 3 4

___ Subcontract or venture with other firms i 2 3 4

___ Subcontract or venture with academic institution 1 2 3 4

—___ Subcontract or venture with federal government 1 2 3 4

43, Rate the importance of the following technologies to the success of your business
operations now and in the next five years. (Circle appropriate number.)

Curvently In Five Years
Not Very Not Very

Technology Imporiant Important Important Important
Equipment for more fully

auiomating your production

process (e.g. compuier

integrated manufaciuring, etc.) 1 2 3 4 i 2 3 4
Equipmeni/systems for

communication of information

(data, voice or visual) 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Other equipmeni/sysiems

0 improve quality or

productivity (e.g. compuier

aided design, efc.) 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Advanced materials o

improve product or processes

(e.g. composites, etc.) 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

XPORTERS’ QUESTIONS

44, Which of the following best describes your company’s export activity?
(Circle one number.)

We do not expori and are not interesied in exporting

We do not export but are interesied in exporting within five years

We are preparing to export

We expori in response to unsolicited orders

We export occasionally

We export frequently

Il

None
Under 5 percent
5 percent to 10 percent

45. What percent of your company’s total sales are due to exporis? (Circle one number.)

1.

2

3
4. Over 10 percent

12
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46. How many years has your company been exporting? (Circle one number.)

1. Less thantwo
2. twoio five

3. six o 10

4, 111020

5. More than 20

47. Please rate each of the following “obstacles o exporting” based on your company’s
previous export sales experiences/efforts.

Nota Serious
Problein Problem

Foreign Market Research 1 2 3 4
Overseas Marketing and Advertising Information 1 2 3 4
Pricing issues 1 2 3 4
Legal requirements in the U.S.

Information 1 2 3 4

Compliance 1 2 3 4
Legal Requirements in the Foreign Country

Information 1 2 3 4

Compliance i 2 3 4
Financing i 2 3 4
Shipping Information i 2 3 4
Insurance 1 2 3 4
Language Differences 1 2 3 4
Chuitural Differences 1 2 3 4
AppropriatEly Trained Staff 1 2 3 4
Currency Fluctuations 1 2 3 4
Auvailability of Hard Currency 1 2 3 4
Political Environment in Target Country 1 2 3 4
Other (specify) 1 2 3 4

48. For each of the steps listed below, please indicate the level of aciivity your company is
taking to increase its exports.

Level of Activity
None Alot

Conducting foreign market research | 2 3 4
Visiting foreign markets

(including irade shows and trade missions) 1 2 3 4
Retaining export mmanagement company 1 2 3 4
Retaining foreign distributor or agent 1 2 3 4
Participating with export trading company 1 2 3 4

Attending seminars, workshops or
discussions outside of your company

Obtaining foreign trade leads

Seeking counter-trade facilitator

Seeking joint venture opporiunity

Seeking overseas investment opporiunity

Other (specify)

e
NN NN
W W2 W W W W
DD
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49, Please rate each of the following sources of export information.

Importance
Not
Important
Other Companies in Your
Industry, Associations 1 2 3
Consultant 1 2 3
Export Service Provider
Bank 1 2 3
Freight Forwarder 1 2 3
Attomney 1 2 3
Other, 1 2 3
U.S. Dept. of Commerce i 2 3
Minnesota Trade Office 1 2 3
Other (specify below) 1 2 3

Satisfaciion
Very Not Very
TImportant Satisfied Satisfied

4 1 2 3 4

1 2 3 4
4 1 2 3 4
4 1 2 3 4
4 | 2 3 4
4 1 2 3 4
4 1 2 3 4
4 1 2 3 4
4 1 2 3 4

50. Please indicate the countries to which your company currently exports and those for
which your company plans to develop exports.

Currently  Interestedin
Exporting to  Exporting to

Currently

Interested in

Exporting to  Exporting to

Australia — — Norway

Belgium o - People’s Republic

Canada — - of China

Denmark — — Singapore

Finland o — South Korea

France - — Sweden

Hong Kong - — Taiwan

Italy - - Thailand

Japan . —_— United Kingdom

Mexico - — USSR

Netherlands _— - West Germany
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

RRRRRERN

|

RRRERREY

51. Please discuss any other significant changes in your business operations you have

planned for the 1990s:

Mail to: Minnesota Enterprise Survey

Depariment of Trade and Economic Development

900 American Center Building
150 East Kellogg Boulevard
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

[} Please send me a copy of the final results.
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